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Abstract 
This paper is a descriptive overview of the grammar of Sandawe, a Khoisan language spoken 
in Tanzania. The first section begins with a brief description of the geographical context of the 
Sandawe language, followed by a short summary of previous research into the language. This 
is followed by a phonological overview and an explanation of the sources and presentation of 
the data contained in the grammar. 
 
Sections 2 to 7 are organised according to grammatical category and consider nouns, 
pronouns, postpositions, verbs, modifiers and conjunctions, respectively. Section 8 looks at 
word order and section 9 at derivation. Clause construction is then discussed, with section 10 
concerning itself with mood, reality, and aspect in major clause types and section 11 covering 
the remaining clause types. Finally, section 12 takes a brief look at some important discourse 
features evident in Sandawe. A sample text is given in full in the Appendix. 
 

1 Introduction 
The aim of this paper is to present a descriptive overview of the grammar of Sandawe, a 
Khoisan language spoken in Tanzania. An effort has been made to provide a wide coverage of 
grammar topics and, consequently, no topic is covered in as much depth as it deserves. 
Leaving these disclaimers aside, it is hoped, however, that this grammar fulfils both its 
primary goal of being a practical resource for those working on the Sandawe Bible translation 
project and also its secondary goal of making the knowledge gained by those in the project 
more widely available.1 
 
In the main, no attempt has been made to relate the Sandawe grammatical phenomena 
described here to those found in other Khoisan languages. Nor has much attention been paid 
to discussing the Sandawe phenomena with respect to their possible diachronic development. 
Instead, the grammar presented here concerns itself with how Sandawe is currently spoken 
and tries to describe the language using familiar and accessible categories and terminology. 
 
In the subsections of this introduction, a brief description of the geographical context of the 
Sandawe language is given, followed by a short summary of previous research into the 
language. A phonological overview forms the next subsection and is followed by an 
explanation of the sources and presentation of the data contained in this grammar. 
 
Section 2 to 7 are organised according to grammatical category and consider nouns, pronouns, 
postpositions, verbs, modifiers and conjunctions respectively. Section 8 looks at word order 
and section 9 at derivation. Clause construction is then discussed, with section 10 concerning 
itself with mood, reality, and aspect in major clause types and section 11 covering the 
remaining clause types. Finally, section 12 takes a brief look at some important discourse 
features evident in Sandawe. A sample text is given in full in the Appendix. 
                                                 
1 This work has benefited greatly from numerous discussions on Sandawe gammar with colleagues Daniel and 
Elisabeth Hunziker and from input graciously given by linguist Ed Elderkin. Thanks are also due to the Sandawe 
speakers who provided the texts discussed here. 



 

 8

1.1 The Sandawe language 
Sandawe is spoken by a group of perhaps up to 40,000 people, most of whom live in the 
Kondoa district of central Tanzania. Sandawe has been regarded by many scholars as a 
Khoisan language, although the issue of its classification remains a contentious one. In a 
dissertation on linguistic relationships, Sands (1995) concludes that ‘it seems a little more 
likely than not that the Northern, Southern, Central Khoisan groups along with Sandawe are 
related’ (1995:193–194). However, recent research has cast doubt on the position that a 
Khoisan family exists (Güldemann and Vossen 2000). There are no other Khoisan languages 
surrounding Sandawe, but there are representatives from Greenberg’s (1955) other three main 
language families, such as Burunge and Iraqw (Afro-Asiatic), Nyaturu and Gogo (Niger-
Congo), and Datooga (Nilo-Saharan).  
 
Sandawe has two main dialects, the differences between which are ‘slight and gradual’ (ten 
Raa 1970:147) and include speech speed and other pronunciation features, lexis, grammatical 
phenomena and the use of taboo language. Speakers of different dialects report no problems 
with mutual intelligibility. The two dialects are referred to here as western Sandawe and 
eastern Sandawe, corresponding to Dtelha (‘proper Sandawe’) and Bisa (‘uncouth Sandawe’) 
in ten Raa’s work (1970:131). Western Sandawe can be further divided into two sub-varieties, 
with one being labelled western and the other central. The differences between these two 
varieties are not as considerable as those which differentiate the western and eastern dialects.2 
 
Most Sandawe also speak Swahili to a level that allows basic conversation with neighbouring 
peoples. Swahili competency depends partly on geographical location, with the Sandawe 
living in more remote areas being less likely to know Swahili well, and partly on age and 
education level, with older and less educated Sandawe being less familiar with Swahili. 

1.2 Previous research 
The classification of the Sandawe language is treated in several places, including Greenberg 
(1950), Ehret (1986) and Sands (1995). Greenberg (1950) divides the Khoisan language 
phylum into three major branches: Sandawe, Hadza, and Southern Africa. The latter branch is 
then divided three ways, following the classification of Bleek (1927), into Northern, Central 
and Southern. Ehret (1986) supported the position that Sandawe and Hadza are both Khoisan 
and found that the former was more clearly so. Elderkin, who has done much research on 
Sandawe, claims that Sandawe’s Khoisan affiliation ‘cannot be challenged’ (1982:79), but he 
also recognises the distance of the relationship between Sandawe and the rest of the Khoisan 
group, commenting that ‘Sandawe, although not the real McKhoi, seems to be a cousin’ 
(1992:121). Sands (1995:193–194), in a dissertation on distant linguistic relationships that 
uses Khoisan as a case study, concludes that Sandawe is clearly related to the Khoisan group. 
 
Early research on Sandawe phonetics and phonology can be found in Dempwolff (1916) and 
Copland (1938). More recent studies include that which was undertaken by Tucker and Bryan 
(1977), who made a phonetic comparison of the three East African click languages: Sandawe, 
Hadza, and Dahalo. Wright et al. (1995) investigated Sandawe clicks and concluded that there 

                                                 
2 See Eaton, Hunziker, and Hunziker (2007) for further discussion of the Sandawe dialect situation. 
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are five contrastive click accompaniments in the language’s phonemic inventory: voiceless 
unaspirated, voiceless aspirated, voiced, voiced nasalized, and glottalised.  
 
Various aspects of Sandawe tonal phonology have been studied by Elderkin (1986, 1989, 
1991, 1992). Elderkin’s 1989 thesis The significance and origin of the use of pitch in Sandawe 
explores the interaction of syntax and tone and gives a diachronic explanation for the 
phenomena observed. Elderkin claims that pitch levels for words in Sandawe (referred to later 
as word keys in a 1999 paper) are determined by syntactic structure and by the structure of 
information. A different set of tonal phenomena is described as part of a phonology of 
Sandawe produced by Hunziker et al. (2008). The two different tonological descriptions may 
represent different stages in language development, or possibly two contrasting dialects. A 
recent phonetic sketch of Sandawe is Eaton (2006). 
 
Previous research on Sandawe grammar includes the early treatments given by Dempwolff 
(1916) and van de Kimmenade (1936). Kagaya (1990, 1994) looked at word order and subject 
marking. Eaton (2008) discussed the relationship between object marking and aspect. A 
grammar sketch has been produced by Elderkin (GS), which takes a more diachronic 
approach to the data than the grammar presented here. Differences in categorisation and 
terminology between Elderkin’s grammar sketch and the present one stem largely from 
differences in approach, rather than differences in data.  
 
In the area of discourse, the grammar of focus is considered in Eaton (2002) from a largely 
theoretical perspective. More data-focused treatments of Sandawe discourse are provided by 
Elderkin (1994) and Eaton (2005), which consider data from oral and written texts, 
respectively. 

1.3 Phonological overview 
The following tables give the consonant phoneme inventory for Sandawe: 

Table 1.1 Pulmonic and glottalic consonant phonemes 

 Bilabial Labio- 
dental 

Alveolar Alveolar
lateral 

Post- 
alveolar/
Palatal 

Velar Labial- 
velar 

Glottal

Plosive p ph b  t th d   k kh g  / 
Affricate    t¬   dl tS tS h dZ    
Ejective   ts'   k'   
Ejective 
affricate 

   t¬'     

Nasal m  n      
Tap   r      
Fricative  f s ¬  x  h 
Approximant     j  w  
Lateral 
approximant 

  l      
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Table 1.2 Velaric consonant phonemes 

 Dental Post-alveolar Lateral
Voiceless unaspirated é ! í 
Voiceless aspirated éh !h íh 
Voiced gé g! gí 
Voiced nasalised né n! ní 
Glottalised é' !' í' 
 
In the eastern dialect of Sandawe, /tS/ may be fronted to /ts/ and /dZ/ may be fronted to /dz/ or 
weakened to /Z/. In both dialects, /t¬'/ is realised as [k¬'] before /u/ or /w/, and /n/ as [N] 
before velar consonants. All plosives, fricatives, and clicks, with the exception of the labials, 
///, /h/, /d/, /dl/, and /t¬/, may be labio-velarised. The consonant /w/ is not found preceding /i/ 
or /u/. 
 
Clicks are found both word-initially and (less commonly) word-medially. Voiced clicks are 
rare and words containing them are pronounced with voiceless aspirated clicks by some 
speakers.  
 
The following vowel phonemes are found in Sandawe: 

Table 1.3 Vowel phonemes 

Short oral Long oral Nasal  
i i˘ "‚̆  
e e˘ e)̆  
a a˘ a)̆  
o o˘ o)̆  
u u˘ u)̆  
 
Contrastive length is a feature of oral vowels in Sandawe, but not of nasal vowels. Long oral 
vowels are approximately 1.5 times as long as short oral vowels, and slightly longer than 
nasal vowels. Long vowels, both oral and nasal, are sometimes shortened before a glottal stop. 
An oral vowel followed by a glottalised click is usually nasalised. Elderkin (1989:51) refers to 
this predictable nasalisation as ‘accidental nasality’, which is caused by the lowering of the 
velum which during the production of a glottalised click. Low toned high vowels are usually 
devoiced in word-final position. Voiceless high vowels also sometimes occur word-medially. 
 
Sandawe has two underlying tone levels: high /  @/ and low /  $/. A low tone preceded by a high 
tone causes the tone of any following high tone to be downstepped and occur as a mid tone     
[  ] on the surface level. Also, at the surface level, a distinction exists between low level [  $] 
and low falling [  %] tones in word-final position. The former are lowered high tones and the 
latter are low tones at the underlying level. 
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High and low tones occur on both short and long vowels, although low toned long vowels are 
exceptional. Rising tones occur on long vowels only and falling tones on both short and long 
vowels. These tones are analysed as sequences of level tones. Table 1.4 illustrates these tone 
patterns: 

Table 1.4 Tone patterns 

Underlying Surface Gloss 
H [sa@na@] ‘beeswax’ 

H [tSHa@̆ ] ‘cooking pot’ 

L [kHWa%] ‘return’ 

L [do)ù̆ ] ‘tree (type)’ 

LH [tSHa&̆ ] ‘tears’ 

HL [tHa^] ‘run (sg.subj.)’

HL [tSHa)È̆ ] ‘fat’ 

 
Rightward tone spread occurs in non-word-final morae in Sandawe. Thus a L tone is realised 
as a HL tone when it follows a H tone, as in [tH"¤me@-sâ] H-H-L ‘cook-3f.sg.PC’, and a H tone 
on a long vowel is realised as a LH tone when it follows a L tone, as in [hu$mbu$-a&̆ ] L-L-H 
‘cow-SF’. High tone spread applies across syllable boundaries in monomorphemic words as 
well as multimorphemic words. Thus, the tone pattern of [ma@ntSHa^] ‘food’ is analysed as H-L 
rather than H-HL. However, low tone spread applies across syllable boundaries in 
multimorphemic words only.  
 
The association of tones to words of differing syllabic patterns shows a high, but not 
complete, degree of predictability. There is a strong tendency for the H tone to be carried on 
more syllables than the L tone, leaving the L tone(s) associated to the syllables at the word 
boundaries. Thus the tone patterns of words such as [ga@wâ] H-L ‘hill’ and [t¬'a$b"¤so@] L-H-H 
‘stomach’ occur more frequently than those of [ta@ta$] HL-L ‘tip, point’ and [ke$le$mba@] L-L-H 
‘skin’. 
 
Words may undergo a grammatically-conditioned tone lowering process in which all tones are 
realised as L tones. Evidence of the original tone pattern can be found in the tone of the final 
syllable, which is low and level, if it is an underlying H tone, and low and falling, if it is an 
underlying L tone. This tone lowering process applies to the head in a genititve construction, 
an adjective in a NP and, under certain conditions, to a verb. The process does not apply to a 
HL melody word when it follows a H tone, nor to a word which does not contain any H tone 
(see (23) in section 2.6.1 and (26) in section 4.8 for examples of these exceptions). Some 
conjunctions also undergo the tone lowering process (see sections 7.1–7.3). 
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The suffixation of morphemes in Sandawe causes a variety of assimilation processes.3 If a 
multisyllabic stem ends in a short oral vowel, it is optionally assimilated to the quality of the 
vowel in a vowel-initial suffix. The resulting assimilated vowel is then long. This assimilation 
process does not take place when the stem is monosyllabic, or if the stem-final vowel is long. 
When a stem ending in a nasal vowel is suffixed with a vowel-initial morpheme, the segment 
[g] is inserted at the morpheme boundary. A stem-final /u/ or /u8/ vowel is realised as [w] 
before suffixes beginning with /i/, /e/, or /a/. A suffix consisting of a glottal stop and a vowel, 
such as the third person plural realis pronominal clitic /-a$//, is usually realised with the glottal 
stop after the vowel, but may also be realised with it before the vowel, as in [-/a$] (see 
example (24) in 4.7). 

1.4 The data 
All data examples in this grammar come from texts, unless described as ‘elicited’, in which 
case they were translated from Swahili without any discourse context or were devised by the 
author and tested on a mother-tongue speaker of Sandawe. The texts providing the examples 
include both oral and written texts and draft translations of Bible portions, and come from a 
variety of Sandawe speakers. The main consultant for the elicitation work was a speaker of 
the Western dialect of Sandawe, who comes from the village of Magambua. Speakers of both 
the Western and Eastern dialects are represented in the data from the text corpus. 
 
Each data example given in the following sections contains two lines of IPA transcription. 
The first line shows the surface form of the data, including the results of segmental 
assimilations and tonal processes. The second line shows a morpheme by morpheme 
breakdown of the data, with underlying tones marked. It should be noted that the surface tone 
markings of the first line of each example do not fully describe the surface pattern of a 
sequence of low tones following an initial high. That is, since a low tone surfaces at the height 
of the preceding tone, a sequence of low tones can involve several different tone heights. For 
example, in the multimorphemic word /ts'a^-ta$-na$-sa$/ HL-L-L-L ‘water-in-to-3f.sg.PC’, each 
low tone is realised at a successively slightly lower level. However, in the phonetic 
transcription, such an example is written as [ts'a@ta$na$sa%], which does not reveal this. 
Similarly, if a word-final low tone follows a mid tone, it is more accurately described as a mid 
falling tone, but in the data transcription here, it is shown as a low falling tone. 
 
The following abbreviations are used in the morpheme by morpheme glosses: 
 

& connective  
1pl. first person plural 
1sg. first person singular 
2pl. second person plural 
2sg. second person singular  
3f.sg. third person feminine singular 
3m.sg. third person masculine singular 
3a.pl. third person animate plural (object) 
3i.pl. third person inanimate plural (object) 

                                                 
3 These processes are described in more detail in Hunziker, Hunziker, and Eaton (2008). 
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3pers. third person 
3pl. third person plural 
add. additive 
adj. adjectiviser 
appl. applicative  
ben. benefactive 
caus. causative  
comp. comparative 
conn. connective  
decl. declarative 
dem. demonstrative 
des. desiderative 
dir. directional 
dist. distal 
dur. durative 
et.al. et al. 
[]GEN tonal genitive 
hear. hearsay 
Imp.PC imperative pronominal clitic 
interrog. interrogative 
irr. irrealis 
iter. iterative 
loc. locative 
mult. multiple 
NC narrative conjunction 
neg. negative 
nml. nominaliser 
obj. object 
PC (realis) pronominal clitic  
pl. plural 
poss. possessive 
pro. pronominal 
prox. proximal 
qu. question 
RC repetitive conjunction 
recip. reciprocal 
ref. referential 
reflex. reflexive 
SC subjunctive conjunction 
SF subject focus 
sg. singular 
sp. specific 
subj. subject 
sub.cl. subordinate clause 
Subj.PC subjunctive pronominal clitic  
verb. verbaliser 
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2 Nouns 

2.1 Indirect marking of nouns for gender and number 
Nouns in Sandawe are not usually marked for gender or number. Instead, these features for a 
particular noun are often indicated in other words within the clause. A verb, for example, may 
be suffixed with the multiple morpheme /-wa$/ if the subject is plural, or with an object 
morpheme which shows the person, gender and number of an object noun in the clause. Thus, 
in the following examples, although the underlined nouns themselves are not marked for 
gender and number in the Sandawe, other morphemes indicate these features: 
 
(1)  de%ru8 ó'u@a#̆  é'e$̆ ka$wa% 
 de$ru8$ ó'u^-a@̆  é'e&̆ kâ-wa$ 
 [chin hair]GEN-SF be.heavy-mult.
 The whiskers are heavy. 
 
(2)  h"¤o^ n"¤/"‚î̆  <ée@ta$no%̆  <íe%̆ i/ 
 h"¤-o$ n"¤/-˘ )è <éê-ta$-na$-o$ <íe&̆ -"›/ 
 when-1pl.PC go-& bush-in-to-1pl.PC enter-sub.cl.
 When we went and entered into the bush, 
 
  ko$̆  ke^uto% mo$ko$ndo)ùgo% éa$/wa$̆  
 ko@̆  ke^uto$ mo$ko@ndo@-˘ )ò-o$ éa)È̆ -wa@˘ 
 NC(1pl.) [pig track]GEN-sp.-1pl.PC see-3i.pl.obj.
 we saw pig tracks. 
 

2.2 Grammatical gender and number in animate nouns 
Some Sandawe nouns referring to people are directly marked for person, gender and number 
by means of morphemes which are referred to here as person gender number (PGN) 
morphemes (following Elderkin, 1986:133, after Hagman, 1977:41 for Nama). Two sets of 
PGN morphemes can be identified, a low-toned set and a high-toned set:4 
 

                                                 
4 In Elderkin’s analysis the two PGN sets are referred to as nominal PGNs (1986:139). 
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Table 2.1 PGN morphemes 

 Low toned High toned 
1sg. s"•› se@ 
2sg. po$ po@ 
3m.sg. Ø / e$ / u$ / mu8$ e@ / e@̆  
3f.sg. su8$ su@ / e@̆ su@ 
1pl. su)ò̆  / sa$ su)è̆  
2pl. s"‚ô̆  s")è̆  
3a.pl. so$ so@ 
3i.pl.5 / 8$wa$ /wa@̆  / / 8$wa@̆  

 
Some of these morphemes can be found in the following nouns which are marked for gender 
and number: 

Table 2.2 Gender and number marking in nouns 

Masculine singular Feminine singular Plural 
<ée$me@se@̆  <ée$me@su@ <éo$mo@so$ 
man woman people 
ma@xa$e@̆   ma@xa$    
man  men 
 tHa@me$tSHu@ tHa@me$tSH"•› 
 woman women 
k'a$re&̆  k'a$re&̆ su@ k'a$re&˘  (k'a$re&̆ so@) 
male youth female youth youths 
<ío&̆ u$ <ío&̆ su8$ <ío&˘ko@  (<ío&̆ ko@so$) 
son daughter children 
d"›/se&̆  d"›/se&̆ su@ d"›/se&˘  (d"›/se&̆ so$) (d"›/se&̆ so@) 
old man old woman old people 
wa$ra$nge&̆  wa$ra$nge&̆ su@ wa$ra$ngo$ 
god goddess gods 
 
The high toned PGN morphemes /-e@̆ / (masculine), /-su@/ (feminine) and /-so@/ (plural) can be 
seen in several words. However, the two examples of words containing the plural morpheme 
/-so@/ (shown in parentheses) occur less frequently than the comparable forms without this 
morpheme. The low toned PGN morphemes /-u$/ (masculine), /-su8$/ (feminine) and /-so$/ 
(plural) are also found in some of the examples given. Note, also, the presence of the plural 
morpheme /-ko@/ in /<ío&̆ ko@/ ‘children’. This morpheme is also found attached to /hô/ ‘who’ 
when this word has a plural referent (see section 10.2.1.1). 
 
The words for ‘son’ and ‘daughter’ and ‘children’ in the table, above all, include the meaning 
of belonging to someone. Thus, these words cannot function as the head of a genitive in 
                                                 
5 3a.pl. stands for third person animate plural and 3i.pl. stands for third person inanimate plural. 
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which the modifier refers to a person because this would contradict, or repeat, the inherent 
meaning:6 
  
(3)  *  he$we@ <ío%̆ u 
 he$we@ <ío&̆ u$ 
 [he son]GEN 
       * His son. 
 
Instead, the following forms are used in such constructions: /<íôe$/ ‘boy’, /<ío^su8$/ ‘girl’ and 
/<ío^ko$/ ‘children’. The following examples from the text corpus illustrate the differences 
between the two sets of forms: 
 
(4)  n"‚ô̆  <ío&̆ ko)È̆ k"› tSH"¤a^ ma@xa^ <ío$ko% 
 n"‚ê̆  <ío&̆ ko@-˘ )ò-k"¤ tSH"¤a$ ma@xa$ <ío^ko$ 
 and children-sp.-add. all [male children]GEN
 And the children were both boys.7 
 
(5)  he$we@/ga%̆  ba$/e@se)È̆  wa$ro$Nge)ù̆  bo)ù̆  
 he$we@/ 8$gâ-a$ ba$/e@-s"¤-e$-˘ )ò wa$ro$nge&̆ -˘ )ò bo^-˘ )ò 
 and.so-3m.sg.PC [be.big-poss.-3m.sg.-sp. god-sp. word]GEN-sp. 
 And so the word of the Lord 
 
  jo@na% /a$m"›ta^i <ío$e)ù̆ ga% ó'o$̆ we$ 
 jo^na$ /a$m"›ta^i <ío^e$-˘ )ò-a$ ó'o&̆ -e@ 
 Jonah [Amittai son]GEN-sp.-3m.sg.PC get-3m.sg.obj.
 got Jonah, son of Amittai. 
 

2.3 Grammatical gender in inanimate nouns 
Inanimate nouns in Sandawe are usually treated as masculine. Two exceptions to this 
tendency are /í'a$ka@su8$/ ‘sun’ and /óa&̆  8$so@/ ‘moon’, which are treated as feminine nouns by 
many (but not all) speakers of Sandawe.8 An example of this is as follows: 
 
(6)  í'a$ka@su)È̆ su8 sa$̆  te@¬a@sa% h"¤í'"¤/"‚Ê̆ sa% na$/ 
 í'a$ka@su8$-˘ )ò-su8$ sa@̆  te@¬a$-sa$ h"¤í'"¤-/"‚ô̆ -sa$ na@/ 
 sun-sp.-3f.sg. NC(3f.sg.) completely-3f.sg.PC heat-with-3f.sg.PC shine 
 The sun shone completely with heat. 
 

                                                 
6 If the modifier in the genitive is an animal or an object rather than a person, the /<ío&̆ -/ forms may be used.  
7 The context makes it clear that ‘both’ rather than ‘all’ is meant by /tSH"¤a$/ here. 
8 See ten Raa (1969:34–35) for a discussion of the clausal origin of these words and a possible reason behind 
their feminine grammatical gender. 
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Furthermore, a noun which is usually masculine can be made a diminutive by treating it as 
feminine.9 In the following example, the masculine noun /me^l"›/ ‘boat’ is marked as feminine 
and thus it is clear that a small boat is meant: 
 
(7)  /o@/s"›/ /a$̆  ho$so@ me@l"›ta% ja$/be$s"›so)ù̆ so% 
 /o@/ 8$-s"¤/ /a@̆  ho$so@ me^l"›-ta$ ja$/be@-s"@-so$-˘ )ò-so$ 
 there(ref.)-loc. NC(3pl.) they boat-in work-poss.-3a.pl.-sp.-3a.pl. 
 
  me@l"‚û̆ su8ts'a%/ du^ru8na%/ óe$mo$̆ a%/ <íWe$̆  
 me^l"›-˘ )ò-su8$-ts'"•›-a$/ du@ru8$-na$-a$/ óe$me@-o@̆ -a$/ <íWe&̆  
 boat-sp.-3f.sg.-at-3pl.PC shore-to-3pl.PC take-nml.-3pl.PC try 
 It was then that they who worked in the boat tried to take the boat to shore. 

2.4 The plural suffixes /-xe@˘/ and /-x"•›/ 
Nouns can be marked as plurals by means of the suffix /-xe@̆ / together with the specificity 
suffix /-˘ )ò/: 
 
(8)  bo@xe)ù̆  he$we@xe@̆  kWa$̆  
 bo-̂xe@̆ -˘ )ò he$we@xe@̆  kWa@̆  
 word-pl.-sp. dem.(ref.pl.) NC(3m.sg.)
 
  n"›ne@w"fi mfa$lme$a% ó'o$̆ we$wa% 
 n"›ne@w"› m$fa^lme$-a$ ó'o&̆ -e@-wa$ 
 [Nineveh king]GEN-3m.sg.PC get-3m.sg.obj.-mult.
 These words reached the king of Nineveh. 
 
The plural morpheme /-xe@̆ / cannot be attached to nouns without a following specificity 
morpheme. It can, however, be found without the specificity morpheme in plural 
demonstratives, such as the one in the preceding example. 
 
The plural morpheme /-x"•›/, glossed here as ‘et al.’, is used to refer to a group associated with 
the referent of the (human) noun to which it is attached: 
 
(9)  kWa$̆  he$we@ts'â˘ 
 kWa@̆  he$we@-ts'"•›-a$ 
 NC(3m.sg.) dem.(ref.3m.sg.)-at-3m.sg.PC
 
  ja$ja@x"‚Ê̆ so$a% t"fimu8/"‚ô̆  
 ja$ja@-x"•›-˘ )ò-so$-a$ t"¤mu8$-/"‚ê̆  
 brother-et al.-sp.-3a.pl.-3m.sg.PC swallow-3a.pl.obj.
 And so then he swallowed the brothers. 

                                                 
9 ten Raa (1969:32) comments that in Sandawe ‘largeness, fullness, and strength are associated with maleness, 
and that smallness, birth, and weakness are associated with femaleness […] Any object which is thought of as a 
small thing in relation to its surroundings tends to be treated as female’. 
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The et al. suffix is also found suffixed to a noun, in order to indicate a joint subject:10 
 
(10)  po$̆  <ío&̆ ko@xi•so#̆  ma#ntSHa% 
 po@̆  <ío&̆ ko@-x"•›-so@̆  ma@ntSHa$ 
 NC(1pl.) children-et al.-1pl.SF eat 
 Then I/we eat with the children. 
 
This construction does not show whether one or more people joined with the children to eat, 
but it does indicate first person. The second person equivalent of this construction is 
ambiguous in the same way, as the following elicited example illustrates: 
 
(11)  pe$̆  <ío&̆ ko@xi•s"‚î̆ ga#̆  ma#ntSHa% 
 pe@̆  <ío&̆ ko@-x"•›-s"‚ê̆ -a@̆  ma@ntSHa$ 
 NC(2pl.) children-et.al.-2pl.-SF eat 
 Then you/you (pl.) eat with the children. 
 
If this construction is third person, the additive morpheme /-k"¤/ is used instead of a PGN 
morpheme and the resulting construction is not ambiguous: 
 
(12)  /a$̆  <ío&̆ ko@xi•k"‹a#̆  ma#ntSHa% 
 /a@̆  <ío&̆ ko@-x"•›-k"¤-a@̆  ma@ntSHa$ 
 NC(3pl.) children-et.al.-add.-SF eat 
 Then they eat with the children. 
 
Removing the et al. morpheme from this construction changes the meaning from ‘they’ to 
‘he/she’. 
 

2.5 Specificity 
Sandawe formally marks a distinction between specific and non-specific NPs. A full NP11 that 
is specific is marked by the suffix /-˘ )ò/, as shown in the following example: 
  
(13)  ma&̆ ka^ te^/ sa$nda$we&̆ su@ te@su^si• éa)ù̆  
 ma&̆ ka$ te@-e$-ts'"•› sa$nda$we&̆ -su@ te@-su8$-s"•› éa)È̆  
 year other-3m.sg.-at Sandawe-3f.sg. other-3f.sg.-1sg.PC see 
 The other year, I saw another Sandawe woman, 
 

                                                 
10 This example contains the alternative first person plural SF marker form /-so@̆ /. A more common way to 
construct the subject NP is this example would be /<ío&̆ ko@-x"•›-su)è̆ -a@̆ / ‘children-et.al.-1pl.-SF’. The surface tone 
pattern of the verb in this example starts at the height of the preceding tone, which is mid, because the verb has a 
HL tone melody and, thus, does not follow the normal tone lowering rule (see section 1.3). 
11 Pronouns cannot be marked with the specificity morpheme. 
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  t¬'a$b"¤so@su@su8 
 t¬'a$b"¤so@-s"¤-su8$ 
 stomach-poss.-3f.sg. 
 she was pregnant. 
 
  n"‚ô̆  t¬'a$b"¤so)È̆  he$we@ kWa$/a8na@je)È̆  
 n"‚ê̆  t¬'a$b"¤so@-˘ )ò he$we@ kWa$/a8$na@-"›-e@˘-˘ )ò 
 and stomach-sp. dem.(ref.3m.sg.) five-pro.-3m.sg.-sp.
 And this (specific) pregnancy was the fifth. 
 
The morpheme /-˘ )ò/ is not equivalent to the English particle ‘the’ as it is a marker of 
specificity, rather than identifiability. This can be illustrated by the following elicited 
examples: 
 
(14)  <éWa&̆  me@̆      
 <éWa&̆  me@̆  
 elephant big     
 The elephant is big. 

(A generic statement about elephants.) 
 
(15)  <éWa)Ù̆   ̂ me@̆         
 <éWa&̆ -˘ )ò me@̆  
 elephant-sp. big 
 The (specific) elephant is big. 

(Said when looking at a group of different animals.) 
 
The NP in example (14) is non-specific, but it is identifiable, and the Sandawe does not 
include the specificity marker, but the English gloss includes ‘the’. In contrast, the NP in 
example (15) is both specific and identifiable and, therefore, the specificity suffix /-˘ )ò/ is used 
in the Sandawe and ‘the’ is contained in the English gloss.  
 
A noun which is marked with the specificity suffix is also marked with a low toned PGN 
morpheme. In the case of third person masculine nouns, this PGN morpheme is zero, but for 
the other PGN values, a segmental morpheme is evident. In the example below, the third 
person masculine singular nouns ‘lion’ and ‘tooth’ are marked as specific and can be 
contrasted with the third person feminine noun ‘old woman’, which is marked as specific and 
suffixed with the PGN morpheme /-su8$/: 
 
(16)  pa$̆  íHa$tSHu)È̆ ga#̆  ó'a$kHa)Ù̆ ga% t¬'a$kHWe$̆ a% 
 pa@̆  íHa$tSHu@-˘ )ò-a@̆  ó'a$kHa)Ù̆ -˘ )ò-a$ t¬'a@kHu8$-e@-a$ 
 NC(3m.sg.) lion-sp.-SF tooth-sp.-3m.sg.PC pull.out-3m.sg.obj.-conn. 
 Then Lion pulled out a tooth and 
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  d"›/se&̆ su)È̆ sWa% /"›e$ 
 d"›/se&̆ -su@-˘ )ò-su8$-a$ /"¤-e@ 
 old.person-3f.sg.-sp.-3f.sg.-3m.sg.PC 3pers.-3m.sg.obj.
 gave it to the old woman. 
 
Specific animate third person plural nouns are optionally suffixed with the third person plural 
PGN morpheme. If this PGN morpheme is used, any concordant object marking in the verb 
must be the animate form /-/"‚ê̆ /, rather than the inanimate form /-wa@̆ /:  
 
(17)  a$̆  éH"‡̆ a^ <ío$̆ ko)ùso$a$̆  tu% 
 a@̆  éH"‡̆ a$ <ío&̆ ko@-˘ )ò-so$-a@̆  tu^ 
 NC(3pl.) [dik.dik children-sp.-3a.pl.]GEN-SF come.out
 Then Dik-dik’s children came out 
 
  sa$̆  t¬'a&̆ /"‚ê̆ ga^ h"¤k'i• 
 sa@̆  t¬'a&̆ -/"‚ê˘-a$ h"¤k'"•› 
 NC(3f.sg.) take-3a.pl.obj.-conn. go 
 and she took them and went. 
 
This example can be contrasted with the following one, in which the specific NP ‘children’ is 
not suffixed with the third person plural PGN morpheme and the verb contains the inanimate 
plural object morpheme rather than the animate one: 
 
(18)  kWa$̆  ro)È̆  <éW"›/ya$̆ xi•se%i 
 kWa@̆  ro)È̆  <éW"¤/ya@̆ -x"•›-se@-"› 
 NC(3m.sg.) voice make(3m.sg.obj.)-ben.-1sg.obj.-irr.(-3m.sg.)
 He should make a voice for me 
 
  /e$̆  é"‚ê̆  <ío&̆ ko@xe)È̆  t"fimu8wa$̆  
 /e@̆  é"¤-˘ )è <ío&̆ ko@-xe@̆ -˘ )ò t"¤mu8$-wa@̆  
 SC(1sg.) come-& children-pl.-sp. swallow-3i.pl.obj.
 so I can come and swallow the children. 
 
Furthermore, if a specific third person plural NP is the subject of a realis clause, the choice of 
realis pronominal clitic in agreement with the subject corresponds to the specificity marking. 
That is, if the third person plural PGN morpheme is suffixed to the subject NP, any realis PCs 
in the clause must also be third person plural. If the NP is not suffixed with the third person 
PGN morpheme, any realis PCs must be third person singular. (See examples (40) and (41) in 
section 5.6.1.) 
 
If a NP is suffixed with the et al. morpheme /-x"•›/, the specificity morpheme follows this and 
precedes any PGN morpheme which is also attached: 
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(19)  kWa$̆  he$we@ts'â˘ 
 kWa@̆  he$we@-ts'"•›-a$ 
 NC(3m.sg.) dem.(ref.3m.sg.)-at-3m.sg.PC
 
  ja$ja@x"‚Ê̆ so$a% t"fimu8/"‚ô̆  
 ja$ja@-x"•›-˘ )ò-so$-a$ t"@mu8$-/")è̆  
 brother-et al.-sp.-3a.pl.-3m.sg.PC swallow-3a.pl.obj.
 And so he swallowed the brothers. 
 
A NP containing a demonstrative must be marked as specific (see example (13) above). If a 
demonstrative is followed by a NP which is not marked as specific, then this sequence of 
words is understood as a copular clause, rather than as an NP, as illustrated by the following 
elicited examples: 
  
(20)  he&̆  ^ ó'u@ma)È̆  
 he&̆ u$ ó'u@ma@-˘ )ò 
 dem.(prox.3m.sg.) earth-sp. 
 This earth. 
 
(21)  he&̆  ^ ó'u@ma@ 
 he&̆ u$ ó'u@ma@ 
 dem.(prox.3m.sg.) earth 
 This is earth. 
 
If a specific NP contains a modifier, the modifier is also suffixed with the specificity 
morpheme, as in the following example: 
 
(22)  h"‚Û̆ go@ hu$mbu)ù̆  ga$nda$se)È̆  í'o$í'a^i 
 h"‚Û̆ go@ hu$mbu$-˘ )ò ga$nda$-s"¤-e$-˘ )ò í'o$í'a@-"› 
 dem.(dist.3m.sg.) cow-sp. be.thin-poss.-3m.sg.-sp. baboon-pro.12 
 That thin cow is Baboon’s, 
 
  h"‚ô̆  hu$mbu)ù̆  tSHa)È̆ ki•se)ù̆  <éWa&̆ "fl 
 h"‚ê̆  hu$mbu$-˘ )ò tSHa)È̆ k"•›-s"¤-e$-˘ )ò <éWa&̆ -"› 
 and cow-sp. be.fat-poss.-3m.sg.-sp. elephant-pro.
 and the fat cow is Elephant’s. 

                                                 
12 The pronominal morpheme /-"›/ is not shown with a surface tone mark because when the tone pattern of this 
word is whistled by a Sandawe speaker, the final vowel is not whistled separately, as would be usual. Other 
morphemes which are not given separate whistles are the second person realis PC /-"›/, the irrealis morpheme /-"›/, 
the subordinate clause morpheme /-"›// and the low toned third person masculine singular PGN morpheme /-u$/. 
Furthermore, unlike vowels in other morphemes, the vowels in these morphemes cannot assimilate to the stem to 
which they attach. Elderkin (1989: 46–50) analyses such vowels as the syllable closures /-æ›/ and /-w$/.  
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If the specificity morphemes on the modifiers were omitted in this example, the NPs 
consisting of a noun and a modifier would instead be interpreted as copular clauses. Thus, the 
English gloss would be ‘That cow is thin, it is Baboon’s, and the cow is fat, it is Elephant’s’. 
As in example (20), the specificity morpheme is used to differentiate a modified NP from a 
copular clause. 
 
The specificity morpheme is also used in nominalisation (see section 9.1.1) and relative clause 
formation (see section 11.5). 
 

2.6 Genitives 
There are two types of genitive construction in Sandawe. These are referred to here as the 
tonal genitive and the pronominal genitive. 

2.6.1 Tonal genitive 
In the tonal genitive, the modifier precedes the head and the genitive relationship is expressed 
tonally, by the realisation of the tone pattern of the head noun as low toned. Two examples of 
the tonal genitive are contained in the following example: 
 
(23)  pa$̆  m"‡̆ ndZo@ <ée$me$se)ù̆ k"›a$̆  he$we@ kHo@tH"‚û̆ ga% 
 pa@̆  m"‡̆ ndZo@ <ée$me@se@̆ -˘ )ò-k"¤-a@̆  he$we@ kHo^tH"›-˘ )ò-a$ 
 NC(3m.sg.) [journey man]GEN-sp.-add.-SF [he coat]GEN-sp.-3m.sg.PC 
 
  te@¬â˘ <óa$/a$ka$̆       
 te@¬a$-a$ <óa@/a@-ka@-e@  
 completely-3m.sg.PC cling-com.-3m.sg.obj.  
 Then the traveller wrapped his coat more tightly around him. 

(Literally (Lit.) … man of journey… coat of he…) 
 
In the first genitive NP, the head is the noun /<ée$me@se@̆ / ‘man’ and the modifier is the noun 
/m"‡̆ ndZo@/ ‘journey’. In the second, the head is the noun /kHôtH"›/ ‘coat’ and the modifier is the 
pronoun /he$we@/ ‘he’. In this second genitive NP, the tone pattern of the modifier is not 
lowered because it has a HL tone melody and follows a H tone. A second exception to the 
tone lowering process is made when the head has a L tone melody, as in example (26) in 
section 4.8. 
 
A genitive noun phrase can itself become the modifier of another genitive construction:  
 
(24)  óe$ko)Ù̆  óHu$me$ r"›Ng"›so$̆  <ío&̆  ma@ntSHa@ku8so% 
 óe$ko)Ù̆  óHu$me@ r"›Ng"¤so@̆  <ío&̆  ma@ntSHa$-ku8$-"›-so$ 
 [[millet flour]GEN porridge]GEN child eat-caus.-irr.-3a.pl.
 They would feed the child millet flour porridge. 

(Lit. … porridge of flour of millet.) 
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In the following example, the head is a locative noun: 
 
(25)  s"›̆  dla$n"‚Ê̆ si• kHu$/se$̆ a% 
 s"¤̆  dla$n"¤-˘ )ò-s"•› kHu@/-se@-e@-a$ 
 NC(1sg.) arrow-sp.-1sg.PC spill-caus.-3m.sg.obj.-conn.
 Then I threw the arrows away and 
 
  tHe&̆  é'a)ò̆ na%si• ke% 
 tHe&̆  é'a)è̆ -na$-s"•› kê 
 [tree top-to]GEN-1sg.PC climb 
 climbed to the top of a tree. 
 
This can be contrasted with the following elicited example in which the two nouns are not in a 
genitive construction: 
 
(26)  ge@le@ é'a)è˘nâ˘ ke%  
 ge@le@ é'a)è̆ -na$-a kê 
 Gele top-to-3m.sg.PC climb 
 Gele climbed to the top. 
 
If the tone pattern of the second noun is realised as low toned, then it is interpreted as the head 
of a genitive construction for which the first noun is the modifier. The first noun is then 
understood to be referring to a baobab tree, rather than to a person named Gele: 
 
(27)  ge@le@ é'a$̆ na%̆  ke% 
 ge@le@ é'a@̆ -na$-a$ kê 
 [baobab top]GEN-to-3m.sg.PC climb       
 He climbed to the top of the baobab / He climbed (up) the baobab 
 

2.6.2 Pronominal genitive 
The second type of genitive construction in Sandawe employs the pronominal morpheme /-"›/ 
and typically occurs pronominally, as in the following example:13 
 
(28)  h"‚Û̆ go@ hu$mbu)ù̆  ga$nda$se)È̆  í'o$í'a^i 
 h"‚Û̆ go@ hu$mbu$-˘ )ò ga$nda$-s"¤-e$-˘ )ò í'o$í'a@-"› 
 dem.(dist.3m.sg.) cow-sp. be.thin-poss.-3m.sg.-sp. baboon-pro. 
 That thin cow is Baboon’s, 

(Lit. That thin cow is the one of Baboon, 
 

                                                 
13 The analysis of the pronominal genitive given here has benefited greatly from several instances of personal 
communication with linguist Ed Elderkin. 
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  h"‚ô̆  hu$mbu)ù̆  tSHa)È̆ ki•se)ù̆  <éWa&̆ "fl 
 h"‚ê̆  hu$mbu$-˘ )ò tSHa)È̆ k"•›-s"¤-e$-˘ )ò <éWa&̆ -"› 
 and cow-sp. be.fat-poss.-3m.sg.-sp. elephant-pro.
 and the fat cow is Elephant’s. 

and the fat cow is the one of Elephant.) 
 
If the referent of the pronominal is not third person masculine, a low toned PGN morpheme 
that agrees with the referent must follow the pronominal morpheme. Thus, if the cows 
referred to in the preceding example are female, the third person feminine morpheme /-su8$/ 
follows the pronominal morpheme in each case. 
 
When the possessor is ‘I’ and the possessed item is singular, the connective morpheme /-˘ )èè/ 
occurs before the pronominal morpheme /-"›/: 
 
(29)  hu$mbu)ù̆  tSHa)È̆ ki•se)ù̆  tS"‚ê̆ g"fl 
 hu$mbu$-˘ )ò tSHa)È̆ k"•›-s"¤-e$-˘ )ò tS"¤-˘ )è-"› 
 cow-sp. be.fat-poss.-3m.sg.-sp. I-&-pro.
 The fat cow is mine. 
 
If the possessed item is plural, a plural PGN morpheme is used: 
 
(30)  <óa@Nk'o@wâ˘ he&̆ xWe@̆  
 <óa@nk'o@-wa$-a$ he&̆ xWe@̆  
 be.hard-mult.-3m.sg. dem.(ref.pl.)
 These are hard, 
 
  ha$pu@/wa)ù̆  <óe@NkHe@wa@se% 
 ha$pu@-/ 8$wa$-˘ )ò <óe@nkHe@-wa$-s"¤-e$ 
 you-3i.pl.-sp. be.soft-mult.-poss.-3m.sg.
 yours are soft. 
 
The pronominal morpheme /-"›/ is optional when the possessed item is plural. If it occurs, it 
follows the plural agreement morpheme and precedes the specificity morpheme, if one is 
present. 
 
If a pronominal genitive NP occurs in a clause with a verb, rather than in a copular 
construction, the specificity morpheme must be suffixed to the NP: 
 
(31)  ía$k"¤ko^ /o$̆  m"‡̆ ndZo@ su)è̆ g"‚Ê̆  ba$̆ ra$̆  
 ía$k"¤-ko$ /o@̆  m"‡̆ ndZo@ su)è̆ -"›-˘ )ò ba&̆ ra$-e@ 
 descend-2sg.Imp.PC SC(1pl.) journey we-pro.-sp. start-3m.sg.obj. 
 Get down, and let’s start our journey. 
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If the NP is masculine and singular, the morpheme /-a$/ may be attached after the pronominal 
morpheme and before the specificity morpheme, as in the following example: 
 
(32)  h"¤a^ é"‚ê̆ g"fl/ 
 h"¤-a$ é"¤-˘ )è-"›/ 
 when-3m.sg.PC come-&-sub.cl.
 It seemed to him that 
 
  ko$Nko@r"fia)̆  /u@ra^̆  ba$/e$ 
 ko$nko@r"•›-"›-a$-˘ )ò /u@r"•›-a$ ba$/e@ 
 cockerel-pro.-3m.sg.-sp. very-3m.sg.PC be.big
 the cockerel’s was very big. 
 
The pronominal genitive is also used to derive ordinal numbers, as seen in section 6.3.2. 
 
In the next example, the pronominal genitive NP has been made into a PP by the suffixation 
of the postposition /-ts'"•›/ ‘at’: 
 
(33)  he$we@/ga%̆  ba$/e@se)È̆  wa$ro$Nge)ù̆   bo)ù ko@sâ˘ 
 he$we@/ 8 $ga^-a$ ba$/e@-s"¤-e$-˘ )ò wa$ro$nge&̆ -˘ )ò bo^-˘ )ò ko@s"•›-a$ 
 and.so-3m.sg. [be.big-poss.-3m.sg.-sp. god-sp. word]GEN-sp. again-3m.sg.PC 
 
  k"¤so@x"fie)̆ ts'a%̆  jo@na%̆  ó'o$̆ we$ 
 k"¤so$x"•›-"›-e@̆ -˘ )ò-ts'"•›-a$ jôna$-a$ ó'o&̆ -e@ 
 two-pro.-3m.sg.-sp.-at-3m.sg.PC Jonah-3m.sg.PC get-3m.sg.obj. 
 And so the word of the Lord got Jonah again for the second time. 
 
This construction is also found in the following two examples: 
 
(34)  pHe@"fie)̆ / kWa$̆  é"¤ da$k'We)Ù̆  ^ 
 pHe^-"›-e@̆ -˘ )ò-ts'"•› kWa@̆  é"¤ da$k'We&̆ -˘ )ò 
 tomorrow-pro.-3m.sg.-sp.-at NC(3m.sg.) come donkey-sp.
 The next day along came Donkey. 
 
(35)  <óe^ ba&̆ rsa$ts'"fie)ts'i• 
 <óê ba&̆ ra$-sa$-ts'"•›-"›-e@̆ -˘ )ò-ts'"•› 
 day start-nml.-at-pro.-3m.sg.-sp.-at
 On the first day 
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  jo@na% kWa$̆  m@j"›ta$na%̆  <íe$̆  
 jôna$ kWa@̆  m^j"›-ta$-na$-a$ <íe&̆  
 Jonah NC(3m.sg.) town-in-to-3m.sg.PC enter
 Jonah entered the town. 
 
The pronominal genitive may also follow a postpositional morpheme, as in the following 
three examples: 
 
(36)  pa$̆  ko$Nko@r"‚Êk"›a$̆  
 pa@̆  ko$nko@r"•›-˘ )ò-k"¤-a@̆  
 NC(3m.sg.) cockerel-sp.-add.-SF
 
  he$we@ íHa$ta$/"›e)ù̆  íHe$be)ù̆ ga% kHo$k'o$se$̆  
 he$we@ íHa$ta@-ts'"•›-"›-e@̆ -˘ )ò íHe@be@-˘ )ò-a$ kHo$k'o$se@-e@ 
 [[he leg]GEN-at-pro.-3m.sg.-sp. toe]GEN-sp.-3m.sg.PC remove-3m.sg.obj. 
 And then the cockerel removed a toe from his leg. 

(Lit. Then the cockerel removed the toe of the one at the leg of he.) 
 
(37)  ba$/e@se)È̆  wa$ro$Nge)ù̆  ts'e@xe@ts'"fisi• 
 ba$/e@-s"¤-e$-˘ )ò wa$ro$nge&̆ -˘ )ò ts'e@xe$-ts'"•›-s"•› 
 be.big-poss.-3m.sg.-sp. god-sp. one-at-1sg.PC
 
  ha$l"›m$se$ k¬'u$Ngu$ts'"‡e)È̆  
 ha$l"›m$se@ t¬'u$Ngu$-ts'"•›-"›-e@̆ -˘ )ò 
 worship sky-at-pro.-3m.sg.-sp. 
 I worship the one Lord, the one who is in heaven.
 
(38)  he&̆ u^ t¬'a$b"¤so)È̆ ta$je)ù̆  mo&̆ ndZ"¤si• éa)ù̆  
 he&̆ u$ t¬'a$b"¤so@-˘ )ò-ta$-"›-e@̆ -˘ )ò mo&̆ ndZ"¤-s"•› éa)È̆  
 dem.(prox.3m.sg.) stomach-sp.-in-pro.-3m.sg.-sp. first.time-1sg.PC see 
 I have felt the one in this stomach for the first time. 
 
The same construction is found in the following example, but with the addition of further 
postpositional suffixes which derive a PP from the construction: 
 
(39)  h"‡̆ s"¤ kH"›mba$ jo@na% /a$/e@̆ a^ 
 h"‡̆ s"¤ kH"¤mba@ jo^na$ /a$/e@̆ -a$ 
 then interj.(surprise) Jonah earlier-3m.sg.PC
 
  me@l"fi gu$ra$ éu@ku8/"fie)̆ ta$na%̆  ía$k"‚ê̆  
 me^l"› gu$ra$ éu@ku8$-ts'"•›-"›-e@̆ -˘ )è-ta$-na$-a$ ía$k"¤-˘ )è 
 [boat room]GEN bottom-at-pro.-3m.sg.-sp.-in-to-3m.sg.PC descend-& 
 But, at that time, Jonah had already gone down into the boat room at the bottom,
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  n"‚ô̆ ga)ò̆  <í"¤ne)è̆  í'o^ te@¬a^̆  
 n"‚ê̆ -a$ <í"¤ne@-˘ )è í'o^ te@¬a$-a$ 
 and-3m.sg.PC lie.down-& sleep completely-3m.sg.PC
 and had lain down and was sleeping soundly. 
 

3 Pronouns 

3.1 Personal pronouns 
Table 3.1 lists the personal pronouns found in Sandawe (less frequently occurring forms are 
shown in parentheses): 

Table 3.1 Personal pronouns 

 Personal pronoun 
1sg. tS"¤ 
2sg. ha$pu@ 
3m.sg. he$we@ 
3f.sg. he$su@    

(hu$su@) 
1pl. su)è̆  
2pl. s"‚ê̆  
3pl. he$so@    

(ho$so@) 
 
The following three examples from the text corpus illustrate the use of personal pronouns in 
different clause types. 
 
(1)  tSa@̆  /u@ta@̆ k"¤ me&̆ na)ì̆  s"›e$ 
 tS"¤-a@̆  /u@ta@̆ -k"¤ me&̆ na$-e@-˘ )è s"¤-e@ 
 I-SF long.ago14-add. love-3m.sg.-& take-3m.sg.obj.
 And even long ago I loved her and took her. 
 
(2)  he&̆ u^ <ío)Ù̆  ^ tS"¤ ta@xi• /a$me@̆ jo@̆ si• 
 he&̆ u$ <ío&̆ -˘ )ò tS"¤ ta@x"•› /a$me@-e@-jo@̆ -"›-s"•› 
 dem.(prox.3m.sg.) child-sp. I just raise-3m.sg.obj.-dur.-irr.-1sg. 
 This child, I will just raise him 
 

                                                 
14 //u@ta@̆ / ‘long ago’ has the alternative tone pattern //ûta@̆ / (see example (49) in section 5.6.2). 
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  he$we@ /"›e$/o)ù̆  mW"›So)ò̆ na% 
 he$we@ /"¤e@-/o)ò̆  mW"flSo$-˘ )ò-na$ 
 [[he live-nml.]GEN end]GEN-sp.-to
 until the end of his life. 
 
(3)  ha$pu@ <ío&̆ ko@ k"¤so^xi•wa$s"›po% 
 ha$pu@ <ío&̆ ko@ k"¤so$x"•›-wa$-s"¤-po$ 
 you children two-mult.-poss.-2sg.
 You have two children! 
 
Personal pronouns are also used as modifiers in both tonal genitives and pronominal 
genitives: 
 
(4)  pa$̆  m"‡̆ ndZo@ <ée$me$se)ù̆ k"›a$̆  he$we@ kHo@tH"‚û̆ ga% 
 pa@̆  m"‡̆ ndZo@ <ée$me@se@̆ -˘ )ò-k"¤-a@̆  he$we@ kHo^tH"›-˘ )ò-a$ 
 NC(3m.sg.) [journey man]GEN-sp.-add.-SF [he coat]GEN-sp.-3m.sg.PC 
 
  te@¬â˘ <óa$/a$ka$̆      
 te@¬a$-a$ <óa@/a@-ka@-e@ 
 completely-3m.sg.PC cling-com.-3m.sg.obj.  
 Then the traveller wrapped his coat more tightly around him. 
 
(5)  hu$mbu)ù̆  tSHa)È̆ ki•se)ù̆  tS"‚ê̆ g"fl 
 hu$mbu$-˘ )ò tSHa)È̆ k"•›-s"¤-e$-˘ )ò tS"¤-˘ )è-"› 
 cow-sp. be.fat-poss.-3m.sg.-sp. I-&-pro.
 The fat cow is mine. 
 

3.2 Other pronominal forms 
Demonstrative pronouns are discussed in section 6.4.1. Several other kinds of pronominal 
forms include the specificity morpheme /-˘ )ò/. Examples of these forms are given in section 
2.6.2 on the pronominal genitive and section 11.5 on relatives. A further kind of pronominal 
form created by the specificity morpheme is contained in the following example: 
 
(6)  sa$nda$we&̆ su)È h"¤o^ óe$ko&̆  so$so$be%̆ i/ 
 sa$nda$we&̆ -su)ò̆  h"¤-o$ óe$ko&̆  so$so$be@-e@-"›/ 
 Sandawe-1pl. when-1pl.PC millet harvest-3m.sg.obj.-sub.cl.
 When we Sandawe harvest millet, 
 



 

 29

 
  po$̆  óHa)È̆ no%̆  kH"›kH"›/se$̆ a% 
 po@̆  óHa)È̆ -na$-o$ kH"›kH"›/se@-e@-a$ 
 NC(1pl.) threshing.place-to-1pl.PC bring.together-3m.sg.obj.-conn. 
 we bring it together to a threshing place and sort 
 
  ma$¬e@˘ ¬a@̆ u)Èk"› da@̆ ndâ 
 ma$¬e@-e@ ¬a@̆ -u$-˘ )ò-k"¤ da@̆ nda$ 
 sort-3m.sg.obj. good-3m.sg.-sp.-add. one.side
 the good to one side 
 
  n"‚ô̆  bu&̆ da)È̆ k"› da@̆ nda^ 
 n"‚ê̆  bu&̆ da$-˘ )ò-k"¤ da@̆ nda$ 
 and bad.millet-sp.-add. one.side
 and the bad to one side. 
 
The pronominal form ‘the good’ is derived from the adjective stem /¬a@˘u$/ ‘good-3m.sg.’ and 
the specificity morpheme /-˘ )ò/. The same morpheme is used in the following example to create 
a pronominal morpheme from a numeral: 
 
(7)  k"¤so@so)ù̆ so% mo$ko@ndo)È̆  í'a$/wa%̆ so% 
 k"¤so$-so$-˘ )ò-so$ mo$ko@ndo@-˘ )ò í'a&̆ -wa@˘-"›-so$ 
 two-3a.pl.-sp.-3a.pl. track-sp. follow-3i.pl.obj.-irr.-3a.pl.
 Two were to follow the tracks. 
 
The following example contains the pronominal form /ma$u@le@̆ / ‘someone (3m.sg.)’: 
 
(8)  ma$u@le@̆  <ío%su8ko% s"›e$su$ 
 ma$u@le@̆  <ío^-su8$-ko$ s"¤-e@su@ 
 [someone(3m.sg.) child-3f.sg.]GEN-2sg.Imp.PC take-3f.sg.obj.
 Take someone’s girl! 
 
The feminine equivalent of this form is /ma$su@le@̆ /. Another pronominal form is /h"‚ê̆ ge@/ ‘some’. 
In the following example, it is used both as a noun modifier and as a pronominal form: 
 
(9)  ma@k'o)È̆  h"‚ê̆ ge@xe)È̆ s"‹/ t¬'e&̆ ts'"¤wa^̆  
 ma$k'e@-o@̆ -˘ )ò h"‚ê̆ ge@-xe@˘-˘ )ò-s"¤/ t¬'e&̆ -ts'"¤-wa$-a$ 
 be.troubled-nml.-sp. some-pl.-sp.-loc. diminish-reflex.-mult.-3m.sg.PC 
 As for some troubles, they have diminished 
 
  pa$̆  h"‚ê̆ ge@xe@̆ a@̆  éa)È̆ ts'"›wa^ 
 pa@̆  h"‚ê̆ ge@-xe@˘-a@̆  éa)È̆ -ts'"¤-wa$ 
 NC(3m.sg.) some-pl.-SF see-reflex.-mult.
 but others have become apparent. 
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When suffixed with a high toned PGN morpheme, the quantifier /tSH"¤a$/ ‘all’ can be used 
pronominally: 
 
(10)  tS"¤k"¤ wa$re$ ma@xa@e$̆ s"•› tSH"¤a@su)ì̆  hu$k'wa$k"›su)ù̆  
 tS"¤-k"¤ wa$re@ ma@xa$-e@˘-s"•› tSH"¤a$-su)è̆  hu@k'wa$-k"¤-"›-su)ò̆  
 I-add. friend male-3m.sg.-1sg. all-1pl. kill-recip.-irr.-1pl.
 I also, friend, am a male, we both will kill each other. 
 
If the specificity morpheme and a low toned PGN morpheme are then suffixed to this form, a 
specific group within the ‘all’ is meant: 
 
(11)  tSH"¤a@su)ù̆ su)ù̆  n"¤/"‚î̆  ke^uto% ma$na$wa)ù̆ ts'i• g"›de$su)ò̆  
 tSH"¤a$-su)è̆ -˘ )ò-su)ò̆  n"¤/-"‚ê̆  k e@u$to$ ma@na@wa$-˘ )ò-ts'"•› g"›de@-"›-su)ò̆  
 all-1pl.-sp.-1pl. go-& [pig paths]GEN-sp.-at lie.in.wait-irr.-1pl. 
 The rest of us were to go and lie in wait at the pig paths. 
 
Another pronominal form which is derived using high toned15 PGN morphemes is /ts'e@x"•›/ 
‘alone’: 
 
(12)  ts'e@xi•sWa#̆  /"›e$wa% hu$su@ kHo$̆ ta$sa% 
 ts'e@x"•›-su@-a@̆  /"¤e@-wa$ hu$su@ kHo&˘-ta$-sa$ 
 alone-3f.sg.-SF live-mult. [she house]GEN-in-3f.sg.PC
 She lived alone in her house. 
 

4 Postpositions 
In Sandawe, postpositional suffixes are used to derive postpositional phrases from NPs. The 
following subsections discuss the function and distribution of the following postpositions and 
postposition combinations: /-ts'"•›/ ‘at’, /-ta$/ ‘in’, /-na$/ ‘to’, /-ta$na$/ ‘into’, /-tSe$/ ‘from’, /-ta$Se$/ 
‘out of’, /-í'a$(/)/ ‘belong’, /-/"‚ô̆ / ‘with’, /-xe@/ 8$/ ‘like’, and /-k"•›me@̆ / ‘because’. 

4.1 /-ts'"•›/ ‘at’ 
The postposition /-ts'"•›/ ‘at’ is used to specify a general location, which is not necessarily 
inside:  
 
(1)  sWe^ íHa$tSHu)È̆  gu$ra$ts'a%̆  <í"›ne$wa% 
 sWê íHa$tSHu@-˘ )ò gu$ra$-ts'"•›-a$ <í"¤ne@-wa$ 
 now lion-sp. room-at-3m.sg.PC lie.down-mult.
 Now Lion lay down in the room, 
 
 

                                                 
15 An exception to this is the third person masculine form /ts'e@x"•›-e$/ which has a low toned PGN morpheme. 
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  ko$Nko@r"‚Ê̆  ta$Nga@/ts'a%̆  <í"›ne$wa% 
 ko$nko@r"•›-˘ )ò ta$nga@/ 8$-ts'"•›-a$ <í"¤ne@-wa$ 
 cockerel-sp. doorway-at-3m.sg.PC lie.down-mult.
 Cockerel lay down at the doorway. 
 
This suffix is commonly reduced to /-/ 8$/. 
 
The suffix /-ku8$$/ has a similar locative meaning to /-ts'"•›/, but is very limited in its distribution. 
It can be seen in the following example: 
 
(2)  h"¤a^ h"¤k'"‚ê̆  éH"‡̆ a^ ts'a$̆ kWa% <íe%̆ i/ 
 h"¤-a$ h"¤k'"•›-˘ )è éH"‡̆ a$ ts'a&̆ -ku8$-a$ <íe&̆ -"›/ 
 when-3m.sg.PC go-& [dik.dik home]GEN-at-3m.sg.PC arrive-sub.cl. 
 When he went and arrived at Dik-dik’s home, 
 
  ha%xi• ro)È̆  me@̆  
 hâx"•› ro)È̆  me@̆  
 again voice big 
 again the big voice. 
 
This suffix is also found in /ha@-ku8$/ ‘where at’ (see section 10.2.1.4). 
 
A further suffix with restricted distribution is /-k"•›/ ‘at’, which is illustrated in the following 
example: 
 
(3)  h"¤a^/ tS"¤ wa$re$x"‚û̆ so$a$̆  <éa$t"¤jo^̆ i/ 
 h"¤-a$/ tS"¤ wa$re@-x"•›-˘ )ò-so$-a@̆  <éa$t"¤-jo@̆ -"›/ 
 when-3pl.PC [I friend]GEN-et.al.-sp.-3a.pl.-SF come-dur.-sub.cl. 
 When my friends came, 
 
  tHe&̆  é'a)ò̆ k"fisi• ke)È̆  /"›e$ 
 tHe&̆  é'a)è̆ -k"•›-s"•› ke^-˘ )è /"¤e@ 
 tree top-at-1sg.PC climb-& stay    
 I had climbed and was staying up in the tree. 
 
The forms /ts'a&̆ -ku8$/ ‘at home’ and /é'a)è̆ -k"•›/ ‘at the top, up, above’ can be contrasted with 
/ts'a&̆ -na$/ ‘to home’ and /é'a)è̆ -na$/ ‘to the top, up, above’ (see examples (8) and (9)). 
 
The postposition /-ts'"•›/ ‘at’ is commonly used to derive adverbials: 
 
(4)  te@¬a^si• he@mbe@ts'"flsi• éa)ùge$̆  
 te@¬a$-s"•› he@mbe@-ts'"•›-s"•› éa)È̆ -e@̆  
 completely-1sg.PC clearness-at-1sg.PC see-3m.sg.obj.
 I see it completely clearly. 
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The form /<óê-˘ )ò-ts'"•›/ ‘today (day-sp.-at)’ is another of these adverbials. This form is often 
realised as [<óe)È̆ /]. The following examples show two other adverbials in which the 
postposition /-ts'"•›/ ‘at’ occurs: 
 
(5)  he&̆ utSe)ù̆  <éo)ù̆  
 he&̆ u$-tSe$-e@-˘ )ò <éo@-˘ )ò 
 [dem.(prox.3m.sg.)-from-3m.sg.-sp. fear]GEN-sp.
 
  /u@ta@̆ sa)È̆ / éa)È̆ su#su)ùts'e$ 
 /u@ta@̆ -sa$-˘ )ò-ts'"•› éa)È̆ -s"¤-su)ò̆ -ts'e@ 
 long.ago-nml.-sp.-at see-poss.-1pl.-neg. 
 Since long ago we haven’t seen fearing of this kind.
 
(6)  kWa$̆  ba$ha@r"‚û̆  ts'e@xe@na$sa)ù̆ ts'a%̆  la$/te$ 
 kWa@̆  ba$ha^r"›-˘ )ò ts'e@xe$-na$-sa$-˘ )ò-ts'"•›-a$ la$/te@ 
 NC(3m.sg.) sea-sp. one-to-nml.-sp.-at-3m.sg.PC calm down 
 Then the sea calmed down at once. 
 

4.2 /-ta$/ ‘in’ 
The postposition /-ta$/ ‘in’ is illustrated in the following example: 
 
(7)  ko@ko@ kHo&̆ ta^ íHa$tSHu@k"¤ dZa$kHa@ta^ sWe@na$k"› 
 ko@ko@ kHo&˘-ta$ íHa$tSHu@-k"¤ dZa$kHa@-ta$ sWê-na$-k"¤ 
 chicken house-in lion-add. wilderness-in now-to-add.   
 The chicken is in the house, and the lion is in the wilderness, until now. 
 
This postposition can also be used to refer to an area close to something, but not necessarily in 
it. Thus /tHe&̆ -ta$/ ‘tree-in’ means ‘in the area close to the tree’. 

4.3 /-na$/ ‘to’ 
The postposition /-na$/ ‘to’ is used to indicate movement towards a goal: 
 
(8)  ko$̆  ts'a@̆ no^̆  ha&̆ Nga^̆  <éa$t"¤ 
 ko@̆  ts'a&̆ -na$-o$ ha&̆ nga$-a$ <éa$t"¤ 
 NC(1pl.) home-to-1pl.PC leave.place-conn. come
 Then we left and came home. 
 
(9)  s"›̆  dla$n"‚Ê̆ si• kHu$/se$̆ a% 
 s"¤̆  dla$n"¤-˘ )ò-s"•› kHu@/-se@-e@-a$ 
 NC(1sg.) arrow-sp.-1sg.PC spill-caus.-3m.sg.obj.-conn.
 Then I threw the arrows away and 
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  tHe&̆  é'a$̆ na%si• ke% 
 tHe&̆  é'a)è̆ -na$-s"•› kê 
 [tree top-to]GEN-1sg.PC climb
 climbed up a tree. 
 
These two examples can be compared with examples (2) and (3) above, in which there is no 
movement. 
 
The postposition /-na$/ ‘to’ is used both for the movement of a subject towards a goal, as in the 
previous two examples, and also for the movement of an object towards a goal, as in the 
following example: 
 
(10)  h"¤o^ no@we@sa@me#̆ o%%i/ po$̆  la$/se&̆ no^̆  t¬'a$̆  
 h"¤-o$ no@we@-sa$-k"•›me@˘-o$-"›/ po@̆  la$/se&̆ -na$-o$ t¬'a&̆  
 when-1pl.PC grind-nml.-bec.-1pl.-sub.cl. NC(1pl.) trough-to-1pl.PC take 
 When we want to grind, we take (them) to the winnowing trough. 
 
Postpositions can be used to disambiguate the meaning of a clause. The verb /<íe&̆ /, for 
example, means both ‘arrive’ and ‘enter’. When it is used with the postposition /-na$/ ‘to’, the 
meaning ‘enter’ is understood: 
 
(11)  pa$̆  íHa$tSHWa@̆  éa%̆  
 pa@̆  íHa$tSHu@-a@̆  é"¤-a$ 
 NC(3m.sg.) lion-SF come-conn.
 Then a lion came and 
 
  he$su@ kHo$̆ na%̆  <íe$̆  tWe&̆ a^ 
 he$su@ kHo&˘-na$-a$ <íe&̆  tWe&̆ -a$ 
 [she house]GEN-to-3m.sg.PC enter at.night-3m.sg.PC
 entered her house at night. 
 
If the postposition /-ts'"•›/ ‘at’ were used instead, the clause would be interpreted as ‘arrived at 
her house at night’. 
 
When /-na$/ ‘to’ is preceded by the nominalising suffix /-/o)ò̆ /, the meaning ‘towards the 
general vicinity of’ is understood: 
 
(12)  he$we@/o)È̆ na$/o% <éa$t"› h"¤na^mse)ì̆  
 he$we@-/o)ò˘-na$-o$/ <éa$t"¤ h"¤na@m$se@-˘ )è 
 he-nml.-to-1pl.Subj.PC come thank-& 
 Let’s come to him thankfully. 
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This can be contrasted with the use of /-na$/ ‘to’ preceded by the directional morpheme /-/ 8$te$/, 
which results in the meaning ‘in the general direction of’: 
 
(13)  ha$ba$/se)è̆  kWa@me)è̆  <éa$t"› su)è/te$na%/ 
 ha$ba$/se@-˘ )è kWa@me@-˘ )è <éa$t"¤ su)è̆ -/ 8$te$-na$-a$/ 
 make.noise-& drive.out-& come we-dir.-to-3pl.PC
 They came towards us making noise and driving out. 
 
If the postpositional suffix combinations in the two previous examples were replaced by 
/ta$-na$/ ‘into’ (see the following section), the movement involved would be understood as 
being all the way to the goal itself, rather than towards its general vicinity or in its general 
direction. 
 
The suffix /-na$/ ‘to’ is also used in expressions involving movement towards a time: 
 
(14)  he&̆ u^ <ío)Ù̆  ^ tS"¤ ta@xi• /a$me@̆ jo@̆ si• 
 he&̆ u$ <ío&̆ -˘ )ò tS"¤ ta@x"•› /a$me@-e@-jo@̆ -"›-s"•› 
 dem.(prox.3m.sg.) child-sp. I just raise-3m.sg.obj.-dur.-irr.-1sg. 
 This child, I will just raise him 
 
  he$we@ /"›e$/o)ù̆  mW"›So)ò̆ na% 
 he$we@ /"¤e@-/o)ò̆  mW"flSo$-˘ )ò-na$ 
 [[he live-nml.]GEN end]GEN-sp.-to
 until the end of his life. 
 
See also /ts'e@xe$-na$-sa$-˘ )ò-ts'"•›/ ‘at once (one-to-nml.-sp.-at)’ in example (6) and /sWê-na$-k"¤/ 
‘until now (now-to-add.)’ in example (7). 
 
In the following example, the movement expressed by /-na$/ is of a sound: 
 
(15)  sWe^ mo$ndZo)È̆ ga#̆  h"¤a^ é'"›Nke%i/ 
 sWê mo$ndZo@-˘ )ò-a@̆  h"¤-a$ é'"›nke@-"›/ 
 now jackal-sp.-SF when-3m.sg.PC chew-sub.cl.
 Now when Jackal chewed, 
 
  pa$̆  "¤tHa@na%̆  kHe$/e$ts'"› 
 pa@̆  "¤tHa$-na$-a$ kHe@/e@-ts'"¤ 
 NC(3m.sg.) far-to-3m.sg.PC hear-reflex.
 then it was heard from afar. 

(Lit. then it was heard to far away.) 

4.4 /-ta$na$/ ‘into’ 
In the Western dialect of Sandawe, the ‘to’ suffix /-na$/ is used together with /-ta$/ ‘in’ to 
express movement to or into somewhere. In the Eastern dialect of Sandawe, the suffix /-na$/ 
tends to be used on its own in this function.  
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The following two examples are from texts written by speakers of the Western dialect: 
 
(16)  h"¤o^ n"¤/"‚î̆  <ée@ta$no%̆  <íe$̆ "fi/ 
 h"¤-o$ n"¤/-˘ )è <éê-ta$-na$-o$ <íe&̆ -"›/ 
 when-1pl.PC go-& bush-in-to-1pl.PC enter-sub.cl.
 When we went and entered into the bush, 
 
  ko$̆  ke^uto% mo$ko$ndo)ò̆ go% éa$/wa$̆  
 ko@̆  ke@u$to$ mo$ko@ndo@-˘ )ò-o$ éa)È̆ -wa@˘ 
 NC(1pl.) [pig track]GEN-sp.-1pl.PC see-3i.pl.obj.
 we saw pig tracks. 
 
(17)  h"flsi• ts'a^si• s"›e%i/ 
 h"fl-s"•› ts'a^-s"•› s"¤-e@-"›/ 
 when-1sg.PC water-1sg.PC take-3m.sg.obj.-sub.cl.
 When I have taken the water, 
 
  s"›̆  tSHa@̆ ta@na%si• ka$̆  
 s"¤̆  tSHa@̆ -ta$-na$-s"•› ka&̆  
 NC(1sg.) pot-in-to-1sg.PC put
 I put them into the pot. 
 
In the following example, the meaning of ‘towards’ is understood: 
 
(18)  ko$Ngo$/o$m$se@kWe^ t¬'u)È̆  óWa&̆  ta$ka$t"flfu8ta$na% 
 ko$Ngo$/o$m$se@-kWe$ t¬'u)È̆  óWa&̆  ta$ka$t"flfu8$-ta$-na$ 
 lift.up-2pl.Imp.PC hand place holy-in-to 
 Lift up (your (pl)) hands towards the holy place. 
 

4.5 /-tSe$/ ‘from’ 
The postposition /-tSe$/ ‘from’ is illustrated in the following elicited example: 
 
(19)  tHe&̆ tSHu)ì̆  ta$̆ su)ò̆ g"fi 
 tHe&̆ -tSe$-su)è̆  ta&̆ -su)è̆ -"› 
 tree-from-1pl. untie-1pl.obj.-irr.(-3m.sg.)
 He will untie us from the tree. 
 
The source NP is suffixed with the postpositional morpheme and then with a high toned PGN 
morpheme. This PGN morpheme does not correspond to the person, gender and number of 
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the NP to which it attaches, but to that of the NP which refers to what originates from the 
source.16 A further elicited example, which illustrates this, is as follows: 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Furthermore, if such a clause contains a subject focus (SF) marker, this morpheme may occur 
on the source NP, rather than on the subject itself:  
 
(21)  o$va@da$tSHa#̆  é"› 
 o$va@da$-tSe$-se@-a@̆  é"¤ 
 Ovada-from-1sg.-SF come
 I have come from Ovada. 
 
This phenomenon can also be seen in example (31). A further use of the postposition /-tSe$/ 
can be seen in example (5). 

4.6 /-ta$Se$/ ‘out of’ 
The suffixes /-ta$/ ‘in’ and  /-tSe$/ ‘from’ may be combined to mean ‘out of’: 
 
(22)  he$we@/ga%̆  íHa$tSHu)È̆  kHo&̆ ta@tSe# tWe&̆ a^ 
 he$we@/ 8$gâ-a$ íHa$tSHu@-˘ )ò kHo&̆ -ta$-tSe$-e@ tWe&̆ -a$ 
 and.so-3m.sg.PC lion-sp. house-in-from-3m.sg. at.night-3m.sg.PC 
 
  tu)È̆  h"¤k'"‚î̆  <ée@ta%̆  /"›e$wa% sWe@na$k"› 
 tu^̆ - )è h"¤k'"•›-˘ )è <éê-ta$-a$ /"¤e@-wa$ sWê-na$-k"¤ 
 come.out-& go-& wilderness-in-3m.sg.PC live-mult. now-to-add. 
 And so Lion came out of the house at night and went and lived in the wilderness

until now. 
 
The obligatory use of the high toned PGN morpheme set and the optional use of the SF 
marker on the source NP is the same as illustrated in the previous section for the postposition 
/-tSe$/ on its own. The next example contains a source NP followed by the SF marker: 
 
(23)  da$k'We)Ù̆  ^ kWa$̆  ts'a@ta$tSe$a$̆  tu)È̆  h"¤k'"‚î̆  
 da $k'We&̆ -˘ )ò kWa@̆  ts'a^-ta$-tSe$-e@-a@̆  tû-˘ )è h"¤k'"•›-˘ )è 
 donkey-sp. NC(3m.sg.) water-in-from-3m.sg.-SF come.out go-& 
 As for Donkey, then he came out of the water and went and 
 
 
                                                 
16 The combination of the postposition /-tSe$/ and the high toned PGN morpheme set results in the following 
forms: [-tSHe] 1sg., [-po] 2sg., [-tSe] or [-tSHe] 3m.sg., [-tSHu] 3f.sg., [-tSHu)̆ ] 1pl., [-tSH"‚̆ ] 2pl., [-tSHo] 3pl. 

(20)  o$va@da@tSHe# é"fisi• 
 o$va@da$-tSe$-se@ é"¤-"›-s"•› 
 Ovada-from-1sg. come-irr.-1sg.
 I will come from Ovada. 
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  do@ro)È̆ ga% xa$ts'e$wa$ts'e$̆  kWa$̆  ka$/ 
 do@ro@-˘ )ò-a$ xa$ts'e@wa$-ts'e$-e@ kWa@̆  ka@/ 
 zebra-sp.-3m.sg.PC scold-appl.-3m.sg.obj. NC(3m.sg.) hear.
 scolded Zebra saying… 
 

4.7 /-í'a$(/)/ ‘belong’ 
The postposition /-í'a$(/)/ ‘belong’ is used with animate NPs: 
 
(24)  kHe@/e@kWa)È̆ k"›/a% ka$/ 
 kHe@/e@-ku$-wa$-˘ )èk"¤-a$/ ka@/ 
 hear-ben.-mult.-recip.-3pl.PC hear.
 They agreed that 
 
  ba&̆ ra)ì̆  m"‡̆ ndZo@ <ée$me$se)ù̆ í'a%/ 
 ba&̆ ra$-e@-˘ )è m"‡˘ndZo@ <ée$me@se@̆ -˘ )ò-í'a$/ 
 start-3m.sg.obj.-& [journey man]GEN-sp.-belong
 
  kHo@tH"fi tu$kWe$̆ ts'e$se)ù̆  
 kHo^tH"› tu-̂ku8$-e@̆ -ts'e$-s"¤-e$-˘ )ò 
 coat come.out-caus.-3m.sg.obj.-appl.-poss.-3m.sg.-sp.
 the first one to remove the coat from the traveller, 
 
  he$we@ sa$mbo$se)È̆  
 he$we@ sa$mbo$-s"¤-e$-˘ )ò 
 he strength-poss.-3m.sg.-sp. 
 he was the one with strength. 
 
In this example, /-í'a$(/)/ occurs with its glottal stop. If it is followed by the postposition /-na$/ 
‘to’, the glottal stop is omitted: 
 
(25)  n"›kWa)ò̆  kHWa% ba$/e@se)È̆  wa$ra$Nge$̆ í'a$na% 
 n"‚ê̆ -kWa$ kHWa$ ba$/e@-s"¤-e$-˘ )ò wa$ra$nge&˘-í'a$-na$ 
 and-3m.sg.Subj.PC return be.big-poss.-3m.sg.-sp. god-belong-to 
 And he should return to the Lord. 
 
If the preceding example contained the postpositional phrase /wa$ra$nge&˘-í'a$/-tSe$/ 
‘god-belong-from’, the clause would be interpreted as meaning ‘and he should return from 
God’. Note how, in this suffix combination, the glottal stop is included. It seems likely that 
the glottal stop is a reduction of the postposition /-ts'"•›/ ‘to’. A less common variant of the 
‘belong’ postposition is /-k'a$(/)/. 
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4.8 /-/"‚ô̆ / ‘with’ 
The postposition /-/"‚ô̆ / ‘with’ has an instrumental function: 
 
(26)  po$̆  hu$mbu% tSHo@/"‚û̆ go% <é"›̆ mo$̆  
 po@̆  hu$mbu$ tSHo-̂/"‚ô̆ -o$ <é"‡̆ mo$-e@ 
 NC(1pl.) [cow manure]GEN-with-1pl.PC spread-3m.sg.obj.
 Then we spread it with cow manure. 
 
In the following example, it is shown in its negated form: 
 
(27)  he&̆ u^ bo)È̆  s"‚ê̆  tHa$nto$̆ /"‚û̆ ts'e$ 
 he&̆ u$ bo^-˘ )ò s"‚ê̆  tHa@nto@̆ -/"‚ô̆ -ts'e@ 
 dem.(prox.3m.sg.) word-sp. [you(pl.) effort]GEN-with-neg.
 This word was not by your (pl.) effort. 
 
The postposition /-/"‚ô̆ / may also express accompaniment, as in the following example, in 
which it is suffixed to a verb stem and also to a noun stem: 
 
(28)  /o@/s"‹/ me&̆ na@ts'"‹/"‚û̆  tu$s"‚û̆  
 /o@/ 8$-s"¤/ me&̆ na$-ts'"¤-/"‚ô̆  tu^-"›-s"‚ô̆  
 there(ref.)-loc. like-reflex.-with come.out-irr.-2pl.
 It is then you (pl.) will come out with joy, 
 
  pu@t¬'u@ma@/"‚û̆  xe$s"‚ô̆ g"fi 
 pu@t¬'u@ma$-/"‚ô̆  xe@-s"‚ê̆ -"› 
 peace-with lead-2pl.obj.-irr.(-3m.sg.)
 he will lead you (pl.) with peace. 
 
The following example further illustrates the accompaniment function of /-/"‚ô̆ /: 
 
(29)  sa$̆  /a@ra@̆  he$su@ sa$nda$we&̆ su)È̆ su8 h"¤k'i• 
 sa$̆  /a@ra@˘ he$su@ sa$nda$we&̆ -su@-˘ )ò-su8$ h"¤k'"•› 
 NC(3f.sg.) truly dem.(ref.3f.sg.) Sandawe-3f.sg.-sp.-3f.sg. go 
 And truly this Sandawe woman went, 
 
  sa$̆  <ío&̆ ko@ k"¤so^xi• pa$sa$̆ /"‚û̆ sa% kHWa% me&̆ na@ts'"‚î̆  
 sa$̆  <ío&̆ ko@ k"¤so$x"•› pa$sa&̆ -/"‚ô̆ -sa$ kHWa$ me&̆ na$-ts'"¤-˘ )è 
 NC(3f.sg.) [children two twins]GEN-with-3f.sg.PC return like-reflex.-&
 and then she happily returned with twins. 

(Lit. …with twins of two children.) 
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If, in the second clause of this example, the woman and the twins were both the subject of the 
verb (‘she and the twins happily returned’), the additive suffix /-k"¤/ and not the postposition 
/-/"‚ô̆ / would be used (see section 7.5). 
 
The following example shows how /-/"‚ô̆ / can be used in an adverbial with a manner function: 
 
(30)  pa$̆  mo$ndZo)È̆ ga#̆  ts'o&̆ ts'"¤/"‚Ê̆ ga% kHWa% 
 pa@̆  mo$ndZo@-˘ )ò-a@̆  ts'o&̆ ts'"¤-/"‚ô̆ -a$ kHWa$ 
 NC(3m.sg.) jackal-sp.-SF hunger-with-3m.sg.PC return
 Then Jackal returned hungry. 
 

4.9 /-xe@/ 8$/ ‘like’ 
The postposition /-xe@/ 8$/ ‘like’ is illustrated in the following example:17 
 
(31)  he&̆ xWe@xe@/ <éW"›/ya$po$su)ù̆  
 he&̆ xWe@-xe@/ 8$ <éW"¤/ya@-ts'e$-po@-"›-su)ò̆  
 dem.(prox.pl.)-like do-appl.-2sg.obj.-irr.-1pl.
 
  h"¤o^ /o@/tSHu)ì̆ ga#̆  tu%i/ 
 h"¤-o$ /o@/ 8$-tSe$-su)è̆ -a@̆  tû-"›/ 
 when-1pl.PC there(ref.)-from-1pl.-SF come.out-sub.cl. 
 We will do for you (things) like these, if we get out of here.
 
The postposition /-xe@/ 8$/ can also be suffixed to verbs to indicate the manner in which the 
action of the verb is done, as the following two examples show: 
 
(32)  sWe^ tHe@kHe@le)È˘ pa$̆  éH"‡̆ a#̆  bo$xe$/a% kHe$/e$ 
 sWê tHe@kHe@lC˘-˘ )ò pa@̆  éH"‡̆ a$-a@˘ bô-xe@/ 8$-a$ kHe@/e@ 
 now hyena-sp. NC(3m.sg.) dik.dik-SF speak-like-3m.sg.PC hear 
 Now Hyena heard how Dik-dik spoke. 
 
(33)  ha$pa@̆  me$̆ na$̆ xe$/"fi <éWe$̆  
 ha$pu@-a@̆  me&̆ na$-e@-xe@/ 8$-"› <éWe@̆  
 you-SF like-3m.sg.obj.-like-2sg. do 
 You do as you like. 
 

                                                 
17 This postposition has also been elicited in the form /-xe@/"‚ô̆ /, which is an Eastern dialect variant. See (1) in 
section 8.1.1 for an example of this. 
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4.10 /-k"•›me@̆ / ‘because’ 
The postposition /-k"•›me@̆ / can be glossed as ‘because’, ‘for’, or ‘for the sake of’. The first 
syllable of this postposition is commonly elided. The following two examples illustrate the 
function of this morpheme: 
 
(34)  óHWa$ta@ts'i•me#̆  íHe$mo$̆ s"›/ t¬a &̆ si•    
 óHWa$ta@ts'"•›-k"•›me@̆  íHe$me@-o@̆ -s"¤/ t¬a&̆ s"•› 
 sin-bec. pay-nml.-loc. death 
 The payment for sin is indeed death. 
 
(35)  <éa$t"¤kWe^ /o$̆  ha$l"›m$se$ ba$/e@se)È̆  wa$ra$Nge)ù̆ ts'i• 
 <éa$t"¤-kWe$ /o@̆  ha$l"›m$se@ ba$/e@-s"¤-e$-˘ )ò wa$ra$nge&˘-˘ )ò-ts'"•› 
 come-2pl.Imp.PC SC(1pl.) worship be.big-poss.-3m.sg.-sp god-sp.-at 
 Come, let’s worship the Lord,  
 
  s"‚ê̆  he$we@me#̆  ja$/be$s"›s"‚ù̆ s"‚ù̆  tSH"¤a@s"‚ù̆  
 s"‚ê̆  he$we@-k"•›me@̆  ja$/be@-s"¤-s"‚ô̆ -˘ )ò-s"‚ô̆  tSH"¤a$-s"‚ô 
 you(pl.) he-bec. work-poss.-2pl.-sp.-2pl. all-2pl. 
 all you (pl.) who are workers for his sake. 
 
The function of the /-k"•›me@̆ / postposition is similar to that of the benefactive morpheme. The 
latter morpheme is attached to a verb to show that the action of the verb is beneficial or 
detrimental to the following object (see section 5.3). 
 
When the /-k"•›me@̆ / postposition is suffixed to /ho@tSo#̆ / ‘what’, the resulting form means ‘why’: 
 
(36)  ho@tSo#̆ ki•me%̆  k"›pa$la$la$ s"‚ê̆ g"fl tu%ku8 ma$ka&̆  
 ho@tSo#̆ -k"•›me@˘-e$ k"›pa$la$la$ s"‚ê̆ -"› tu-̂ku8$ ma$ka&̆  
 what-bec.-2pl.PC sweat you(pl.)-pro. come.out-caus. thing 
 
  í'a$nta@su@ku8se$ts'e)ù̆ ki•me$̆  
 í'a$nta@-s"¤-ku8$-s"¤-e$-ts'e@-˘ )ò-k"•›me@̆  
 be.satisfied-poss.-caus.-poss.-3m.sg.-neg.-sp.-bec. 
 Why do you (pl.) contribute your (pl.) sweat for something which does not satisfy?
 
If /-k"•›me@̆ / is suffixed to the object of the verb /bô/ ‘say’ in a clause which introduces a 
speech, the words which follow are a prohibition or a proclamation: 
 
(37)  sa$̆  /"¤xi•sa% bo% <ío&̆ ko)È̆ so$me$̆ sa% 
 sa@̆  /"¤x"•›-sa$ bo^ <ío&̆ ko@-˘ )ò-so$-k"•›me@̆ -sa$ 
 NC(3f.sg.) thus-3f.sg.PC say children-sp.-3a.pl.-bec.-3f.sg.PC 
 Then she spoke, thus, to her children, 
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  me&̆ kWe^ kHo)Ù̆  ^ <óo$̆ we$ 
 me&̆ -kWe$ kHo&̆ -˘ )ò <óo&̆ -e@ 
 neg.-2pl.Imp.PC house-sp. open-3m.sg.obj.
 “Don’t open the door, 
 
  /a$NkHa@ ho@ke#̆ a#̆  é"‚ê̆  /"›mbo%i/ 
 /a$nkHa@ ho-̂ke@̆ -a@̆  é"¤-˘ )è /"›mbo^-"›/ 
 even who-decl.-SF come-& say-sub.cl.
 even if someone comes and speaks.” 

5 Verbs 

5.1 Object marking on the verb 

5.1.1 Object agreement morphemes 
The following object morphemes may be suffixed to the verb in Sandawe: 

Table 5.1 Object agreement morphemes 

 Direct Benefactive Applicative 
1sg. se@ x"•›-se@ ts'e$-se@ [/tSHe], [/se] 
2sg. po@ x"•›-po@ ts'e$-po@ [/po] 
3m.sg. 18 e@, e@̆  ku$-e$ [kWe], ku$-e@̆  [kWe˘] ts'e$-e$ [ts'e], ts'e$-e@̆  [ts'e˘] 
3f.sg. e@su@, e@̆ su@ ku$-e$su@ [kWesu], ku$-e@̆ su@ [kWe˘su] ts'e$-e@su@ [ts'e˘su] 
1pl. su)è̆  x"•›-su)è̆  ts'e$-su)è˘ [/tSHu)˘], [/su)˘] 
2pl. s"‚ê̆  x"•›-s"‚ê̆  ts'e$-s"‚ê̆  [/tSH"‚̆ ], [/s"‚̆ ] 
3a.pl. /"‚ê̆  x"•›-/"‚ê̆  ts'e$-/"‚ê̆  [ts'"‚̆ ] 
3i.pl. wa@̆  ku$-wa@̆  [kWa˘] wa$-ts'e$-e@ [wats'e˘]19 
 
The benefactive morpheme is /-x"•›/ before a consonant-initial object morpheme and /-ku $/20 
before a vowel-initial one and the third person inanimate plural object morpheme /-wa@̆ /. Each 
of the third person singular morphemes has two forms, one containing a short /e/ and one a 
long /e˘/. The short vowel forms are more commonly heard, except following a nasal vowel, 
where the longer form tends to be preferred (see example (11)). Speakers of the Eastern 
dialect of Sandawe are more likely to use the longer forms than speakers of the Western 

                                                 
18 The third person masculine forms may also be used with a third person feminine object. 
19 The 3i.pl. form is derived differently from the other forms, with the multiple morpheme /-wa$/ preceding the 
applicative morpheme, which is followed by a 3m.sg. object agreement morpheme. This suggests that the 3i.pl. 
object morpheme /-wa@̆ / may in fact be derived from the multiple morpheme /-wa$/ plus the 3m.sg. object 
morpheme /-e@/ (Ed Elderkin, personal communication, 2006). However, /-wa@̆ / behaves tonally like a high-toned 
morpheme, rather than a combination of a low-toned morpheme and a high-toned morpheme and, therefore, if 
this analysis is correct, a tonal reanalysis has occurred. 
20 It is not possible to tell whether the vowel in this morpheme is voiced or voiceless as it always surfaces as 
labio-velarisation when it precedes a vowel.  
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dialect. The tone of the vowels in the object morphemes is high, except for that of the short /e/ 
vowels in the third person singular benefactive forms. As the third column shows, the 
combination of the applicative morpheme /-ts'e$/ and an object morpheme which begins with 
the consonant /s/ has two different assimilated versions. 
 
The following example from the text corpus contains two instances of the first person singular 
direct object morpheme: 
 
(1)  s"¤se@kWe)ì̆  ba$ha@r"‚ûta$na% íe$se$ 
 s"¤-se@-kWe$-˘ )è ba$ha^r"›-˘ )ò-ta$-na$ íê-se@ 
 take-1sg.obj.-2pl.Imp.PC-& sea-sp.-in-to throw-1sg.obj.
 Take me and throw me into the sea! 
 
The following example contains one of the verbs from the previous example, but with a 
different direct object morpheme: 
 
(2)  ma$u@le@̆  <ío%su8ko% s"›e$su$ 
 ma$u@le@̆  <ío^-su8$-ko$ s"¤-e@su@ 
 [someone(3m.sg.) child-3f.sg.]GEN-2sg.Imp.PC take-3f.sg.obj.
 Take someone’s girl! 
 
Unless it follows a long vowel, or a short vowel in a monosyllabic stem as in (2), the third 
person feminine singular object morpheme /-e@su@/ is usually realised as a lengthened stem-
final vowel, followed by [su@]. 
 
The third person masculine singular object and the second person singular benefactive object 
are both illustrated in the following example: 
 
(3)  pHe@ko% é"› 
 pHe^-ko$ é"¤ 
 tomorrow-2sg.Imp.PC come
 Come tomorrow,  
 
  /e$̆  ka$le)Ù̆  ^ pH"›ó'"›se$̆ xi•po$ 
 /e@̆  ka$le&̆ -˘ )ò pH"¤ó'"›-se@-e@-x"•›-po@ 
 SC(1sg.) appearance-sp. change-caus.-3m.sg.obj.-ben.-2sg.obj.
 so that I can change your appearance for you. 
 
Direct object marking precedes benefactive object marking. 
 
The following example contains a third person feminine singular applicative object: 
 



 

 43

 
(4)  kWa$̆  na$u@la^˘ íHe$me@a^ ke@ts'e$˘su$ 
 kWa@̆  na$u@l"›-a$ íHe$me@-a$ kê-ts'e$-e@su@ 
 NC(3m.sg.) fare-3m.sg.PC pay-conn. climb-appl.-3f.sg.obj.
 He paid the fare and got on it (the boat). 
 
In the case of third person plural objects, the choice between using the animate and inanimate 
forms of the object morpheme depends on the person, gender, and number marking on the 
object itself. If, as in (5), the object is suffixed by a third person plural PGN morpheme 
(/-so$/), the verb must be suffixed with the animate third person plural object morpheme: 
 
(5)  /a$̆  éH"‡̆ a^ <ío$̆ ko)ùso$a$̆  tu% 
 /a@̆  éH"‡̆ a$ <ío&̆ ko@-˘ )ò-so$-a@̆  tu^ 
 NC(3pl.) [dik.dik children-sp.-3a.pl.]GEN-SF come.out
 Then Dik-dik’s children came out 
 
  sa$̆  t¬'a&̆ /"‚ê̆ ga^ h"¤k'i• 
 sa@̆  t¬'a&̆ -/"‚ê˘-a$ h"¤k'"•› 
 NC(3f.sg.) take-3a.pl.obj.-conn. go 
 and she took them and went. 
 
However, if the object is not suffixed with a PGN morpheme, the verb must be suffixed with 
the inanimate plural object morpheme /-wa@̆ /: 
 
(6)  kWa$̆  ro)È̆  <éW"›/ya$̆ xi•se%i 
 kWa@̆  ro)È̆  <éW"¤/ya@̆ -x"•›-se@-"› 
 NC(3m.sg.) voice make(3m.sg.obj.)-ben.-1sg.obj.-irr.(-3m.sg.)
 He should make a voice for me 
 
  /e$̆  é"‚ê̆  <ío&̆ ko@xe)È̆  t"fimu8wa$̆  
 /e@̆  é"¤-˘ )è <ío&̆ ko@-xe@̆ -˘ )ò t"¤mu8$-wa@̆  
 SC(1sg.) come-& children-pl.-sp. swallow-3i.pl.obj.
 so I can come and swallow the children. 
 
A similar phenomenon was noted by Vossen (1985) for íani. In this Central Khoisan 
language, the absence of explicit object marking for gender and number prohibits the marking 
of the finite verb in agreement with the object. However, the relative constituent order 
positions of the object and verb also play a role in object marking in íani and this does not 
appear to be the case for Sandawe. 
 
Attaching an object morpheme to a verb stem does not result in completely predictable forms. 
In particular, suffixing the third person masculine singular object /-e@/ and the third person 
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inanimate plural morpheme /-wa@˘/ to different verb stems results in some distinct assimilation 
patterns. The most common of these patterns are exemplified in the following table:21 

Table 5.2 Common object suffixation patterns 

 Stem 3m.sg. object 3i.pl. object Gloss 
1 <óWa@ne@ [<óWa@ne@̆ ] [<óWa@ne@wa@̆ ] ask for, beg 
2 <ío@kHo$ [<ío@kHo#̆ ] [<ío@kHo@wa#̆ ] wash 
3 h"›ba$ [h"›ba&̆ ] [h"›ba$wa&̆ ] weed 
4 me&̆ na$ [me&̆ na#̆ ] [me&̆ na@wa#̆ ] like 
5 t"¤mu8$ [t"¤me#̆ ] [t"¤mu8wa#̆ ] swallow 
6 da$kHWe@ [da$kHWe@̆ ] [da$kHWe@ma@̆ ] prune 
7 ho$k'o@ [ho$k'o@̆ ] [ho$k'o@ma@̆ ] deprive 
8 b"›kHe@ [b"›kHe@̆ ] [b"›kH"¤ma@̆ ] leave 
9 du$be@ [du$be@̆ ] [du$bu@ma@̆ ] hit, smash 
10 dlo$mo@ [dlo$mo@̆ ] [dlo$m@̆ a@̆ ] buy 
11 tH"¤me@ [tH"¤̆ me@] [tH"¤/wa@̆ ] cook 
12 <óa$me@ [<óa&̆ me@] [<óa$/wa@̆ ] forge 
13 <íu$ne@ [<íu&̆ Nge@] [<íu$/wa@̆ ] wash clothes
 
Several patterns can be observed. The examples in rows 1–5 form one group. This group 
contains verb stems which end in a short /e/, /o/, /a/ or /u8/ vowel and have either H, L, HL or 
LHL tone melodies. The suffixation of the singular object morpheme /-e@/ results in a 
lengthened final vowel of the quality of the stem vowel if it is voiced or a long [e˘] if the stem 
vowel is /u8/. The tone of the final vowel follows the normal tonal pattern rules for Sandawe 
(see Hunziker, Hunziker, and Eaton 2008). The process of suffixing the plural object 
morpheme /-wa@̆ / also follows these rules. Following is an example containing a verb which 
belongs to this group: 
 
(7)  tSH"¤a@tSH"‹a)ù˘k"›si• me$˘na$wa$˘kWe% 
 tSH"¤a$-tSH"¤a$-˘ )ò-k"¤-s"•› me&̆ na$-wa@˘-ku$-e$ 
 all-all-sp.-add.-1sg.PC like-3i.pl.obj.-ben.-3m.sg.obj.
 And I consented to her22 in all things. 
 
The examples in the group represented by rows 6–10 all belong to the LH tone melody group, 
with one exception (/t¬'o@xo@/ ‘dibble’). The final vowel in the verb stem is either /e/, /o/ or /a/. 
Suffixing the singular object morpheme /-e@/ to these stems results in a lengthened final vowel 
of the quality of the stem vowel, as in the examples in rows 1–5. The difference between these 
two groups of verb stems is what happens when the plural object morpheme /-wa@˘/ is suffixed.  

                                                 
21 The verb stem has been identified by eliciting the verbs without any object marking. 
22 The context of the example makes it clear that the third person masculine singular morpheme refers to a 
woman. 
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This morpheme is realised as [-ma@̆ ] when it is attached to stems in the second group. If the 
first vowel in the stem is either /i/ or /u/, the second vowel is realised with the same quality 
when /-wa@̆ / is suffixed (rows 8 and 9). If the first vowel in the stem is /a/, the second vowel 
may be unchanged from its stem form (row 6), or it may be realised as /i/, as in the following 
example: 
 
(8)23  nu@a@ k"¤so^xi•sa% xWa$nt"›ma$̆ re$ 
 nu@a@ k"¤so$x"•›-sa$ xWa$nte@-me@-wa@̆ -re@ 
 maize.porridge two-3f.sg.PC cook-iter.-3i.pl.obj.-3pers.obj.
 She cooked two (amounts of) maize porridge. 
 
If the second consonant in the verb stem is /m/, the second vowel is elided when /-wa@̆ / is 
suffixed and the /m/ is lengthened and becomes tone bearing (row 10). 
 
The [-ma@̆ ] ending can be interpreted as the assimilation of two suffixes: /-me@/ and the plural 
object morpheme /-wa@̆ /. This interpretation is supported by the example below which comes 
from an older speaker of Sandawe. The form of the verb ‘leave’ in this example can be 
compared with the form given in row 8 of table 5.3: 
 
(9)  h"¤e^ n"›/"›̆ / í'"¤a@kWe% í'"›a% 
 h"¤-e$ n"¤/-"›/ í'"¤a$-kWe$ í'"¤a$ 
 when-2pl.PC go-sub.cl. dance-2pl.Imp.PC dance
 When you (pl.) go, dance the dance, 
 

 

 
The /-me@/ suffix was described by Dempwolff (1916: 35) as an iterative suffix which also 
conveyed ‘Bedeutungsnuancen der Intensität’. This suffix is also found functioning as an 
indicator of a plural subject: 
 
(10)  pa$̆  ó'Wa@̆  de&̆ tHe#̆ a# <éa$t"¤a^ í'a$k"¤me@ 
 pa@̆  ó'Wa@̆  de&̆ - 8$tHe@˘-a@̆  <éa$t"¤-a$ í'a$k"¤-me@ 
 NC(3m.sg.) pigeon be.many-adj.-nom. come-conn. descend-iter. 
 Then many pigeons came and descended. 
 
This function may also be fulfilled by the multiple morpheme /-wa$/ (see section 5.6.2). 
 
A third group of verb stems is exemplified in rows 11–13. These stems belong to either the H 
or the LH tone melody groups and all end in /e@/. The second consonant in these stems is /m/, 
/n/ or /w/. When the singular object morpheme /-e@/ is affixed to these stems, it is the first 

                                                 
23 The morpheme glossed here as ‘3pers.obj.’ occurs optionally after a regular third person object morpheme. 

  xa@¬o@̆  b"›kH"¤me@wa@̆ kWe^ 
 xa$¬e@-o@̆  b"›kHe@-me@-wa@̆ -kWe$ 
 tease-nml. leave-iter.-3i.pl.obj.-2pl.Imp.PC
 leave off the teasing! 
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vowel and not the second which is lengthened. If the second consonant is /n/, it is realised as 
[Ng]. In all the examples in this group, the second syllable of the stem is elided when the 
plural object morpheme /-wa@̆ / is suffixed and a glottal stop precedes the suffix. In the plural 
object forms of those stems with /m/ or /n/ as a second consonant, the first vowel in the stem 
or the vowel of the plural object suffix is sometimes slightly nasalised. 
 
The examples in table 5.2 come from a data set of 101 transitive verbs. The three main groups 
described account for eighty of those verbs (thirty-three in the first group, twenty-one in the 
second, and twenty-six in the third). Of the remaining twenty-one verbs, ten do not display 
any recognisable patterns when suffixed with the object morphemes. Examples of the 
remaining eleven verbs are given in the following table: 

Table 5.3 Other object suffixation patterns 

 Stem 3m.sg. object 3i.pl. object Gloss 
1 ba@lo@̆  [ba@lo@̆ we@] [ba@lo@/wa@̆ ] herd 
2 <óa@tHa)è̆  [<óa@tHa)è̆ ge@̆ ] [<óa@tHa@/wa@̆ ] spread out
3 h"¤<í"‚ê̆  [<í"¤me#̆ ] [<í"¤/wa#̆ ] paint 
4 h"¤<ó"‚ê̆  [<ó"¤me#̆ ] [<ó"¤/wa#̆ ] straighten 
5 ho@óo)ò̆  [óo@̆ me@] [ho@óo@/wa#̆ ] fill 
6 he@<íWe)è̆  [<íWe&̆ ] [he@<íWe@/wa@wa@̆ ] break 
 
In the example in row 1, the verb stem ends in a long /o˘/ vowel. When the singular object 
morpheme is suffixed to this stem, an epenthetic [w] precedes the suffix. Following the usual 
pattern in Sandawe for stem-final long vowels, the /e/ vowel of the suffix is not assimilated 
into the stem vowel. When the plural object suffix is attached to a stem of this kind, it is 
preceded by a glottal stop and the stem-final vowel is shortened. 
 
Row 2 gives an example of a stem which ends in a nasalised vowel. Four of the eight stems in 
the data set which end in a nasalised vowel follow the pattern illustrated by this example. The 
longer forms of the third person singular object morphemes (/-e@̆ / and /-e@̆ su@/) are preferred 
with stems from this group. When the plural object morpheme /-wa@̆ / is suffixed to the stem, it 
is preceded by a glottal stop and the stem-final vowel is short and oral. A common verb which 
follows this pattern is /éa)È̆ / ‘see’, as the following two examples illustrate: 
 
(11)  te@¬a^si• he@mbe@ts'"flsi• éa)ùge$̆  
 te@¬a$-s"•› he@mbe@-ts'"•›-s"•› éa)È̆ -e@̆  
 completely-1sg.PC clearness-at-1sg.PC see-3m.sg.obj.
 I see it completely clearly. 
 
(12)  h"¤o^ n"¤/"‚î̆  <ée@ta$no%̆  <íe%̆ i/ 
 h"¤-o$ n"¤/-˘ )è <éê-ta$-na$-o$ <íe&̆ -"›/ 
 when-1pl.PC go-& bush-in-to-1pl.PC enter-sub.cl.
 When we entered into the bush, 
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  ko$̆  ke^uto% mo$ko$ndo)ùgo% éa$/wa$̆  
 ko@̆  ke@u$to$ mo$ko@ndo@-˘ )ò-o$ éa)È̆ -wa@˘ 
 NC(1pl.) [pig track]GEN-sp.-1pl.PC see-3i.pl.obj.
 we saw pig tracks. 
 
The remaining four verb stems from the data set which end in a nasalised vowel are shown in 
rows 3–6 of table 5.3. In all these examples, an initial syllable which is present in the stem is 
absent in the forms with singular object morphemes and, in two of the examples, it is absent 
in the forms with plural object morphemes as well. The initial syllable in each case starts with 
the consonant /h/ and is followed by an oral vowel of the same quality as the nasalised vowel 
which it precedes. Example (13) illustrates the use of one of the object marked forms from 
this group: 
 
(13)  he$we@/ga%̆  do@ro)È̆  da$k'We)Ù̆ ga% <í"¤/wa#̆ jo@̆  
 he$we@/ 8$ga$-a$ do@ro@-˘ )ò da$k'We&̆ -˘ )ò-a$ <í"‚Ê˘-wa@̆ -jo@̆  
 and.so-3m.sg.PC zebra-sp. donkey-sp.-3m.sg.PC paint-3i.pl.obj.-dur. 
 And so Zebra painted (them on) Donkey 
 
  kWa$̆  t¬e$m$se@ 
 kWa@̆  t¬e$m$se@ 
 NC(3m.sg.) finish 
 and finished. 
 
With most verb stems, attaching first and second person object agreement morphemes (and 
the animate third person plural form) results in predictable assimilated forms. The exceptions 
are found in the group of verb stems for which the non-stem-final vowel is lengthened when 
the third person masculine singular object agreement morpheme /-e@/ is added (rows 11 to 13 
of table 5.2) and in the group given in rows 3 to 6 of table 5.3. Table 5.4 illustrates the 
patterns for verb stems of these types: 

Table 5.4 Exceptional third person singular forms 

Verb stem  Obj.agr. 
tH"¤me@ 
cook 

h"¤<í"‚ê̆  
paint 

ho@óo)È̆  
fill 

1sg. se@ [tH"‚ê̆ se@] [<í"‚Ê̆ se#] [óo)è̆ se@] 
2sg. po@ [tH"‚ê̆ po@] [<í"‚Ê̆ po#] [óo)è̆ po@] 
3m.sg. e@, e@̆  [tH"¤̆ me@] [<í"¤me#̆ ] [óo@̆ me@] 
3f.sg. e@su@, e@̆ su@ [tH"¤̆ me@su@] [<í"¤me#̆ su# ] [óo@̆ me@su@ ] 
1pl. su)è̆  [tH"‚ê̆ su)è̆ ] [<í"‚Ê̆ su)ì̆ ] [óo)è̆ su)è̆ ] 
2pl. s"‚ê̆  [tH"‚ê̆ s"‚ê̆ ] [<í"‚Ê̆ s"‚î̆ ] [óo)è̆ s"‚ê̆ ] 
3a.pl. /"‚ê̆  [tH"‚ê̆ /"‚ê̆ ] [<í"‚Ê̆ /"‚î̆ ] [óo)è̆ /"‚ê̆ ] 
3i.pl. wa@̆  [tH"¤/wa@̆ ] [<í"¤/wa#̆ ] [ho@óo@/wa#̆ ]
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The iterative suffix /-me@/ is only found in the third person singular forms. In the other forms, 
the root vowel is nasalised.24 Note also that the high tone of the stem /h"¤<í"‚ê̆ / ‘paint’ becomes 
a falling tone in the derived forms, whereas the falling tone of the stem /ho@óo)È̆ / ‘fill’ becomes 
a high tone in the derived forms. In contrast with the corresponding forms for the other verbs, 
the third person singular forms for /h"¤<í"‚ê̆ / ‘paint’ and /h"¤<ó"‚ê̆ / ‘straighten’ have long /e/ 
vowels, the tone for which is downstepped, apparently as the result of the tone of the 
preceding vowel being falling. 
 
The lengthened vowel in /tH"¤̆ me@/ ‘cook(3m.sg.obj.)’ can be analysed as deriving from the 
affixation of the object morpheme /-e@/ to the root-final vowel. /-me@/ is therefore taken to be a 
suffix, perhaps the iterative suffix. Other stems in the same group end in /-ne@/ or /-we@/. If this 
analysis is followed, the third person singular feminine forms must be analysed as having a 
‘split’ object morpheme, with /-e@su@/ being divided into a root-final /-e@/ and a stem-final 
/-su@/.25 
 

5.1.2 Other verb stem changes 
In addition to the stem changes previously described, some Sandawe verbs show an 
alternation between the vowels /e/ and /a/ in their stem and object marked forms, respectively: 

Table 5.5 /e/-/a/ alternation in verb stems 

Stem Object marked 
stem 

3m.sg.obj. 3i.pl.obj. Gloss 

k'We@̆  hu@k'Wa$ 
wa@k'Wa$ 

[hu@k'Wa#̆ ] 
[wa@k'Wa#̆ ] 

[hu@k'Wa@wa#˘] 
[wa@k'Wa@wa#̆ ] 

kill 

sWe@̆  sWa@ [sWa@̆ ] [sWa@sa@wa#wa#̆ ] peel 
tWe&̆  tWa&̆  [tWa&̆ ] [tWa$/wa@̆ ] pick, pluck 
ts'e@̆  ts'a@ [ts'a@̆ ] [ts'a@/wa@̆ ] drink 
íWe@̆  íWa@ [íWa@̆ ] [íWa@íWa@wa#̆ ] hide 
<íWe@̆  <íWa@ [<íWa@̆ ] [<íWa@<íWa@wa#̆ ] take off heat/fire 
 
The verbs in this group have in common a stem-final long /e/ vowel. Thus, if the third person 
masculine singular object morpheme /-e@/ were attached to the stem without a vowel change, 
there would be no evidence of a stem change. The vowel change from /e/ to /a/ means that 
attaching the /-e@/ object morpheme results in a discernible stem change. 
 
Note also here how the plural object forms differ in their derivation, with two having a glottal 
stop before the agreement morpheme and the last two examples in the table having 
reduplicated stems. The following example from the text corpus illustrates the use of one of 
the verb forms from table 5.5: 
                                                 
24 The reflexive/stative forms of verbs in this group also follow this pattern. An example of this is /óo)è̆ ts'"•›/ ‘fill-
reflex.’, meaning ‘be filled’.  
25 Elderkin (personal communication, 2006) suggests that the feminine object marker /-su@/ is an innovation in 
Sandawe and that this accounts for its stem-final position in such examples. 



 

 49

 
(14)  r"›Ng"¤so)È̆ k"‹ do@̆ lo^ ma$/se$ka$̆ ts'e% 
 r"›ng"¤so@̆ -˘ )ò-k"¤ do@̆ lo$ ma$/se@-ka@-e@@-ts'e$ 
 porridge-sp.-add. a.little stir-com.-3m.sg.obj.-appl.
 And the porridge is for stirring a little,  
 
  u@r")è̆  t"‚ô̆ ts'"fĭ ts'e$ 
 u@r")è̆  t"‚ê̆ ts'"•›-"›-ts'e@ 
 very boil-irr.(-3m.sg.)-neg. 
 it wouldn’t boil a lot, 
 
  n"‚ô̆  <íWa^̆ so% n"‚ô̆  ó'Wa@kHWa%̆ so% 
 n")è̆  <íWa@-e@-"›-so$ n")è̆  ó'Wa^kHu8$-wa@˘-"›-so$ 
 and take.off.heat-3m.sg.obj.-irr.-3a.pl. and cool.down-3i.pl.obj.-irr.-3a.pl. 
 and they would take it off the heat and cool them down. 

 
A small group of transitive verbs marks an object by means of suppletive stems: 

Table 5.6 Object marking in suppletive transitive verb stems 

Objectless  
form 

Stem for sg.obj. 3m.sg.obj. Stem for pl.obj. 3i.pl.obj. Gloss 

kHu$/u$m$se@ í'e^ [í'e^̆ ] kHu@/ [kHu$/se@̆ ] 
[kHu$/u$m$se@̆ ] 
[kHu$/u$m$se@wa@̆ ] 

throw 

ka&̆ wa$ pe&̆  [pe&̆ ] ka&̆  [ka&̆ ] 
[ka&̆ wa#̆ ] 

put 

í'o&̆  
he@te@ka$ 

s"¤ [s"¤e@] t¬'a&̆  [t¬'a&̆ ] 
[t¬'a$/wa@̆ ] 

take 

 
The forms described in table 5.6 as ‘objectless’ are used in the same ways as the stem forms 
of other transitive verbs. That is, the objectless forms of suppletive transitive verbs function as 
imperfective verbs, as will be discussed in section 10.4.1. /kHu$/u$m$se@/ ‘throw’ can be 
analysed as deriving from the stem /kHu@// ‘spill (intrans.)’ plus, the iterative suffix /-me@/ and 
the causative morpheme /-se@/. This form shows a likeness with verbs which express multiple 
action, such as /éHo$ro$m$se@/, ‘make holes’. /ka&̆ wa$/ ‘put’ appears to be derived from the stem 
/ka&̆ /, plus the multiple morpheme /-wa$/. 
 
Two stems for object marking can be identified: one for singular objects and one for plural 
objects. When the object is third person, the singular forms of the verb must contain the 
agreement morpheme /-e@/,26 whereas, the equivalent plural forms may occur without the 
plural agreement morpheme /-wa@̆ /: 
                                                 
26 It is assumed that the derived form [pe&̆ ] comes from the stem /pe&̆ /, plus the agreement morpheme /e@/, but no 
evidence of the agreement morpheme can be seen in the surface form. 
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(15)  h"¤o^ no@we@sa@me#̆ o%i/ 
 h"¤-o$ no@we@-sa$-k"•›me@˘-o$-"›/ 
 when-1pl.PC grind-nml.-bec.-1pl.-sub.cl.
 When we want to grind, 
 
  po$̆  la$/se&̆ no^̆  t¬'a$̆  
 po@̆  la$/se&̆ -na$-o$ t¬'a&̆  
 NC(1pl.) trough-to-1pl.PC take 
 we take (them) to the winnowing trough.
 
As table 5.6 shows, the objectless forms for two of the verbs closely resemble the 
corresponding stems for plural objects. Note also how /ka&˘wa#˘/ ‘put-3i.pl.obj.’ appears to be 
derived from the stem /ka&̆ / plus the multiple morpheme /-wa$/ and the third person masculine 
singular object morpheme /-e@/. 

5.2 Object marking on the object 
A NP, which is the object of a transitive verb which does not contain object marking, can 
(under certain conditions) be suffixed with the morpheme /-ts'"•›/:27 
 
(16)  pa$̆  <éWa)Ù̆   ̂ ku@tu@̆ mb"fl me@̆ a^ s"¤e)è̆  
 pa@̆  <éWa&̆ -˘ )ò ku@tu@̆ mb"› me@̆ -a$ s"¤-e@-˘ )è 
 NC(3m.sg.) elephant-sp. tree.trunk big-3m.sg.PC take-3m.sg.obj.-& 
 Then Elephant took a big tree trunk and 
 
  ko$Ngo$/se)è̆  í'o$í'a)È̆ ts'a%̆  t¬'a$pHe$ 
 ko@ngo@/-se@-e@-˘ )è í'o$í'a@-˘ )ò-ts'"•›-a$ t¬'a$pHe@ 
 raise-caus.-3m.sg.obj.-& baboon-sp.-at-3m.sg.PC hit 
 raised it up to hit Baboon. 
 
This morpheme is a postpositional morpheme which expresses location, as in the following 
example: 
 
(17)  sWe^ íHa$tSHu)È̆  gu$ra$ts'a%̆  <í"›ne$wa% 
 sWê íHa$tSHu@-˘ )ò gu$ra$-ts'"•›-a$ <í"¤ne@-wa$ 
 now lion-sp. room-at-3m.sg.PC lie.down-mult.
 Now Lion lay down in the room, 
 
  ko$Nko@r"‚Ê̆  ta$Nga@/ts'a%̆  <í"›ne$wa% 
 ko$nko@r"•›-˘ )ò ta$nga@/ 8$-ts'"•›-a$ <í"¤ne@-wa$ 
 cockerel-sp. doorway-at-3m.sg.PC lie.down-mult.
 Cockerel lay down at the doorway. 
                                                 
27 Elderkin (GS:M13) notes that this morpheme can be ‘suffixed under certain conditions to the NP (O) standing 
as object of an imperfective verb’. 
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This morpheme has different functions according to whether it attached to the object of a verb 
or to a non-argument NP. In the former case, it is an object marker and in the latter, it is a 
postpositional marker. The meaning expressed by the use of this morpheme in example (16) 
supports the view that it is a postpositional morpheme. The preceding example describes how 
Elephant raises up a tree trunk, in order to hit Baboon, but is unsuccessful and does not 
manage to hit him. An alternative gloss would therefore be that he ‘raised it up and hit at 
Baboon’. 
 
The suffixing of the postpositional morpheme /-ts'"•›/ to an object is determined by whether the 
object is specific. This morpheme is only used when the object is specific. The following 
elicited examples illustrate this: 
 
(18)  ts'a@sa% <óWa$ne$ 
 ts'a^-sa$ <óWa@ne@ 
 water-3f.sg.PC ask.for 
 She asked for water. 
 
(19)  ts'a)È̆ /sa% <óWa$ne$ 
 ts'a^-˘ )ò-ts'"•›-sa$ <óWa@ne@ 
 water-sp.-at-3f.sg.PC ask.for 
 She asked for the water. 
 
(20)  ts'a@/sa% <óWa$ne$ 
 ts'a^-ts'"•›-sa$ <óWa@ne@ 
 water-at-3f.sg.PC ask.for     
 She asked for Water/ She asked Water (for something).
 
In (18), the object is not specific and therefore is not suffixed with the postpositional 
morpheme. In contrast, in (19) the object is suffixed with both the postpositional and the 
specificity morphemes. The object in (20) is suffixed with a postpositional morpheme and 
therefore is interpreted as specific but, since it is not suffixed with the specificity morpheme, 
its specificity is understood to come from the fact that its referent is a person called ‘Water’. 
 
Similarly, in the following example from a text, the object is a first person singular personal 
pronoun and is thus not marked as specific since pronouns are never so marked. However, it 
does refer to a specific entity and is therefore suffixed with the postpositional morpheme: 
 
(21)  d"›me% wa$ra$Nge)Ù̆  ^ga#̆  tS"¤ts'a^̆  í'We$̆  
 d"›me$ wa$ra$nge&˘-˘ )ò-a@̆  tS"¤-ts'"•›-a$ í'We&̆  
 perhaps god-sp.-SF I-at-3m.sg.PC test 
 Perhaps God is testing me. 
  
There is one construction in which a non-specific object is suffixed with the postpositional 
morpheme when the verb is not object marked. This construction is the ‘exclamatory clause’ 
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(Elderkin 1989:119), which is used to imply surprise or appreciation. Unless such a clause 
contains an adverb, it does not contain any PCs or the SF marker, as the following elicited 
example illustrates: 
 
(22)  he$su@ nu@a@ts'i• xWa$nte@ 
 he$su@ nu@a@-ts'"•› xWa$nte@ 
 dem.(ref.3f.sg.) stiff.porridge-at cook 
 This one can really cook stiff porridge! 
 
As noted by Elderkin (GS:S9), the object in an exclamatory clause must be suffixed with the 
postpositional morpheme. However, the object is not necessarily specific. 
 
There is also a construction in which a specific object is not suffixed with the postpositional 
morpheme when the verb is not object marked. This construction is one which is based on the 
possessive morpheme and functions as an object relative: 
 
(23)  ha@bu@sa)È̆  tSa@̆  po$̆ we$"‚û̆  
 ha@bu@sa$-˘ )ò tS"¤-a@̆  po@-e@-"›-˘ )ò 
 condition-sp. I-SF 2sg.obj.-3m.sg.obj.-pro.-sp.
 
  ha$bu$se@n"fl̆  
 ha$bu$se@-ne$-"› 
 keep.condition-interrog.-2sg.PC 
 Did you keep the condition which I gave you?

5.3 Benefactive 
The benefactive morpheme may be used to express something which is beneficial or 
detrimental to the following object. Example (6) illustrates the former use and the following 
example illustrates the latter use: 
 
(24)  n")ò̆  me&̆ ko^ óHWa$ta@ts'i• te$̆ xi•su)ò̆  
 n")è̆  me&̆ -ko$ óHWa$ta@ts'"•› te@̆ -x"•›-su)è̆  
 and neg.-2sg.Imp.PC sin count-ben.-1pl.obj.
 And don’t count it as sin against us 
 
  he&̆ u^ <ée$me@se)È̆  í'e$k'a@ ku$/se$̆ /o)ù̆ me$̆  
 he&̆ u$ <ée$me@se@̆ - )̆ò í'e$k'a@ ku@/-se@-e@-/o)ò˘-k"•›me@̆  
 [dem.(prox.3m.sg.) man-sp. blood]GEN spill-caus.-3m.sg.obj.-nml.-bec. 
 because of spilling the blood of this man, 
 
  óHWa$ta@ts'i•se$ts'e)ù̆  
 óHWa$ta@ts'"•›-s"¤-e$-ts'e$-˘ )ò 
 sin-poss.-3m.sg.-neg.-sp. 
 who does not have sin. 
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The benefactive morpheme is also used in figurative expressions. In the next two examples, 
‘have mercy on’ is expressed in two different ways, both of which use the benefactive 
morpheme: 
 
(25)  /a$ma$na$ he$we@s"¤/ mo$na% kHWa&̆ xi•su)ì̆ g"fi 
 /a@ma@na@ he$we@-s"¤/ mo$-na$ kHWa$-e@-x"•›-su)è̆ -"› 
 perhaps he-loc. spirit-to return-3m.sg.obj.-ben.-1pl.obj.-irr.(-3m.sg.) 
 Perhaps he will have mercy on us  

(Lit. Perhaps he will return for us the spirit.) 
 
  n"‚ô̆  po$na$su)ò̆ g"fi /o$̆  me&̆  tSHe$̆ k"› 
 n"‚ê̆  po@na@-su)è-"› /o@̆  me&̆  tSHe&̆ -k"¤ 
 and heal-1pl.obj.-irr.(-3m.sg.) SC(1pl.) neg. absent-verb.
 and heal us so that we are not destroyed. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

5.4 Applicative 
The following table illustrates the variety of meanings which may be associated with the 
applicative morpheme /-ts'e$/: 

Table 5.7 Applicative 

de&̆ wa$ be many-mult. de&̆ wa$ts'e$ be too many for 
dZa@̆  touch (intrans.) dZa@̆ ts'e$ touch (trans.) 
/"¤¬"¤me#̆  shut (3m.sg.obj.) /"¤¬"¤me#̆ ts'e$ shut (3m.sg.obj.) for
ka&̆  put (pl.obj.) ka&̆ ts'e$ put (pl.obj.) into 
kê climb ke^ts'e$ climb on 
ma$/se@ka@̆  stir ma$/se@ka@̆ ts'e$ be for stirring 
 
The applicative morpheme raises the valency of the verb to which it attaches by one. When it 
attaches to an intransitive verb, it may add an applied object, as in /de&̆ wa$ts'e$/ ‘be too many 
for’, or it may add a direct object, as in /dZa@̆ ts'e$/ ‘touch (trans.)’. When the applicative 
morpheme is attached to a transitive verb, it adds an applied object, as in //"¤¬"¤me#̆ ts'e$/ ‘shut 
(3m.sg.obj.) for’. 
 
The next two examples from the text corpus illustrate the use of the applicative morpheme 
with two of the verbs from table 5.7: 
 

(26)  kWa$̆  mo$ku@ma^̆  éa)ùxi•/"‚ô̆  
 kWa@̆  mo$ku@mu8$-a$ éa)È̆ -x"•›-/"‚ê̆  
 NC(3m.sg.) mercy-3m.sg.PC see-ben.-3a.pl.obj.
 Then he had mercy on them. 

(Lit. Then he looked on them (with) mercy.) 
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(27)  h"¤a^ ho$k'a)è̆  t¬e$mse%i/ 
 h"¤-a$ ho$k'a@-˘ )è t¬e$mse@-"›/ 
 when-3m.sg.PC be.lukewarm-& finish-sub.cl.
 When it has finished getting lukewarm, 
 
  s"›̆  óHu$me@si• s"¤a^̆  ka&̆ ts'e^ 
 s"¤̆  óHu$me@-s"•› s"¤-e@-a$ ka&̆ -ts'e$ 
 NC(1sg.) flour-1sg.PC take-3m.sg.obj.-conn. put-appl.
 then I take the flour and put it into (the water). 
 
(28)  kWa$̆  na$u@la^˘ íHe$me@a^ ke@ts'e$˘su$ 
 kWa@̆  na$u@l"›-a$ íHe$me@-a$ kê-ts'e$-e@su@ 
 NC(3m.sg.) fare-3m.sg.PC pay-conn. climb-appl.-3f.sg.obj.
 He paid the fare and got on it (the boat). 
 
In (27), the applicative morpheme is obligatory if a goal PP (such as ‘into the water’) does not 
occur in the clause and optional if one does. 
 
In the following example, the verb suffixed with the applicative morpheme occurs in a 
copular clause: 
 
(29)  r"›Ng"¤so)È̆ k"‹ do@̆ lo^ ma$/se$ka$̆ ts'e% 
 r"›ng"¤so@̆ -˘ )ò-k"¤ do@̆ lo$ ma$/se@-ka@-e@@-ts'e$ 
 porridge-sp.-add. a.little stir-com.-3m.sg.obj.-appl.
 And the porridge is for stirring a little,  
 
  u@r")è̆  t"‚ô̆ ts'"fĭ ts'e$ 
 u@r")è̆  t"‚ê̆ ts'"•›-"›-ts'e@ 
 very boil-irr.(-3m.sg.)-neg. 
 it wouldn’t boil a lot, 
 
  n"‚ô̆  <íWa^̆ so% n"‚ô̆  ó'Wa@kHWa%̆ so% 
 n")è̆  <íWa@-e@-"›-so$ n")è̆  ó'Wa^kHu8$-wa@˘-"›-so$ 
 and take.off.heat-3m.sg.obj.-irr.-3a.pl. and cool.down-3i.pl.obj.-irr.-3a.pl. 
 and they would take it off the heat and cool them down. 
 
The applicative morpheme follows any direct object marking: 
 
(30)  h"¤a^/ sa%xi• éH"‡̆ a)È̆ su8 <ío&̆ ko)È̆ so$sa% 
 h"¤a$/ sa@x"•› éH"‡̆ a$-˘ )ò-su8$ <ío&̆ ko$-˘ )ò-so$-sa$ 
 usually RC(3f.sg.) dik.dik-sp.-3f.sg. children-sp.-3a.pl.-3fsg.PC 
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  kHo&̆ ta@na$sa% /"¤¬"¤me#̆ ts'"‚òga% 
 kHo&˘-ta$-na$-sa$ /"¤¬"¤me#̆ -ts'e$-/")-a$ 
 house-in-to-3f.sg.PC shut(3m.sg.obj.)-appl.-3a.pl.obj.-conn.
 Usually Dik-dik shut the children in the house 
 
  ma@ntSHa^ "›tSHa$sa$na$sa% h"›k'i• 
 ma@ntSHa$ "¤tSHa$-sa$-na$-sa$ h"¤k'"•› 
 food look.for-nml.-to-3f.sg.PC go 
 and went to look for food. 
 
See section 11.5.2 on relative clauses for a further use of the applicative morpheme. 

5.5 ‘Give’ 
Object marking morphemes are used in a specific way in a Sandawe construction that 
expresses the action of giving. The following tables give the paradigms for this construction 
when it has a third person feminine singular subject:  

Table 5.8 Third person feminine singular subject, singular object 

Recipient Ongoing Completed Irrealis 
1sg. [se@/wa$sa%] 

se@-/ 8$wa-sa$ 
She gives me it 

[se@̆ sâ] 
se@-e@-sa$ 
She gave me it 

[se^̆ su8] 
se@-e@-"›-su 
She will give me it 

2sg. [po@/wa$sa%] 
po@-/ $8wa$-sa$ 
She gives you it 

[po@̆ we@sa^] 
po@-e@-sa 
She gave you ita 

[po@̆ we^su8] 
po@-e@-"›-su8$ 
She will give you it 

3m.sg. [/"¤/wa$sa%] 
?"¤-/ $8wa$-sa$ 
She gives him it 

[?"¤e@sa^] 
/"¤-e@-sa$ 
She gave him it 

[/"¤e^su8] 
/"¤-e@-"›-su8$ 
She will give him it 

3f.sg. [/"¤/wa$sa%] 
/"¤-/ $8wa$-sa$ 
She gives her it 

[/"¤e@su@sa^] 
/"¤-e@-su@-sa$ 
She gave her it 

[/"¤e@su^su8] 
/"¤-e@-su@-"›-su8$ 
She will give her it 

1pl. [su)è/wa$sa%] 
su)è̆ -/ 8$wa$-sa$ 
She gives us it 

[su)è̆ ge@sa^] 
su)è̆ -e@-sa 
She gave us it 

[su)è̆ ge^su8] 
su)è̆ -e@-"›-su8$ 
She will give us it 

2pl. [s"‚ê/wa$sa%] 
s"‚ê̆ -/ $8wa$-sa$ 
She gives you (pl.) it 

[s"‚ê̆ ge@sa^] 
s"‚ê̆ -e@-sa$ 
She gave you (pl.) it

[s"‚ê̆ ge^su8] 
s"‚ê̆ -e@-"›-su8$ 
She will give you (pl.) it 

3pl. [/"¤/wa$sa%] 
/"¤-/ $8wa$-sa$ 
She gives them it 

[/"‚êge@/"‚ê̆ sa^] 
/"¤-˘ )è-e@-/"‚ê̆ -sa$ 
She gave them it 

[/"‚êge@/"‚Ê̆ su8] 
/"¤-˘ )è-e@-/"‚ê̆ -"›-su8$ 
She will give them it 

a Note the lengthened vowel in the second person recipient object morpheme. 
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Table 5.9 Third person feminine singular subject, plural object 

Recipient Ongoing Completed Irrealis 
1sg. [se@/wa$sa%] 

se@-/ $8wa$-sa$ 
She gives me them 

[se@/wa#̆ sa%] 
se@-/ $8wa@˘-sa$ 
She gave me them 

[se@/wa%̆ su8] 
se@-/ $8wa@˘-"›-su8$ 
She will give me them 

2sg. [po@/wa$sa%] 
po@-/ $8wa-sa$ 
She gives you them 

[po@/wa#̆ sa%] 
po@-/ $8wa@̆ -sa$ 
She gave you them 

[po@/wa%̆ su8] 
po@-/ $8wa@̆ -"›-su8$ 
She will give you them 

3m.sg. [/"¤/wa$sa%] 
/"¤-/ $8wa$-sa$ 
She gives him them 

[/"¤/wa#̆ sa%] 
/"¤-/ $8wa@̆ -sa$ 
She gave him them 

[/"¤/wa%̆ su8] 
/"¤-/ $8wa@̆ -"›-su8$ 
She will give him them 

3f.sg. [/"¤/wa$sa%] 
/"¤-/ $8wa$-sa$ 
She gives her them 

[/"¤/wa#˘su#sa%] 
/"¤-/ $8wa@̆ -su@-sa$ 
She gave her them 

[/"¤/wa#̆ su%su8] 
/"¤-/ $8wa@̆ -su@-"›-su8$ 
She will give her them 

1pl. [su)è/wa$sa%] 
su)è̆ -/ $8wa$-sa$ 
She gives us them 

[su)è/wa#̆ sa%] 
su)è̆ -/ $8wa@̆ -sa$ 
She gave us them 

[su)è/wa%̆ su8] 
su)è̆ -/ $8wa@̆ -"›-su8$ 
She will give us them 

2pl. [s"‚ê/wa$sa%] 
s"‚ê̆ -/ $8wa$-sa$ 
She gives you (pl.) them 

[s"‚ê/wa#̆ sa%] 
s"‚ê̆ -/ $8wa@˘-sa$ 
She gave you (pl.) them 

[s"‚ê/wa%̆ su8] 
s"‚ê̆ -/ $8wa@˘-"›-su8$ 
She will give you (pl.) them 

3pl. [/"¤/wa$sa%] 
/"¤-/ $8wa$-sa$ 
She gives them them 

[/"¤/wa#/"‚î˘sa%] 
/"¤-/ 8$wa@̆ -/"‚ê̆ -sa$ 
She gave them them 

[/"¤/wa#/"‚û˘su8] 
/"¤-/ $8wa@̆ -/"‚ê̆ -"›-su8$ 
She will give them them 

 
The following morpheme order schemas can be observed. When the recipient is first or 
second person: 
 

Recipient – Direct object – PC/pgn 
 
When the recipient is third person:28 
 

/"¤ – Direct object – (Recipient) – PC/pgn 
 
Parentheses are included in the preceding second schema because the object morphemes for a 
third person recipient are omitted in the ongoing form.  
 
The choice  of direct object morpheme is determined in the following way: 
 
Ongoing:   /-/ 8$wa$/, for both singular and plural 

                                                 
28 Elderkin (personal communication, 2005) analyses both //"¤-/ and the /-// in /-/ $wa@/ and /-/ $wa@̆ / as third 
person. 
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Completed and irrealis: /-e@/ for singular 
    /-/ $8wa@̆ / for plural 
 
Three alternative forms for the verb ‘to give’ have been attested: 
 
(31)  /"¤/wa$s"‚ô̆ sa% 
 /"¤-/ $8wa$-s"‚ê̆ -sa$ 
 3pers.-3i.pl.obj.-2pl.obj.-3f.sg.PC
 She gave you (pl.) it/them. 
 
(32)29  /"¤e@su)è̆ ge@sa^ 
 /"¤-e@-su)è̆ -e@-sa$ 
 3pers.-3m.sg.obj.-1pl.obj.-3m.sg.obj.-3f.sg.PC
 She gave us it. 
 
(33)  /"¤e@/"‚ê̆ ge@sa^ 
 /"¤-e@-/"‚ê̆ -e@-sa$ 
 3pers.-3m.sg.obj.-3a.pl.obj.-3m.sg.obj.-3f.sg.PC
 She gave them it. 
 
These forms may be archaic and/or still used in the Eastern dialect of Sandawe. The 
paradigms given in the tables above represent the speech of one Sandawe speaker from the 
Western part of Usandawe.  
 
The next two examples are found in the text corpus and illustrate the use of the ‘give’ 
construction in context: 
 
(34)  ha@bu@sa^ po$̆ we%si• 
 ha@bu@sa$ po@-e@-"›-s"•› 
 condition 2sg.obj.-3m.sg.obj.-irr.-1sg.
 I will give you a condition. 
 
(35)  pa$̆  íHa$tSHu)È̆ ga#̆  ó'a$kHa)Ù̆ ga% t¬'a$kHWe$̆ a% 
 pa@̆  íHa$tSHu@-˘ )ò-a@̆  ó'a$kHa)Ù̆ -˘ )ò-a$ t¬'a@kHu8$-e@-a$ 
 NC(3m.sg.) lion-sp.-SF tooth-sp.-3m.sg.PC pull.out-3m.sg.obj.-conn. 
 Then Lion pulled out a tooth and 
 
  d"›/se&̆ su)È̆ sWa% /"›e$ 
 d"›/se&̆ -su@-˘ )ò-su8$-a$ /"¤-e@ 
 old.person-3f.sg.-sp.-3f.sg.-3m.sg.PC 3pers.-3m.sg.obj.
 gave it to the old woman. 
 
                                                 
29 Note that in examples (32) and (33) the singular object morpheme /-e@/ appears to occur twice, both before and 
after the recipient object morpheme (cf. the positioning of this morpheme in the preceding paradigms).  
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The imperative forms of the ‘give’ construction are the following: 
 
(36)  e@ko^ 
 e@-ko$ 
 3m.sg.obj.-2sg.Imp.PC 
 Take it! 
 
(37)  e@wa@ko% 
 e@-wa$-ko$ 
 3m.sg.obj.-mult.-2sg.Imp.PC
 Take them! 
 
These constructions are only used when the speaker has the item or items to be given in his 
possession. Otherwise, a form using a regular verb with the meaning ‘take’ is used, as in the 
following example: 
 
(38)  s"¤e@ko^ 
 s"¤-e@-ko$ 
 take-3m.sg.obj.-2sg.Imp.PC 
 Take it! 
 

5.6 Other number marking 

5.6.1 Suppletive stems for subject number 
Some intransitive verbs in Sandawe have suppletive stems which reflect the number of the 
subject: 

Table 5.10 Intransitive suppletive stems 

Singular subject Plural subject Gloss 
é"¤ <éa$t"¤ come 
h"¤k'"•› n"¤/ go 
"¤e@ ne&̆  stay, live 
t¬a&̆ s"•› ¬a$/te@ die 
tHa^ g"›r"•›be@ run 
ó'a$we@ óHo@̆  fall 
<íu@me@ ¬e@̆  stand 
ha&̆ k"¤ts'"•› ha&̆ na$k"¤ sit 
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The following examples from the text corpus illustrate the occurrence of some of these 
suppletive stems: 
 
(39)  h"¤k'"¤s"‚î̆  m"›nda$ta%si• éWa)Ù̆ si• <ée$/wa)è̆  
 h"¤k'"•›-s"•›-˘ )è m"›nda$-ta$-s"•› éWa)Ù̆ -s"•› <ée&̆ -wa@˘-˘ )è 
 go-1sg.PC-& field-to-1sg.PC millet-1sg.PC cut-3i.pl.obj.-&
 I go to the field and cut millet and 
 
  é"‚ê̆  ku$nu$ta$na%si• ka)Ù̆  
 é"@-˘ )è ku$nu$-ta$-na$-s"•› ka&̆ -˘ )è 
 come-& mortar-in-to-1sg.PC put-&
 I come and put them in the mortar  
 
  n"›s"‚ô̆  pu&̆ e)è̆  bu$ru$/se$̆  
 n"‚ê̆ -s"•› pu&̆ -e@-˘ )è bu$ru$/se@-e@ 
 and-1sg.PC pound-3m.sg.obj.-& winnow-3m.sg.obj.
 and pound it and winnow it.30 
 
(40)  he&̆ so^ k"¤so@so)ùso% kWa@me)è̆  ha$ba$/se)è̆  <éa$t"›so% 
 he&̆ so$ k"¤so$-so$-˘ )ò-so$ kWa@me@-˘ )è ha$ba$/se@-˘ )è <éa$t"@-so$ 
 dem.(prox.3pl.) two-3a.pl.-sp.-3a.pl. drive.out-& make.noise-& come-3a.pl.
 These two were to come, driving out and making noise. 
 
If a clause contains a suppletive verb stem and a third person plural subject that is not marked 
with a PGN morpheme, any PCs which agree with the subject must be third person masculine 
singular, rather than third person plural: 
 
(41)  <ío&̆ ko)È̆  ¬a$/te@a^ 
 <ío&̆ ko$-˘ )ò ¬a$/te@-a$ 
 children-sp. die-3m.sg.PC 
 The children died. 
 
However, if the subject in such a clause is suffixed with a plural PGN morpheme, the third 
person plural PC is used:31 
 
(42)  <ío&̆ ko)È̆ so% ¬a$/te@a^/ 
 <ío&̆ ko$-˘ )ò-so$  ¬a$/te@-a$/ 
 children-sp.-3a.pl. die-3pl.PC
 The children died. 
                                                 
30 The object of ‘put’ is plural (the cut millet), but once the millet is in the mortar it is treated as singular (‘pound 
it and winnow it’). 
31 The same pattern can be observed in verbs in which the plurality of the subject is indicated by the multiple 
morpheme /-wa$/, rather than by a suppletive stem. 
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5.6.2 Multiple 
The multiple morpheme /-wa$/ may attach to a verb stem. Its function is to indicate multiple 
occurrences of the action of the verb. The precise meaning of the morpheme depends on the 
context of its occurrence, as the following examples illustrate. In example (43), the presence 
of /-wa$/ shows that the subject of the clause is plural: 
 
(43)  de%ru8 ó'u@a#̆  é'e$̆ ka$wa% 
 de$ru8$ ó'u^-a@̆  é'e&̆ kâ-wa$ 
 [chin hair]GEN-SF be.heavy-mult.
 The whiskers are heavy. 
 
If the /-wa$/  morpheme is omitted, the clause is understood as having a singular subject. 
 
The /-wa$/ morpheme may also indicate that a singular subject has completed the action of the 
verb more than once: 
 
(44)  h"¤sa^ éH"‡̆ a)È̆ sWa#̆  ha&̆ Nga)ì̆  h"›k'"fĭ / 
 h"¤-sa$ éH"‡̆ a$-˘ )ò-su8$-a@̆  ha&̆ nga$-˘ )è h"¤k'"•›-"›/ 
 when-3f.sg.PC dik.dik-sp.-3f.sg.-SF get.up-& go-sub.cl.
 When Dik-dik got up and went, 
 
  pa%xi• tHe@kHe@le)È̆  éH"‡̆ a^ kHo$̆ na%̆  h"¤k'a^̆  
 pa@x"•› tHekHe@le@̆ -˘ )ò éH"‡̆ a$ kHo&˘-na$-a$ h"¤k'"•›-a$ 
 RC(3m.sg.) hyena-sp. [dik.dik house]GEN-to-3m.sg.PC go-conn. 
 then Hyena went to Dik-dik’s house and 
 
  <íu@me@wa^̆  ma$/e@ éH"‡̆ a^ <ío$̆ ko$xe)ùme$̆ a% 
 <íu@me@-wa$-a$ ma$/e@ éH"‡̆ a$ <ío&̆ ko@-xe@̆ -˘ )ò-k"•›me@̆ -a$ 
 stand-mult.-3m.sg.PC go.around [dik.dik children-pl.-sp.-bec.]GEN-3m.sg.PC
 stood around, because of Dik-dik’s children. 
 
In other examples of a singular subject occurring with a verb marked with the multiple 
morpheme, the context can suggest a habitual or repetitive interpretation: 
 
(45)  ho@be^ ja$/a$bo%i ja$/be$wa% 
 ho@be$ ja@/a@bo$-"› ja$/be@-wa$ 
 [what work]GEN-2sg. do.work-mult.
 What work do you do? 
 
(46)  ho@tSo@m"fĭ  ío@/na% /"¤e)è̆  h"¤k'wa% 
 ho@tSo$-k"•›me@̆ -"› ío@/-na$ /"¤e@-˘ )è h"¤k'"•›-wa$ 
 what-bec.-2sg.PC there-to stay-& go-mult. 
 Why do you keep going there? 
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The text corpus contains no example of two instances of the /-wa$/ morpheme suffixed to the 
same verb, but this is theoretically possible, as the following elicited example shows: 
 
(47)  hu$mbu% ba@lo@̆ wa@wa%i 
 hu$mbu$ ba@lo@̆ -wa$-wa$-"› 
 cow graze-mult.-mult.-irr.(-3m.sg.)
 The cows will habitually graze. 
 
This example can be interpreted as containing one /-wa$/ morpheme to show that the subject is 
plural and a second /-wa$/ morpheme to convey habitualness. 
 
The multiple morpheme may occur with the durative morpheme /-jo@̆ /: 
 
(48)  /a$̆  ne&̆ wa@jo#̆  
 /a@̆  ne&̆ -wa$-jo@̆  
 NC(3pl.) live-mult.-dur. 
 And then they lived 
 

  sa$̆  <éu^m$su)ùsWa$̆  t¬'a$b"¤so@̆ sa^ ó'o$̆ we$ 
 sa@̆  <éu@m 8$su@-˘ )ò-su$8-a@̆  t¬'a$b"¤so@˘-sa$ ó'o&̆ -e@ 
 NC(3f.sg.) wife-sp.-3f.sg.-SF stomach-3f.sg.PC get-3m.sg.obj. 
 and then the wife became pregnant. 
 
In this example, the function of the multiple morpheme is to intensify the durative meaning 
associated with the /-jo@̆ / morpheme. 
 
The multiple morpheme may be found in combination with the reciprocal morpheme and the 
benefactive morpheme: 
 
(49)  we@ke)è̆  n"‚ô̆  í'a$ka@su8 /u@ta#̆  /a$̆  ko$Ngo$ma$wa)ù̆ k"› 
 we@ke)è̆  n"‚ê̆  í'a$ka@su8$ /u^ta@̆  /a@̆  ko@ngo@ma$-wa$-˘ )èk"@ 
 wind and sun long.ago NC(3pl.) argue-mult.-recip. 
 Long ago the wind and the sun argued. 
 
(50)  me@l"›ta% ja$/a$bo% <éo$mo$so)ù̆ so% 
 me^l"›-ta$ ja¤/a@bo$ <éo$mo@so$-˘ )ò-so$ 
 [boat-in [work people]GEN]GEN-sp.-3a.pl.
 
  /a$˘ /"¤xa^/ bo$kWa)ò˘k"¤  
 /a@̆  /"¤x"•›-a$/ bo-̂ku$-wa$-˘ )èk"¤ 
 NC(3pl.) thus-3pl.PC say-ben.-mult.-recip.
 Then the boat workers said to each other thus. 
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In the following example, the multiple morpheme occurs before the suffix /-s"•›/ which derives 
a verb from a noun: 
 
(51)  h"¤a^/ ts'o$̆ ts'"›wa$s"fĭ / 
 h"¤-a$/ ts'o&̆ ts'"¤-wa$-s"•›-"›/ 
 when-3pl.PC hunger-mult.-verb.-sub.cl.
 When they were hungry, 
 
  /a$̆  /"¤so@̆ na^/ n"›/ 
 /a@̆  /"›sa@-o@̆ -na$-a$/ n"¤/ 
 NC(3pl.) steal-nml.-to-3pl.PC go 
 they went to steal. 
 
In the following example, the multiple morpheme precedes the reflexive morpheme /-ts'"¤/: 
 
(52)  kWa$̆  tHa^̆  ts'a@ta$na%̆  tHo$̆  
 kWa@̆  tHa-̂a$ ts'â-ta$-na$-a$ tHo&̆  
 NC(3m.sg.) run-conn. water-in-to-3m.sg.PC jump
 And then he ran and jumped into the water 
 
  n"‚ô̆  ¬a^̆  kHo$Ngo$̆ ra$wa$ts'"› 
 n"‚ê̆  ¬a@̆ -a$ kHo$ngo&̆ ra$-wa$-ts'"¤ 
 and well-3m.sg.PC scrub-mult.-reflex. 
 and scrubbed himself well  
 
  kWa$̆  tSHu@/wa% ra@Ng"‚û̆  
 kWa@̆  tSHu@/ 8$-wa$ ra^ng"›-˘ )ò 
 NC(3m.sg.) go.away-mult. colour-sp.
 and the colours went away. 
 
If the order of these two morphemes is reversed, the sentence is interpreted as meaning ‘the 
colours scrubbed themselves well and went away’. The multiple morpheme is understood to 
mark a plural subject, rather than the habitual action of a singular subject. The following 
example suggests that there is an association between this morpheme order and the plural 
subject interpretation: 
 
(53)  ma@k'o)È̆  h"‚ê̆ ge@xe)È̆ s"‹/ t¬'e&̆ ts'"¤wa^̆  
 ma$k'e@-o@̆ -˘ )ò h"‚ê̆ ge@-xe@˘-˘ )ò-s"¤/ t¬'e&̆ -ts'"¤-wa$-a$ 
 be.troubled-nml.-sp. some-pl.-sp.-loc. diminish-reflex.-mult.-3m.sg.PC 
 As for some troubles, they have diminished 
 
  pa$̆  h"‚ê̆ ge@xe@̆ a@̆  éa)È̆ ts'"¤wa^ 
 pa@̆  h"‚ê̆ ge@-xe@˘-a@̆  éa)È̆ -ts'"›-wa$ 
 NC(3m.sg.) some-pl.-SF see-reflex.-mult.
 but others have become apparent. 
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The iterative suffix /-me@/ may also be used to express the multiple action of a verb, as shown 
in the following elicited examples: 
 
(54)  bu@ra#̆  g"›t¬'e)È̆  éHo$ro)ò̆ se$̆  
 bu@r"•›-a@̆  g"›t¬'e@-˘ )ò éHo$ro)Ù̆ -se@-e@ 
 mouse-SF clothing-sp. have.hole-caus.-3m.sg.obj.
 A mouse has made a hole in a piece of clothing. 
 
(55)  bu@ra#̆  g"›t¬'e)È̆  éHo$ro$m$se$̆  
 bu@r"•›-a@̆  g"›t¬'e@-˘ )ò éHo$ro)Ù̆ -me@-se@-e@ 
 mouse-SF clothing-sp. have.hole-iter.-caus.-3m.sg.obj.
 A mouse has made holes in a piece of clothing. 
 
(56)  bu@ra#̆  g"›t¬'e)È̆  éHo$ro$m$s"›ma$̆  
 bu@r"•›-a@̆  g"›t¬'e@-˘ )ò éHo$ro)Ù̆ -me@-se@-me@-wa@̆  
 mouse-SF clothing-sp. have.hole-iter.-caus.-iter.-3i.pl.obj.
 A mouse has made holes in pieces of clothing. 
 
In the following example, the verb /bu$ru$/se@/ ‘winnow’ has a singular object: 
 
(57)  a$̆  tHa@me@tSHa#̆  bu$ru$/se$̆  la$/se&̆ /"‚Êga%/ 
 a@̆  tHa@me@tSHu#-a@̆  bu$ru$/se@-e@ la$/se&̆ -/"‚ô˘-a$/ 
 NC(3pl.) woman-SF winnow-3m.sg.obj. winnowing.trough-with-3pl.PC
 Then the women winnow it with the winnowing trough. 
 
The plural form of this verb is /bu$ru$/se@wa@̆ / ‘winnow them’. This is an example of a verb 
which does not include the iterative /-me@/ morpheme when it has a plural object. Instead, the 
verb /bu$ru$/se@/ ‘winnow’ can be analysed as having an inherently iterative meaning. (The 
causative suffix /-se@/ can be identified in this form, but there is no corresponding non-
causative form */buru//.) 
 
In the following example, the reduplicated verb form /t¬'a$pHa$t¬'a$pHa$se@/ ‘pound’ has a 
singular object, but expresses multiple action: 
 
(58)  sWê kWa$̆  do@ro)È̆  
 sWê kWa@̆  do@ro@-˘ )ò 
 now NC(3m.sg.) zebra-sp.
 
  tHe&̆  t¬'We@̆ se@a% "›tSHa$wa)ò̆  n"‚ô̆ ga)ò̆  
 tHe&̆  t¬'We@˘-s"¤-e$-a$ "@tSHa$-wa$-˘ )è n")è̆ -a$ 
 tree be.bitter-poss.-3m.sg.-3m.sg.PC look.for-mult.-& and-3m.sg.PC 
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  t¬'a$pHa$t¬'a$pHa$se)è˘ d"‚Û̆ nâ˘ ¬â˘ no$̆ we$ 
 t¬'a$pHa$t¬'a$pHa$se@-e@-˘ )è d"‚Û˘-na$-a$ ¬a@̆ -a$ no@̆ we@ 
 pound-3m.sg.obj.-& stone-to-3m.sg.PC well-3m.sg.PC grind(3m.sg.obj.) 
 Now Zebra looked for a bitter tree and he pounded it on a stone and ground it well. 
 
There are no verb forms */t¬'apHase/ or */t¬'apHa/ in Sandawe, but the form in the example 
above can be analysed as being related to the verb /t¬'a$pHe@/ ‘beat, thresh’. 
 

5.7 Verbal extensions 
The following suffixes all either attach to existing verb stems or are found in verbs for which 
no suffixless form has been attested. Suffixes which derive verbs from other grammatical 
categories are discussed in section 9.2. Six suffix types will be discussed in the following 
sections: causative, reflexive/stative, reciprocal, comitative, durative, and desiderative. 

5.7.1 Causative 
The following table gives examples of some causative verbs which are derived from other 
verbs by means of the suffixes /-ku8$/, /-s"¤-ku8$/ or /-se@/: 

Table 5.11 Causative 

kê climb ke^ku8$ raise 
ma@ntSHa$ eat ma@ntSHa$ku8$ feed 
tHo&̆  move (intrans.) tHo@ku8$ move (trans.) 
tu^ come out, go away tu^ku8$ remove 
<íu@me@ stand (sg.subj.) <íu)È̆ ku8$ make stand (sg.obj.)
da$ra$ wait da$ra$su@ku8$ make wait 
fo@go@go)è̆  be clear fo@go@go)è̆ su@ku8$ make clear 
xâ be bad xa^su@ku8$ make bad 
í'a$k"¤ descend í'a$k"¤su@ku8$ make descend 
í'e@k'a$ bleed í'e@k'a$su@ku8$ make bleed 
be@̆ ba$ be near be$̆ ba$se@ move near  
kWe@le)è˘ enter quickly kWe$le)ò˘se@ make enter quickly 
k'a@<óa@ be lost k'a$<óa$se@ lose 
na@/ burn, be alight na$/se@ light fire 
éHo$ro)Ù̆  have holes éHo$ro$m$se@ make holes 
 
The following example from the text corpus contains an example of the causative suffix /-ku8$/: 
 
(59)  óe$ko)Ù̆  óHu$me$ r"›Ng"›so$̆  <ío&̆  ma@ntSHa@ku8so% 
 óe$ko)Ù̆  óHu$me@ r"›ng"¤so@̆  <ío&̆  ma@ntSHa$-ku8$-"›-so$ 
 [[millet flour]GEN porridge]GEN child eat-caus.-irr.-3a.pl.
 They would feed the child millet flour porridge. 
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This suffix is described by Elderkin (GS:M35) as an ‘old suffix’. It is commonly found in 
verbs which have no non-causative equivalent: 
 
(60)  he$we@ ba$/o$̆  g"›t¬'e)ù̆ ga% te$te$kWa$̆  
 he$we@ ba$/e@-o@̆  g"›t¬'e@- )ò̆ -a$ te@te@ku8$-wa¤ 
 [[he be.big-nml.]GEN clothes]GEN-sp.-3m.sg.PC take.off-3i.pl.obj. 
 He took off his clothes of greatness. 
 
Other verbs without non-causative equivalents include /a@du@ku8$/ ‘help’, /tl'a@ku8$/ ‘pull out’ and 
/íe@ku8$/ ‘put on a fire’. 
 
The /-ku8$/ suffix commonly occurs with a preceding [-su@]. Elderkin follows Dempwolff 
(1916:37) in analysing [-su@] as the ‘nominalising’ suffix /-s"¤/ (glossed below as possessive), 
whose vowel is affected by the following /-ku8$/ (GS:M36): 
 
(61)  do@̆ lo@k"‹ /a$NkHa@ í'a&̆ ntSH"¤ma@su#ke%̆ so$ts'e$ 
 do@̆ lo$-k"¤ /a$nkHa@ í'a&̆ ntSH"¤ma$-s"¤-ku8$-e@̆ -"›-so$-ts'e@ 
 a.little-add. even be.sweet-poss.-caus.-3m.sg.obj.32-irr.-3a.pl.-neg. 
 They would not make it even a little sweet, 
 
  ka$/ kWa$̆  me&̆  t¬'a$b"¤so@̆ a@̆  ku^mu8kWe#̆  
 ka@/ kWa@̆  me&̆  t¬'a$b"¤so@˘-a@̆  ku^mu8$-ku$-e@̆  
 hear. SC(3m.sg.) neg. stomach-SF hurt-ben.-3m.sg.obj.
 apparently so that the stomach would not hurt. 
 
The combination of the /-s"¤/ and /-ku8$/ suffixes is the most productive of the three types of 
causatives shown in the preceding table. This suffix combination is also used to derive 
causative verbs from nouns (see section 9.2.3). 
 
When attached to the verb /dlo$mo@/ ‘buy’, the /-s"¤/ and /-ku8$/ suffixes result in a form which 
means ‘sell’: 
 
(62)  /u$sWe^ wa$re$ hu$mbu% /u$su)è/wa$"fi ke$so^/ 
 /u$sWe^ wa$re@ hu$mbu$ /u$su)è̆ -/ 8$wa$-"› ke$se@-o$/ 
 now friend cow we-3i.pl.-pro. drive-1pl.Subj.PC
 
  dlo$mo@su@ku8sa$na% m$na@da@na%    
 dlo$mo@-su@-ku8$-sa$-na$ m$na@da$-na$ 
 buy-poss.-caus.-nml.-to market-to 
 Now, friend, let’s drive our cows to the market in order to sell them. 

                                                 
32 The third person masculine object morpheme, which follows causative /-ku8$/, is always the long /-e@̆ /, rather 
than the alternative short form /-e@/ (see section 5.1). 
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The causative suffix /-se@/ is commonly found in verbs for which no suffixless form exists: 
 
(63)  a$̆  tHa@me@tSHa#̆  bu$ru$/se$̆  la$/se&̆ /"‚Êga%/ 
 a@̆  tHa@me@tSHu#-a@̆  bu$ru$/se@-e@ la$/se&̆ -/"‚ô˘-a$/ 
 NC(3pl.) woman-SF winnow-3m.sg.obj. winnowing.trough-with-3pl.PC
 Then the women winnow it with the winnowing trough. 
 
All the tones in the verb stem preceding /-se@/ are low. The following example contains the 
verb /kHu$/se@/ ‘throw away (pl.obj.)’, which is derived from /kHu@// ‘scatter, spill’: 
 
(64)  s"›̆  dla$n"‚Ê̆ si• kHu$/se$̆ a% 
 s"¤̆  dla$n"¤-˘ )ò-s"•› kHu@/-se@-e@-a$ 
 NC(1sg.) arrow-sp.-1sg.PC spill-caus.-3m.sg.obj.-conn.
 Then I threw the arrows away and 
 
  tHe&̆  é'a)ò̆ na%si• ke% 
 tHe&̆  é'a)è̆ -na$-s"•› kê 
 [tree top-to]GEN-1sg.PC climb 
 climbed to the top of a tree. 
 
The plural object /-wa@̆ / morpheme can occur after a causative morpheme, as in the following 
example: 
 
(65)  po$̆  kHo&̆ no^̆  <íe$̆ su$kWa$̆  
 po@̆  kHo&˘-na$-o$ <íe&̆ -s"¤-ku8$-wa@̆  
 NC(1pl.) house-to-1pl.PC enter-poss.-caus.-3i.pl.obj.
 Then we bring them in the house 
 
  po$̆  to@Nge@ta@no%̆  t¬o$ku8wa$̆  
 po@̆  to@nge@-ta$-na$-o$ t¬o^ku8$-wa@̆  
 NC(1pl.) container-in-to-1pl.PC put-3i.pl.obj.
 and put them in the container. 
 
The combination of the singular object morpheme /-e@/ preceded by the /-se@/ causative 
morpheme is realised as [-se@̆ ]: 
 
(66)  h"¤â he$we@xe@̆  <óe)È̆ ga#̆  tSHe$̆ k"fĭ / 
 h"¤-a$ he$we@xe@̆  <óê-˘ )ò-a@˘ tSHe&̆ -k"@-"›/ 
 when-3m.sg.PC dem.(ref.pl.) day-sp.-SF absent-verb.-sub.cl. 
 When these days have finished, 
  
  /a$̆  pHa@la^/ kHWa$se@̆ tSHo^i/ 
 /a@̆  pHa@la-̂a$/ kHWa$-se@-e@-tSH"›-so@-"›/ 
 NC(3pl.) marriage.gift-3pl.PC return-caus.-3m.sg.obj.- neg.-3a.pl. -sub.cl.
 if they have not returned the marriage gift, 
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  /a$̆  ma$na&̆  ka@/ 
 /a@̆  ma$na&̆  ka@/ 
 NC(3pl.) know hear. 
 then they know that 
 
  tHa@me@tSHu)ù̆ su% do$go)ù̆ so% me&̆ na^̆ / 
 tHa@me@tSHu#-˘ )ò-su$ do$go@-˘ )ò-so$ me&̆ na$-a$/ 
 [woman-sp.-3f.sg. relative-sp.-3a.pl.]GEN agree-3pl.PC
 the woman’s relatives agree 
 
  <ío&̆ ko)È̆ so% he$te$ka$wa)ò̆ k"‚û̆  
 <ío&̆ ko@-˘ )ò-so$ he@te@ka$-wa$-˘ )èk"¤-˘ )ò 
 [children-sp.-3a.pl. marry-mult.-recip.]GEN-sp.
 to the marriage of the children. 
 
The plural equivalent of /kHWa$-se@-e@/ is /kHWa$m$se@̆ /, /kHWa$m$s"¤ma@̆ /, or /kHWa$m$se@wa@˘/ ‘return 
them’. The first of these was considered to be the most common by our main consultant. The 
three forms can be analysed as deriving from /kHWa$-me@-se@-(me@)-wa@̆ / ‘return-iter.-caus. 
(-iter.)-3i.pl.obj.  
 

5.7.2 Reflexive/stative 
Verbs with a reflexive or stative meaning can be derived by the suffix /-ts'"¤/ or /-ts'"•›/.33 The 
choice between the two suffixes does not seem to be predictable, as the examples in the 
following table illustrate: 

Table 5.12 Reflexive/stative 

/a$me@ keep, raise /a)Ù̆ ts'"¤ keep/raise oneself, be kept/raised
tH"¤me@ cook tH"‚ê̆ ts'"¤ be cooked 
tH"›ne@ sew tH"‚Û̆ ts'"¤ be sewn 
<ío@kHo$ wash <ío@kHo$ts'"¤ wash oneself, be washed 
/a@me@ split /a)è̆ ts'"•› be split 
h"¤<ó"‚ê̆  straighten <ó"‚Ê̆ ts'"•› be straightened 
ho@óo)È̆  fill óo)è̆ ts'"•› be filled 
ma$¬e@ choose ma$¬e@ts'"•› choose oneself, be chosen 
 
Note, also, how for the first three verbs in the table, the second syllable of the verb stem is not 
found in the reflexive/stative forms. Those verbs which behave in this way belong to the 
group of verbs which have a lengthened first (root) vowel when a third person object 
morpheme is attached (see section 5.1.1). 
                                                 
33 The use of this suffix is comparable to that of a middle suffix (Sander Steeman, personal communication, 
2006). 
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The precise meaning of verbs ending in the /-ts'"¤/ or /-ts'"•›/ morpheme is dependent on the 
meaning of the stem verb and on the context. In the following example, a reflexive meaning is 
understood: 
 
(67)  s"›̆  tSa@̆  k"›to@Nge@ta^si• íWa$ts'i• 
 s"¤̆  tS"¤-a@̆  k"›to@nge@-ta$-si• íWa@-ts'"•› 
 NC(1sg.) I-SF barrel-in-1sg.PC hide-reflex.
 Then I hid myself in the barrel. 
 
In contrast, in the following example, a stative interpretation is appropriate: 
 
(68)  ma@k'o)È̆  h"‚ê̆ ge@xe)È̆ s"‹/ t¬'e&̆ ts'"¤wa^̆  
 ma$k'e@-o@̆ -˘ )ò h"‚ê̆ ge@-xe@˘-˘ )ò-s"¤/ t¬'e&̆ -ts'"¤-wa$-a$ 
 be.troubled-nml.-sp. some-pl.-sp.-loc. diminish(caus.)-reflex.-mult.-3m.sg.PC
 As for some troubles, they have diminished 
 
  pa$̆  h"‚ê̆ ge@xe@̆ a@̆  éa)È̆ ts'"›wa^ 
 pa@̆  h"‚ê̆ ge@-xe@˘-a@̆  éa)È̆ -ts'"¤-wa$ 
 NC(3m.sg.) some-pl.-SF see-reflex.-mult.
 but others have become apparent. 
 
The meaning of a verb plus the /-ts'i/ suffix is not always transparent, as in the following 
example: 
 
(69)  sa$̆  /a@ra@̆  he$su@ sa$nda$we&̆ su)È̆ su8 h"¤k'i• 
 sa$̆  /a@ra@˘ he$su@ sa$nda$we&̆ -su@-˘ )ò-su8$ h"¤k'"•› 
 NC(3f.sg.) truly dem.(ref.3f.sg.) Sandawe-3f.sg.-sp.-3f.sg. go 
 And truly this Sandawe woman went, 
 
  sa$̆  <ío&̆ ko@ k"¤so^xi• pa$sa$̆ /"‚û̆ sa% kHWa% me&̆ na@ts'"‚î̆  
 sa$̆  <ío&̆ ko@ k"¤so$x"•› pa$sa&̆ -/"‚ô̆ -sa$ kHWa$ me&̆ na$-ts'"¤-˘ )è 
 NC(3f.sg.) [children two twins]GEN-with-3f.sg.PC return like-reflex.-&
 and then she happily returned with twins. 
 
When suffixed with the /-ts'i/ suffix, the verb /me&̆ na$/ ‘like’ may mean either ‘like oneself’ or 
‘be liked’ if the context is appropriate, but it is most commonly understood with the meaning 
‘be happy’.  
 
Other non-transparent examples include /t¬"¤ne@/ ‘build’ and /t¬"‚ê̆ ts'"¤/ ‘build oneself up, be 
steadfast’, and /"›sa@/ ‘steal’ and /"›sa@ts'"•›/ ‘steal oneself away’. 
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5.7.3 Reciprocal 
The distribution of the reciprocal morpheme is shown in the following table: 

Table 5.13 Reciprocal 

hu@k'wa$ kill hu@k'wa$k"@ kill each other 
ó'o&̆  meet, get ó'o&̆ k"¤ meet each other 
b"›kHe@ leave b"›kHe@k"¤ leave each other 
kHe@/e@ hear kHe@/e@wa)È̆ k"@ hear each other 
me&̆ na$ like me&˘na$wa)È˘k"¤ like each other 
ma$na$ know ma$na$wa)Ù̆ k"¤ know each other 
kHe@/e@ hear kHe@/e@kWa)È̆ k"¤ listen to each other 
me&̆ na$ like me&˘na¤˘kWa)È˘k"@ agree with each othera 
íHe$me@ pay íHe)Ù̆ kWa)È̆ k"¤ pay for each other 
du$be@ smash du$b"›me)Ù̆ k"¤ smash into each other 
ma$¬e@ choose ma$¬"›me)Ù̆ k"¤ choose each other 
we$re@ walk, visit we$r"›me)Ù̆ k"¤ visit each other 
a The reciprocal form also includes a singular object morpheme /e@/. 
 
In the first three rows, the reciprocal morpheme takes the form /-k"¤/ and is attached to the verb 
root, whereas, in the remaining examples, it takes the form /-˘ )èk"¤/ and follows either the 
multiple morpheme /-wa$/, the combination of this morpheme with the benefactive morpheme 
/-ku$/, or the iterative morpheme /-me@/.34 
 
The following three text examples illustrate some of these uses of the reciprocal morpheme: 
 
(70)  tS"¤k"¤ wa$re$ ma@xa@e$̆ s"•› tSH"¤a@su)ì̆  hu$k'wa$k"›su)ù̆  
 tS"¤-k"¤ wa$re@ ma@xa$-e@˘-s"•› tSH"¤a$-su)è̆  hu@k'wa$-k"¤-"›-su)ò̆  
 I-add. friend male-3m.sg.-1sg. all-1pl. kill-recip.-irr.-1pl.
 I also, friend, am a male, we both will kill each other. 
 
(71)  we@ke)è̆  n"‚ô̆  í'a$ka@su8 /u@ta#̆  /a$̆  kHo$Ngo$ma$wa)ù̆ k"› 
 we@ke)è̆  n"‚ê̆  í'a$ka@su8$ /u^ta@̆  /a@̆  kHo@ngo@ma$-wa$-˘ )èk"@ 
 wind and sun long.ago NC(3pl.) argue-mult.-recip. 
 Long ago the wind and the sun argued with each other. 
 
(72)  me@l"›ta% ja$/a$bo% <éo$mo$so)ù̆ so% 
 me^l"›-ta$ ja¤/a@bo$ <éo$mo@so$-˘ )ò-so$ 
 [boat-in [work people]GEN]GEN-sp.-3a.pl.
 

                                                 
34 Alternatively, the form /-˘ )èk"¤ / could be analysed as two morphemes: the connective morpheme /-˘ )è/ and the 
reciprocal morpheme /-k"¤/. 
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  /a$˘ /"¤xa^/ bo$kWa)ò˘k"¤  
 /a@̆  /"¤x"•›-a$/ bo-̂ku$-wa$-˘ )èk"¤ 
 NC(3pl.) thus-3pl.PC say-ben.-mult.-recip.
 Then the boat workers said to each other thus. 
 

5.7.4 Comitative 
The comitative morpheme /-ka@/ expresses ‘accompaniment or instrument’ (Elderkin 
GS:M33): 

Table 5.14 Comitative 

kHa&̆  hit kHa&̆ ka@ hit with 
óHo@̆  fall (pl.subj.) óHo@̆ ka@ fall with (pl.subj., sg.obj.)
<óa@/a@ cling <óa@/a@ka@ wrap around 
é"¤ come (sg.subj.) é"¤ka@ 

é"¤wa$ka@ 
bring (sg.subj., sg.obj.) 
bring (sg.subj., pl.obj.) 

é'e&̆  look é'e&̆ ka@ attend to 
 
It is usually found with a following singular object morpheme and therefore a long vowel: 
 
(73)  pa$̆  h"¤a^ u@r"‚ê̆ ga$ we$kHe)ò̆ g"fi/ 
 pa@̆  h"¤-a$ u@r")È̆ -a$ we@kHe)è˘-"$/ 
 NC(3m.sg.) when-3m.sg.PC very-3m.sg.PC blow-sub.cl.
 But when he blew a lot, 
 
  pa$̆  m"‡̆ ndZo@ <ée$me$se)ù̆ k"›a$̆  he$we@ kHo@tH"‚û̆ ga% 
 pa@̆  m"‡̆ ndZo@ <ée$me@se@̆ -˘ )ò-k"¤-a@̆  he$we@ kHo^tH"›-˘ )ò-a$ 
 NC(3m.sg.) [journey man]GEN-sp.-add.-SF [he coat]GEN-sp.-3m.sg.PC 
 
  te@¬â˘ <óa$/a$ka$̆      
 te@¬a$-a$ <óa@/a@-ka@-e@ 
 completely-3m.sg.PC cling-com.-3m.sg.obj. 
 then the traveller wrapped his coat more tightly around him. 
 
(74)  k'a$re&̆  h"¤k"¤ he$we@ tu$ru8ta% é'e$̆ wa$ka$"fina% 
 k'a$re&̆  h"¤k"¤ he$we@ tu@ru8$ta$ é'e&̆ -wa$-ka@-"›-na$ 
 youth how [he life]GEN look-mult.-com.-irr.(-3m.sg.)-qu.
 How will a youth attend to his life, 
 
  pa$̆  ¬a$u$wa%i 
 pa@̆  ¬a@u@wa$-"› 
 SC(3m.sg.) be.good(pl.subj.)-irr.(-3m.sg.)
 so that it is good? 
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The following example contains a benefactive object as well as the comitative object: 
 
(75)  tSe&̆  kHa$̆ ka$˘xi•po%si• 
 tSe&̆  kHa&̆ -ka@-e@-x"•›-po@-"›-s"•› 
 head hit-com.-3m.sg.obj.-ben.-2sg.obj.-irr.-1sg.
 I will hit your head (against something). 
 

5.7.5 Durative 
Elderkin refers to the durative morpheme /-jo@̆ / as an ‘anomalous clitic’ (GS:M6) because it 
behaves tonally like a word rather than a suffix. We have also found that this morpheme 
exhibits unusual tonal behaviour in that its high tone does not necessarily undergo downstep 
when it occurs in the downstep environment. Thus, in the following example, the tone of the 
durative morpheme may be high or mid (a downstepped high): 
 
(76)  /a$̆  ne&̆ wa@jo#̆  / ne&̆ wa$jo@̆  
 /a@̆  ne&̆ -wa$-jo@̆  
 NC(3pl.) live-mult.-dur. 
 And then they lived 
 
  sa$̆  <éu^msu)ùsWa$̆  t¬'a$b"¤so@̆ sa^ ó'o$̆ we$ 
 sa@̆  <éu@m 8$su@-˘ )ò-su$8-a@̆  t¬'a$b"¤so@˘-sa$ ó'o&̆ we@ 
 NC(3f.sg.) wife-sp.-3f.sg.-SF stomach-3f.sg.PC get 
 and then the wife became pregnant. 
 
As in the preceding example, the durative morpheme commonly occurs following the multiple 
morpheme /-wa$/, which can be associated with a repetitive or habitual meaning. In the 
following example, the durative morpheme alone provides the durative interpretation: 
 
(77)  s"›̆  ¬e@be@ra^si• s"›e$ s"›̆  ¬e$be$r"¤me@˘ 
 s"¤̆  ¬e@be@ra$-s"•› s"¤-e@ s"¤̆  ¬e$be$r"¤me@-e@ 
 NC(1sg.) stirrer-1sg.PC take-3m.sg.obj. NC(1sg.) stir-sg.obj 
 Then I take the stirrer, and I stir it, 
 
  s"›̆  b"›kHe@̆  pa$̆  t"‚ê̆ ts'i•jo#̆  
 s"¤̆  b"›kHe@-e@ pa@̆  t"‚ê̆ ts'"•›-jo @̆  
 NC(1sg.) leave-3m.sg.obj. NC(3m.sg.) boil-dur. 
 then I leave it, and then it boils for a while,  
 
  s"›̆  <íWa@̆  
 s"¤̆  <íWa@-e@ 
 NC(1sg.) take.off.heat-3m.sg.obj.
 and then I take it off the heat. 
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In the following example, the durative morpheme corresponds to the conjunction ‘until’ in the 
English translation: 
 
(78)  h"flsi• ía)è̆  ó'o$̆ kHa%i/ 
 h"¤-s"•› ía^-e@-˘ )è ó'o&̆ kHa$-"›/ 
 when-1sg.PC plant-3m.sg.obj.-& stop-sub.cl.
 After I have finished planting, 
 
  s"›̆  "¤a^̆  da$ra$jo@̆  pa$̆  é'Wa)Ù̆ ga#̆  tu% 
 s"¤̆  "¤e@-a$ da$ra$-jo@̆  pa@̆  é'Wa)Ù̆ -˘ )ò-a@˘ tu^ 
 NC(1sg.) stay-conn. wait-dur. NC(3m.sg.) millet-sp.-SF sprout 
 I wait until the millet sprouts. 
 
Some occurrences of the durative morpheme are not interpreted as indicators of duration, but 
rather as emphatic or exclamatory markers: 
 
(79)35  hu$ma$se@a$jo@̆  
 hu$ma$-se@-a$-jo@̆  
 defeat-1sg.obj.-3m.sg.PC-dur.
 He has defeated me! 
 
(80)  da&̆ tSHe#̆ jo@̆  
 da&̆ -tSH"›- $se@-jo˘ 
 be.able-neg.-1sg.-dur. 
 I couldn’t! 
 
Note also that the durative morpheme follows the subject marking morphemes in these 
examples. 

5.7.6 Desiderative 
When the desiderative morpheme /-m 8$se@/ is attached to a verb, the meaning expressed is a 
desire or intention to perform the action of the verb: 
 
(81)  kHWa$m$se@si• 
 kHwa$-m 8$se@-s"•› 
 return-des.-1sg.PC 
 I want to return/ I’m about to return.
 
(82)  sa$nda$we&̆ k"¤/"‚Ê̆ si• sa$jo$m$se$ 
 sa$nda$we&̆ k"¤-/"‚ô̆ -s"•› sa$jo$-m 8$se@ 
 Sandawe-with-1sg.PC speak-des.
 I want to speak Sandawe. 

                                                 
35 Note the exceptional surface tone pattern that occurs when the durative morpheme is attached. 
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When this morpheme is attached to a noun phrase X, the meaning ‘I thought it was a X’ or ‘I 
said X’ results (see section 9.2.4). 

6 Modifiers 

6.1 Adjectives 
The following forms are among those which have been identified as adjectives in Sandawe: 

Table 6.1 Adjectives (in third person masculine form) 

Adjective Gloss 
bu@tl'"•› red 
dZa&̆ nga$ green/grey, wet 
ha$mbe&̆  where? 
kHu$ru8$kHu@ru@˘ round 
k'a@nk'a@ra$ black 
k'u$nk'u@ blunt 
¬a@̆ u$ good 
me@̆  big 
nâ far off 
nê nearby 
pHo@̆  white, light 
ts'"‡̆ ntHe$ infant 
ts'o&̆ / 8$to@ small 
tSHe&̆  absent 
t¬a$̆ k"fle@̆  empty 
é'a@̆ mu8$ old, used 
ía$e&̆  new 
 
An adjective can be defined by the fact that it forms a NP when it occurs after a noun and with 
a lowered tone pattern, as illustrated by the following elicited example:36 
 
(1)  íHa$tSHu@ k'a$Nk'a$ra% 
 íHa$tSHu@ k'a@nk'a@ra$ 
 lion black 
 A black lion. 
 
When the tone of the adjective is not lowered, the resulting construction is a copular one: 
 
                                                 
36 Note that the adjective /tla$̆ k"fle@̆ / ‘empty’ does not have a lowered tone pattern in a NP. This adjective is 
already tonally exceptional as it is has a low tone on a long vowel. 
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(2)  íHa$tSHu@ k'a@nk'a@ra^ 
 íHa$tSHu@ k'a@nk'a@ra$ 
 lion black 
 A lion is black. 
 
In contrast, placing a noun with a lowered tone pattern after a noun results in a genitive 
clause: 
 
(3)  íHa$tSHu@ ts'Wa$̆  
 íHa$tSHu@ ts'Wa&̆  
 [lion tail]GEN 
 A lion’s tail. 
 
When the tone of the second noun is not lowered, the resulting construction is a copular one: 
 
(4)  íHa$tSHu@ tSu&̆  
 íHa$tSHu@ tSu&̆  
 lion animal   
 A lion is an animal. 
 
Placing a verb with a lowered tone pattern after a noun results in a genitive NP, with the verb 
interpreted as a nominalisation: 
 
(5)  íHa$tSHu@ ba$/e$ 
 íHa$tSHu@ ba$/e@ 
 [lion be.big]GEN 
 Bigness of the lion. 
 
When the tone of the verb is not lowered, the resulting construction is an exclamatory clause 
(see section 11.2): 
 
(6)  íHa$tSHu@ ba$/e@ 
 íHa$tSHu@ ba$/e@ 
 lion be.big 
 A lion is big! 
 
When a noun is marked with the specificity morpheme /-˘ )ò/, the adjective retains its basic tone 
pattern in both a NP construction and a copular clause. In the former, the adjective is also 
suffixed with the specificity morpheme: 
 
(7)  íHa$tSHu)È̆  k'a@nk'a@ra)È̆  
 íHa$tSHu@-˘ )ò k'a@nk'a@ra$-˘ )ò 
 lion-sp. black-sp. 
 The black lion. 
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(8)  íHa$tSHu)È̆  k'a@nk'a@ra^ 
 íHa$tSHu@-˘ )ò k'a@nk'a@ra$ 
 lion-sp. black 
 The lion is black. 
 

6.1.1 Person, gender, and number marking 
The following table shows three of the different person, number, and gender forms for 
Sandawe adjectives: 

Table 6.2 PGN marking in adjectives 

3m.sg. PGN 3f.sg. PGN 3i.pl. PGN Gloss 
¬a@̆ u$ u$ ¬a@̆ su8$ su8$ ¬a@̆ / 8$wa$ / 8$wa$ good 
nâ Ø na^su$8 su8$ na@/ 8$wa$ / 8$wa$ far off 
nê Ø ne^su$8 su8$ ne@/ 8$wa$ / 8$wa$ nearby 
ts'o&̆ / 8$to@ Ø ts'o&̆ / 8$to@su8$ su8$ ts'o&̆ ts'o$/ Ø small 
é'a@̆ mu8$ mu8$ é'a)è̆ su8$ su8$ é'a)è̆ / 8$wa$ / 8$wa$ old, used 
ha$mbe&̆  Ø hambe&̆ su@ su@ ha$mbe&̆ /wa @˘ /wa@̆  where? 
kHu$ru8$kHu@ru@˘ Ø kHu$ru8$kHu@ru@̆ su@ su@ kHu$ru8$kHu@ru@/wa@̆  /wa@̆  round 
k'u$nk'u@ Ø k'u$nk'u@su@ su@ k'u$nk'u@/wa@̆  /wa@̆  blunt 
me@̆  Ø me@̆ su@ su@ me@/wa@̆  /wa@̆  big 
pHo@̆  Ø pHo@̆ su@ su@ pHo@/wa@̆  /wa@̆  white, light 
ts'"‡̆ ntHe$ Ø ts'"‡̆ ntHe$su@ su@ ts'"‡̆ ntHe$/wa@̆  /wa@̆  infant 
tSHe&̆  Ø tSHe&̆ su@ su@ tSHe&̆ /wa@̆  /wa@̆  absent 
t¬a$̆ k"fle@̆  e@̆  tla$̆ k"flsu@ su@ tla$̆ k"^/wa@˘ /wa@̆  empty37 
ía$e&̆  Ø ía$e&̆ su@ su@ ía$e&̆ / 8$wa@̆  / 8$wa@̆  new38 
bu@tl'"•› Ø bu@tl'"•›su@ su@ bu@tl'"•› Ø red 
dZa&̆ nga$ Ø dZa&̆ nga$su@ su@ dZa&̆ nga$ Ø green, grey, wet
k'a@nk'a@ra$ Ø k'a@nk'a@ra$su@ su@ k'a@nk'a@ra$ Ø black 
 
The following example from the text corpus illustrate two of these forms: 
 
(9)  kWa$̆  ba$/e@se)È̆  wa$ro$Nge)ù̆ ga$̆  ba$ha@r"‚Ê̆ ta$na%̆  
 kWa@̆  ba$/e@-s"¤-e$-˘ )ò wa$ro$nge&̆ -˘ )ò-a@̆  ba$hâr"›-˘ )ò-ta$-na$-a$ 
 NC(3m.sg.) be.big-poss.-3m.sg.-sp. god-sp.-SF sea-sp.-in-to-3m.sg.PC

                                                 
37 The stem /t¬a$̆ k"fl/ is also used to express the meaning of not having something; thus, /tHe@re$ t¬a$̆ k"fle@̆ / ‘pot 
empty-3m.sg.’ means both ‘empty pot’ and ‘he has no pot’. In the former interpretation, the PGN morpheme 
refers to the pot and in the second to the one who does not possess it. 
38 This example differs from the others in the same group as the tone of vowel in the plural suffix is 
downstepped. 
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  we@kHe)è̆  me@̆ a^ kH"›nse$̆ ts'"‚ô̆  
 we@kHe)è˘ me@̆ -a$ kH"›nse@-e@-ts'e$-/"‚ê̆  
 wind big-3m.sg.PC send-3m.sg.obj.-appl.-3a.pl.obj.
 Then the Lord sent a big wind to the sea for them 
 
  kWa$̆  ge$re@ka@̆  me@̆ /wa@̆  <éWe@<éWe@ts'"‹ 
 kWa@̆  ge$re@ka@̆  me@̆ -/wa@˘-a@̆  <éWe@<éWe$-ts'"¤ 
 NC(3m.sg.) ridge big-3i.pl.-SF make-reflex. 
 and then big ridges (waves) were made. 
 
The three sections in table 6.2 represent three subgroups of the set of adjectives with respect 
to person, gender, and number marking. The adjectives belonging to the first subgroup are 
suffixed with PGN morphemes from the low-toned series, whereas the remaining adjectives 
are suffixed with morphemes from the high-toned series. The choice between low- and high-
toned PGN agreement is not predictable, but a tendency can be seen for adjective stems 
ending in a low tone to take low-toned PGN morphemes and those ending in a high tone to 
take high-toned ones. Within the set of adjectives suffixed with the high-toned morphemes, a 
distinction can be made between those which have the plural morpheme /-/wa@̆ / and those 
which are zero marked for plural.  
 
The person, gender, and number forms not given in table 6.2 follow the pattern evident in the 
third person feminine singular column. That is, the first five adjectives are suffixed with the 
relevant low-toned PGN morpheme and the remaining adjectives are suffixed with the 
corresponding high toned PGN morpheme. The choice of third person plural morpheme is as 
shown in the table for inanimate nouns, but for animate nouns, either the high- or low-toned 
PGN morpheme may be used, according to the pattern seen in other person forms. 
 
The three adjectives listed in the third subgroup in the table, which do not allow the plural 
morpheme /-/wa@̆ /, also do not allow the suffixation of the animate plural morpheme /-so@/. 
These three adjectives, together with /pHo@˘/, meaning ‘white’, behave differently from the 
other adjectives in a further way as they can be suffixed with the morpheme /-s"•›/, resulting in 
a verb and are thus like nouns (see section 9.2.2).39  
 

6.1.2 Intensifying and weakening 
There are two ways in which the meaning of an adjective may be intensified. One involves the 
use of one of two adverbs, //u@r"‚ê̆ / or //u@r"•›/, which both mean ‘very’: 
 

                                                 
39 It is possible that these words may once have been nouns and have come to be partially grammaticalised as 
adjectives. This possibility is suggested by our consultant’s comment that older Sandawe speakers use the 
construction /tHe@re$ pHo@̆ -s"¤-e$-s"¤-e$/ (pot white-poss.-3m.sg.-poss.-3m.sg.) to mean ‘he has a white pot’, whereas 
younger Sandawe would say /tHe@re$ pHo@̆ -s"-e$/ (pot white-poss.-3m.sg.) for the same meaning. The structure of 
the first variant treats /pHo@̆ / as a noun, whereas that of the second treats this word as an adjective. 
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(10)  kH"›mba$ ba$/e@se)È̆  wa$ro$Nge)ù̆  
 kH"¤mba@ ba$/e@-s"¤-e$-˘ )ò wa$ro $nge&̆ -˘ )ò 
 interj.(surprise) be.big-poss.-3m.sg.-sp. god-sp. 
 
  so@mba@ /u@r"‚ê̆  me$̆ a% kH"›nse$̆  
 so@mba@ /u@r"‚ê̆  me@̆ -a$ kH"›nse@-e@ 
 fish very big-3m.sg.PC send-3m.sg.obj.
 But40 the Lord sent a very big fish. 
 
The adverb may either precede or follow the adjective, but it more commonly precedes it. 
 
The second way in which the meaning of an adjective may be intensified requires forming a 
verb from the adjective by means of the suffix /-ts'"¤/ and then adding the adjectiviser suffix 
/- 8$tHe@̆ / (see section 9.3.1). As well as intensifying the meaning expressed, this suffix changes 
the verb back into an adjective. An example of this has not been attested in the text corpus, 
but the following elicited example is grammatical: 
 
(11)  tHe@re^ é'a^̆ mu8ts'"›tHe$̆  
 tHe@re$ é'a@̆ -mu8$-ts'"¤- 8$tHe@̆  
 pot used-3m.sg.-verb.-adj.
 A very used pot. 
 
In order to weaken the meaning of an adjective, the adjective, together with any PGN 
morphemes, may be reduplicated, as shown in the following elicited examples: 
 
(12)  tHe&̆  me@̆ me#˘ 
 tHe&̆  me@̆ -me@̆  
 tree big-big 
 A quite big tree. 
 
(13)  <ío&̆ ko@ ¬a@̆ /wa%¬a$˘/wa% 
 <ío&̆ ko@ ¬a@̆ -/ 8$wa$-¬a@̆ -/ 8$wa$ 
 children good-3i.pl.-good-3i.pl.
 Quite good children. 
 
Alternatively, an adjective may be preceded by the adverb /do@̆ lo^/, ‘a little’. 

6.1.3 Comparatives 
A comparative construction can be formed using an adjective together with the word //o^ntSe$/ 
‘compared to’,41 as in the following elicited example:42 

                                                 
40 The meaning ‘but’ is conveyed by the use of an interjection expressing surprise. 
41 This form may be multimorphemic. It can be analysed as including the postposition /-tSe$/ ‘from’. 
42 All the examples in this section and the following one are elicited. 
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(14)  ga@wa)È̆  ts'o&̆ /to# ge@le)È̆  /o%ntSe% 
 ga@wa$-˘ )ò ts'o&̆ / 8$to@ ge@le@-˘ )ò /o^ntSe$ 
 Gawa-sp. be.small-adj. Gele-sp. compared.to
 Gawa is smaller than Gele. 
 
A superlative meaning can be expressed by using the comparative construction in the 
following way: 
 
(15)  ga@wa)È̆  ts'o&̆ /to# tSH"¤a@so)ù̆ so% /o%ntSe% 
 ga@wa$-˘ )ò ts'o&̆ / 8$to@ tSH"¤a$-so@-˘ )ò-so$ /o^ntSe$ 
 Gawa-sp. be.small-adj. all-3a.pl.-sp.-3a.pl. compared.to
 Gawa is smaller than everyone. 
 
In order to compare two like things, the postpositional morpheme /-xe@/ 8$/ ‘like’ can be 
suffixed to the standard in the comparison: 
 
(16)  hu$mbu)ù̆  me@̆ su@ ée&uxe@/ 
 hu$mbu$-˘ )ò me@̆ -su@ ée$u@-xe@/ 8$ 
 cow-sp. big-3f.sg. buffalo-like
 The cow is big like a buffalo. 
 
An alternative means to express such a comparison is to use the comparative suffix /-m 8$ka$/ 
followed by a high-toned PGN morpheme: 
 
(17)  tS"¤ kHo$̆  ha$pu@ kHo$̆ m$ke$̆  
 tS"¤ kHo&̆  ha$pu@ kHo&˘-m 8$ka$-e@˘ 
 [I house]GEN [you house]GEN-comp.-3m.sg.
 My house is like your house. 

6.1.4 Negative and future 
An adjective can be negated by the suffixation of the negative morpheme /-ts'e@/: 
 
(18)  kHo&̆  me@̆ ts'e@ 
 kHo&̆  me@̆ -ts'e@ 
 house big-neg. 
 Not a big house. 
 
In order to express future time reference with respect to adjectives, the adjective must first be 
made into a verb. Then future time can be expressed in the normal way: 
 
(19)  kHo)Ù̆  ^ me@̆ ts'"fl̆  
 kHo&˘-˘ )ò me@̆ -ts'"¤-"› 
 house-sp. big-verb.-irr.(-3m.sg.)
 The house will be big. 
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(20)  kHo)Ù̆  ^ me@̆ ts'"fl̆ ts'e$ 
 kHo&˘-˘ )ò me@̆ -ts'"¤-"›-ts'e@ 
 house-sp. big-verb.-irr.(-3m.sg.)-neg.
 The house won’t be big. 
 

6.2 Non-numeral quantifiers 
The non-numeral quantifiers discussed in this section behave like adjectives in following the 
noun they qualify and forming a NP with that noun. Their meaning may also be intensified or 
weakened by the addition of adverbs, as described above for adjectives. However, in terms of 
tonal and agreement properties, quantifiers differ from adjectives in not having their tone 
lowered when they are used attributively and not occurring with the plural suffixes /-/ 8$wa$/, or 
/-/wa@̆ /.  
 
The following example contains the quantifier /tSH"¤a$/ ‘all, both’: 
 
(21)  ma@ntSHa@ko$jo)ò̆  n"›ko)ò̆  
 ma@ntSHa$-ko$-jo@-˘ )è n"‚ê̆ -ko$ 
 eat-2sg.Imp.PC-dur.-& and-2sg.Imp.PC
 
  he&̆ xWe@̆  tSH"¤â to$/wa$̆ re$ 
 he&̆ xWe@̆  tSH"¤a$ to-̂wa@̆ -re@ 
 dem.(prox.pl.) all finish-3i.pl.obj.-3pers.obj.
 Eat and finish all these! 
 
If the tone pattern of the quantifier /tSH"¤a$/ is lowered, its meaning changes: 
 
(22)  <éo$mo@so^ tSH"›a% 
 <éo$mo@so$ tSH"¤a$ 
 people all   
 Together with people. 
 
If the basic tone pattern is retained, this example means ‘all/both people’. 
 
If /tSH"¤a$/ modifies an animate noun, it may be suffixed with the high-toned PGN morpheme 
/-so@/.  
 
The verb /de&̆ / ‘to be many’, is made into a quantifier by the addition of the adjectiviser suffix 
/- 8$tHe@̆ /: 
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(23)  h"flsi• é'e%̆ i/ ¬e@ka@/ ta@xi• 
 h"fl-s"•› é'e&̆ -"›/ ¬e@ka@/ ta@x"•› 
 when-1sg.PC see-sub.cl. like just 
 It feels just like 
 
  ó'o$ro$ro)Ù̆  de&̆ tHe#̆ sa#̆  ne)Ù̆  ó'Wa&̆ ta^/ pu$ndu$se$ 
 ó'o$ro$ro)Ù̆  de&̆ - 8$tHe@˘-so$-a@̆  ne&̆ -˘ )è ó'Wa&̆ -ta$-a$/ pu$ndu$se@ 
 frog be.many-adj.-3a.pl.-SF stay-& puddle-in-3pl.PC swim 
 many frogs are swimming in a puddle. 
 
In contrast to /tSH"¤a$/ ‘all/both’, but like other non-numeral quantifiers, such as /ma@̆ / 8$to@/ ‘few’, 
an optional third person plural low-toned PGN morpheme can be suffixed to it when the noun 
being modified is animate. 
 
The inanimate plural form for /h"‚ê̆ ge@/ ‘other, some’ may be suffixed with the plural morpheme 
/-xe@̆ /, as in the following example: 
 
(24)  ma@k'o)È̆  h"‚ê̆ ge@xe)È̆ s"‹/ t¬'e&̆ ts'"¤wa^̆  
 ma$k'e@-o@̆ -˘ )ò h"‚ê̆ ge@-xe@˘-˘ )ò-s"¤/ t¬'e&̆ -ts'"¤-wa$-a$ 
 be.troubled-nml.-sp. some-pl.-sp.-loc. diminish-reflex.-mult.-3m.sg.PC 
 As for some troubles, they have diminished 
 
  pa$̆  h"‚ê̆ ge@xe@̆ a@̆  éa)È̆ ts'"›wa^ 
 pa@̆  h"‚ê̆ ge@-xe@˘-a@̆  éa)È̆ -ts'"¤-wa$ 
 NC(3m.sg.) some-pl.-SF see-reflex.-mult.
 but others have become apparent. 
 
The animate plural form of this quantifier takes the high toned PGN suffix /-so@/. The singular 
equivalent of /h"‚ê̆ ge@/ is /te@/, which takes low-toned PGN agreement morphemes: 
 
(25)  ma&̆ ka^ te^/ sa$nda$we&̆ su@ te@su^si• éa)ù̆  
 ma&̆ ka$ te@-e$-ts'"•› sa$nda$we&̆ -su@ te@-su8$-s"•› éa)È̆  
 year other-3m.sg.-at Sandawe-3f.sg. other-3f.sg.-1sg.PC see 
 The other year, I saw another Sandawe woman, 
 
  t¬'a$b"¤so@su@su8 
 t¬'a$b"¤so@-s"¤-su8$ 
 stomach-poss.-3f.sg. 
 she was pregnant. 
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6.3 Numerals 
Like the non-numeral quantifiers, numerals in Sandawe are like adjectives in that they follow 
the noun which they qualify and form a NP with that noun, but are unlike adjectives in not 
allowing a lowered tone option and not occurring with the plural suffixes /-/ 8$wa$/ or /-/wa@̆ /. 

6.3.1 Cardinal 
The Sandawe numerical system is quintenary: 

Table 6.3 Cardinal numbers 

Gloss Singular Inanimate plural Optional animate plural 
one ts'e@x"•›-e$    (masc.) 

ts'e@x"•›-su@  (fem.) 
  

two  k"¤so$-x"•› k"¤so$-so@ 
three  sWa@mk"¤-x"•› sWa@mk"¤-so$ 
four  ha$ka@-x"•›  ha$ka@-so$ 
five  kWa$/a8$na@ kWa$/a8$na@@-so$ 
six  kWa$/a8$na@ da@̆ nda$ ts'e@xe$ kWa$/a8$na@@ da@̆ nda$ ts'e@xe$-so@ 
seven  kWa$/a8$na@@ da@̆ nda$ k"¤so$-x"•› kWa$/a8$na@ da@˘nda$ k"¤so$-so@ 
eight  kWa$/a8$na@ da@˘nda$ swa@mk"¤-x"•› kWa$/a8$na@@ da@̆ nda$ swa@mk"¤-so$ 
nine  kWa$/a8$na@@ da@̆ nda$ ha$ka@-x"•› kWa$/a8$na@@ da@˘nda$ ha$ka@-so$ 
ten43  ko@m$ ko@m$so$ 
 
As can be seen in table 6.3, the inanimate plural suffix /-x"•›/ occurs in the words for ‘two’, 
‘three’, and ‘four’. The animate plural suffix is high toned for ‘one’ and ‘two’, but low toned 
for ‘three’, ‘four’, ‘five’, and ‘ten’. The compound numbers include the word /da@̆ nda$/, which 
means ‘at the side’. The numerals following this word often have lowered tone patterns, but it 
is unclear what determines this.  
 
The following example illustrates the use of a numeral in a NP, where, like an adjective, it 
follows the noun: 
 
(26)  nu@a@ k"¤so$xi•sa% xWa$nt"›ma$̆ re$ 
 nu@a@ k"¤so$x"•›-sa$ xWa$nte@-me@-wa@̆ -re@ 
 maize.porridge two-3f.sg.PC cook-iter.-3i.pl.obj.-3pers.obj.
 She cooked two (amounts of) maize porridge. 

6.3.2 Ordinal 
Table 6.4 gives the masculine and feminine forms for the ordinal numbers in Sandawe; 
alternative forms exist for some forms: 
 

                                                 
43 We can assume that /ko@m$/ is a Swahili loanword (from kumi ‘ten’). 
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Table 6.4 Ordinal numbers44 

Gloss Masculine Feminine 
first [ba&̆ rsa$ts'"fie)̆ ] [ba&̆ rsa$/"fie)̆ ] [ba&̆ rsa$ts'i•su)ù̆ su8] [ba&˘rsa$/su)ù˘su8] 
 ba&̆ ra$-sa$-ts'"•›-"›-e@̆ -˘ )ò ba&̆ ra$-sa$-ts'"•›-su@-˘ )ò-su8$ 
 start-nml.-at-pro.-3m.sg.-sp. start-nml.-at-3f.sg.-sp.-3f.sg. 
 [ta@̆ Ng"fie)̆ ] [ta@̆ Ngi•su)ù̆ su8] 
 ta@̆ Ng"•›-"›-e@̆ -˘ )ò ta@̆ Ng"•›-su@-˘ )ò-su8$ 
 at.front-pro.-3m.sg.-sp. at.front-3f.sg.-sp.-3f.sg. 
second [k"¤so@x"fie)˘] [k"¤so@xWe)ù˘] [k"¤so@e)È˘] [k"¤so@xi•su)ù˘su8]  
 k"¤so$x"•›-"›-e@̆ -˘ )ò k"¤so$x"•›-su@-˘ )ò-su8$ 
 two-pro.-3m.sg.-sp. two-3f.sg.-sp.-3f.sg. 
third [sWa@mk"¤x"fle)̆ ] [sWa@mk"fle)̆ ] [sWa@mk"¤xi•su)ù̆ su8] [sWa@mk"¤su)È˘su8] 
 sWa@mk"¤x"•›-"›-e@̆ -˘ )ò sWa@mk"¤x"•›-su@-˘ )ò-su8$ 
 three-pro.-3m.sg.-sp. three-3f.sg.-sp.-3f.sg. 
fourth [ha$ka@x"fle)̆ ] [ha$ka@je)È̆ ] [ha$ka@xi•su)ù̆ su8]  [ha$ka@su)È̆ su8] 
 ha$ka@x"•›-"›-e@˘-˘ )ò ha$ka@x"•›-su@-˘ )ò-su8$ 
 four-pro.-3m.sg.-sp. four-3f.sg.-sp.-3f.sg. 
fifth [kWa$/a8na@je)È̆ ] [kWa$/a8$na@su)ù̆ su8] 
 kWa$/a8$na@-"›-e@˘-˘ )ò kWa$/a8$na@-su@-˘ )ò-su8$ 
 five-pro.-3m.sg.-sp. five-3f.sg.-sp.-3f.sg. 
sixth [kWa$/a8$na@ da@̆ nda^ ts'e$xe)ù̆ ] [ts'e$xe$"fie)̆ ] [kWa$/a8$na@ da@̆ nda^ ts'e$xe$su)ù̆ su8] 
 kWa$/a8$na@ da@̆ nda$ ts'e@xe$-"›-e@̆ -˘ )ò kWa$/a8$na@ da@̆ nda$ ts'e@xe$-su@-˘ )ò-su8$ 
 five-and-one-pro.-3m.sg.-sp. five-and-one-3f.sg.-sp.-3f.sg. 
tenth [ko^m"fie)̆ ] [ko^mue)ù̆ ] [ko^msu)ù̆ su8] 
 ko@m$-"›-e@̆ -˘ )ò ko@m$-su@-˘ )ò-su8$ 
 ten-pro.-3m.sg.-sp. ten-3f.sg.-sp.-3f.sg. 
last [ó'o&̆ kHa@sa$ts'e)ù̆ ] [ó'o&̆ kHa@ts'e)ù̆ ] [ó'o&̆ kHa@sa$ts'i•su)ù˘su8] [ó'o&˘kHa@ts'e$su)ù˘su8] 
 ó'o&̆ kHa$-sa$-ts'"•›-e@̆ -˘ )ò ó'o&̆ kHa$-sa$-ts'"•›-su@-˘ )ò-su8$ 
 stop-nml.-at-3m.sg.-sp. stop-nml.-at-3f.sg.-sp.-3f.sg. 
 [ó'o&̆ kHa@ts'e)ù̆ ] [ó'o&̆ kHa@ts'e$su)ù̆ su8] 
 ó'o&̆ kHa$-ts'e$-e@̆ -˘ )ò ó'o&̆ kHa$-ts'e$-su@-˘ )ò-su8$ 
 stop-appl.-3m.sg.-sp. stop-appl.-3f.sg.-sp.-3f.sg. 
 
The following two examples from the text corpus contain ordinal numbers: 
 
(27)  he$we@/ga%̆  ba$/e@se)È̆  wa$ro$Nge)ù̆  bo)ù ko@sâ˘ 
 he$we@/ 8$gâ-a$ ba$/e@-s"¤-e$-˘ )ò wa$ro$nge&̆ -˘ )ò bo^-˘ )ò ko@s"•›-a$ 
 and.so-3m.sg. [be.big-poss.-3m.sg.-sp.  god-sp. word]GEN-sp. again-3m.sg.PC 
 

                                                 
44 The compound ordinal numbers for ‘seventh’, ‘eighth’, and ‘ninth’ are formed in the expected way, according 
to the patterns seen in ‘second’, ‘third’, and ‘fourth’ respectively. 
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  k"¤so@x"fie)̆ ts'a%̆  jo@na%̆  ó'o$̆ we$ 
 k"¤so$x"•›-"›-e@̆ -˘ )ò-ts'"•›-a$ jôna$-a$ ó'o&̆ -e@ 
 two-pro.-3m.sg.-sp.-at-3m.sg.PC Jonah-3m.sg.PC get-3m.sg.obj. 
 And so the word of the Lord got Jonah again for the second time. 
 
(28)  n"‚ô̆  t¬'a$b"¤so)È̆  he$we@ kWa$/a8na@je)È̆  
 n"‚ê̆  t¬'a$b"¤so@-˘ )ò he$we@ kWa$/a8$na@-"›-e@˘-˘ )ò 
 and stomach-sp. dem.(ref.3m.sg.) five-pro.-3m.sg.-sp.
 And this pregnancy was the fifth. 
 
Ordinal numbers in Sandawe are derived using the pronominal genitive construction (see 
section 2.6.2). However, as can be seen in the table, the pronominal morpheme /-"›/ is not used 
in the feminine forms. If the pronominal morpheme is attached to a number stem before 
feminine agreement morphemes, the resulting form is grammatical, but is no longer an ordinal 
number: 
 
(29)  kWa$/a8$na^isu)ù̆ su8 
 kWa$/a8$na@-"›-su@-˘ )ò-su8$ 
 five-pro.-3f.sg.-sp.-3f.sg. 
 Five’s one. 
 
In this elicited example, ‘Five’ is understood to be the name of a person and ‘one’ refers to 
someone or something which is feminine and belongs to ‘Five’. 
 
Some of the cardinal numbers have alternative forms. For example, there are two ways in 
which to express the meaning ‘first’. One can be glossed ‘the one at the start’ and the other 
‘the one in front’: 
 
(30)  <óe^ ba&̆ rsa$ts'"fie)ts'i• 
 <óê ba&̆ ra$-sa$-ts'"•›-"›-e@̆ -˘ )ò-ts'"•› 
 day start-nml.-at-pro.-3m.sg.-sp.-at
 On the first day 
 
  jo@na% kWa$̆  m@j"›ta$na%̆  <íe$̆  
 jôna$ kWa@̆  m^j"›-ta$-na$-a$ <íe&̆  
 Jonah NC(3m.sg.) town-in-to-3m.sg.PC enter
 Jonah entered the town. 
 
(31)  ta@̆ Ng"fie)̆ k"› sa%xi• tSH"¤ndo@wa@̆  
 ta@̆ Ng"•›-"›-e@̆ -˘ )ò-k"¤ sa@x"•› tSH"¤ndo@wa@̆  
 at.front-pro.-3m.sg-sp.-add. RC(3f.sg.) bury(3m.sg.obj.)
 She buried the first one 
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  ha%xi• sWe^"fie)̆ k"› ne^ 
 ha@x"•› sWê-"›-e@̆ -˘ )ò-k"¤ ne ^ 
 again now-pro.-3.m.sg.-sp.-add. dem.adj.(prox.3m.sg.)
 
  ko&̆ na@wa$ts'"›se% 
 ko&̆ na$-wa$-ts'"¤-s"¤-e$ 
 spoil-mult.-reflex.-poss.-3m.sg. 
 and again this current one here is handicapped.
 
We can also see in the table how the words for ‘second’, ‘third’, and ‘fourth’ (with the 
exception of the feminine form of ‘second’) may include the plural suffix /-x"•›/ or may omit it. 
In addition, there is an alternative pronunciation for ‘second’ which ends in the sequence 
/-We)̆ /. It should also be noted that the pronominal morpheme /-"›/ surfaces as the glide [j] in 
the masculine forms for ‘fourth’ and ‘fifth’, the stems for which both end in the vowel /a/. 
 
Inanimate and animate plural forms for the modifiers ‘first’ and ‘last’ are constructed in the 
following way: 

Table 6.5 Inanimate and animate plural forms for ‘first’ and ‘last’ 

Gloss Inanimate plural Animate plural 
first [ba&̆ rsa$ts'i•xe)ù̆ ] [ba&̆ rsa$/xe)ù̆ ] [ba&̆ rsa$ts'i•so)ù̆ so%] [ba&˘rsa$/so)ù˘so%] 
 ba&̆ ra$-sa$-ts'"•›-xe@̆ -˘ )ò ba&̆ ra$-sa$-ts'"•›-so@-˘ )ò-so$ 
 start-nml.-at-pl.-sp. start-nml.-at-3a.pl.-sp.-3a.pl. 
last [ó'o&̆ kHa@wa$ts'e$xe)ù̆ ]  [ó'o&̆ kHa@wa$ts'e$so)ù̆ so%]  
 ó'o&̆ kHa$-wa$-ts'e$-xe@̆ -˘ )ò ó'o&̆ kHa$-wa$-ts'e$-so@-˘ )ò-so$ 
 stop-mult.-appl.-pl.-sp. stop-mult.-appl.-3a.pl.-sp.-3a.pl. 
 

6.4 Demonstratives 

6.4.1 Demonstrative pronouns 
The following table summarises the parameters of variation in the Sandawe demonstrative 
pronoun system:  
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Table 6.6 Demonstrative pronouns 

 Masculine Feminine Plural,  
animate 

Plural, 
 inanimate 

Proximal  
(near to hearer and speaker) 

he&̆ u$ 
[he&̆  ̂] 

he&̆ su8$ 
 

he&̆ so$ 
he&̆ xWe@̆  

he&̆ xWe@̆  

Referential 
(near to hearer only) 

he$we@ he$su@ 
hu$su@ 

he$so@ 
he$we@xe@̆  
he$we@xe$ 

he$we@xe@̆  
he$we@xe$ 

ha&̆ u$ 
[ha&̆  ̂] 

ha&̆ su8$ ha&̆ so$ 
ha&̆ xWe@̆  

ha&̆ xWe@̆  Distal 
(far from hearer and speaker) 

h"‚Û̆ go$ h"‚Û̆ su8$ h"‚Û̆ so$ h"‚Û̆ xWe$ 
 
The Sandawe demonstrative pronoun system recognises two degrees of distance: near and far. 
The root vowel in the stem of a demonstrative indicates the degree of distance with respect to 
the hearer: /e/ is found in proximal and referential demonstratives and /a/ or /"‚̆ / in distal 
demonstratives. Sandawe demonstrative pronouns also differentiate between referents which 
are near to both the hearer and the speaker (proximal) and referents that are near to the hearer 
but far from the speaker (referential).  
 
The second set of distal demonstratives given in table 6.6 are not as common as the first set 
and are mainly used by speakers of the Eastern dialect of Sandawe. The forms shown in 
square brackets are alternative realisations of the full forms.  
 
The forms in table 6.6 are referred to here as demonstrative pronouns, in order to distinguish 
them from a different set of forms, which are here termed demonstrative adjectives and are 
discussed in the next section. However, it is important to note that the demonstrative pronouns 
considered in this section function both as nouns and as modifiers of nouns. 
 
The following first example contains a proximal inanimate plural demonstrative: 
 
(32)  ma@ntSHa@ko$jo)ò̆  n"›ko)ò̆  
 ma@ntSHa$-ko$-jo@-˘ )è n"‚ê̆ -ko$ 
 eat-2sg.Imp.PC-dur.-& and-2sg.Imp.PC
 
  he&̆ xWe@̆  tSH"¤â to$/wa$̆ re$ 
 he&̆ xWe@̆  tSH"¤a$ to-̂wa@̆ -re@ 
 dem.(prox.pl.) all finish-3i.pl.obj.-3pers.obj.
 Eat and finish all these! 
 
The inanimate demonstratives may also be used with animate nouns, if the nouns are not 
marked with PGN morphemes. (This is a similar phenomenon to the distribution of third 
person plural object morphemes, as seen in examples (5) and (6) in section 5.1.1). 
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The following example contains a referential feminine demonstrative: 
 
(33)  he$su@ da@ma)È̆ su8 
 he$su@ da@ma$-˘ )ò-su8$ 
 dem.(ref.3f.sg.) calf-sp.-3f.sg.
 
  ha$pu@ ma$̆ me% tu$ke%̆ i 
 ha$pu@ ma@̆ me$ tu-̂ku8$-e¤̆ -"› 
 [you maternal.uncle]GEN come.out-caus.-3m.sg.obj.-irr.(-3m.sg.) 
 This calf, your maternal uncle will contribute. 
 
The following example contains a distal masculine demonstrative: 
 
(34)  ha&̆ Nga@ko)ì̆  h"‹k'i• n"›ne@w"›na% 
 ha&̆ nga$-ko$-˘ )è h"¤k'"•› n"›ne^w"›-na$ 
 get.up-2sg.Imp.PC-& go Nineveh-to
 
  m@j"‚û̆  ha&̆ u^ me)È̆ ta$na% 
 m^j"›-˘ )ò ha&̆ u$ me@̆ -˘ )ò-ta$-na$ 
 city-sp. dem.(dist.3m.sg.) big-sp.-in-to 
 Get up and go to Nineveh, into that big town
 
The pronominal function of the demonstrative is illustrated by the following example: 
 
(35)  he&̆ so^ k"¤so@so)ùso% kWa@me)è̆  ha$ba$/se)è̆  <éa$t"›so% 
 he&̆ so$ k"¤so$-so$-˘ )ò-so$ kWa@me@-˘ )è ha$ba$/se@-˘ )è <éa$t"@-so$ 
 dem.(prox.3pl.) two-3a.pl.-sp.-3a.pl. drive.out-& make.noise-& come-3a.pl.
 These two were to come, driving out and making noise. 
 
Here the animate form of the demonstrative is used in agreement with the PGN marking of 
the numeral. 
 
The alternative distal demonstrative associated with the Eastern dialect of Sandawe is 
illustrated in the following example: 
 
(36)  h"‚Û̆ go@ hu$mbu)ù̆  ga$nda$se)È̆  í'o$í'a^i 
 h"‚Û̆ go@ hu$mbu$-˘ )ò ga$nda$-s"¤-e$-˘ )ò í'o$í'a@-"› 
 dem.(dist.3m.sg.) cow-sp. be.thin-poss.-3m.sg.-sp. baboon-pro. 
 That thin cow is Baboon’s, 
 
  h"‚ô̆  hu$mbu)ù̆  tSHa)È̆ ki•se)ù̆  <éWa&̆ "fl 
 h"‚ê̆  hu$mbu$-˘ )ò tSHa)È̆ k"•›-s"¤-e$-˘ )ò <éWa&̆ -"› 
 and cow-sp. be.fat-poss.-3m.sg.-sp. elephant-pro.
 and the fat cow is Elephant’s. 
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The default order is for a demonstrative to precede the noun which it modifies. However, if 
the referent of the noun has been alluded to in the preceding discourse, the reverse order is 
often used, as in the following example: 
 
(37)  ma&̆ ka^ te^/ sa$nda$we&̆ su@ te@su^si• éa)ù̆  
 ma&̆ ka$ te@-e$-ts'"•› sa$nda$we&̆ -su@ te@-su8$-s"•› éa)È̆  
 year other-3m.sg.-at Sandawe-3f.sg. other-3f.sg.-1sg.PC see 
 The other year, I saw another Sandawe woman, 
 
  t¬'a$b"¤so@su@su8 
 t¬'a$b"¤so@-s"¤-su8$ 
 stomach-poss.-3f.sg. 
 she was pregnant. 
 
  n"‚ô̆  t¬'a$b"¤so)È̆  he$we@ kWa$/a8na@je)È̆  
 n"‚ê̆  t¬'a$b"¤so@-˘ )ò he$we@ kWa$/a8$na@-"›-e@˘-˘ )ò 
 and stomach-sp. dem.(ref.3m.sg.) five-pro.-3m.sg.-sp.
 And this pregnancy was the fifth. 
 
Example (34) also illustrates this phenomenon.  

6.4.2 Demonstrative adjectives 
As well as the demonstrative pronouns described in the previous section, Sandawe has a set of 
demonstrative adjectives, which behave formally like adjectives, taking the low toned 
agreement forms and following the noun which they modify: 

Table 6.7 Demonstrative adjectives 

 Masculine Feminine Plural, 
 animate

Plural,  
inanimate

Proximal ne^ ne^su8$ ne^so$ 
nê/wa$ 

nê/wa$ 

Distal na^ na^su8$ na^so$ 
nâ/wa$ 

nâ/wa$ 

 
The following example contains a demonstrative adjective which modifies the pronominal 
form it follows: 
 
(38)  ta@̆ Ng"fie)̆ k"› sa%xi• tSH"¤ndo@wa@̆  
 ta@̆ ng"•›-"›-e@-˘ )ò-k"¤ sa@x"•› tSH"¤ndo@wa@̆  
 at.front-pro.-3m.sg-sp.-add. RC(3f.sg.) bury(3m.sg.obj.)
 She buried the first one 
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  ha%xi• sWe^"fie)̆ k"› ne^ 
 ha@x"•› sWê-"›-e@-˘ )ò-k"¤ ne ^ 
 again now-pro.-3.m.sg.-sp.-add. dem.adj.(prox.3m.sg.)
 
  ko&̆ na@wa$ts'"›se% 
 ko&̆ na$-wa$-ts'"¤-s"¤-e$ 
 spoil-mult.-reflex.-poss.-3m.sg. 
 and again this current one here is handicapped. 

(Lit. and again the here one of now is handicapped.)
 
The following two examples are commonly heard in conversation: 
 
(39)  ne^si• 
 nê-s"›• 
 dem.adj.(prox.)-1sg. 
 I am here. 

(For example, in response to a register of names being called.)
 
(40)  ge@le@ nâ 
 ge@le@ nâ 
 Gele dem.adj.(dist.3m.sg.) 
 That Gele. 

(For example, as the Gele previously discussed appears in the distance.) 
 

6.5 Adverbs 
Adverbs in Sandawe may not be recognised by any formal properties such as suffixes or tonal 
characteristics. Rather, an adverb can be characterised as a word which is not the argument of 
a verb, but may be added to a clause without being suffixed with any postpositional 
morphemes. This is illustrated in the following examples: 
 
(41)  ha$pu@ xa@"fl ma$ntSHa% tS"¤ ¬a@̆ si• ma$ntSHa% 
 ha$pu@ xâ-"› ma@ntSHa$ tS"¤ ¬a@̆ -s"•› ma@ntSHa$ 
 you badly-2sg.PC eat I well-1sg.PC eat 
 You eat badly, I eat well. 
 
(42)  do@̆ lo@k"‹ /a$NkHa@ í'a&̆ ntSH"¤ma@su#ke%̆ so$ts'e$ 
 do@̆ lo$-k"¤ /a$NkHa@ í'a&̆ ntSH"¤ma$-s"¤-ku8$-e@̆ -"›-so$-ts'e@ 
 a.little-add. even be.sweet-poss.-caus.-3m.sg.obj.-irr.-3a.pl.-neg. 
 They would not make it even a little sweet. 
 
As well as manner adverbs, such as those in the previous two examples, Sandawe has adverbs 
expressing time:  
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(43)  pHe@ko% é"› 
 pHe^-ko$ é"¤ 
 tomorrow-2sg.Imp.PC come
 Come tomorrow,  
 
  /e$̆  ka$le)Ù̆  ^ pH"›ó'"›se$̆ xi•po$ 
 /e@̆  ka$le&̆ -˘ )ò pH"›ó'"›se@-e@-x"•›-po@ 
 SC(1sg.) appearance-sp. change-3m.sg.obj.-ben.-2sg.obj.
 so that I can change your appearance for you. 
 
(44)  h"‡̆ s"fl ha$pa@̆  tHa@ka$ts'e)ù̆  ó'o$̆ we$po% 
 h"‡̆ s"› ha$pu@-a@̆  tHâka$-ts'e$-˘ )ò ó'o&̆ -e@-"›-po$ 
 then you-SF want-appl.-sp. get-3m.sg.obj.-irr.-2sg.
 Then you will get what you want. 
 
Time adverbs typically occur clause-initially and tend not to be marked with a PC, although 
they may be, as in (43). Other kinds of adverbs do tend to be marked with a PC, as in (41) and 
(45). 
 
Sandawe also has adverbs expressing location, such as the following: 
 
(45)  wa@/a^si• kHo$kHo$ro@si• ó'o$̆ we$ 
 wa@/-s"•› kHo$kHo$ro@-s"•› ó'o&̆ -e@ 
 there(dist.)-1sg.PC old.cow-1sg.PC get-3m.sg.obj.
 I got there an old cow 
 
  n"‚ô̆  t"fimu8wa$̆  n"›s"‚ô̆  í'a$nta$ 
 n"‚ê̆  t"¤mu8$-wa@̆  n"‚ê̆ -s"•› í'a$nta@ 
 and swallow-3i.pl.obj. and-1sg.PC be.satisfied
 and I swallowed them and was satisfied. 
 
The following table contains six locative adverbs grouped according to their parameters of 
use: 

Table 6.8 Parameters of locative adverbs 

 Specific location Approximate location
Proximal  
(near to hearer and speaker) 

o^ o^nte$ 

Referential 
(near to hearer only) 

o@/ ío@/ 

Distal 
(far from hearer and speaker) 

wa@/ he@t¬'"•› 

 



 

 90

The parameters of distance with respect to the hearer and speaker correspond to those for 
demonstratives (see section 6.4.1). The distinction made in the table between ‘specific’ and 
‘approximate’ location is based on how the Sandawe adverbs are translated into Swahili by 
Sandawe speakers, but it is not clear that this is the best way to capture the difference between 
the two sets of adverbs. 
 
All the directional adverbials found in text corpus are PPs rather than adverbs (see sections 
4.3 and 4.4 for examples). 
 
Some adverbs in Sandawe also function as other grammatical categories in their basic forms. 
For example, /pHu@tl'u@ma$/ is both an adverb meaning ‘safely’ and a noun meaning ‘safety’. A 
further example is /xâ/, which is both an adverb meaning ‘badly’ and a verb meaning ‘to be 
bad’. 
 
Two further words which show similarities with adverbs may be mentioned here. The 
following example contains the form /h"¤a$//, which means ‘usually’: 
 
(46)  h"¤a^/ sa%xi• éH"‡̆ a)È̆ su8 <ío&̆ ko)È̆ so$sa% 
 h"¤a$/ sa@x"•› éH"‡̆ a$-˘ )ò-su8$ <ío&̆ ko$-˘ )ò-so$-sa$ 
 usually RC(3f.sg.) dik.dik-sp.-3f.sg. children-sp.-3a.pl.-3fsg.PC 
 
  kHo&̆ ta@na$sa% /"¤¬"¤me#̆ ts'"‚ò˘ga% 
 kHo&˘-ta$-na$-sa$ /"¤¬"¤me#̆ -ts'e$-/")è̆ -a$ 
 house-in-to-3f.sg.PC shut(3m.sg.obj.)-appl.-3a.pl.obj.-conn.
 Usually Dik-dik shut the children in the house 
 
  ma@ntSHa^ "›tSHa$sa$na$sa% h"›k'i• 
 ma@ntSHa$ "¤tSHa$-sa$-na$-sa$ h"¤k'"•› 
 food look.for-nml.-to-3f.sg.PC go 
 and went to look for food. 
 
This word appears to be clausal in origin (see section 11.3). A possibility which is supported 
by the fact that it cannot be marked with a PC in agreement with the subject of the clause in 
which it occurs.  
 
Another word which cannot be marked with PC in agreement with the subject of a clause is 
/d"›me$/, meaning ‘perhaps’: 
 
(47)  d"›me% wa$ra$Nge)Ù̆  ^ga#̆  tS"¤ts'a^̆  í'We$̆  
 d"›me$ wa$ra$nge&˘-˘ )ò-a@̆  tS"¤-ts'"•›-a$ í'We&̆  
 perhaps god-sp.-SF I-at-3m.sg.PC test 
 Perhaps God is testing me. 
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This word can, therefore, be categorised as extra-clausal and termed a disjunct. This is further 
suggested by the fact that its meaning has scope over the clause as a whole. The word 
//a@ma@na@/ also meaning ‘perhaps’, is another example of a disjunct in Sandawe. 
 

7 Conjunctions 

7.1 /n"‚ê˘/, /h"‚ê˘/ ‘and’ 
The coordinating conjunction /n"‚ê̆ / (Western dialect) or /h"‚ê̆ / (Eastern dialect) is used to 
conjoin NPs, as in the following example:45 
 
(1)  we@ke)è̆  n"‚ô̆  í'a$ka@su8 /u@ta#̆  /a$̆  kHo$Ngo$ma$wa)ù̆ k"› 
 we@ke)è̆  n"‚ê̆  í'a$ka@su8$ /u^ta@̆  /a@̆  kHo@ngo@ma$-wa$-˘ )èk"@ 
 wind and sun long.ago NC(3pl.) argue-mult.-recip. 
 Long ago the wind and the sun argued with each other. 
 
The same conjunction also conjoins clauses, as illustrated in the following two examples: 
 
(2)  /u@ta@̆   lo@̆ lo^/ éH"‡̆ a^ he$su@ kHo$̆ su$su8 
 /u@ta@̆   lo@̆ lo$/ éH"‡̆ a$ he$su@ kHo&˘-s"¤-su8$ 
 very.long.ago dik.dik [she house]GEN-poss.-3f.sg.
 Very long ago Dik-dik had her house 
 
  n"‚ô̆  <ío&̆ ko@ sWa@mk"¤xi•wa$su$su8 
 n"‚ê̆  <ío&̆ ko@ sWa@mk"¤x"•›-wa$-s"¤-su8$ 
 and children three-mult.-poss.-3f.sg.
 and had three children. 
 
(3)  ío&̆ ts'i• <é"‚Ê̆ si• ó'o$̆ we$ n"‚ô̆  <é"flNge$̆  
 ío&̆ -ts'"•› <é"‚Ê̆ -s"•› ó'o&̆ -e@ n"‚ê̆  <é"¤n"•›-e@̆  
 path-at meat-1sg.PC get-3m.sg.obj. and eat(meat)-3m.sg.obj. 
 On the way, I got meat and ate it. 
 
The conjunction /n"‚ê̆ / is commonly used to conjoin clauses containing verbs when there is no 
change of subject, as in (3). If there is a change of subject, a narrative or repetitive 
conjunction is usually used (see section 7.3). 
 
When realis or imperative/subjunctive clauses are conjoined by means of /n"‚ê̆ /, it is common 
for the conjunction to be followed by the relevant PC: 

                                                 
45 Note that all the conjunctions discussed in sections 7.1–7.3 are realised with lowered tone patterns. 
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(4)  he$we@/ga%/ jo@na)ù̆ ga%/ <óa)è̆  
 he$we@/ 8$gâ-a$/ jo^na$-˘ )ò-a$/ <óa@-e@-˘ )è 
 and.so-3pl.PC Jonah-sp.-3pl.PC catch-3m.sg.obj.-&
 And so they caught Jonah 
 
  n"›/a)ò̆  ba$ha@r"‚û̆ ta$na%̆ / íe%̆  
 n"‚ê̆ -a$/ ba$ha^r"›-˘ )ò-ta$-na$-a$/ íê-e@ 
 and-3pl.PC sea-sp.-in-to-3pl.PC throw-3m.sg.obj.
 and threw him into the sea. 
 
In the preceding example, the connective morpheme /-˘ )è/, glossed here as ‘&’, is attached to 
the verb which precedes the conjunction. This morpheme can be analysed as a reduced form 
of the conjunction /n"‚ê̆ / or /h"‚ê̆ /. The connective morpheme may be omitted before the 
conjunction (as in example (3)), but it is more common for it to occur. Both nouns and verbs 
(with the exception of irrealis verbs) which precede the conjunction /n"‚ê̆ / are usually suffixed 
with the connective morpheme /-˘ )è/.46  
 
It is also common for the conjunction to be omitted and the connective morpheme alone to 
conjoin two phrases or clauses. This is particularly common when two conjoined verbs have 
the same subject and describe closely connected simultaneous events (as in the remaining 
examples in this section), rather than successive events (as in example (3)). 
 
A common function of conjoining verbs with the connective morpheme is to express 
progressive or completive aspect, as shown in the following two examples: 
 
(5)  ha$pu@ h"¤ka^̆  "›e$ 
 ha$pu@ h"¤k"¤-a$ "¤e@ 
 you how-3m.sg.PC stay
 You, how is it, 
 
  kW"›̆  "¤e)è̆  <í"¤ne)è̆  í'o% 
 kW"¤̆  "¤e@-˘ )è <í"¤ne@-˘ )è í'o^ 
 NC(2sg.) stay-& lie.down-& sleep
 you are lying down and sleeping? 

(Lit. You stay and lie down and sleep.) 
 

                                                 
46 The connective morpheme is not normally suffixed to the stem of a possessive construction that precedes the 
conjunction /n"‚ê̆ /, such as in example (2). 
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(6)  h"¤a^ "¤xa^̆  bo)È̆  t¬e$m$se$"›/ 
 h"¤-a$ "¤x"•›-a$ bo-̂˘ )è t¬e$m$se@-"›/ 
 when-3m.sg.PC thus-3m.sg.PC say-& finish-sub.cl.
 When he had finished saying thus, 

(Lit. When he said thus and finished,) 
 
  pa$̆  mu@re@a#̆  <óa$/"‚ô̆  
 pa@̆  mu@re$-a@̆  <óa@-/"‚ê̆  
 NC(3m.sg.) shame-SF seize-3a.pl.obj.
 shame seized them. 
 
A further use of the connective morpheme can be observed in motion verbs. Not all motion 
verbs in Sandawe include the meaning component of locomotion, or movement to a place. 
The verb /he@nte@/ ‘limp’, is one of these non-locomotive verbs, as can be seen by the 
following elicited example, which is ungrammatical: 
 
(7)  * tHe&̆ ta@na%̆  he$nte$ 
 tHe&̆ -ta$-na$-a$ he@nte@ 
 tree-in-to-3m.sg.PC limp 
       * He limped to the tree. 
 
In order to express the meaning ‘he limped to the tree’, a locomotive verb, such as /h"¤k'"•›/ ‘go’ 
is conjoined to /he@nte@/ ‘limp’: 
 
(8)   tHe&̆ ta@na%̆  he@nte)è̆  h"¤k'i• 
 tHe&̆ -ta$-na$-a$ he@nte@̆  )è h"¤k'"•› 
 tree-in-to-3m.sg.PC limp-& go 
 He limped to the tree. 

(Lit. …he limped and went.) 
 
As can be seen in the preceding examples, it is common for the verb that is suffixed with the 
connective morpheme to precede the verb with which it is conjoined. However, the reverse 
order is grammatical if the events described by the two verbs occur simultaneously (Elderkin, 
1989:140). This is illustrated in the following two examples: 
 
(9)   ts'e@xe@na$sa)ù̆ ts'i• pa$̆  m"‡̆ ndzo@ <ée$me$se$̆ a$̆  é'u$su$ku8 
 ts'e@xe$-na$-sa$-˘ )ò-ts'"•› pa@̆  m"‡̆ ndZo@ <ée$me@se@̆ -a@˘ é'u@su@ku8$ 
 one-to-nml.-sp.-at NC(3m.sg.) [journey man]GEN-SF pass 
 Suddenly a traveller passed by 
 
   kHo@tH"›a% h"¤é'a)ì̆  
 kHo^tH"›-a$ h"¤é'a$-˘ )è 
 coat-3m.sg.PC wear-& 
 wearing a coat. 
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(10)  tHe@kHe@le@̆ a @̆ é"› 
 tHe@kHe@le@̆ -a@̆  é"@ 
 hyena-SF come 
 Hyena came, 
 
  po$̆  kHo&̆  )Ègo% <óo$̆ we$kWe% ha$pu^mse)ì̆  
 po@̆  kHo&˘-˘ )È-o$ <óo&̆ -e@-ku$-e$ ha$pu@-m 8$se@-˘ )è 
 NC(1pl.) house-sp.-1pl.PC open-3m.sg.obj.-ben.-3m.sg.obj. you-des.-& 
 and we opened the house for him, thinking it was you. 
 
In the following example, the connective morpheme is suffixed to /ba&̆ ra$/ ‘start’ and used to 
mean the first one to do the action of the verb with which it is conjoined: 
 
(11)  kHe@/e@kWa)È̆ k"›/a% ka$/ 
 kHe@/e@-ku$-wa$-˘ )èk"¤-a$/ ka@/ 
 hear-ben.-mult.-recip.-3pl.PC hear.
 They agreed that 
 
  ba&̆ ra)ì̆  m"‡̆ ndZo@ <ée$me$se)ù̆ í'a%/ 
 ba&̆ ra$-e@-˘ )è m"‡˘ndZo@ <ée$me@se@̆ -˘ )ò-í'a$/ 
 start-3m.sg.obj.-& [journey man]GEN-sp.-belong
 
  kHo@tH"fi tu$kWe$̆ ts'e$se)ù̆  
 kHo^tH"› tu-̂ku8$-e@̆ -ts'e$-s"¤-e$-˘ )ò 
 coat come.out-caus.-3m.sg.obj.-appl.-poss.-3m.sg.-sp.
 the first one to remove the coat from the traveller, 

(Lit. … the one who started it and removed the coat…) 
 
  he$we@ sa$mbo$se)È̆  
 he$we@ sa$mbo$-s"¤-e$-˘ )ò 
 he strength-poss.-3m.sg.-sp. 
 he was the one with strength. 
 

7.2 /ha@̆ /, /ha)è̆ / ‘nor’, ‘even’, ‘but’ and /ha^x"•›/ ‘again’ 
The meaning of the conjunction /ha@̆ / or /ha)è̆ / depends on the context of its occurrence. If it is 
found between two negative constructions, it can be translated as ‘nor’: 
 
(12)  he&̆ u^ bo)È̆  s"‚ê̆  tHa$nto$̆ /"‚û̆ ts'e$ 
 he&̆ u$ bo^-˘ )ò s"‚ê̆  tHa@nto@̆ -/"‚ô̆ -ts'e@ 
 dem.(prox.3m.sg.) word-sp. [you(pl.) effort]GEN-with-neg.
 This word was not by your (pl.) effort, 
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  he&̆ u^ ta$xi• wa$ra$Nge&̆  za$wa$d"fi 
 he&̆ u$ ta@x"•› wa$ra$nge&̆  za$wa^d"fi 
 this(prox.3m.sg.) just [god gift]GEN
 this is just a gift of God, 
 
  ha$̆  s"‚ê̆  ¬a@̆ /wa% <éWe$̆ /"‚û̆  é"¤tSHe#̆  
 ha@̆  s"‚ê̆  ¬a@̆ -/ 8$wa$ <éWe@̆ -"‚ô̆  é"¤-tSH"›-e@̆  
 nor [you(pl.) good-3i.pl. do]GEN-with come-neg.-3m.sg.
 nor did it come by your (pl.) doing good things. 
 
(13)  tSu&̆  <éo$ts'"›tSHe$̆  ta$xi• 
 tSu&̆  <éo@-ts'"¤-tSH"›-e@̆  ta@x"•› 
 animal fear-reflex.-neg.-3m.sg. very
 It was a very frightening animal 
 
  ha$̆  tHa@ts'o)È̆ k"› da&̆ ts'"¤ke@̆ tSHe#̆  
 ha@̆  tHa$ts'e@-o@̆ -˘ )ò-k"¤ da&̆ -ts'"¤-ke@̆ -tSH"›-e@̆  
 nor shoot-nml.-sp.-add. be.able-reflex.-decl.-neg.-3m.sg.
 and to shoot was not even possible. 
 
When /ha@̆ / is used to conjoin two affirmative constructions, it can be translated as ‘even’ or 
‘but’: 
 
(14)  te@¬a^ mo&̆ kHo^ 
 te@¬a$ mo&̆ kHo$ 
 completely taboo 
 It is completely taboo, 
 
  <ée$me@se@̆  ha$̆  tSu&̆  ma@ntSHa@/o)ù̆  n"‚ô̆  ts'e@̆ /o)È̆  
 <ée$me@se@̆  ha@̆  tSu&̆  ma@ntSHa$-/o)ò̆  n"‚ê̆  ts'e@̆ -/o)ò̆  
 person even animal eat-nml and drink-nml.
 (for) a person (or) even an animal to eat and drink. 
 
(15)  sa$̆  <íe&̆  ha$̆  <ío&̆ ko)È̆  tSHe$̆ /wa@̆  
 sa@̆  <íe&̆  ha@̆  <ío&̆ ko@-˘ )ò tSHe&̆ -/wa@˘ 
 NC(3f.sg.) enter but children-sp. absent-3i.pl.
 Then she entered, but the children were not there. 
 
The occurrence of the conjunction /ha@̆ / between two affirmative constructions containing 
verbs has not been attested. In such cases, the third person masculine singular narrative 
conjunction /pa@̆ / is instead used as a contrasting conjunction (see the following section). The 
conjunction /ha@̆ / can, therefore, be described the functional equivalent of /pa@̆ / for the 
introduction of clauses which do not contain a verb (such as copulars or possessives). 
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Similarly, the conjunction /ha^x"•›/ ‘again’ is the functional equivalent of the repetitive 
conjunction (as illustrated in the next section) for the introduction of clauses which do not 
contain a verb: 
 
(16)  h"¤a^ h"¤k'"‚î̆  éH"‡̆ a^ ts'a$̆ kWa% <íe%̆ i/ 
 h"¤-a$ h"¤k'"•›-˘ )è éH"‡̆ a$ ts'a&̆ -ku8$-a$ <íe&̆ -"›/ 
 when-3m.sg.PC go-& [dik.dik home]GEN-at-3m.sg.PC arrive-sub.cl. 
 When he went and arrived at Dik-dik’s home, 
 
  ha%xi• ro)È̆  me@̆  
 hâx"•› ro)È̆  me@̆  
 again voice big 
 again the voice was big. 
 

7.3 Narrative, repetitive and subjunctive conjunctions 
There are three types of conjunctions in Sandawe which are marked in agreement with the 
subject of the clause they introduce.47 They are referred to here as the narrative conjunction 
(NC, following Elderkin, 1989:109, from ten Raa), the repetitive conjunction (RC) and the 
subjunctive conjunctive (SC): 
 
(17)  /a$̆  <éo$mo@so^ /u@ra^/ <óe$̆  /a$̆  ka$/ 
 /a@̆  <éo$mo@so$ /u@r"•›-a$/ <óe&̆  /a@̆  ka@/ 
 NC(3pl.) people very-3pl.PC laugh NC(3pl.) hear.
 Then the people laughed a lot and said… 
 
(18)  sWe^ /a%xi• m"‡̆ ndZo)È̆ ga%/ ko@sa^/ ba$̆ ra$̆  
 sWe^ /a^x"•› m"‡˘ndZo@-˘ )ò-a$/ ko@s"•›-a$/ ba&̆ ra$-e@ 
 now RC(3pl.) journey-sp.-3pl.PC again-3pl.PC start-3m.sg.obj. 
 Now they started the journey again. 
 
(19)  ía$k"¤ko^ /o$̆  n"›/ 
 ía$k"¤-ko$ /o@̆  n"¤/ 
 get.down-2sg.Imp.PC SC(1pl.) go 
 Get down, let’s go! 
 
The NC may be translated as ‘(and) then’. However, its frequent occurrence in narratives 
suggests that it does not necessarily have the same force as English ‘then’. The NC tends to 
link clauses within sections of a narrative, rather than across sections. It does not often occur 
at the beginning of main narrative sections.  
 

                                                 
47 These conjunctions, therefore, only introduce clauses containing a verb and as such cannot introduce 
possessive or copular clauses. 
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The RC has a similar function to that of the narrative conjunction, but also shows that the 
action expressed by the following clause is happening again. As in example (18), the clause 
may also contain a further indication of the repetition, such as the adverb /ko@s"•›/ ‘again’.  
 
The SC differs from the other two conjunction types in that it introduces a subjunctive clause 
and not an indicative one.  
 
Table 7.1 gives the different forms of the three conjunctions: 

Table 7.1 Narrative, repetitive, and subjunctive conjunctions 

 Narrative Repetitive Subjunctive 
1sg. s"¤̆  s"flx"•› /e@̆  
2sg. p"¤̆  

kW"¤̆  
p"flx"•› ko@̆  

(kW"¤̆ ) 
3m.sg. pa@̆  

kWa@̆  
pa^x"•› 
kWa^x"•› 

kWa@̆  
(pa@̆ ) 

3f.sg. sa@̆  sâx"•› sa@̆  
1pl. po@̆  

ko@̆  
po^x"•› /o@̆  

2pl. pe@̆  pêx"•› kWe@̆  
3pl. /a@̆  /a^x"•› kWa@/a@̆  

(/a@̆ ) 
 
As shown in table 7.1, some of the conjunctions have alternative forms.  In the case of the 
NCs, all the forms given occur with similar levels of frequency in the text corpus. In contrast, 
the alternative subjunctive conjunctions (shown in parentheses) occur less commonly.  
 
Where NCs and SCs have identical forms, disambiguation is often achieved by the presence 
of other morphemes in the clause or by means of the preceding clause. For example, the 
presence of realis pronominal clitics in the clause introduced by a conjunction indicates that 
the conjunction is a narrative one, as in (17), and SCs frequently follow imperative clauses, as 
in (19). 
 
In the absence of these contextual clues, it is still possible to distinguish between a NC and a 
SC one by means of the tone of the following verb. A realis verb following a NC retains its 
lexical tone pattern when the clause does not contain any realis pronominal clitics or the SF 
marker, whereas following a SC, the tone pattern of a verb is realised as low toned. The 
following two elicited examples illustrate this contrast: 
 
(20)  pa$̆  tH"¤me@  
 pa@̆  tH"¤me@ 
 NC(3m.sg.) cook 
 And then he cooked. 
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(21)  pa$̆  tH"›me$    
 pa@̆  tH"¤me@ 
 SC(3m.sg.) cook 
 And then he should cook. 
 
Following a NC, subjects may be marked with the SF marker, and non-subjects, with the 
exception of the verb, may be marked with realis pronominal clitics and thus marked as 
focused. As noted by Elderkin (1989:112), the verb is instead marked as focused by being 
fronted to a position immediately after the conjunction (and any temporal adverbs) and 
occurring with its non-lowered tone pattern.48 Furthermore, if no other constituent following 
the NC is followed by a realis PC or the SF marker, the verb must occur with its non-lowered 
tone pattern. 
 
It is usual for a clause following a SC to contain no imperative or subjunctive PCs. It may, 
however, contain an irrealis verb: 
 
(22)  /a$̆  bo$bo&̆ r"¤ta$na% ka&̆ so%     
 /a@̆  bo$bo&̆ r"›-ta$-na$ ka&̆ -"›-so$ 
 NC(3pl.) gourd-in-to put-irr.-3a.pl. 
 And then they would put it in a gourd 
 
  kWa$̆  do@̆ lo^ ho$nko&̆ "fl 
 kWa@̆  do@̆ lo$ ho$nko&̆ -"› 
 SC(3m.sg.) a.little. become sour-irr.(-3m.sg.)
 so that it would become a little sour. 
 
A SF marker may also follow a SC:  
 
(23)  kWa$̆  me&̆  t¬'a$b"¤so@a@̆  ku^mkWe$̆  
 kWa@̆  me&̆  t¬'a$b"¤so@-a@˘ ku@mu8$-ku$-e@̆  
 SC(3m.sg.) neg. stomach-SF hurt-ben.-3m.sg.obj.
 So that the stomach wouldn’t hurt him. 
 
The third person masculine singular NCs /pa@̆ / and /kWa@̆ / are usually interchangeable, but the 
text corpus contains one example in which these conjunctions are used to distinguish and 
contrast two participants: 
 
(24)  pa$̆  í'o$í'a)È̆  
 pa@̆  í'o$í'a@-˘ )ò 
 NC(3m.sg.) baboon-sp. 
 

                                                 
48 What is referred to here as a non-lowered tone pattern corresponds to tone level 1 in Elderkin’s analysis. 
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  hu$mbu% tSHa)È̆ ki•se$a% ma$¬e$˘ 
 hu$mbu$ tSHa)È̆ k"•›-s"¤-e$-a$ ma$¬e@-e@ 
 cow be.fat-poss.-3m.sg.-3m.sg.PC choose-3m.sg.obj.
 Then Baboon chose a fat cow, 
 
  kWa$̆  <éWa)Ù̆  )È 
 kWa@̆  <éWa)Ù̆ -˘ )ò 
 NC(3m.sg.) elephant-sp. 
 
  hu$mbu% ga$nda$se@a% ma$¬e$˘ 
 hu$mbu$ ga$nda$-s"¤-e$-a$ ma$¬e@-e@ 
 cow be.thin-poss.-3m.sg.-3m.sg.PC choose-3m.sg.obj.
 whereas Elephant chose a thin cow. 
 
This sentence is not acceptable if /kWa@̆ / is replaced by /pa@̆ /. 
 
The third person masculine singular NC /pa@̆ / can be used to introduce a clause of which the 
subject is not third person masculine singular. In such cases, the conjunction expresses a 
contrast and can be translated as ‘but’:49 
 
(25)  /o@/s"›/ /a$̆  ho$so@ me@l"›ta% ja$/be$s"›so)ù̆ so% 
 /o@/ 8$-s"¤/ /a@̆  ho$so@ me^l"›-ta$ ja$/be@-s"@-so$-˘ )ò-so$ 
 there(ref.)-loc. NC(3pl.) they boat-in work-poss.-3a.pl.-sp.-3a.pl. 
 
  me@l"‚û̆ su8ts'a%/ du^ru8na%/ óe$mo$̆ a%/ <íWe$̆  
 me^l"›-˘ )ò-su$8-ts'"•›-a$/ du@ru8$-na$-a$/ óe$me@-o@̆ -a$/ <íWe&̆  
 boat-sp.-3f.sg.-at-3pl.PC shore-to-3pl.PC take-nml.-3pl.PC try 
 It was then that they who worked in the boat tried to take the boat to shore, 
 
  pa$̆  da&̆ tSHo# 
 pa@̆  da&̆ -tSH"›-so@ 
 NC(3pl.) be.able.-neg.-3a.pl.
 but they could not. 
 
When the third person masculine NC is used in this way, the verb in the following clause may 
be followed by a realis PC, as in the following elicited example: 
 
(26)  /a@du@ku8se#tSHu# pa$̆  me&̆ na@su#si• 
 /a@du@ku8$-se@-tSH"›-su@ pa@̆  me&̆ na$-su@-s"•› 
 help-1sg.obj.-neg.-3f.sg. NC(3m.sg.) like-3f.sg.obj.-1sg.PC
 She didn’t help me, but I like her. 

                                                 
49 Elderkin (personal communication, 2005) analyses the NC in such examples as agreeing with the following 
clause as a whole. 
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Recall that a verb following a NC may not normally be followed by a realis PC. 
 
The NC may be used to link two clauses by occurring at the end of the second clause. In such 
cases, it refers back to the subject of the first clause and expresses a causal relationship 
between the two clauses, as in the following example: 
 
(27)  <óe^ ts'e$xe% ke^uto% ó'"›no$̆ na$o% n"›/ 
 <óe^ ts'e@xe$ ke@u$to$ ó'"›ne@-o@̆ -na$-o$ n"¤/ 
 day one pig hunt-nml.-to-1pl.PC go 
 One day we went hunting pigs, 
 
  wa$re@ te^ m"›nda%/ ma$ntSHa$̆  po$̆  
 wa$re@ te@-e$ m"›nda$-a$/ ma@ntSHa$-e@ po@̆  
 [friend other-3m.sg. field]GEN-3pl.PC eat-3m.sg.obj. NC(1pl.) 
 because they had eaten the field of another friend. 
 
In a similar way, the SC may occur at the end of a clause, linking it to the previous clause. 
The causal relationship expressed may be translated in English by the word ‘otherwise’: 
 
(28)  ma$/e@ko)ì̆  bo@kWe#̆  
 ma$/e@-ko$-˘ )ò bo^-ku$-e@̆  
 go.around-2sg.Imp.PC-& say-ben.-3m.sg.obj.
 Go and tell him, 
 
  kWa$̆  tu)È̆  h"›k'i• hu@k'wa%̆ si• ko$̆  
 kWa@̆  tu-̂˘ )è h"¤k'"•› hu@k'wa$-e@-s"•› ko@̆  
 NC(3m.sg.) leave-& go kill-3m.sg.obj.-1sg. SC(2sg.)
 he should leave and go, otherwise I will kill him. 
 
In this example, the final conjunction refers back to the subject of the verb ‘say’ and, 
therefore, the meaning of the sentence can be paraphrased as, ‘If you do not go and tell him 
that he should leave and go into the bush, I will kill him’. If the final conjunction were third 
person masculine singular rather than second person singular, it would refer back to the 
subject of the verbs ‘leave’ and ‘go’. The meaning of the sentence could then be paraphrased 
as, ‘Tell him that he should leave and go into the bush, if he doesn’t, I will kill him’. 
 
A further example of this use of the SC can be seen in the next example: 
 
(29)  /a$/a@ do@̆ lo@ko% é'"›nke$ kHe@/e@so% ko$̆  
 /a$/a@ do@̆ lo$-ko$ é'"›nke@ kHe@/e@-"›-so$ ko@̆  
 no slowly-2sg.Imp.PC chew hear-irr.-3a.pl. SC(2sg.)
 No, chew slowly, otherwise they will hear! 
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It can also be noted here that the first person singular SC may be assimilated into the singular 
imperative form of the verb /dô/, ‘wait’: 
 
(30)  do@k'We#̆  tS"¤ de%ru8 ó'u)ù̆  /"›e$ 
 do-̂ko$-/e@̆  tS"¤ de$ru8$ ó'u^-˘ )ò /"¤-e@ 
 wait-2sg.Imp.PC-SC(1sg.) [[I chin]GEN hair]GEN-sp. 3pers.-3m.sg.obj. 
 Wait, let me give my whisker, 
 
  kWa$̆  éa)ù̆ ge$̆  tS"¤ ma@xa@e#̆ si•/o)ù̆  
 kWa@̆  éa)È̆ -e@̆  tS"¤ ma@xa$-e@˘-s"•›-/o)ò̆  
 SC(3m.sg.) see-3m.sg.obj. I male-3m.sg.-1sg.-nml.
 so that he shall see I am a male. 
 

7.4 /-a$/ narrative connective 
If a clause contains a NC or a RC, its verb may be conjoined to a verb in a following clause 
by means of the suffix /-a$/, abbreviated in the following examples as ‘conn.’: 
 
(31)  s"›̆  dla$n"‚Ê̆ si• kHu$/se$̆ a% 
 s"¤̆  dla$n"¤-˘ )ò-s"•› kHu@/-se@-e@-a$ 
 NC(1sg.) arrow-sp.-1sg.PC spill-caus.-3m.sg.obj.-conn.
 Then I threw the arrows away and 
 
  tHe&̆  é'a)ò̆ na%si• ke% 
 tHe&̆  é'a)è̆ -na$-s"•› kê 
 [tree top-to]GEN-1sg.PC climb 
 climbed to the top of a tree. 
 
(32)  h"¤a^/ sa%xi• éH"‡̆ a)È̆ su8 <ío&̆ ko)È̆ so$sa% 
 h"¤a$/ sa@x"•› éH"‡̆ a$-˘ )ò-su8$ <ío&̆ ko$-˘ )ò-so$-sa$ 
 usually RC(3f.sg.) dik.dik-sp.-3f.sg. children-sp.-3a.pl.-3fsg.PC 
 
  kHo&̆ ta@na$sa% /"¤¬"¤me#̆ ts'"‚ò˘ga% 
 kHo&˘-ta$-na$-sa$ /"¤¬"¤me#̆ -ts'e$-/")è̆ -a$ 
 house-in-to-3f.sg.PC shut(3m.sg.obj.)-appl.-3a.pl.obj.-conn.
 Usually Dik-dik shut the children in the house 
 
  ma@ntSHa^ "›tSHa$sa$na$sa% h"›k'i• 
 ma@ntSHa$ "¤tSHa$-sa$-na$-sa$ h"¤k'"•› 
 food look.for-nml.-to-3f.sg.PC go 
 and went to look for food. 
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The connective morpheme /-˘ )è/ may be used instead in examples such as the above, but it is 
more common for /-a$/ to be used, unless the actions expressed by the conjoined verbs are to 
be interpreted as happening simultaneously or expressing different facets of the same event, in 
which case /-˘ )è/ is preferred. The text corpus contains the following exception to this 
tendency: 
 
(33)  /a$̆  ne&̆ wa@jo#̆  sa$̆  t¬'e$se@̆ a^ t¬'a$b"¤so@si• 
 /a@̆  ne&̆ -wa$-jo@̆  sa@̆  t¬'e$se@̆ -a$ t¬'a$b"¤so@-s"•› 
 NC(3pl.) live-mult.-dur. NC(3f.sg.) repeat-conn. stomach-verb. 
 Then they lived for a time, and then she became pregnant again. 
 
The text corpus also contains one example of the narrative connective morpheme /-a$/ in a 
clause which does not contain a NC or a RC: 
 
(34)  he$we@/ga%̆  kêuto)ù̆  éâ˘ tHâ 
 he$we@/ 8$gâ-a$ ke@u$to$-˘ )ò é"¤-a$ tHa^ 
 and.so-3m.sg.PC pig-sp. come-conn. run
 And so the pig came running. 
 
See the discussion following example (48) below for a further example of how the presence of 
the conjunction /he$we@/ 8$ga$/ is associated with a narrative meaning. It is also grammatical for 
the narrative verb connective morpheme to occur in a clause which contains the form /h"¤a^// 
‘usually’ but neither a NC nor a RC, but this has not been attested in a text. 
 
The text corpus contains one example of an ideophone being connected to a verb by means of 
the narrative connective morpheme /-a$/: 
 
(35)  sa$̆  éH"‡̆ a)È̆ su8 ts'o@Ngo@ra^̆  dla@/ 
 sa@̆  éH"‡̆ a$-˘ )ò-su8$ ts'o@ngo@r"•›-a$ dla@/ 
 NC(3f.sg.) dik.dik-sp.-3f.sg. jump.up.and.down-conn. ideo.
 And then Dik-dik jumped up and down, boing! 
 
The connective morpheme /-a$/ could be replaced with /-˘ )è/ in this example, but this is not 
preferred. 
 
The next example shows how /-a$/ may also be used to conjoin a possessive construction and a 
verb: 
 
(36)  tS"¤ <ée$me$se$̆  k'e@̆ se@a% <óe% 
 tS"¤ <ée$me@se@̆  k'e@̆ -s"¤-e$-a$ <óe^ 
 [I person]GEN cry-poss.-3m.sg.-conn. dawn(verb)
 My person cries all day 

Lit. My person has crying and dawns 
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  n"‚ô̆  k'e@̆ se@a% tWe$̆  
 n"‚ê̆  k'e@̆ -s"¤-e$-a$ tWe&̆  
 and cry-poss.-3m.sg.-conn. be.night
 and cries all night. 

and has crying and becomes night. 
 
The connective morpheme /-a$/ cannot be replaced with /-˘ )è/ in this type of construction. 

7.5 /-k"¤/ additive 
The additive morpheme /-k"¤/ is attached to NPs and can be translated ‘and’, ‘as well’, ‘and as 
for’ or ‘even’, depending on the context of its occurrence. In the following elicited example, 
the additive morpheme conjoins the two NPs which form the subject of the clause: 
 
(37)  <ío&̆ ko@ ko&̆ Ngo@̆ k"¤ m"›r"¤ka^/ <éWe$̆  
 <ío&̆ ko@ ko&̆ Ngo@̆ -k"¤ m"›r"¤k"•›-a$/ <éWe@̆  
 children Gkoongoo-add. medicine-3pl.PC make
 The children and Gkoongoo made medicine. 
 
The use of the additive morpheme in this way does not necessarily imply that the two 
referents of the subject NP acted together, although this implication is more likely to be 
understood when /-k"¤/ is used as opposed to the conjunction /n"‚ê̆ /. Thus, in the following 
example, it is more natural to use /-k"¤/ than /n"‚ê̆ / because the two referents are understood as a 
couple: 
 
(38)  /u@ta@̆  lo@̆ lo@/o)È̆  <ée$me@se@̆  <éu^msu$k"› 
 /u@ta@̆  lo@̆ lo@/o)ò̆  <ée$me@se@̆  <éu@mˋ 8su@-k"¤ 
 very.long.ago man wife-add. 
 Very long ago there was a man and (his) wife.
 
A subject NP which is followed by /-k"¤/ may also be followed by the SF marker, as in the 
following example: 
 
(39)  pa$̆  m"›kHe@̆  te@¬â˘ 
 pa@̆  m"›kHe@-e@ te@¬a$-a$ 
 NC(3m.sg.) leave/stop-3m.sg.obj. completely-3m.sg.PC
 Then he stopped it completely. 
 
  ¬e&̆ / he$su@k"¤a@˘ ne$̆ wa% pa@kâ /a$̆  ¬a$/te@ 
 ¬e&̆ / he$su@-k"¤-a@̆  ne&̆ -wa$ pa@ka$ /a@̆  ¬a$/te@ 
 now she-add.-SF live-mult. until NC(3pl.) die 
 Now he and she lived until they died. 
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This example also shows how the additive morpheme can be used to conjoin a subject NP to 
the subject NP of the previous clause without an overt reference to the subject of the first 
clause in the second clause. 
 
It is common to find the additive morpheme when a general topic has been introduced and 
specific information is then being added to this topic. The following example illustrates this: 
 
(40)  ha^/ <éa$t"‚ê̆ g"fl/ 
 h"¤-a$/ <éa$t"¤-˘ )è-"›/ 
 when-3pl.PC come-&-sub.cl. 
 It became apparent to them that
 
  ha$̆  <ío)Ù̆  ^k"› ko&̆ na@wa$ts'"›se% 
 ha@̆  <ío&̆ -˘ )ò-k"¤ ko&̆ na$-wa$-ts'"¤-s"¤-e$ 
 even child-sp.-add. spoil-mult.-reflex.-poss.-3m.sg. 
 even (this) child was handicapped as well. 
 
  tSe)Ù˘ ^k"› sWa@˘ma@/  
 tSe&̆ -˘ )ò-k"¤ sWa@̆ ma@/ 
 head-sp.-add. narrow 
 And the head was narrow. 
 
  éWe)Ù̆  ^k"› óa@̆ wa@se% 
 éWe&̆ -˘ )ò-k"¤ óa@̆ -wa$-s"¤-e$ 
 eye-sp.-add. go.in.different.directions-mult.-poss.-3m.sg.
 And the eyes were crossed. 
 
  íHa$ta)È̆ k"› xo$r"‡̆ wa@se% 
 íHa$ta@-˘ )ò-k"¤ xo$r"‡̆ -wa$-s"¤-e$ 
 leg-sp.-add. bend-mult.-poss.-3m.sg.
 And the legs were bent. 
 
Another common function of the additive morpheme is to indicate a change of subject: 
 
(41)  n"‚ô̆  tS"¤k"¤ ba$/e@se)È̆  wa$ra$Nge)ù̆  ts'a$̆ ku8 
 n"‚ê̆  tS"¤-k"¤ ba$/e@-s"¤-e$-˘ )ò wa$ra$nge&˘-˘ )ò ts'a&̆ -ku8$ 
 and I-add. [be.big-poss.-3m.sg.-sp. god-sp. home]GEN-at 
 
  /"›e%si• la$ba@na%        
 /"¤e@-"›-s"› la$ba^-na$ 
 live-irr.-1sg. later-to 
 …and as for me, I will live in the home of the Lord forever. 
 
This example follows a clause in which the subject is third person. 
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Objects which are topics are often marked with the additive morpheme and as such tend not to 
be also marked with a PC in realis clauses:50 
 
(42)  ma@ntSHa@k"‹ u^rsa)ì̆  ma$¬e)è̆  ma@ntSHa^ 
 ma@ntSHa$-k"¤ u@r"‚ê̆ -sa$ ma$¬e@-˘ )è ma@ntSHa$ 
 food-add. very-3f.sg.PC choose-& eat 
 And as for food, she only ate what she liked. 

(Lit. And food, she chose very much and ate) 
 
However, it is grammatical for a realis PC to follow the additive morpheme: 
 
(43)  tSH"¤a@tSH"‹a)ù˘k"›si• me$˘na$wa$˘kWe% 
 tSH"¤a$-tSH"¤a$-˘ )ò-k"¤-s"•› me&̆ na$-wa@˘-ku$-e$ 
 all-all-sp.-add.-1sg.PC like-3i.pl.obj.-ben.-3m.sg.obj.
 And I consented to her in all things. 
 
In this example, and in the one below, /-k"¤/ functions as a marker of emphasis: 
 
(44)  tSa@̆  /u@ta@̆ k"¤ me&̆ na)ì̆  s"›e$ 
 tS"¤-a@̆  /u@ta@̆ -k"¤ me&̆ na$-e@-˘ )è s"¤-e@ 
 I-SF long.ago-add. love-3m.sg.-& take-3m.sg.obj.
 And even long ago I loved her and took her. 
 
A further function of the additive morpheme is to mark two NPs which are objects of the 
same verb, as in the following example: 
 
(45)  sa$nda$we&̆ su)È h"¤o^ óe$ko&̆  so$so$be%̆ i/ 
 sa$nda$we&̆ -su)ò̆  h"¤-o$ óe$ko&̆  so$so$be@-e@-"›/ 
 Sandawe-1pl. when-1pl.PC millet harvest-3m.sg.obj.-sub.cl.
 When we Sandawe harvest millet, 
 
  po$̆  óHa)È̆ no%̆  kH"›kH"›/se$̆ a% 
 po@̆  óHa)È̆ -na$-o$ kH"›kH"›/se@-e@-a$ 
 NC(1pl.) threshing.place-to-1pl.PC bring.together-3m.sg.obj.-conn. 
 we bring it together to a threshing place and sort 
 
  ma$¬e@˘ ¬a@̆ u)Èk"› da@̆ ndâ 
 ma$¬e@-e@ ¬a@̆ -u$-˘ )ò-k"¤ da@̆ nda$ 
 sort-3m.sg.obj. good-3m.sg.-sp.-add. one.side
 the good to one side 
 

                                                 
50 See section 12.3 for an analysis of the relationship between realis PCs and focus and topic marking. 
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  n"‚ô̆  bu&̆ da)È̆ k"› da@̆ nda^ 
 n"‚ê̆  bu&̆ da$-˘ )ò-k"¤ da@̆ nda$ 
 and bad.millet-sp.-add. one.side
 and the bad to one side. 
 
The additive morpheme is also commonly used in introducing speech in narratives (see 
section 12.5). 

7.6 /he$we@/ 8$ga^/, /he$we@/ 8$ge/̂, /he$we@-ts'"•›/, /he$we@-k"•›me@̆ / ‘and so, therefore’ 
The conjunction /he$we@/ 8$ga^/ ‘and so, therefore’ can be used to introduce a clause: 
 
(46)  he$we@/ga%̆  íHa$tSHu)È̆  kHo&̆ ta@tSe# tWe&̆ a^ 
 he$we@/ 8$gâ-a$ íHa$tSHu@-˘ )ò kHo&̆ -ta$-tSe$-e@ tWe&̆ -a$ 
 and.so-3m.sg.PC lion-sp. house-in-from-3m.sg. at.night-3m.sg.PC 
 
  tu)È̆  h"¤k'"‚î̆  <ée@ta%̆  /"›e$wa% sWe@na$k"› 
 tu^̆ - )è h"¤k'"•›-˘ )è <éê-ta$-a$ /"¤e@-wa$ sWê-na$-k"¤ 
 come.out-& go-& wilderness-in-3m.sg.PC live-mult. now-to-add.  
 And so Lion came out of the house at night and went and lived in the wilderness until 

now. 
 
/he$we@/ 8$gê/ is an alternative form of this conjunction. Both these forms can be analysed as 
deriving from the referential masculine demonstrative /he$we@/, which refers to what precedes 
the conjunction. The /-gâ/ and /-gê/ parts of these forms can be analysed as evidential 
morphemes (see section 12.6) and the [/ 8$] as coming from the postposition /-ts'"•›/ ‘at’. 
 
The referential masculine demonstrative is also the basis for another conjunction with the 
same meaning: 
 
(47)  kWa$̆  he$we@ts'â˘ 
 kWa@̆  he$we@-ts'"•›-a$ 
 NC(3m.sg.) dem.(ref.3m.sg.)-at-3m.sg.PC
 
  ja$ja@x"‚Ê̆ so$a% t"fimu8/"‚ô̆  
 ja$ja@-x"•›-˘ )ò-so$-a$ t"¤mu8$-/"‚ê̆  
 brother-et.al.-sp.-3a.pl.-3m.sg.PC swallow-3a.pl.obj.
 And so then he swallowed the brothers. 
 
This conjunction is analysed as containing the postpositional suffix /-ts'"•›/ ‘at’.  
 
A third conjunction with the meaning ‘and so, therefore’ is derived from the demonstrative 
/he$we@/ by means of the postpositional suffix /-k"•›me@̆ / ‘because’: 
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(48)  he$we@me#̆ si• <í"›ne$ 
 he$we@-k"•›me@˘-s"•› <í"¤ne@ 
 dem.(ref.3m.sg.)-bec.-1sg.PC lie.down
 And so I lay down. 
 
This conjunction differs slightly in its distribution and meaning from the other two 
conjunctions illustrated above. In the text corpus, /he$we@/ 8$ga$/ and /he$we@-ts'"•›/ occur in 
narrative clauses, whereas /he$we@-k"•›me@˘/ occurs in speech, including in irrealis clauses with a 
future time reference. When (48), for example, is translated into Swahili, the verb form used 
is the perfect (-me-), whereas, if the conjunction is replaced with /he$we@/ 8$ga$/, the Swahili verb 
form chosen is the narrative (-ka-). Recall how example (34) above also suggested that 
/he$we@/ 8$ga$/ has a narrative function as its occurrence in a clause licenses the use of the 
narrative connective /-a$/. 

7.7 /-s"¤// locative 
The locative morpheme /-s"¤// is used in existential constructions like the following elicited 
example: 
 
(49)  kHo&̆ ta^ <ío&̆ s"¤/ 
 kHo&˘-ta$ <ío&̆ -s"¤/ 
 house-in child-loc. 
 There is a child inside. 
 
This construction is comparable with a locative construction which uses the possessive 
morpheme /-s"¤/, as shown in the following elicited example: 
 
(50)  <ío&̆ su8 kHo&̆ ta^ ko@̆ su@su8 
 <ío&̆ -su8$ kHo&̆ -ta$ ko@̆ -s"¤-su8$ 
 child-3f.sg. house-in present-poss.-3f.sg.
 A child is inside. 
 
One function of the locative morpheme /-s"¤// is to join two clauses which describe 
simultaneous events: 
 
(51)  <óWa@ne@kWe^ /a@du@ku8/o)ù̆  ío&̆ xi• be@̆ ba^ ko@̆ se@s"›/ 
 <óWa@ne@-kWe$ /a@du@ku8$-/o)ò˘ ío&̆ x"•› be@̆ ba$ ko@̆ -s"¤-e$-s"¤/ 
 pray-2pl.Imp.PC help-nml. still near present-poss.-3m.sg.-loc. 
 Pray for help, while he is still near. 
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(52)  no@wo)È̆ k"› ko$Nko@r"‚Ê̆  ba&̆ rsa$ts'"fie)ga$̆  /"›me$s"›/ 
 no$we@-o@̆ -˘ )ò-k"¤ ko$nko@r"•›-˘ )ò ba&̆ ra$-sa$-ts'"•›-"›-e@̆ -˘ )ò-a@̆  /"¤me@-s"¤/ 
 grind-nml.-sp.-add. cockerel-sp. start-nml.-at-pro.-3m.sg.-sp.-SF cry-loc. 
 And the grinding, when the first cockerel crows, 
 
  ha&̆ Nga)ì̆  no$we$po$ga$/ 
 ha&̆ nga$-˘ )è no@we@-"›-po$-ga@/ 
 get.up-& grind-irr.-2sg.-decl.
 you will get up and grind. 
 
Thus, a construction using /-s"¤// differs in meaning from the subordinate clause construction, 
which tends to be used to express successive events (see section 11.3). 
 
It is possible for a subordinate clause construction to contain the locative morpheme /-s"¤//, in 
which case the meaning ‘if there is/are…’ is understood:  
 
(53)  ta$ta$ ha$pu@ ja$/a$bo)ù̆  é'"¤mo@̆  ¬o@mo@̆  ó'a@mo@̆  
 ta$ta@ ha$pu@ ja¤/a¤bo$-˘ )ò é'"$me@-o@̆  ¬o$me@-o@̆  ó'a$me@-o@˘ 
 father [you work]GEN-sp. clear-nml. cultivate-nml. carve-nml. 
 Father, your work is to clear, cultivate, carve, 
 
  <óa@mo@̆  ho@no@̆  h"¤a^ hu$mbu$s"¤/"fl̆ / ba@lo@̆  
 <óa$me@-o@̆  ho$na@-o˘ h"¤-a$ hu$mbu$-s"¤/-"›/ ba@lo@̆ -o@̆  
 forge-nml. harvest.honey-nml. when-3m.sg. cow-loc.-sub.cl. herd-nml. 
 forge, harvest honey, if there are cows, to herd. 
 
As in example (49) above, the locative morpheme is not a conjunction in this type of 
construction. 
 
A further function of the locative morpheme is to join two parts of a clause. When it is used in 
this way, it marks the constituent to which it is suffixed as prominent: 
 
(54)  ma@k'o)È̆  h"‚ê̆ ge@xe)È̆ s"‹/ t¬'e&̆ ts'"¤wa^̆  
 ma$k'e@-o@̆ -˘ )ò h"‚ê̆ ge@-xe@˘-˘ )ò-s"¤/ t¬'e&̆ -ts'"¤-wa$-a$ 
 be.troubled-nml.-sp. some-pl.-sp.-loc. diminish(caus.)-reflex.-mult.-3m.sg.PC
 As for some troubles, they have diminished 
 
  pa$̆  h"‚ê̆ ge@xe@̆ a@̆  éa)È̆ ts'"›wa^ 
 pa@̆  h"‚ê̆ ge@-xe@˘-a@̆  éa)È̆ -ts'"¤-wa$ 
 NC(3m.sg.) some-pl.-SF see-reflex.-mult.
 but others have become apparent. 
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The following example provides an illustration of the locative morpheme’s function as a 
marker of prominence in a copular: 
 
(55)  óHWa$ta@ts'i•me#̆  íHe$mo$̆ s"›/ t¬a &̆ si•    
 óHWa$ta@ts'"•›-k"•›me@̆  íHe$me@-o@̆ -s"¤/ t¬a&̆ s"•› 
 sin-bec. pay-nml.-loc. death 
 The payment for sin is indeed death. 
 
If the morpheme is omitted in this example, the construction remains grammatical, but does 
not have any prominence marking. 
 
The locative morpheme can also be attached to an adverb to give it prominence: 
 
(56)  /o@/s"‹/ me&̆ na@ts'"‹/"‚û̆  tu$s"‚û̆  
 /o@/ 8$-s"¤/ me&̆ na$-ts'"¤-/"‚ô̆  tu^-"›-s"‚ô̆  
 there(ref.)-loc. like-reflex.-with come.out-irr.-2pl.
 It is then you (pl.) will come out with joy, 
 
  pu@t¬'u@ma@/"‚û̆  xe$s"‚ô̆ g"fi 
 pu@t¬'u@ma$-/"‚ô̆  xe@-s"‚ê̆ -"› 
 peace-with lead-2pl.obj.-irr.(-3m.sg.)
 he will lead you (pl.) with peace. 
 
The negative equivalent of the locative construction uses the negative morpheme /-ts'e@/, as in 
the following elicited example: 
 
(57)  ka@̆ ka@s"›/ts'e$ dZa$kHa@ 
 ka@̆ ka$-s"¤/-ts'e@ dZa$kHa@ 
 dog-loc.-neg. outside 
 There is no dog outside. 
 

8 Word order 
Word order in Sandawe is influenced by information structure, as will be seen in section 12.3. 
In the following sections, the most common word orders for different combinations of 
propositions, words, and phrases will be illustrated and the most frequently occurring of the 
marked orders will be mentioned. 

8.1 Proposition level 
As is to be expected with an OV language, Sandawe tends to order nuclear propositions after 
support propositions. This can be seen in the following example, where the comparison 
precedes the nucleus: 
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(1)  he$we@xê ma$ra$/e@wa@se)ù̆  
 he$we@xe$ ma$ra$/e@-wa$-s"¤-e$-˘ )ò 
 dem.(ref.pl.) stripe-mult.-poss.-3m.sg.-sp.
 
  sWe@sWe@/mo% kHo$̆ xe$/"‚ô̆ wa$se)ù̆  óe)Ù̆ ga@/ 
 sWe@sWe@/ 8$mo$ kHo&˘-xe@/"‚ô̆ -wa$-s"¤-e$-˘ )ò óe)Ù̆ -ga@/ 
 [wall.stick house]GEN-like-mult.-poss.-3m.sg.-sp. rib-decl.  
 These stripey things, which are like a house of wall sticks, are ribs. 
 
Similarly, in the following example, the command follows the assertion: 
 
(2)  ho@be^ <ée$me$su$ 
 ho@be$ <ée@me$su@ 
 [what woman]GEN 
 What a woman, 
 
  kHWa$se@̆ ko)ì̆  óe&̆ me@su@ ho$so@ ts'a$̆ na% 
 kHWa$-se@-e@-ko$-˘ )è óe&̆ me@su@ ho$so@ ts'a&̆ -na$ 
 return-caus.-3m.sg.obj.-2sg.Imp.PC-& send(3f.sg.obj.) [they home]GEN-to 
 return her and send her to their home. 
 
The following example illustrates how a positive statement tends to follow a negative one: 
 
(3)  me&̆ kWe^ kHo)Ù̆  ^ <óo$̆ we$ 
 me&̆ -kWe$ kHo&̆ -˘ )ò <óo&̆ -e@ 
 neg.-2pl.Imp.PC house-sp. open-3m.sg.obj.
 Don’t open the door, 
 
  /a$NkHa@ ho@ke#̆ a#̆  é"‚ê̆  /"›mbo%i/ 
 /a$nkHa@ ho-̂ke@̆ -a@̆  é"¤-˘ )è /"›mbo^-"›/ 
 even who-decl.-SF come-& say-sub.cl.
 even if someone comes and speaks. 
 
Unlike the expected pattern for OV language, Sandawe tends to order reason clauses after 
result clauses, as in the following example: 
 
(4)  <óe^ ts'e$xe% ke^uto% ó'"›no$̆ na$o% n"›/ 
 <óe^ ts'e@xe$ ke@u$to$ ó'"›ne@-o@̆ -na$-o$ n"¤/ 
 day one pig hunt-nml.-to-1pl.PC go 
 One day we went hunting pigs, 
 
  wa$re@ te^ m"›nda%/ ma$ntSHa$̆  po$̆  
 wa$re@ te^ m"›nda$-a$/ ma@ntSHa$-e@ po@̆  
 [friend other field]GEN-3pl.PC eat-3m.sg.obj. NC(1pl.)
 because they had eaten the field of another friend. 
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Another exceptional pattern seen in Sandawe is the tendency for purpose clauses to follow 
means clauses: 
 
(5)  ó'Wa^ tWa%̆ si• n"‚ô̆  h"¤k'"‚î̆  ó'o$̆ we%si• 
 ó'Wâ tWa@-e@-"›-s"•› n"‚ê̆  h"¤k'"•›-˘ )è ó'o&̆ -e@-"›-s"•› 
 hole dig-3m.sg.obj.-irr.-1sg. and go-& get-3m.sg.obj.-irr.-1sg. 
 I will dig a hole and go and get him, 
 
  /o$̆  tHo$̆ tHo$̆ k"›su)ù̆  
 /o@̆  tHo&˘tHo&˘k"¤-"›-su)ò̆  
 SC(1pl.) jump-irr.-1pl. 
 so that we can jump. 
 

8.2 Clause level 
The unmarked order of constituents in a clause can be summarised by the following schema: 
 
Temporal (Adv or PP) / 
Conjunction / 
Disjunct 

Subject Object / 
PP / 
Adverb 

Verb

 
The following example exhibits the order Temp(Adv)-S-PP-V: 
 
(6)  sWe^ íHa$tSHu)È̆  gu$ra$ts'a%̆  <í"›ne$wa% 
 sWê íHa$tSHu@-˘ )ò gu$ra$-ts'"•›-a$ <í"¤ne@-wa$ 
 now lion-sp. room-at-3m.sg.PC lie.down-mult.
 Now Lion lay down in the room. 
 
The word order of the following example is Conj.-S-O-V: 
 
(7)  he$we@/ga%̆  do@ro)È̆  da$k'We)Ù̆ ga% <í"¤/wa#̆ jo@̆  
 he$we@/ 8$gâ-a$ do@ro@-˘ )ò da$k'We&̆ -˘ )ò-a$ <í"fl-wa@̆ -jo@̆  
 and.so-3m.sg.PC zebra-sp. donkey-sp.-3m.sg.PC paint-3i.pl.obj.-dur. 
 And so Zebra painted (them on) Donkey. 
 
And, in the following example, the word order is Disj.-S-O-V: 
 
(8)  d"›me% wa$ra$Nge)Ù̆  ^ga#̆  tS"¤ts'a^̆  í'We$̆  
 d"›me$ wa$ra$nge&˘-˘ )ò-a@̆  tS"¤-ts'"•›-a$ í'We&̆  
 perhaps god-sp.-SF I-at-3m.sg.PC test 
 Perhaps God is testing me. 
 
The relative order of objects, PPs and adverbs is flexible, as the following examples illustrate: 
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Adv(location)-O-V: 
 
(9)  wa@/a^si• kHo$kHo$ro@si• ó'o$̆ we$ 
 wa@/-s"•› kHo$kHo$ro@-s"•› ó'o&̆ -e@ 
 there(dist.)-1sg.PC old.cow-1sg.PC get-3m.sg.obj.
 I got there an old cow. 
 
NC-PP(source)-O-PP(goal)-V: 
 

 
 
 
 

  ts'a@ta$na%˘/ ku$/u$m$se$    
 ts'a^-ta$-na$-a$/ ku$/u$m$se@ 
 water-in-to-3pl.PC throw 
 Then they threw the loads out of the boat into the water.
 
NC-S-PP(goal)-O-V: 
 
(11)  /o@/s"›/ /a$̆  ho$so@ me@l"›ta% ja$/be$s"›so)ù̆ so% 
 /o@/ 8$-s"¤/ /a@̆  ho$so@ me^l"›-ta$ ja$/be@-s"@-so$-˘ )ò-so$ 
 there(ref.)-loc. NC(3pl.) they boat-in work-poss.-3a.pl.-sp.-3a.pl. 
 
  me@l"‚û̆ su8ts'a%/ du^ru8na%/ óe$mo$̆ a%/ <íWe$̆  
 me^l"›-˘ )ò-su$8-ts'"•›-a$/ du@ru8$-na$-a$/ óe$me@-o@̆ -a$/ <íWe&̆  
 boat-sp.-3f.sg.-at-3pl.PC shore-to-3pl.PC take-nml.-3pl.PC try 
 It was then that they who worked in the boat tried to take the boat to shore. 
 
Conj-Adv(manner)-O-Adv(manner)-PP(goal)-V: 
 
(12)  he$we@/ge%si• te@¬a^si• tS"¤ k"›ma)ù̆ si• 
 he$we@/ 8$gê-s"•› te@¬a$-s"•› tS"¤ k"¤ma)è̆ -˘ )ò-s"•› 
 and.so-1sg.PC completely-1sg.PC [I poisonous.arrow]GEN-sp.-1sg.PC 
 
  ¬a@̆ si• éa$n"¤ ts'e$̆ o$na%si• pe$̆      
 ¬a@̆ -s"•› éa$n"¤ ts'e@̆ o$-na$-s"•› pe&̆  
 well-1sg.PC [bow string]GEN-to-1sg.PC put 
 And so, I put my poisonous arrow completely well on the bow string. 
 
The position of the narrative conjunction (NC) relative to the subject is also flexible. As in 
(11), the subject may follow the NC, or it may precede it, as in the following example: 

(10)  /a$̆  me@l"›ta$tSe$a%/ m"›z"¤go)È̆ ts'a%/ 
 /a@̆  me^l"›-ta$-tSe$-e@-a$/ m"›z"¤go$-˘ )ò-ts'"›-a$/ 
 NC(3pl.) boat-in-from-3m.sg.-3pl.PC load-sp.-at-3pl.PC
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(13)  <óe^ ba&̆ rsa$ts'"fie)ts'i• 
 <óê ba&̆ ra$-sa$-ts'"•›-"›-e@̆ -˘ )ò-ts'"•› 
 day start-nml.-at-pro.-3m.sg.-sp.-at
 On the first day 
 
  jo@na% kWa$̆  m@j"›ta$na%̆  <íe$̆  
 jôna$ kWa@̆  m^j"›-ta$-na$-a$ <íe&̆  
 Jonah NC(3m.sg.) town-in-to-3m.sg.PC enter
 Jonah entered the town. 
 
The discourse function of this variation is discussed in section 12.3. 
 
As in (6) and (13), a temporal adverb is commonly initial in an utterance. It may also occur 
elsewhere in the clause, as in the following example: 
 
(14)  <ío&̆  ts'o&̆ /to# /u$ta$̆  b"›kHe@̆ so$ts'e$ 
 <ío&̆  ts'o&̆ -/ 8$to@ /u@ta@̆  b"›kHe@-e@-"›-so$-ts'e@ 
 child be.small-adj. long.ago leave-3m.sg.obj.-irr.-3a.pl.-neg.
 Long ago they would not leave a small child. 
 
All six logically possible orders of subject, object and verb are grammatical in Sandawe, but 
SOV predominates. SOV, OSV, VS and VO are attested in the text corpus, but there are no 
examples of SVO, OVS, VSO or VOS. 
 
The order OSV topicalises the object:  
 
(15)  he$we@xe@̆  <ío&̆ ko^ <é"finso% 
 he$we@xe@̆  <ío&̆ ko$ <é"¤n"•›-"›-so$ 
 dem.(ref.pl.) children eat(meat)-irr.-3a.pl.
 These, the children would eat. 
 
The demonstrative in this example refers to the various meats which are listed in the 
preceding sentence. Similarly, in the following example, the initial object NP is a topic which 
has been mentioned in the preceding sentence of the discourse: 
 
(16)  he$su@ da@ma)È̆ su8 
 he$su@ da@ma$-˘ )ò-su8$ 
 dem.(ref.3f.sg.) calf-sp.-3f.sg.
 
  ha$pu@ ma$̆ me% tu$ke%̆ i 
 ha$pu@ ma@̆ me$ tu-̂ku8$-e¤̆ -"› 
 [you maternal.uncle]GEN come.out-caus.-3m.sg.obj.-irr.(-3m.sg.) 
 This calf, your maternal uncle will contribute. 
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The following two examples illustrate the order VS and VO respectively: 
 
(17)  pHe@"fie)̆ / kWa$̆  é"¤ da$k'We)Ù̆  ^ 
 pHe^-"›-e@̆ -˘ )ò-ts'"•› kWa@̆  é"¤ da$k'We&̆ -˘ )ò 
 tomorrow-pro.-3m.sg.-sp.-at NC(3m.sg.) come donkey-sp.
 The next day along came Donkey. 
 
(18)  /a@̆ re@ts'"‹ko% ba$/e@se)È̆  je$su)ù̆ ts'i• 
 /a@̆ re^ts'"¤-ko$ ba$/e@-s"¤-e$-˘ )ò je^su$-˘ )ò-ts'"•› 
 believe-2sg.Imp.PC be.big-poss.-3m.sg.-sp. Jesus-sp.-at
 Believe in the Lord Jesus! 
 
The discourse function of marked orders such as these is discussed in section 12.3. 
 

8.3 Phrase level 
The unmarked order of constituents in a NP can be summarised by the following schema: 
 
Demonstrative Genitive modifier Noun Adverb Adjective / 

Numeral / 
Quantifier 

 
The following example contains a NP with the default constituent order Dem-Gen.Mod-
Noun: 
 
(19)  he&̆ u^ ha$pu@ hu$mbu)ù̆  /u@ra^̆  ga$nda% 
 he&̆ u$ ha$pu@ hu$mbu$-˘ )ò /u@r"•›-a$ ga$nda$ 
 dem.(prox.3m.sg.) [you cow]GEN-sp. very-3m.sg.PC be.thin 
 This cow of yours is so thin! 
 
The order Gen.Mod-Noun is fixed, but the demonstrative may occur after the noun, as in the 
third clause of the following example: 
 
(20)  ma&̆ ka^ te^/ sa$nda$we&̆ su@ te@su@si• éa)ù̆  
 ma&̆ ka$ te@-e$-ts'"•› sa$nda$we&̆ -su@ te@-su@-s"•› éa)È̆  
 year other-3m.sg.-at Sandawe-3f.sg. other-3f.sg.-1sg.PC see 
 The other year, I saw another Sandawe woman, 
 
  t¬'a$b"¤so@su@su8 
 t¬'a$b"¤so@-s"¤-su8$ 
 stomach-poss.-3f.sg. 
 she was pregnant. 
 



 

 115

 
  n"‚ô̆  t¬'a$b"¤so)È̆  he$we@ kWa$/a8na@je)È̆  
 n"‚ê̆  t¬'a$b"¤so@-˘ )ò he$we@ kWa$/a8$na@-e¤-˘ )ò 
 and stomach-sp. dem.(ref.3m.sg.) five-pro.-3m.sg.-sp.
 And this pregnancy was the fifth. 
 
The order Noun-Dem. is used when the noun has previously been established in the discourse. 
 
The second NP in the following example exhibits the unmarked order Noun-Adv-Adj: 
 
(21)  kH"›mba$ ba$/e@se)È̆  wa$ro$Nge)ù̆  
 kH"¤mba@ ba$/e@-s"¤-e$-˘ )ò wa$ro $nge&̆ -˘ )ò 
 interj.(surprise) be.big-poss.-3m.sg.-sp. god-sp. 
 
  so@mba@ /u@r"‚ê̆  me$̆ a% kH"›nse$̆  
 so@mba@ /u@r"‚ê̆  me@̆ -a$ kH"›nse@-e@ 
 fish very big-3m.sg.PC send-3m.sg.obj.
 But the Lord sent a very large fish. 
 
The order Noun-Adj-Adv is also acceptable. 
 
The following example illustrates how it is possible for another constituent (in this case, a 
verb) to intervene between a quantifier and the NP which it modifies: 
 
(22)  he$we@ do$go)ù̆ so% n"‚ô̆  ha$ba^iso)ù̆ so% 
 he$we@ do$go@-˘ )ò-so$ n"‚ê̆  ha$ba@-"›-so$-˘ )ò-so$ 
 [he relative]GEN-sp.-3a.pl. and give.birth-agent.-3a.pl.-sp.-3a.pl. 
 
  ha$̆ na$k"›so% tSH"¤a@so# 
 ha&˘na^k"¤-"›-so$ tSH"¤a$-so@ 
 sit-irr.-3a.pl. all-3a.pl.     
 His relatives and parents will sit down, all of them. 
 
Another marked order is illustrated by the following example: 
 
(23)  ¬a@̆  ne%̆ so% /u@r"‚ê̆  
 ¬a@̆  ne&̆ -"›-so$ /u@r"‚ê̆  
 well live-irr.-3a.pl. very 
 They would live very well. 
 
The unmarked order for this clause would have the verb in clause-final position and //u@r"‚ê̆ / 
‘very’ preceding /¬a@̆ / ‘well’. 
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If two verbs are conjoined with the connective morpheme /-˘ )è/, the default order is for the verb 
which is suffixed with this morpheme to precede the other verb: 
 
(24)  pa$̆  é'Wa)Ù̆  /"¤e)è̆  ía$na@jo@̆  
 pa@̆  é'Wa)Ù̆  /"¤e@-˘ )è ía$na@-jo@̆  
 NC(3m.sg.) millet stay-& grow-dur.
 Then the millet keeps growing, 
 
  pa$̆  <íu@/u@ 
 pa@̆  <íu@/u@ 
 NC(3m.sg.) blossom 
 then it blossoms. 
 
However, if the actions described by the two verbs happen simultaneously, it is also possible 
for the verb suffixed with the connective morpheme to occur after the verb to which it is 
conjoined: 
 
(25)  pa$̆  í'o$í'a)È̆  /"¤xa^̆  /"›mbo% <óe)Ù̆  k"›a$ka$/ 
 pa@̆  í'o$í'a@-˘ )ò /"¤x"•›-a$ /"›mbo^ <óe&̆ -˘ )è k"¤-a$-ka@/ 
 NC(3m.sg.) baboon-sp. thus-3m.sg.PC say laugh-& add.-3m.sg.PC-hear.
 Then Baboon spoke thus laughing, saying… 
 

9 Derivation 

9.1 Deriving nouns 

9.1.1 Action nominalisation and PPs derived from nominalised VPs 
 
A verb or VP may be nominalised by means of the suffixes /-/o)ò̆ /, /-o@̆ / or /-sa$/: 
 
(1)  xa@/o)ù̆  he&̆ u^ tS"¤me#̆ a% ó'o$̆ ts'"› 
 xâ-/o)ò̆  he&̆ u$ tS"¤-k"•›me@̆ -a$ ó'o&̆ -ts'"¤ 
 be.bad-nml. dem.(prox.3m.sg.) I-bec.-3m.sg.PC get-reflex.
 This badness happened because of me. 
 
(2)  he$we@ ba$/o$̆  g"›t¬'e)ù̆ ga% te$te$kWa$̆  
 he$we@ ba$/e@-o@̆  g"›t¬'e@- )ò̆ -a$ te@te@ku8$-wa@ 
 [[he be.big-nml.]GEN clothes]GEN-sp.-3m.sg.PC take.off-3i.pl.obj. 
 He took off his clothes of greatness. 
 
(3)  h"¤a^ í'e@kWa^ <óe)ù̆ ga$̆  <íe%̆ i/ 
 h"¤-a$ í'e@kWa$ <óê-˘ )ò-a˘ <íe&̆ -"›/ 
 when-3m.sg.PC [dowry day]GEN-sp.-SF arrive-sub.cl.
 When the dowry day arrives, 
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  /a$̆  ha&̆ na@k"‹ í'e@kWa@sa$na%/ 
 /a@̆  ha&̆ na$k"¤ í'e@kWa$-sa$-na$-a$/ 
 NC(3pl.) sit give.dowry-nml.-to-3pl.PC
 they sit down in order to give the dowry. 
 
A verb may also function as a NP without the addition of suffix, but this is unusual. The text 
corpus contains only one such example: 
 
(4)  sWe^ h"¤o^ éa@/wa)ì̆  t¬e$m$se%i/ 
 sWê h"¤-o$ éa)È̆ -wa@˘-˘ )è t¬e$m$se@-"›/ 
 now when-1pl.PC see-3i.pl.obj.-& finish-sub.cl.
 Now after we had seen them, 
 
  ko$̆  pa$Nga@ts'"¤o^ ba$̆ ra% 
 ko@̆  pa$nga@-ts'"¤-o$ ba&̆ ra$ 
 NC(1pl.) arrange-reflex-1pl.PC start 
 then we started to arrange ourselves. 
 
The suffixes /-/o)ò̆ / and /-sa$/ are unrestricted in the choice of verbs to which they attach. The 
suffix /-o@̆ / replaces the final vowel in the verb to which it attaches and the resulting form has 
all high tones. The distribution of this suffix is restricted to certain verbs. These verbs tend to 
be transitive and have a final /e@/ vowel which is not part of the verb root, as in /tH"¤me@/ ‘cook’ 
and /¬o$me@/ ‘cultivate’. However, other verbs which allow the /-o@̆ / suffix, such as /h"›ba$/ 
‘weed’ and /í'a$k"¤/ ‘descend’, do not fall into this category. Monosyllabic verbs and other 
multisyllabic verbs, such as /hu$ma$/ ‘defeat’ and /tWa@ra$/ ‘carry’, cannot be nominalised with 
/-o@̆ /. 
 
In texts, the nominalising suffix /-sa$/ is only found with a following postpositional suffix, as 
in (3). It is marginally acceptable to use this suffix without a following postpositional suffix: 
 
(5)   ? tH"¤me@sa@sa% ba$̆ ra$̆  
 tH"¤me@-sa$-sa$ ba&̆ ra$-e@ 
 cook-nml.-3f.sg.PC start-3m.sg.obj.
       ? She started to cook. 
 
The three suffixes /-/o)ò̆ /, /-o@̆ / and /-sa$/ can nominalise a verb together with its object, as in (6) 
(see also examples (11) and (14)): 
 
(6)  <ée@ta$na%si• h"›k'i• ke^uto% ó'"›ne$sa$na%si• 
 <éê-ta$-na$-s"•› h"¤k'"•› ke@u$to$ ó'"›ne@-sa$-na$-s"•› 
 bush-in-to-1sg.PC go pig hunt-nml.-to-1sg.PC
 I went into the bush in order to hunt pigs. 
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In a nominalisation that contains one or more constituents besides the verb, the tone pattern of 
the verb is lowered unless it follows a L melody word (example (7)), or is suffixed with a 
PGN morpheme for the subject (example (16)), or is a HL melody word following a final H 
tone. 
 
A verb and its object can be nominalised without one of the three suffixes, providing the 
phrase is suffixed with the specificity morpheme. This is not attested in the text corpus, but is 
illustrated by the following elicited example: 
 
(7)  m"›nda% ¬o$me)È˘ga%/ da$̆  
 m"›nda$ ¬o$me@-˘ )ò-a$/ da&̆  
 field cultivate-sp.-3pl.PC be.able
 They can cultivate the field. 
 
The two suffixes /-/o)ò̆ / and /-o@̆ / are functionally equivalent. However, there is a tendency for 
/-o@̆ / to be preferred where it is allowed, particularly when there is no object in the 
nominalised VP: 
 
(8)  ía@nto@̆ k"¤ ó'o&̆ we@si• 
 ía$nta@-o@̆ -k"¤ ó'o&̆ -e@-si• 
 be.satisfied-nml.-add. get-3m.sg.obj.-1sg.PC
 I have got satisfaction. 
 
(9)  fa@ro@̆  ío$̆  ts'o&̆ /to# 
 fa$re@-o@̆  ío&̆  ts'o&̆ -/ 8$to@ 
 [lie-nml. path]GEN be.short/small-adj.
 The path of lying is short. 
 
(10)  he$we@/ga%̆  ó'"¤no)È̆ k"#a#̆  t¬e$̆  
 he$we@/ 8$gâ-a$ ó'"›ne@-o@̆ - )̆ ò-k"¤-a@̆  t¬e@̆  
 and.so-3m.sg.PC hunt-nml.-sp.-add.-SF be.finished
 And so the hunting was finished. 
 
If the VP contains an object, /-/o)ò̆ / is often preferred, even when /-o@̆ / is allowed, as in the 
following example: 
 
(11)  "¤o^ ha$pu@k"¤ no@wo@̆  ¬o@mo@̆  
 "¤o$ ha$pu@-k"¤ no$we@-o@̆  ¬o$me@-o@̆  
 mother you-add. grind-nml. cultivate-nml.
 
  na^ni• tWe$̆ /o)ù̆  ma@ntSHa^ tH"›me$/o)ù̆      
 na@n"•› tWe&̆ -/o)ò̆  ma@ntSHa$ tH"¤me@-/o)ò̆  
 vegetables gather-nml. food cook-nml. 
 Mother, as for you, (your job is) grinding, cultivating, gathering vegetables, cooking 

food. 
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The /-o@̆ / morpheme can be suffixed with the specificity morpheme, as in (10). The function of 
this is illustrated by the following two elicited examples: 
 
(12)  tH"¤mo@̆ a@̆  hu$ma$se$ 
 tH"¤me@-o@̆ -a@̆  hu$ma$-se@ 
 cook-nml.-SF defeat-1sg.obj.
 I couldn’t cook. 

Lit. Cooking defeated me 
 
(13)  tH"¤mo)È̆ ga#̆  hu$ma$se$    
 tH"¤me@-o@̆ -˘ )ò-a@̆  hu$ma$-se@ 
 cook-nml.-sp.-SF defeat-1sg.obj. 
 I couldn’t do the cooking. 

(Lit. The specific instance of cooking defeated me.)
 
A nominalised verb or VP can be followed by a realis PC under the same conditions as other 
NPs or PPs: 
 
(14)  /o@/s"›/ /a$̆  ho$so@ me@l"›ta% ja$/be$s"›so)ù̆ so% 
 /o@/ 8$-s"¤/ /a@̆  ho$so@ me^l"›-ta$ ja$/be@-s"@-so$-˘ )ò-so$ 
 there(ref.)-loc. NC(3pl.) they boat-in work-poss.-3a.pl.-sp.-3a.pl. 
 
  me@l"‚û̆ su8ts'a%/ du^ru8na%/ óe$mo$̆ a%/ <íWe$̆  
 me^l"›-˘ )ò-su$8-ts'"•›-a$/ du@ru8$-na$-a$/ óe$me@-o@̆ -a$/ <íWe&̆  
 boat-sp.-3f.sg.-at-3pl.PC shore-to-3pl.PC take-nml.-3pl.PC try 
 It was then that they who worked in the boat tried to take the boat to shore, 
 
  pa$̆  da&̆ tSHo# 
 pa@̆  da&̆ -tSH"›-so@ 
 NC(3pl.) be.able.-neg.-3a.pl.
 but they could not. 
 
(15)  h"¤o^ no@we@sa@me#̆ o%i/ 
 h"¤-o$ no@we@-sa$-k"•›me@˘-o$-"›/ 
 when-1pl.PC grind-nml.-bec.-1pl.-sub.cl.
 When we want to grind, 
 
  po$̆  la$/se&̆ no^̆  t¬'a$̆  
 po@̆  la$/se&̆ -na$-o$ t¬'a&̆  
 NC(1pl.) winnowing.trough-to-1pl.PC take 
 then we take (them) to the winnowing trough 
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  po$̆  so$ko@ra#̆  ku$nu$ts'o%̆  
 po@̆  so$ko@ra$-e@ ku$nu$-ts'"•›-o$ 
 NC(1pl.) grind-3m.sg.obj. mortar-at-1pl.PC
 and we grind it in the mortar. 
 
Note how in (15), the PP derived from a nominalised verb acts as the verb in the subordinate 
clause. 
 
The suffix /-/o)ò̆ / can nominalise a VP and its subject: 
 
(16)  ho@a#̆  ma$na$̆  /a$ma$na$ wa$ro$Nge&̆  he$we@ k'"›t¬'o)ù̆  
 ho-̂a@̆  ma$na&̆  /a@ma@na@ wa$ro$nge&̆  he$we@ k'it¬'e-o˘- )̆ò 
 who-SF know maybe god [he be.angry]GEN-nml.-sp. 
 
  b"›kHe^̆ i/o)ù̆  /o$̆  me&̆  tSHe$̆ k"›    
 b"›kHe@-e@-"›-/o)ò̆  /o@̆  me&̆  tSHe&̆ -k"¤ 
 leave-3m.sg.obj.-irr(-3m.sg.)-nml. SC(1pl.) neg. absent-verb 
 Who knows whether God will abandon his anger, so that we will not be destroyed.
 
The object of the ‘know’ verb is ‘maybe God will abandon his anger’. If the /-/o)ò̆ / suffix is 
omitted, the example remains grammatical, but is composed of three clauses rather than two 
and means ‘who knows, maybe God will abandon his anger, so that we will not be destroyed’. 
/-/o)ò̆ / can be replaced with the /-sa$/ nominalising morpheme together with the specificity 
morpheme /-˘ )ò/ without changing the meaning, but this option is not attested in any texts. 
 
/-/o)ò̆ / can also nominalise adjectives and copular constructions. Example (17) is elicited and 
(18) comes from a text: 
 
(17)  ko$lo)Ù̆  me@̆ /o)È̆  
 ko$lo)Ù̆  me@̆ -/o)È̆  
 [hoe big]GEN-nml. 
 The bigness of the hoe. 
 
(18)  do@k'We#̆  tS"¤ de%ru8 ó'u)ù̆  /"›e$ 
 do-̂ko$-/e@̆  tS"¤ de$ru8$ ó'u^-˘ )ò /"¤-e@ 
 wait-2sg.Imp.PC-SC(1sg.) [[I chin]GEN hair]GEN-sp. 3pers.-3m.sg.obj. 
 Wait, let me give my whisker, 
 
  kWa$̆  éa)ù̆ ge$̆  tS"¤ ma@xa@e#̆ si•/o)ù̆  
 kWa@̆  éa)È̆ -e@̆  tS"¤ ma@xa$-e@˘-s"•›-/o)ò̆  
 SC(3m.sg.) see-3m.sg.obj. I male-3m.sg.-1sg.-nml.
 so that he shall see I am a male. 
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Adding a postpositional suffix to a verb or VP which has been nominalised by the /-/o)ò̆ /, /-o@̆ / 
or /-sa$/ suffixes results in a PP. Examples of three postpositional suffixes, /-k"•›me@̆ / ‘because’, 
/-na$/ ‘to’ and /-ts'"•›/ ‘at’, are found in the text corpus.  

9.1.1.1 /-k"•›me@̆ / ‘because’ 
The function of the /-k"•›me@̆ / suffix depends on whether the NP to which it attaches has been 
nominalised by the /-/o)ò̆ / or /-o@̆ / morphemes, or by the /-sa$/ morpheme. In the former case, 
the action of the verb from which the NP is derived has usually been completed: 
 
(19)  /o@kHo^ wa$ro$Nge$̆ po% ba$/e@s"¤po)È̆ po% <óWa@ne@po^̆  
 /o@kHo$ wa$ro$nge&̆ -po$ ba$/e@-s"¤-po$- )̆ò-po$ <óWa@ne@-po@-o$ 
 o god-2sg. be.big.-poss.-2sg.-sp.-2sg. beg-2sg.obj.-1pl. 
 O Lord, we beg you, 
 
  ko$̆  me&̆  to@su)ì̆  
 ko@̆  me&̆  to-̂su)è̆  
 SC(2sg.) neg. finish-1pl.obj.
 do not make us perish, 
 
  he&̆ u^ <ée$me@se)È̆  mo)ù̆  tu$kWe$̆ /o)ù̆ me$̆  
 he&̆ u$ <ée$me@se@̆ - )̆ò mo^- )̆ò tu^-ku8$-e@̆ -/o)ò̆ -k"•›me@̆  
 [dem.(prox.3m.sg.) man-sp. spirit]GEN-sp. come.out-caus.-3m.sg.obj.-nml.-bec.
 because of taking the life of this man 
 
  n")ò̆  me&̆ ko^ óHWa$ta@ts'i• te$̆ xi•su)ò̆  
 n")è̆  me&̆ -ko$ óHWa$ta@ts'"•› te@̆ -x"•›-su)è̆  
 and neg.-2sg.Imp.PC sin count-ben.-1pl.obj.
 and don’t count it as sin against us 
 
  he&̆ u^ <ée$me@se)È̆  í'e$k'a@ ku$/se$̆ /o)ù̆ me$̆  
 he&̆ u$ <ée$me@se@̆ - )̆ò í'e$k'a@ ku@/-se@-e@-/o)ò˘-k"•›me@̆  
 [dem.(prox.3m.sg.) man-sp. blood]GEN spill-caus.-3m.sg.obj.-nml.-bec. 
 because of spilling the blood of this man, 
 
  óHWa$ta@ts'i•se$ts'e)ù̆  
 óHWa$ta@ts'"•›-s"¤-e$-ts'e$-˘ )ò 
 sin-poss.-3m.sg.-neg.-sp. 
 who does not have sin. 
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In this example, the ‘taking the life of this man’ and the ‘spilling the blood of this man’ are 
treated as if they have already taken place. In contrast, the /-sa$/ nominaliser, when followed 
by the postpositional suffix /-k"•›me@̆ /, is used when the action expressed is yet to happen: 
 
(20)  me@l"›a% ó'o$̆ we$ tHa$rS"¤Si•na% ha$̆ Nga$sa$me$̆ sa% 
 me^l"›-a$ ó'o&̆ -e@ tHa$rS"¤S"•›-na$ ha&̆ Nga$-sa$-k"•›me@̆ -sa$ 
 boat-3m.sg.PC get-3m.sg.obj. Tarshish-to leave-nml.-bec.-3f.sg.PC 
 He got a boat, which was about to leave for Tarshish. 
 
The precise meaning of the /-sa$/ and /-k"•›me@̆ / combination depends on the context. In (20), it 
expresses something which is about to happen. In the following example, volition on the part 
of the subject can be understood: 
 
(21)  he&̆  ^ ku)È̆ /"‚û̆  ka@̆ ka^ h"$é'a$sa$me$̆ si• 
 he&̆ u$ ku-̂˘ )ò-/"‚ô̆  ka@̆ ka$ h"¤é'a@-sa$-k"•›me@˘-s"•› 
 dem.(prox.3m.sg.) rope-sp.-with dog tie-nml.-bec.-1sg.PC
 I want to tie the dog with this rope./ 

I am about to tie the dog with this rope. 
 
Example (21) also shows how a NP formed in this way has a realis PC, but no verb. Note also 
how the tone pattern of the nominalised verb is lowered. 

9.1.1.2 /-na$/ ‘to’ 
When the /-/o)ò̆ / or /-o@̆ / nominalising suffixes are combined with the ‘to’ postpositional suffix 
/-na$/, the resulting PP usually occurs before a verb of locomotion as its complement: 
 
(22)  h"¤a^/ ts'o$̆ ts'"›wa$s"fĭ / 
 h"¤-a$/ ts'o&̆ ts'"¤-wa$-s"•›-"›/ 
 when-3pl.PC hunger-mult.-verb.-sub.cl.
 When they were hungry, 
 
  /a$̆  /"¤so@̆ na^/ n"›/ 
 /a@̆  /"›sa@-o@̆ -na$-a$/ n"¤/ 
 NC(3pl.) steal-nml.-to-3pl.PC go 
 they went to steal. 
 
(23)  <óe^ ts'e$xe% ke^uto% ó'"›no$̆ na$o% n"›/ 
 <óe^ ts'e@xe$ ke@u$to$ ó'"›ne@-o@̆ -na$-o$ n"¤/ 
 day one pig hunt-nml.-to-1pl.PC go 
 One day we went hunting pigs, 
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  wa$re@ te^ m"›nda%/ ma$ntSHa$̆  po$̆  
 wa$re@ te^ m"›nda$-a$/ ma@ntSHa$-e@ po@̆  
 [friend other field]GEN-3pl.PC eat-3m.sg.obj. NC(1pl.)
 because they had eaten the field of another friend. 
 
When /-sa$/ and /-na$/ are combined, the resulting PP is usually an adjunct expressing purpose 
and often occurs after the verb: 
 
(24)  /u$sWe^ wa$re$ hu$mbu% /u$su)è/wa$"fi ke$so^/ 
 /u$sWe^ wa$re@ hu$mbu$ /u$su)è̆ -/ 8$wa$-"› ke$se@-o$/ 
 now friend cow we-3i.pl.-pro. drive-1pl.Subj.PC
 
  dlo$mo@su@ku8sa$na% m$na@da@na%    
 dlo$mo- @su@-ku8$-sa$-na$ m$na@da$-na$ 
 buy-poss.-caus.-nml.-to market-to 
 Now, friend, let’s drive our cows to the market in order to sell them. 
 
The differences between /-/o)ò̆ / plus /-k"•›me@̆ /, /-sa$/ plus /- k"•›me@̆ / and /-sa$/ plus /-na$/ can be 
very slight, as illustrated by the following elicited examples: 
 
(25)  ts'a&̆ na@si• h"›k'i• tH"¤me@/o)ò̆ me#̆ si• 
 ts'a&̆ -na$-s"•› h"¤k'"•› tH"¤me@-/o)ò̆ -k"•›me@̆ -s"•› 
 home-to-1sg.PC go cook-nml.-bec.-1sg.PC
 I went home because of the cooking. 
 
(26)  ts'a&̆ na@si• h"›k'i• tH"¤me@sa@me#̆ si• 
 ts'a&̆ -na$-s"•› h"¤k'"•› tH"¤me@-sa$-k"•›me@̆ -s"•› 
 home-to-1sg.PC go cook-nml.-bec.-1sg.PC
 I went home because of wanting to cook. 
 
(27)  ts'a&̆ na@si• h"›k'i• tH"¤me@sa@na%si• 
 ts'a&̆ -na$-s"•› h"¤k'"•› tH"¤me@-sa$-na$-s"•› 
 home-to-1sg.PC go cook-nml.-to-1sg.PC
 I went home in order to cook. 
 
The combination /-/o)ò̆ / plus /-na$/ is also used in temporal expressions: 
 
(28)  pHa@ka^ tSHe&̆ k"¤/o)È̆ na$ we@ke)È̆  pa$̆  í'a@/ 
 pHa@ka$ tSHe&̆ -k"¤-/o)ò̆ -na$ we@ke)è̆ - ˘ )ò pa@̆  í'a@/ 
 until absent-verb.-nml.-to wind-sp. NC(3m.sg.) be.stuck
 Until in the end, the wind was stuck. 

(Lit. Until the being absent/finished, the wind was stuck.) 
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9.1.1.3 /-ts'"•›/ ‘at’ 
The combination of the nominaliser /-/o)ò̆ / or /-o@̆ / plus postposition suffix /-ts'"•›/ ‘at’ can be 
interpreted as meaning ‘at the time of…’, as in the following example: 
 
(29)  sWe^ ts'a&̆ na^ kHWa$so$̆ ts'i• 
 sWê ts'a&̆ -na$ kHWa$-so@̆ -ts'"•› 
 now home-to return-nml.-at 
 Now at the time of returning home
 
  la@̆ /e)È̆ su8 éH"¤me@sa)ì̆  íHWe$Nke)è̆  h"¤k'i• me&̆ na@ts'")ì̆  
 la@̆ /e$- ˘)ò-su8$ éH"¤me@-sa$- )̆è íHWe$nke@- ˘)è h"¤k'"•› me&̆ na$-ts'"¤- )̆è 
 hare-sp.-3f.sg. sing-3f.sg.-& whistle-& go like-reflex.-&
 Hare went happily singing and whistling. 
 
/kHWa$so@̆ / is an irregular nominalisation of the verb /kHWa$/ ‘return’. The meaning of /-sa$/ plus 
/-ts'"•›/ is similar to the meaning of /-/o)ò̆ / or /-o@̆ / plus /-ts'"•›/: 
 
(30)  /a@ra@̆  n"›ne@w"fi m@dZ")ù̆  /u@ra^̆  ba$/e$ 
 /a@ra@̆  n"›ne^w"› m^dZ"›- )̆ò  /u@r"8$-a$ ba$/e@ 
 truly [Nineveh town]GEN-sp. very-3m.sg.PC be.big
 Truly the town of Nineveh is very big, 
 
  <óe^ sWa@mk"¤xi• t¬'a%̆ i r"¤Ngo@̆ sa^ts'i• 
 <óe^ sWa@mk"¤xi• t¬'a&̆ -"› r"¤ngo@˘-sa$-ts'"•› 
 day three take-irr.(-3m.sg.) go.around-nml.-at
 it will take three days to go around. 
 
A difference between the use of /-/o)ò̆ / or /-o@̆ / plus /-ts'"•›/ versus /-sa$/ plus /-ts'"•›/ can be seen 
in the elicited examples (31) and (32): 
 
(31)  h"¤k'i•sa$ts'"fisi• ma$/ 
 h"¤k'"•›-sa$-ts'"$-s"•› ma@/ 
 go-nml.-at-1sg.PC be.tired 
 I was tired at the time of going.
 
(32)  h"¤k'i•/o)ù˘ts'"fisi• ma$/ 
 h"¤k'"•›-/o)ò̆ -ts'"$-s"•› ma@/ 
 go-nml.-at-1sg.PC be.tired 
 I was tired of going./ 

I was tired at the time of going.
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Example (31) is not ambiguous, but example (32) is. The /-sa$/ plus /-ts'"•›/ combination is 
interpreted as a temporal adjunct, whereas the /-/o)ò̆ / plus /-ts'"•›/ combination can either be 
interpreted as a temporal adjunct or as a complement to the verb ‘be tired’. 
 
If a temporal adjunct derived by /-sa$/ plus /-ts'"•›/ is further modified by the addition of the 
specificity morpheme /-˘ )ò/, the meaning changes slightly: 
 
(33)  h"¤k'i•sa)ù̆ ts'"fisi• ma$/ 
 h"¤k'"•›-sa$-˘ )ò-ts'"$-s"•› ma@/ 
 go-nml.-sp.-at-1sg.PC be.tired
 I was tired after going. 
 
The placement in the word order of a nominalised phrase depends on its function and on 
information structure. Thus, temporals tend to occur initially (examples (28) and (29)), 
complements usually occur before the verb (examples (22) and (23)) and adjuncts usually 
occur after the verb (example (24)). 

9.1.1.4 Other postpositions 
Other combinations of nominalising suffixes and postpositional suffixes are possible, but no 
examples have been found in any text. The following elicited examples illustrate some of the 
possibilities: 
 
(34)  ¬o@mo@̆ ta$sa% "›e$  
 ¬o$me@-o@̆ -ta$-sa$ "¤e@ 
 cultivate-nml.-in-3f.sg.PC stay 
 She is at the cultivating. 
 
(35)  ¬o$me@sa@ta%si• ó'o$˘we$   
 ¬o$me@-sa$-ta$-s"•› ó'o&̆ -e@ 
 cultivate-3f.sg.-in-1sg.PC meet-3m.sg.obj. 
 I found it where the cultivating was going on.
 
(36)  ¬o@mo@̆ ta@na%si• h"¤k'"‚î <íe$̆  
 ¬o$me@-o@̆ -ta$-na$-s"•› h"¤k'"•›-˘ )è <íe&̆  
 cultivate-nml.-in-to-1sg.PC go-& arrive 
 I went and arrived where the cultivating was going on.
 
(37)  ma@ntSHa@sa$ta$na%si• h"¤k'"‚î <íe$̆   
 ma@ntSHa$-sa$-ta$-na$-s"•› h"¤k'"•›-˘ )è <íe&̆  
 eat-nml.-in-to-1sg.PC go-& arrive 
 I went and arrived while the eating was going on.
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(38)  ¬o@mo@̆ ta @tSHWa#̆  é"› 
 ¬o$me@-o@̆ -ta$-tSe$-su@-a@̆  é"¤ 
 cultivate-nml.-in-from-3f.sg.-SF come
 I came from cultivating. 

9.1.2 Agentive nominalisation 
Table 9.1 gives examples of the use of /-"›/ in deriving agentive nouns from verbs: 

Table 9.1 Deverbal nominalisations with /-"›/  

 Stem Gloss Derived form(s) Gloss 
1 ba@lo@̆  herd ba@lo@̆ "› shepherd, pastor
2 fa$re@ lie fa$re@"› liar 
3 éH"¤me@ sing éH"¤me@"› singer (masc.) 
4 éH"¤me@ sing éH"¤me@"›su8$ singer (fem.) 
5 éH"¤me@ sing éH"¤me@/ 8$wa$ 

éH"¤me@/ 8$wa$"› 
singers 

 
This process is productive. Note the alternative plural forms. The following example contains 
an agentive noun derived using /-"›/: 
 
(39)  he$we@ do$go)ù̆ so% n"‚ô̆  ha$ba^iso)ù̆ so% 
 he$we@ do$go@-˘ )ò-so$ n"‚ê̆  ha$ba@-"›-so$-˘ )ò-so$ 
 [he relative]GEN-sp.-3a.pl. and give.birth-agent.-3a.pl.-sp.-3a.pl. 
 
  ha$̆ na$k"›so% tSH"¤a@so# 
 ha&˘na^k"¤-"›-so$ tSH"¤a$-so@ 
 sit-irr.-3a.pl. all-3a.pl.     
 His relatives and parents will sit down, all of them. 
 

9.1.3 Instrumental nominalisation 
Nouns with an instrumental meaning can be derived from verbs by means of the suffix /-/"‚ô̆ /: 

Table 9.2 Deverbal nominalisations with /-/"‚ô̆ / 

 Stem Gloss Derived form Gloss 
1 kê climb ke^/"‚ô̆  something to climb with, e.g. ladder 
2 ta&̆  open, untie ta&̆ ta@/"‚ô̆  something to open with, e.g. key 
3 ó'a$me@ hew ó'a$me@/"‚ô̆  something to hew with, e.g. axe 
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This process is also productive. Note the reduplication of the verb root in row (2), which 
expresses multiple action and is required so that the derived noun refers to an object which is 
regularly used for opening something. 
 
The suffixes /-a@// and /-a$/ may also derive nouns with an instrumental meaning from verbs, 
but these suffixes are limited in their productivity. Only the following examples have been 
attested: 

Table 9.3 Deverbal nominalisations with /-a@// , /-a$/ 

 Stem Gloss Derived form(s) Gloss 
1 ¬e$be$re@ stir (porridge) ¬e@be@ra@/ 

¬e@be@ra$ 
stirrer (for porridge) 

2 éHe$me@ sweep éHe$ma@/ broom 
3 xo$ro$nts'"›me@ hollow out xo$ro$nts'"›ma$ tool for hollowing out 

9.2 Deriving verbs 
For verbs which are derived from other verbs, see section 5.7 on verbal extensions. This 
section considers the ways in which verbs are derived from nouns, adjectives, and adverbs. 

9.2.1 /-ts'"¤/  
The suffix /-ts'"¤/ derives verbs from adjectives and adverbs: 

Table 9.4 Verbs derived with /-ts'"¤/ 

 Stem Gloss Derived form Gloss 
1 ba$/e@ 8$tHe@̆  big (adj.) ba$/e@ 8$tHe@˘ts'"¤ become big 
2 de&̆  8$tHe@̆  many (adj.) de&̆  8$tHe@̆ ts'"¤ become many 
3 dZa$kHa@ outside (adv.) dZa$kHa@ts'"¤ be/become an outsider
4 k'a@nk'a@ra$ black (adj.) k'a@nk'a@ra$ts'"¤ be/become black 
 
This derivational process is productive. As in row 1 and 2 in table 9.4, the suffix /-ts'"¤/ can be 
used to derive verbs from adjectives which themselves have been derived from verbs. The use 
of verbs derived in this way is often associated with an emphasis on the process that has 
occurred, in order for something to be described in the way indicated by the verb. Thus, for 
example, /ba$/e@ 8$tHe@̆ ts'"¤/ ‘become big’ differs in meaning from /ba$/e@/ ‘be big’. 
 
/-ts'"¤/ can also be used to derive verbs from possessive constructions (as will be seen in 
section 11.4) and from NPs, as in the following example: 
 
(40)  n"‚ô̆  te&̆ te@ra$wa$se)ù˘ s"‚ê̆  ma@ntSHa@ts'"‹wa%i 
 n"‚ê̆  te&̆ e@ra$-wa$-s"¤-e$-˘ )ò s"‚ê̆  ma@ntSHa$-ts'"¤-wa$-"› 
 and seed-mult.-poss.-3m.sg.-sp. [you(pl.) food]GEN-verb.-mult.-irr.(-3m.sg.)
 And the ones with seeds will be your (pl.) food. 
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9.2.2 /-s"•›/  
The suffix /-s"•›/ can be suffixed to nouns to derive verbs: 

Table 9.5 Denominal verbs with /-s"•›/ 

 Stem Gloss Derived form Gloss 
1 be@̆ ba$ nearby be@̆ ba$s"•› draw near 
2 he@mbe@ clear area he@mbe@s"•› be clear 
3 ma@ro@̆  cleverness ma@ro@̆ s"•› be clever 
4 tHu)Ù̆  darkness tHu)Ù̆ s"•› be dark 
5 ts'o&̆ ts'"¤ hunger ts'o&̆ ts'"¤s"•› be hungry 
6 é'Wa@̆  sore (n.) é'Wa@̆ s"•› break out in sores
 
The following example from the text corpus illustrates the use of /-s"•›/: 
 
(41)  sWe^ da$k'We)Ù̆  ^ kWa$̆  <é"‚Ê̆  tSH"¤a#̆  é'Wa$̆ si•kWe$ 
 sWê da$k'We&̆ -˘ )ò kWa@̆  <é"‚Ê̆  tSH"¤a$-a@̆  é'Wa@̆ -s"•›-ku$-e$ 
 now donkey-sp. NC(3m.sg.) body all-SF sore-verb.-ben.-3m.sg.obj. 
 Now as for Donkey, his whole body broke out in sores. 

(Lit. Now Donkey, the whole body broke out in sores to him.) 
 

9.2.3 /-s"¤-ku8$/ 
When the causative suffix /-ku8$/ is used with a preceding possessive morpheme /-s"¤/, it can be 
found attached to verb stems (see section 5.7.1) or to noun stems,51 as in table 9.6: 

Table 9.6 Denominal verbs with /-s"¤-ku8$/ 

 

 
As the examples in table 9.6 show, the meaning of verbs derived by /-s"¤-ku8$/ is not always 
transparent. The example below from the text corpus illustrates one such use: 
 
(42)  <ío&̆  ts'o&̆ /to# /u$ta$̆  b"›kHe@̆ so$ts'e$ 
 <ío&̆  ts'o&̆ -/ 8$to@ /u@ta@̆  b"›kHe@-e@-"›-so$-ts'e@ 
 child be.small-adj. long.ago leave-3m.sg.obj.-irr.-3a.pl.-neg.
 Long ago they would not leave a small child, 

                                                 
51 /tWe&̆ / ‘night’ and /<óe^/ ‘day’ are both noun stems and verb stems. 

 Stem Gloss Derived form Gloss 
1 pHe^ tomorrow pHe^su@ku8$ put off until tomorrow
2 ma@ro@̆  cleverness ma@ro@̆ su@ku8$ make someone clever 
3 tWe&̆  night tWe&̆ su@ku8$ stay the night 
4 ts'e@xe$ one ts'e@xe$su@ku8$ unify 
5 <óe^ day <óe^su@ku8$ stay awake all night 
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  kWa$̆  wa@/ma@ kHo$̆ / tWe&̆ su@k"fl̆ ts'e$ 
 kWa@̆  wa@/ma@ kHo&˘-ts'"•› tWe&̆ -s"¤-ku8$-"›-ts'e@ 
 SC(3m.sg.) [companions house]GEN-at night-poss.-caus.-irr.(-3m.sg.)-neg. 
 so that he stayed the night at his companions’ house, 
 
  ja$/me@"fl 
 ja$/me@-"› 
 get.used.to-irr(-3m.sg.) 
 he would get used to it. 
 

9.2.4 /-m$se@/  
The desiderative suffix /-m 8$se@/, which may be attached to verbs (see section 5.7.6), may also 
be attached to nouns and adjectives. The resulting form is a verb with two possible meanings, 
depending on the context: 

Table 9.7 Denominal verbs with /-m 8$se@/   

 Stem Gloss Derived form Gloss 
1 "¤o@̆  mother "¤o@̆ m$se@ think it is a mother; say ‘mother’ 
2 kHo&̆  house kHo&̆ m$se@ think it is a house; say ‘house’ 
3 ts'a@ma^su@ giraffe ts'a@ma^su@m$se@ think it is a giraffe; say ‘giraffe’ 
4 <ée$me$se@̆  man <ée$me$se@̆ m$se@ think it is a man; say ‘man’ 
5 ¬a@̆ u$ good-3m.sg. ¬a@u^m$se@ think it is good; say ‘good’ 
6 ba$/e@ 8$tHe@̆  big ba$/e@ 8$tHe@̆ m$se@ think it is big; say ‘big’ 
 
Thus, the following elicited example has two possible meanings: 
 
(43)  ts'a@ma@su#m#se$si• 
 ts'a@ma^su@-m 8$se@-s"•› 
 giraffe-des.-1sg. 
 I thought it was a giraffe./ I said ‘giraffe’.
 
The following example illustrates one of the meanings in context: 
 
(44)  /a$̆  éH"‡̆ a^ <ío$̆ ko)ù̆ so% he$so@ "›o$̆ m$se$a% 
 /a$̆  éH"‡̆ a$ <ío&̆ ko@-˘ )ò-so$ he$so@ "¤o@̆ -m 8$se@-a$ 
 NC(3pl.) [dik.dik children]GEN-sp.-3a.pl. [they mother]GEN-des.-conn. 
 Then Dik-dik’s children thought it was their mother, and 
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  kHo)Ù̆ ga%/ <óo$̆ we$ 
 kHo&˘-˘ )ò-a$/ <óo&̆ -e@ 
 house-sp.-3pl.PC open-3m.sg.obj.
 opened the house. 
 

9.2.5 /-˘ )èk"¤/, /-k"¤/, /-k"•›/   
Table 9.8 gives some examples which appear to show the suffixes /-˘ )èk"¤/, /-k"¤/,52 /-k"•›/ being 
used to derive verbs from non-verbal grammatical categories: 

Table 9.8 Verbs derived with /-˘ )èk"¤/, /-k"¤/, /-k"•›/ 

 Stem Gloss Derived form Gloss 
1 ma&̆ ma@̆  friend (n.) ma&̆ ma)è̆ k"¤ be friends 
2 tSHa)È̆  oil, fat (n.) tSHa)È̆ k"•› be fat 
3 tSHe&̆  absent (adj.) tSHe&̆ k"¤ be finished, destroyed
4 "¤tHa$ far (adv.) "¤tHa)è̆ k"¤ be long 
 
These are the only examples of this kind that have been found. Two of these examples are 
illustrated in the following examples from the text corpus: 
 
(45)  /a$̆  /u@ra^/ ma$̆ ma)ò̆ k"› 
 /a@̆  /u@r"•›-a$/ ma&˘ma@˘-˘ )èk"¤ 
 NC(3pl.) very-3pl.PC friend-verb. 
 And they were very good friends. 
 
(46)  /a$ma$na$ he$we@s"¤/ mo$na% kHWa&̆ xi•su)ì̆ g"fi 
 /a@ma@na@ he$we@-s"¤/ mo$-na$ kHWa$-e@-x"•›-su)è̆ -"› 
 perhaps he-loc. spirit-to return-3m.sg.obj.-ben.-1pl.obj.-irr.(-3m.sg.) 
 Perhaps he will have mercy on us  

(Lit. Perhaps he will return for us the spirit.) 
 
  n"‚ô̆  po$na$su)ò̆ g"fi /o$̆  me&̆  tSHe$̆ k"› 
 n"‚ê̆  po@na@-su)è-"› /o@̆  me&̆  tSHe&̆ -k"¤ 
 and heal-1pl.obj.-irr.(-3m.sg.) SC(1pl.) neg. absent-verb.
 and heal us so that we are not destroyed. 
 

9.3 Deriving adjectives 
(Also see section 11.4 for examples of how the possessive construction can be used in the 
same way as an adjective.) 

                                                 
52 Note that /-˘ )èk"¤/ and /-k"¤/ are also reciprocal suffixes (see section 5.7.3). 
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9.3.1 /- 8$tHe@˘/ 
The suffix /- 8$tHe@̆ / is a productive means of deriving adjectives (and quantifiers) from 
intransitive verbs:53 

Table 9.9 Deverbal adjectives with /- 8$tHe@̆ / 

 Stem Gloss Derived form Gloss 
1 ba$/e@ be big ba$/e@ 8$tHe@̆  big, very big 
2 de&̆  be many de&̆  8$tHe@̆  many, very many
3 ¬a@we@ be good, ¬a@we@ 8$tHe@̆  good, very good 
4 ts'o&̆  be small ts'o&̆  8$tHe@̆  small, very small
 
On some occasions, the translation of this suffix has indicated that it may also have an 
intensifying function, as indicated by the glosses given in the table. 
 
The following example shows the use of the suffix /- 8$tHe@̆ / in deriving a quantifier: 
 
(47)  h"flsi• é'e%̆ i/ ¬e@ka@/ ta@xi• 
 h"fl-s"•› é'e&̆ -"›/ ¬e@ka@/ ta@x"•› 
 when-1sg.PC see-sub.cl. like just 
 It feels just like 
 
  ó'o$ro$ro)Ù̆  de&̆ tHe#̆ sa#̆  ne)Ù̆  ó'Wa&̆ ta^/ pu$ndu$se$ 
 ó'o$ro$ro)Ù̆  de&̆ - 8$tHe@˘-so$-a@̆  ne&̆ -˘ )è ó'Wa&̆ -ta$-a$/ pu$ndu$se@ 
 frog be.many-adj.-3a.pl.-SF stay-& puddle-in-3pl.PC swim 
 many frogs are swimming in a puddle. 
 

9.3.2 /-/ 8$to@/ 
The suffix has /-/ 8$to@/ has a similar function to /- 8$tHe@̆ / in that it derives adjectives from 
intransitive verbs. However, it is not associated with an intensifying function and it is 
restricted in its productivity. The three examples in table 9.10 are the only ones containing the 
/-/ 8$to@/ suffix which have been attested so far: 

Table 9.10 Deverbal adjectives with /-/ 8$to@/ 

 Stem Gloss Derived form Gloss 
1 é'We&̆  be narrow é'We&̆ / 8$to@ narrow
2 ma@̆  be few ma@̆ / 8$to@ few 
3 ts'o&̆  be small ts'o&̆ / 8$to@ small 
 

                                                 
53 The tone of the /- 8$tHe@̆ / suffix may instead be analysed as a rising tone on the /e˘/. Both these underlying tone 
patterns result in the same surface tone patterns after suffixation. 
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Adjectives may also be derived from these three verbs by means of the /- 8$tHe@̆ / suffix, in which 
case an intensified meaning is expressed. See (42) in section 9.2.3 for an example of the suffix 
/-/ 8$to@/ from the text corpus. 

9.3.3 /-to$/ 
The suffix /-to$/ derives an adjective from a verb containing object marking:54 

Table 9.11 Deverbal adjectives with /-to$/ 

 Stem Gloss Derived form Gloss 
1 hu@k'Wa#̆  kill (3m.sg.obj.) hu@k'Wa#̆ to$ killed (for sg. noun) 
2 tl'"›tHe@̆  slaughter (3m.sg.obj.) tl'"›tHe@̆ to$ slaughtered (for sg. noun) 
3 <ée&̆  cut (3m.sg.obj.) <ée&̆ to$ cut (for sg. noun) 
4 <ée$/wa@˘ cut (3i.pl.obj.) <ée$/wa@˘to$ cut (for pl. noun) 
 
This process is productive and applies to verbs with either singular or plural objects.  
 

10 Mood, reality, and aspect 

10.1 Declaratives 
There are four types of declarative in Sandawe, as illustrated by the following elicited 
examples: 
 
(1)  tH"¤me@sa^ 
 tH"¤me@-sa$ 
 cook-3f.sg.PC 
 She cooks./ She cooked. 
 
(2)  tH"¤me@tSHu# 
 tH"¤me@-tSH"›-su@ 
 cook-neg.-3f.sg. 
 She did not cook. 
 
(3)  tH"¤me^su8 
 tH"¤me@-"›-su8$ 
 cook-irr.-3f.sg. 
 She will cook./ She used to cook./ She would cook./ She would have cooked. 
 
(4)  tH"¤me@su8ts'e# 
 tH"¤me@-"›-su8$-ts'e@ 
 cook-irr.-3f.sg.-neg. 
 She does not cook./ She will not cook./ She used not to cook./ She would not cook./ 

She would not have cooked. 
                                                 
54 Van de Kimmenade (1936:26) refers to the form derived by /-to$/ as a past participle. 
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In the analysis adopted here, the clause type represented by (1) and (2) is referred to as the 
realis and the clause type represented by the remaining two examples as the irrealis. The 
realis/irrealis distinction is one of mood. It has been defined as ‘the grammaticalised 
expression of the location of an event or state in either the real world or in some hypothesised, 
but not real, world’ (Elliott, 2000:81). In Sandawe, the realis clause type is used to describe 
events which are happening now, habitually happen, or have already happened. The irrealis 
clause type is used to describe possible future events, events which once happened habitually 
but no longer do so and hypothetical or counterfactual events. 
 
The realis and irrealis clause types will now be discussed in greater detail. 

10.1.1 Realis affirmative 
As example (1) indicates, the realis affirmative is used for clauses with a present or past time 
reference. The distinction between present and past time reference is usually made clear by 
context, the use of time adverbs or by aspectual marking (see section 10.4).  

10.1.1.1 Pronominal clitics (PCs) 
In realis clauses, constituents may be followed by a morpheme indicating the person, gender 
and number of the subject. This morpheme is referred to here as a realis pronominal clitic 
(PC).55 The PC is attached to non-subject clause constituents, such as objects and adverbs, as 
well as, or instead of, to the verb. The following table lists the set of realis PCs: 

Table 10.1 Realis pronominal clitics 

 Realis pronominal clitic 
1sg. s"•› 
2sg. "› 
3m.sg. a$ 
3f.sg. sa$ 
1pl. o$ 
2pl. e$ 
3pl. a$/  

 
The choice of which constituents are marked with a realis PC depends on the information 
structure of the clause (see section 12.3). It is common for objects and not verbs to be marked: 
 
(5)  pa$̆  <éWa)Ù̆   ̂ ku@tu@̆ mb"fl me@̆ a^ s"¤e)è̆  
 pa@̆  <éWa&̆ -˘ )ò ku@tu@̆ mb"› me@̆ -a$ s"¤-e@-˘ )è 
 NC(3m.sg.) elephant-sp. tree.trunk big-3m.sg.PC take-3m.sg.obj.-& 
 Then Elephant took a big tree trunk and 
 
 
                                                 
55 This set of morphemes is termed the ‘suffixed subject PGN’ series by Elderkin (1989:25). 
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  ko$Nko$/se)è̆  í'o$í'a)È̆ ts'a%̆  t¬'a$pHe$ 
 ko$Nko$/se@-e@-˘ )è í'o$í'a@-˘ )ò-ts'"•›-a$ t¬'a$pHe@ 
 raise-3m.sg.obj.-& baboon-sp.-at-3m.sg.PC hit 
 raised it up to hit Baboon. 
 
Note also how the PC is attached to the end of the NP ‘big tree trunk’.  
 
When a realis verb is not marked with a PC, its tone pattern is lowered, as seen in /t¬'a$pHe @/ 
‘hit’ in the preceding example. However, this lowering process does not take place if the verb 
is suffixed with a connective morpheme (either /-˘ )è/ or /-a$/) or the durative morpheme /-jo@˘/. 
An example of this can be seen in the tone pattern of /s"¤e@/ ‘take’ in the first clause of the 
example. Two further exceptions are that the verb tone pattern is not lowered if the verb is a 
HL melody word which follows a H tone, or if the verb follows a word which does not 
contain any H tone. These exceptions also hold for the tone lowering process seen in genitives 
(see section 2.6.1). A final exception for verbs is that a realis verb following a NC retains its 
lexical tone pattern when the clause does not contain any realis pronominal clitics or the SF 
marker (see section 7.3). 
 
Adverbs (with the exception of those referring to time)56 are also commonly marked with the 
relevant PC in realis clauses and thus it is possible for one clause to contain many marked 
constituents, as the following example illustrates: 
 
(6)  he$we@/ge%si• te@¬a^si• tS"¤ k"›ma)ù̆ si• 
 he$we@/ 8$gê-s"•› te@¬a$-s"•› tS"¤ k"¤ma)è̆ -˘ )ò-s"•› 
 and.so-1sg.PC completely-1sg.PC [I poisonous.arrow]GEN-sp.-1sg.PC 
 
  ¬a@̆ si• éa$n"¤ ts'e$̆ o$na%si• pe$̆      
 ¬a@̆ -s"•› éa$n"¤ ts'e@̆ o$-na$-s"•› pe&̆  
 well-1sg.PC [bow string]GEN-to-1sg.PC put 
 And so I put my poisonous arrow completely well on the bow string. 
 
It is rare for a verb to be marked with a PC if there are other constituents in the clause which 
could be marked instead. The third clause of the following example contains a marked verb: 
 
(7)  kHo)Ù̆  ^ <óo&̆ we@kWe#̆ tSHo# ro)È̆ ga#̆  xa% 
 kHo&˘-˘ )ò <óo&̆ -e@-ku$-e@̆ -tSH"›-so@ ro)È̆ -a@˘ xâ 
 house-sp. open-3m.sg.obj.-ben.-3m.sg.obj.-neg.-3a.pl. voice-SF be.bad 
 They didn’t open the house for him, the voice was bad, 
 
  ba$/a^̆  /u@ra^̆  
 ba$/e@-a$ /u@r"•›-a$ 
 be.big-3m.sg.PC very-3m.sg.PC
 it was very big. 

                                                 
56 Time adverbs may be marked with a realis PC, but this is not the default option. 
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The distribution of realis PCs in a clause is not unrestricted. The following constituent order 
conditions must be met (see also Elderkin 1989:106 and Kagaya 1990:3–5):  
 
1.   A verb without a PC must not precede the first PC or SF marker of a clause.  
2.  A verb with a PC must not be preceded by another PC or a SF marker in the same 

clause. 
 
(The SF (subject focus) marker will be discussed in the following section.) 
 
The second restriction above does not apply if a verb which is followed by both a realis PC 
and the connective morpheme /-˘ )è/ is preceded by another verb followed by a realis PC. In 
such an example, the two verbs are thus considered as belonging to separate clauses. 
 
The realis is mainly used for describing events which have a present or past time reference. 
However, it is possible to use the realis for describing future events, as in the following 
example: 
 
(8)  <óe^ /a$ro$ba$"¤na#̆  h"¤a^/ é'u$su$kW"fĭ / n"›ne@w"fi tSHe&̆ k"¤a^ 
 <óê /a$ro$ba$"fln"›-a@˘ h"¤-a$/ é'u@su@ku8$-"›/ n"›ne^w"› tSHe&̆ -k"¤-a$ 
 day forty-SF when-3pl.PC pass-sub.cl. Nineveh absent-verb.-3m.sg.PC
 When forty days have passed, Nineveh will have been destroyed.  
 
Without the preceding context, this example could equally well be understood as describing 
past events and, thus, glossed ‘When forty days had passed, Nineveh was destroyed’. Using 
the realis, rather than the irrealis, for this example, gives added weight to the proclamation 
that the event in question will happen. 

10.1.1.2 Subject focus (SF) marker 
The subject in a realis clause is optionally followed by the subject focus (SF) marker /-a@̆ /.57 
This morpheme is attached to the end of a subject NP, as shown in the following two 
examples: 
 
(9)  h"¤a^/ tS"¤ wa$re$x"‚û̆ so$a$̆  <éa$t"¤jo^̆ i/ 
 h"¤-a$/ tS"¤ wa$re@-x"•›-˘ )ò-so$-a@̆  <éa$t"¤-jo@̆ -"›/ 
 when-3pl.PC [I friend]GEN-et.al-sp.-3a.pl.-SF come-dur.-sub.cl. 
 When my friends came, 
 
  tHe&̆  é'a)ò̆ k"fisi• ke)È̆  /"›e$ 
 tHe&̆  é'a)è̆ -k"•›-s"•› ke^-˘ )è /"¤e@ 
 tree top-at-1sg.PC climb-& stay    
 I had climbed and was staying up in the tree. 
 
                                                 
57 This morpheme is labelled as a nominative morpheme by Elderkin (1986:133) and as a subject emphasis affix 
by Kagaya (1990:4). 
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(10)  <é"‚Ê̆  tSH"¤a#̆  /"¤e)è̆  ko@po@ko$po% 
 <é"‚Ê̆  tSH"¤a$-a@̆  /"¤e@-˘ )è ko@po$ko@po$ 
 body all-SF stay-& shake 
 The whole body was shaking. 
 
Pronouns may also be followed by the SF marker: 
 
(11)  tSa@̆  /u@ta@̆ k"¤ me&̆ na)ì̆  s"›e$ 
 tS"¤-a@̆  /u@ta@̆ -k"¤ me&̆ na$-e@-˘ )è s"¤-e@ 
 I-SF long.ago-add. love-3m.sg.-& take-3m.sg.obj.
 And even long ago I loved her and took her. 
 
If the subject of a realis clause is first person plural, the alternative form /-so@̆ / may be used 
instead of /-su)è̆ -a@̆ / ‘1pl.-SF’: 
 
(12)  po$̆  <ío&̆ ko@xi•so#̆  ma#ntSHa% 
 po@̆  <ío&̆ ko@-x"•›-so@̆  ma@ntSHa$ 
 NC(1pl.) children-et.al.-1pl.SF eat 
 Then I/we eat with the children. 
 
As with realis PCs, the choice to use a SF marker is influenced by discourse structure (see 
section 12.3). The SF marker can also be used in imperative and subjunctive constructions, as 
will be seen in section 10.3.1. 

10.1.2 Realis negative 
In the realis negative clause, the verb is marked with the negative morpheme /-tSH"›/, which is 
followed by a high toned PGN morpheme in agreement with the subject of the clause. Table 
10.2 gives the assimilated forms which result from the combination of these two morphemes: 

Table 10.2 Assimilation of negative morpheme and high toned PGN morphemes 

 Negative PGN Assimilated form
1sg. tSH"› se@ [tSHe] 
2sg. tSH"› po@ [po] 
3m.sg. tSH"› e@̆  [tSHe˘] 
3f.sg. tSH"› su@ [tSHu] 
1pl. tSH"› su)è̆  [tSHu)̆ ] 
2pl. tSH"› s")è̆  [tSH"‚̆ ] 
3pl. tSH"› so@ [tSHo] 

 
The following example illustrates the realis negative clause: 
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(13)  ha$̆  s"‚ê̆  ¬a@̆ /wa% <éWe$̆ /"‚û̆  é"¤tSHe#̆  
 ha@̆  s"‚ê̆  ¬a@̆ -/ 8$wa$ <éWe@̆ -"‚ô̆  é"¤-tSH"›-e@̆  
 nor [you(pl.) good-3i.pl. do]GEN-with come-neg.-3m.sg.
 Nor did it come by your (pl.) doing good things. 
 
The underlying form of the negative morpheme is analysed as /-tSH"›/ because the following 
form from an older speaker of Sandawe has been attested: 
 
(14)  me&˘na#˘tSH"›po$ 
 me&̆ na$-e@-tSH"›-po@ 
 like-3m.sg.obj.-neg.-2sg. 
 You didn’t like it. 
 
Two other attested forms from older speakers of Sandawe contain the segment /-tSHe-/, in 
which the vowel of the negative morpheme has assimilated to the quality of the following 
PGN morpheme: 
 
(15)  me&̆ na#̆ tSHe$tSHe$ 
 me&̆ na$-e@-tSH"›-se@ 
 like-3m.sg.obj.-neg.-1sg. 
 I didn’t like it. 
 
(16)  me&̆ na#̆ tSHe$se$ 
 me&̆ na$-e@-tSH"›-se@ 
 like-3m.sg.obj.-neg.-1sg. 
 I didn’t like it. 
 
 Note also the repetition of the /-tSH-/ segment in (15). 
 
It is grammatical for constituents in a realis negative clause which are neither subjects nor 
verbs to be followed by a realis PC in agreement with the subject of the clause. It is also 
grammatical for the subject in such a clause to be followed by the SF marker. The following 
two elicited examples illustrate this: 
 
(17)  ko$lo)Ù̆ sa% dlo$mo@̆ tSHu# 
 ko$lo)Ù̆ -˘ )ò-sa$ dlo$mo@-e@-tSH"›-su@ 
 hoe-sp.-3f.sg.PC buy-3m.sg.obj.-neg.-3f.sg.   
 She didn’t buy the hoe (she bought something else instead). 
 
(18)  tSa@̆  tHe@re)È̆  /a@̆ me@tSHe# 
 tS"¤-a@̆  tHe@re$-˘ )ò /a@̆ me@-tSH"›-se@ 
 I-SF pot-sp. break(3m.sg.obj.)-neg.-1sg.
 I didn’t break the pot (someone else did). 
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This phenomenon has not been attested in the text corpus and it is unclear how common it is. 
On the basis of the way in which the elicited examples were translated into Swahili by a 
speaker of Sandawe, it seems likely that the distribution of realis PCs and the SF marker in 
the realis negative clause type corresponds in function to the distribution of these morphemes 
in realis affirmative clauses, in that it is influenced by information structure (see section 12.3). 
 
When the adverb /ta@x"•›/ modifies an affirmative verb (either realis or irrealis), it can be glossed 
as ‘just, only’. However, when this adverb modifies a realis negative verb, it instead has the 
function of changing the negative to an affirmative and adding the meaning ‘very’: 
 
(19)  tSu&̆  <éo$ts'"›tSHe$̆  ta$xi• 
 tSu&̆  <éo@-ts'"¤-tSH"›-e@̆  ta@x"•› 
 animal fear-reflex.-neg.-3m.sg. very
 It was a very frightening animal. 
 
(20)  kWa@ti•tSHe# ta$xi• 
 kWa@t"•›-tSH"›-se@ ta@x"•› 
 be.startled-neg.-1sg. very 
 I was very startled. 
 
This phenomenon is not evident with irrealis negatives, where the adverb /ta@x"•›/ cannot be 
used to modify the verb. 
 
The following example appears to contain a noun which is suffixed with the same 
combination of the negative morpheme /-tSH"›/ plus a high toned PGN morpheme that is used 
in the realis negative clause: 
 
(21)  dlo$mo@kWe^ ts'e@̆ wa@ts'e)ù̆ ts'i• n"‚ô̆  dZ"¤k'e@k"¤ 
 dlo$mo@-kWe$ ts'e@̆ -wa$-ts'e$-˘ )ò-ts'"•› n"‚ê̆  dZ"¤k'e@-k"¤ 
 buy-2pl.Imp.PC drink-mult.-appl.-sp.-at and milk-add. 
 Buy things to drink and also milk, 
 
  pHe$sa&̆ tSHe#̆ ts'i• me$he)Ù̆ k"‹ tu$ke$̆ tSH"‚ô̆ ga$̆  
 pHe$sa&̆ -tSH"›-e@̆ -ts'"•› me$he)Ù̆  ^-k"¤ tu^-ku8$-e@̆ -tSe$-s"‚ê-a˘ 
 money-neg.-3m.sg.-at something(sp.)58-add. come.out-caus . -3m.sg.obj . - f rom-2pl . -SF
 without money, without (you (pl.)) contributing a thing. 
 

                                                 
58 The tone pattern of /me$he)Ù̆  ^/ ‘something’ suggests that it contains the specificity morpheme /-˘ )ò/, but it is not 
possible to separate this morpheme from the word. 
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10.1.3 Irrealis affirmative 
In the irrealis affirmative clause, the verb is suffixed with a low toned PGN morpheme in 
agreement with the subject of the clause.59 Table 10.3 lists the PGN morphemes which are 
used in this clause: 

Table 10.3 Low-toned PGN morphemes 

 Low toned PGN  
1sg. s"•› 
2sg. po$ 
3m.sg. Ø 
3f.sg. su8$ 
1pl. su)ò̆ , sa$ 
2pl. s"‚ô̆  
3pl. so$ 

 
Note that the third person masculine PGN morpheme is zero, rather than any of the segmental 
forms of this morpheme as used in other constructions (see table 2.1 in section 2.2). It should 
also be noted that the first person plural PGN morpheme has two variants. The variant /-su)ò̆ / is 
the more common of the two. 
 
Following Elderkin (1986:132), the analysis is adopted here that the irrealis morpheme /-"›/ 
precedes the PGN morpheme in the clause under discussion. In all but the third person 
masculine form, the irrealis morpheme is reduced to a floating low tone.60 This can be seen in 
the following example, where the falling tones in both /tasi8/ ‘Iwill dig it’ and /ó'o$̆ we%si•/ ‘I 
will get him’ are caused by the floating low tone of the irrealis morpheme. 
 
(22)  ó'Wa^ tWa%̆ si• n"‚ô̆  h"¤k'"‚î̆  ó'o$̆ we%si• 
 ó'Wâ tWa@-e@-"›-s"•› n"‚ê̆  h"¤k'"•›-˘ )è ó'o&̆ -e@-"›-s"•› 
 hole dig-3m.sg.obj.-irr.-1sg. and go-& get-3m.sg.obj.-irr.-1sg. 
 I will dig a hole and go and get him, 
 
  /o$̆  tHo$̆ tHo$̆ k"›su)ù̆  
 /o@̆  tHo&˘tHo&˘k"¤-"›-su)ò̆  
 SC(1pl.) jump-irr.-1pl. 
 so that we can jump. 
 

                                                 
59 The tone pattern of the irrealis verb may undergo the tone lowering process. The application of this process is 
determined by discourse factors discussed in section 12.3. 
60 An exception to this statement can be seen in verbs which end in a glottal stop and are suffixed with either of 
the two low-toned PGN morphemes that contain a voiceless vowel (namely, /-s"•›/ (1sg.) and /-su8$/ (3f.sg.)). Under 
such circumstances, the vowel which surfaces after the glottal stop and before the PGN morpheme is either a 
copy of the vowel which precedes the glottal stop, or /"›/, presumably as a consequence of the presence of the 
irrealis morpheme. Thus, /na@/-"›-su8$/ ‘shine-irr.-3f.sg.’ has two possible pronunciations: [na@/a^su8] and [na@/"flsu8]. 
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In the third person masculine singular, the irrealis morpheme occurs in its full form (before 
the zero PGN morpheme). This is shown in the second clause of the following example: 
 
(23)  /o@/s"‹/ me&̆ na@ts'"‹/"‚û̆  tu$s"‚û̆  
 /o@/ 8$-s"¤/ me&̆ na$-ts'"¤-/"‚ô̆  tu^-"›-s"‚ô̆  
 there(ref.)-loc. like-reflex.-with come.out-irr.-2pl.
 It is then you (pl.) will come out with joy, 
 
  pu@t¬'u@ma@/"‚û̆  xe$s"‚ô̆ g"fi 
 pu@t¬'u@ma$-/"‚ô̆  xe@-s"‚ê̆ -"› 
 peace-with lead-2pl.obj.-irr.(-3m.sg.)
 he will lead you (pl.) with peace. 
 
If two verbs in the irrealis affirmative clause are conjoined by the connective morpheme /-˘ )è/, 
the verb which is not suffixed with this morpheme must be suffixed with the irrealis and PGN 
morphemes (as in example (22)). The relative order of the two verbs does not affect which 
must be suffixed with these morphemes. 
 
The two examples given so far in the section use the irrealis clause in a way which 
corresponds to a future tense. As Elderkin (1989:28) noted, the clause type under discussion 
here ‘frequently serves as a future tense’, but has other functions as well. One of these 
functions is to describe events which habitually took place in the past, but no longer do so 
now. The following example comes from a text which describes how Sandawe children were 
raised in the past: 
 
(24)  óe$ko)Ù̆  óHu$me$ r"›Ng"›so$̆  <ío&̆  ma@ntSHa@ku8so% 
 óe$ko)Ù̆  óHu$me@ r"›ng"¤so@̆  <ío&̆  ma@ntSHa$-ku8$-"›-so$ 
 [[millet flour]GEN porridge]GEN child eat-caus.-irr.-3a.pl.
 They would feed the child millet flour porridge. 
 
If this example were taken out of its context, it could equally well be translated with the future 
tense as ‘they will feed the child millet flour porridge’. The two possible translations have in 
common that they do not describe events which happen or are happening now. Such events 
would instead be described using a realis clause. 
 
In some examples, the past habitual meaning of the irrealis clause is made clear by the 
addition of adverbs which refer to past time: 
 
(25)  <ío&̆  ts'o&̆ /to# /u$ta$̆  b"›kHe@̆ so$ts'e$ 
 <ío&̆  ts'o&̆ -/ 8$to@ /u@ta@̆  b"›kHe@-e@-"›-so$-ts'e@ 
 child small long.ago leave-3m.sg.obj.-irr.-3a.pl.-neg.
 Long ago they would not leave a small child. 
 
The irrealis affirmative is also used to describe events which have already happened, but 
which are yet to come from a perspective within a narrative. The following example comes 
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from a narrative about a pig hunting trip, which is mainly described using the realis, but uses 
the irrealis for events which are described before their actual occurrence: 
 
(26)  k"¤so@so)ù̆ so% mo$ko@ndo)È̆  í'a$/wa%̆ so% 
 k"¤so$-so$-˘ )ò-so$ mo$ko@ndo@-˘ )ò í'a&̆ -wa@˘-"›-so$ 
 two-3a.pl.-sp.-3a.pl. track-sp. follow-3i.pl.obj.-irr.-3a.pl.
 Two were to follow the tracks. 
 
Also see section 10.5 for examples of the use of the irrealis clause following a conditional 
clause. 

10.1.4 Irrealis negative 
The negative of the irrealis clause discussed in the preceding section is formed by suffixing 
the negative morpheme /-ts'e@/ after the PGN morpheme on the verb: 
 
(27)  da&̆ si•ts'e# 
 da&̆ -"›-s"•›-ts'e@ 
 be.able-irr.-1sg.-neg. 
 I can’t./ I won’t be able to. 
 
As example (27) shows, this form is ambiguous between a present and a future meaning. Like 
the corresponding affirmative, the negative form can also have a past habitual meaning: 
 
(28)  do@̆ lo@k"‹ /a$NkHa@ í'a&̆ ntSH"¤ma@su#ke%̆ so$ts'e$ 
 do@̆ lo$-k"¤ /a$nkHa@ í'a&̆ ntSH"¤ma$-s"¤-ku8$-e@̆ -"›-so$-ts'e@ 
 a.little-add. even be.sweet-poss.-caus.-3m.sg.obj.-irr.-3a.pl.-neg. 
 They would not make it even a little sweet, 
 
  ka$/ kWa$̆  me&̆  t¬'a$b"¤so@̆ a@̆  ku^mu8kWe#̆  
 ka@/ kWa@̆  me&̆  t¬'a$b"¤so@˘-a@̆  ku^mu8$-ku$-e@̆  
 hear. SC(3m.sg.) neg. stomach-SF hurt-ben.-3m.sg.obj.
 apparently so that the stomach would not hurt. 

10.2 Interrogatives 

10.2.1 Question-word interrogatives 

10.2.1.1 Who 
The Sandawe word /ho/̂ can be glossed as ‘who’: 
 
(29)  ho^ ho@be^ tu$ke%i 
 ho^ ho@be$ tu-̂ku8$-e$̆ -"› 
 who what come.out-caus.-3m.sg.obj.-irr.(-3m.sg.)
 Who will contribute what? 
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When the subject in an irrealis clause is unknown, such as in the example above, the PGN 
morpheme attached to the verb is third person masculine singular. In realis clauses, it is usual 
for /ho/̂, as a focused constituent, to be followed by either a SF marker or a realis PC, 
according to whether it is a subject or object. The following elicited examples illustrate this: 
 
(30)  ho@a#̆  é"› 
 ho-̂a@̆  é"¤ 
 who-SF come 
 Who came? 
 
(31)  ho@sa% t¬'a$pHu$me$̆  
 ho-̂sa$ t¬'a$pHu$me@-e@ 
 who-3f.sg.PC beat-3m.sg.obj.
 Whom did she beat? 
 
The following are more elicited examples to show how /ho/̂ can be suffixed with different 
morphemes to indicate its number: 
 
(32)  ho@ka#̆  <éa$t"› 
 ho-̂ko@-a@̆  <éa$t"¤ 
 who-pl.-SF come 
 Who (pl.) came? 
 
(33)  ho@ko@sa^ t¬'a$pHu$me$/"‚ô̆  
 ho-̂ko@-sa$ t¬'a$pHu$me@-/"‚ê̆  
 who-pl.-3f.sg.PC beat-3a.pl.obj.
 Whom (pl.) did she beat? 
 
(34)  ho@k"‹a#̆  <éa$t"› 
 ho-̂k"¤-a@̆  <éa$t"¤ 
 who-add.-SF come 
 Who else came? 
 
 
(35)  ho@ko@xi•k"‹a#̆  <éa$t"› 
 ho-̂ko@-x"•›-k"¤-a@̆  <éa$t"¤ 
 who-pl.-et.al.-add.-SF come
 Who (pl.) else came? 
 
Note how in (34) a plural verb is used, although the subject is singular. 
 
The following elicited example shows how /ho/̂ can function as the modifier in a genitive and 
thus be glossed ‘whose’: 



 

 143

(36)  ho^ ts'a$̆ kW"fi tH"›me$ 
 ho^ ts'a&̆ -ku8$-"› tH"¤me@ 
 [who home]GEN-at-2sg.PC cook 
 At whose home did you cook? 
 
/ho/̂ can also be followed by a postposition, the pronominal morpheme /-"›/ or the 
postpositional morpheme /-ts'"•›/ in its object marking function, as in the following elicited 
examples: 
 
(37)  ho @me%̆ i tH"›me$   
 ho-̂k"•›me@̆ -"› tH"¤me@ 
 who-bec.-2sg.PC61 cook 
 For whom did you cook? 
 
(38)  hu$mbu)ù̆  ho^i 
 hu$mbu$-˘ )ò ho^-"› 
 cow-sp. who-pro. 
 Whose is the cow? 
 
(39)  ho@ts'"fĭ  tWa$ra% 
 ho-̂ts'"•›-"› tWa@ra$ 
 who-at-2sg.PC carry 
 Whom are you carrying? 
 

10.2.1.2 What 
The words /ho@tSo$/ (which has the alternative pronunciation /ho@tSo#̆ /62) and /ho@be$/ both mean 
‘what’. Both words are used throughout the Sandawe speaking area, but the first is more 
common. The second word is more likely to be heard in the Eastern dialect. 
 
As with /ho/̂ ‘who’, /ho@tSo$/ and /ho@be$/ are usually followed by a PC or SF marker in realis 
clauses, according to whether they are the subject or object of the verb: 
 
(40)  ho@tS"fl̆  /"¤xi• <éWe$̆     
 ho@tSo$-"› /"¤x"•› <éWe@̆  
 what-2sg.PC thus do 
 What did you do in this way? 
 

                                                 
61 The 2sg.PC /-"›/ is not shown with a surface tone mark because, when the tone pattern of this word is whistled 
by a Sandawe speaker, the final vowel is not whistled separately, as would be usual. Other morphemes which are 
not given separate whistles are the pronominal morpheme /-"›/, the irrealis morpheme /-"›/, the subordinate clause 
morpheme /-"›// and the low toned third person masculine singular PGN morpheme /-u$/. Elderkin (1989:46–50) 
analyses the vowels in such morphemes as the syllable closures /-æ›/ and /-w$/, respectively. 
62 The tone pattern of this form suggested that it is a derived form. 



 

 144

Unlike /hô/, /ho@tSo$/ and /ho@be$/ do not vary in form according to number. 
 
Both /ho@tSo$/ and /ho@be$/ can function as the modifier in a genitive NP, as in the following 
example: 
 
(41)  ho@be^ ja$/a$bo%i ja$/be$wa% 
 ho@be$ ja@/a@bo$-"› ja$/be@-wa$ 
 [what work]GEN-2sg.PC do.work-mult.
 What work do you do? 

(Lit. Work of what do you do?) 
 
Also see example (2) in section 8.1.1. 
 
/ho@tSo$/ and /ho@be$/ can also be followed by a postposition, as in the following elicited 
example: 
 
(42)  ho@tSo@/"‚ô̆ g"fi <ée$̆  
 ho@tSo$-/"‚ô̆ -"› <ée&̆ -e@ 
 what-with-2sg.PC cut-3m.sg.obj.
 With what did you cut it? 
 

10.2.1.3 Why 
Sandawe has several different means of asking ‘why’. Perhaps the most common is to use one 
of the words meaning ‘what’, as illustrated in the preceding section, and suffix the 
postpositional morpheme /-k"•›me@̆ / ‘because’: 
 
(43)  ho@tSo@m"fĭ  ío@/na% /"¤e)è̆  h"¤k'wa% 
 ho@tSo$-k"•›me@̆ -"› ío@/-na$ /"¤e@-˘ )è h"¤k'"•›-wa$ 
 what-bec.-2sg.PC there-to stay-& go-mult. 
 Why do you keep going there? 

(Lit. Because of what…) 
 
It is also possible to use the question-word /ho^s"•›/ ‘why’: 
 
(44)  ho^si•na$ kW"›̆  tHe&̆  k¬'We@̆ se^ <í"finse$ 
 ho^s"•›-na@ kW"¤̆  tHe&̆  t¬'We@˘-s"¤-e$ <í"‚Ê̆ -se@ 
 why-qu. NC(2sg.) tree be.bitter-poss.-3m.sg. paint-1sg.obj.
 Why did you paint me with a bitter tree, 
 
  s"›̆  me&̆ si• t¬a$̆ si• 
 s"¤̆  me&̆ -s"•› t¬a&̆ s"•› 
 NC(1sg.) neg.-1sg.PC die 
 and then I nearly died? 
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Unlike other question-words, /hôs"•›/ is not followed by a PC in a realis clause. Instead, it must 
be followed by either a NC, as above, or a RC or a SC, in order to identify the subject of the 
clause. One exception to this has been attested in the text corpus: 
 
(45)  bo@kWa#̆  ho^si• h"¤ka^̆  /"›e$ 
 bo-̂ 8$kWa@̆  ho^s"•› h"¤k"¤-a$ /"¤e@ 
 say-2sg.Imp.PC why how-3m.sg.PC stay
 Say, why is it thus? 
 
Here, /hôs"•›/ is instead followed by another question-word, to which a realis PC in agreement 
with the subject of the clause is attached. 
 
A third means of expressing ‘why’ in Sandawe involves the form /he)È̆ /, which must be 
followed by a high-toned PGN morpheme which agrees with the object of the clause: 
 
(46)  ma$ma$ he)È̆ s"fĭ  íe$se$ 
 ma$ma@ he)È̆ -se@-"› íê-se@ 
 grandmother why-1sg.-2sg.PC throw-1sg.obj.
 Grandmother, why have you thrown me? 
 
This construction can therefore only be used in clauses in which the verb has an object. The 
preceding example is the only instance of this construction in the text corpus and it is unclear 
how commonly it is used. 

10.2.1.4 Where 
Locational question-words in Sandawe are derived from the form /ha@-/ and the appropriate 
postpositional suffix. If no movement is involved, the postposition /-ku8$/ ‘at’ is used: 
 
 (47)  ha@ku8 t"fimu8wa%̆ po% éH"‡̆ a^ <ío$̆ ko)ù̆  
 ha@-ku8$ t"¤mu8$-wa@̆ -"›-po$ éH"‡̆ a$ <ío&̆ ko@-˘ )ò 
 where-at swallow-3i.pl.obj.-irr.-2sg. [dik.dik children]GEN-sp.
 Where will you swallow Dik-dik’s children? 
 
This postposition is also used in order to express ‘where from’, in which case it is followed by 
the postposition /-tSe$/ ‘from’: 
 
(48)  ha@ku8pa#̆  é"› 
 ha@-ku8$-tSe$-po@-a@̆  é"¤ 
 where-at-from-2sg.-SF come
 Where have you come from? 
 
Movement to a place is expressed either by /ha@-/ 8$te$-na$/ ‘where-dir.-to’ or /ha@-na$/ ‘where-to’. 
 
A locational interrogative can also be formed using the adjective stem /ha$mbe&˘/ ‘where’ in a 
copular construction: 
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(49)  ha$pu@ ha$mbe&̆ po@ 
 ha$pu@ ha$mbe&̆ -po@ 
 you where-2sg. 
 Where are you? 
 

10.2.1.5 When 
The question-words /ha@/ 8$se$/, /ha@/ 8$"›e$se$/, and /ha@/ 8$su)è˘/ can all be translated ‘when’. Like 
other question-words, they tend to be followed by a PC in realis clauses, as the following 
elicited example shows: 
 
(50)  nâmu8 ha@/se$sa% <íe$̆  
 na@mu8$ ha@/ 8$se$-sa$ <íe&̆  
 Namu when-3f.sg.PC arrive
 When did Namu arrive? 
 

10.2.1.6 How 
/h"¤k"¤/ in Sandawe can be translated as ‘how, in what way’: 
 
(51)  ha$pu@ h"¤ka^̆  "›e$ 
 ha$pu@ h"¤k"¤-a$ "¤e@ 
 you how-3m.sg.PC stay
 You, how is it, 
 
  kW"›̆  "¤e)è̆  <í"¤ne)è̆  í'o% 
 kW"¤̆  "¤e@-˘ )è <í"¤ne@-˘ )è í'o^ 
 NC(2sg.) stay-& lie.down-& sleep
 you are lying down and sleeping? 
 
(52)  h"¤k"¤ bo^su8 h"¤sa^ é"fĭ / 
 h"¤k"¤ bo^-"›-su8$ h"¤-sa$ é"¤-"›/ 
 how say-irr.-3f.sg. when-3f.sg. come-sub.cl.
 How will she speak, when she comes? 
 
(53)  h"¤k"¤/o^ <éWe$po$ kWa$̆  ba$ha@r"‚û̆  la$/te$ 
 h"¤k"¤-o$/ <éWe@-po@ kWa@̆  ba$ha^r"›-˘ )ò la$/te@ 
 how-1pl.Subj.PC do-2sg.obj. SC(3m.sg.) sea-sp. calm.down 
 What shall we do to you, so that the sea calms down? 

(Lit. How shall we do you…) 
 
It is also possible to use /h"¤k"¤/ as an adverb with the meaning ‘how, thus’, as in example (45). 
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10.2.1.7 Which 
The Sandawe interrogative demonstrative resembles the referential demonstrative in form (see 
section 6.4.1). The difference between the two sets of forms is found in the first vowel, which 
is /a/ for the interrogative set and /e/ for the referential set. The following example contains 
the masculine form of the interrogative demonstrative: 
 
(54)  ha$we)È̆  ó'u$ma)ù̆ pa$̆  é"› 
 ha$we@-˘ )ò ó'u@ma@-˘ )ò-tSe$-po@-a@̆  é"¤ 
 [which(3m.sg.)-sp. earth]GEN- sp.-from-2sg.-SF come
 Which country have you come from? 

(Lit. Country of which…) 
 
The feminine form is /ha$su@/, the animate plural form is /ha$so@/ and the inanimate plural form 
is /ha$we@xe@̆ /. All these forms must be suffixed with the specificity morpheme (and the 
appropriate low-toned PGN morpheme). 

10.2.1.8 How many/much 
The question-word /ha@ne$/ means ‘how many’ or ‘how much’. When referring to animates, it 
is suffixed with the third person plural high-toned PGN morpheme, as in the following 
elicited example: 
 
(55)  <ío&̆ ko@ ha@ne@sa#̆  kHWa% 
 <ío&̆ ko@ ha@ne$-so@-a@˘ kHWa$ 
 children how.many-3a.pl.-SF return
 How many children returned? 
 
The following elicited example illustrates how when referring to inanimates, /ha@ne$/ is 
suffixed with the et al. suffix /-x"•›/: 
 
(56)  ts'â ha@ne@x"fi˘ ha$/wa$˘ 
 ts'â ha@ne$-x"•›-"› ha$/wa@̆  
 water how.much-et.al.-2sg. collect(3i.pl.obj.)
 How much water did you collect? 
 

10.2.1.9 /-na@/ Question suffix 
The question suffix /-na@/ (glossed below as ‘qu.’) is sometimes found in both question-word 
interrogatives and yes/no interrogatives. It can occur on a question-word itself or on another 
constituent in the clause, following any morphemes which agree with the subject of the 
clause: 
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(57)  sa$"¤ba^ h"¤ka^̆ na$ /"›e$ 
 sa$"¤ba$ h"¤k"¤-a$-na@ /"¤e@ 
 friend how-3m.sg.PC-qu. stay
 Friend, how is it 
 
  kW"›̆  <í"›ne$ he&̆ u^ sa)È̆ ts'i• 
 kW"¤̆  <í"¤ne@ he&̆ u$ sâ˘-˘ )ò-ts'"•› 
 SC(2sg.) lie.down dem.(prox.3m.sg.) time-sp.-at
 that you should lie down at this time? 
 
(58)  k'a$re&̆  h"¤k"¤ he$we@ tu$ru8ta% é'e$̆ wa$ka$"fina% 
 k'a$re&̆  h"¤k"¤ he$we@ tu@ru8$ta$ é'e&̆ -wa$-ka@-"›-na$ 
 youth how [he life]GEN look-mult.-com.-irr.(-3m.sg.)-qu.
 How will a youth attend to his life, 
 
  pa$̆  ¬a$u$wa%i 
 pa@̆  ¬a@u@wa$-"› 
 SC(3m.sg.) be.good(pl.subj.)-irr.(-3m.sg.)
 so that it is good? 
 
In both of these examples, the question suffix can be omitted without altering propositional 
meaning. It may be appropriate to analyse it as a marker of prominence. 
 

10.2.2 Yes/no interrogatives 
In Sandawe, questions which expect the answer ‘yes’ or ‘no’ include the interrogative 
morpheme /-ne$/:  
 
(59)  ha@bu@sa)È̆  tSa@̆  po$̆ we$"‚û̆  ha$bu$se@n"fl̆  
 ha@bu@sa$-˘ )ò tS"¤-a@̆  po@-e@-"›-˘ )ò ha$bu$se@-ne$-"› 
 condition-sp. I-SF 2sg.obj.-3m.sg.obj.-pro.-sp. keep.condition-interrog.-2sg.PC
 Did you keep the condition which I gave you? 
 
In realis clauses, the interrogative morpheme is suffixed to a focused constituent and followed 
by the SF marker or a PC, as appropriate. The following elicited examples illustrate this: 
 
(60)  ge@le@ne@a#̆  h"‹k'i• 
 ge@le@-ne$-a@˘ h"¤k'"•› 
 Gele-interrog.-SF go 
 Did Gele go? 
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(61)  ge@le@ h"¤k'i•na%̆  
 ge@le@ h"¤k'"•›-ne$-a$ 
 Gele go-interrog.-3m.sg.PC 
 Did Gele go? / 

Did Gele go? (Sentence focus)
 
(62)  xo$/a^ kHo&̆ ne@sa% éHe$̆ me$ 
 xo$/a^ kHo&˘-ne$-sa$ éHe&̆ me@ 
 Kho’a house-interrog.-3f.sg.PC sweep(3m.sg.obj.)
 Did Kho’a sweep the house? / 

Did Kho’a sweep the house? (Sentence focus) 
 
(63)  xo$/a^ kHo&̆  éHe&̆ me@ne@sa% 
 xo$/a^ kHo&̆  éHe&̆ me@-ne$-sa$ 
 Kho’a house sweep-interrog.-3f.sg.PC 
 Did Kho’a sweep the house? / (Verb focus) 

Did Kho’a sweep the house? (Polarity focus)
 
In irrealis clauses, the interrogative morpheme is suffixed to the verb, following the PGN 
morpheme, as in the following elicited examples: 
 
(64)  ge@le@ h"¤k'"fl̆ ne% 
 ge@le@ h"¤k'"•›-"›-ne$ 
 Gele go-irr.(-3m.sg.)-interrog.
 Will Gele go? 
 
(65)  xo$/a^ <íe&̆ tSHu#ne% 
 xo$/a^ <íe&̆ -tSH"›-su@-ne$ 
 Kho’a arrive-neg.-3f.sg.-interrog.
 Didn’t Kho’a arrive? 
 
(66)  na^mu8 h"¤k'"flsu8ts'e$ne% 
 na@mu8$ h"¤k'"•›-"›-su8$-ts'e@-ne $ 
 Namu go-irr.-3f.sg.-neg.-interrog.
 Won’t Namu go? 
 
It is grammatical for the interrogative morpheme to be attached to a constituent other than the 
verb in a realis negative clause, such as (65), for example. However, this is not a common 
strategy. 
 
The interrogative morpheme can also be attached after the possessive morpheme in a 
possessive clause: 
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(67)  he&̆  ^ kHo)Ù̆ ta% 
 he&̆ u$ kHo&˘-˘ )ò-ta$  
 dem.(prox.3m.sg.) house-sp.-in
 
  ma@xa@e#̆  te@k"‹ ko@̆ se@ne% 
 ma@xa$-e@˘ te@-e$-k"¤ ko@̆ -s"¤-e$-ne$ 
 male-3m.sg. other-3m.sg.-add. present-poss.3m.sg.-interrog.
 Is there also another male in this house? 
 
(68)  <éWa$̆  éWe&̆ s"¤po@ts'e#ne% 
 <éWa&̆  éWe&̆ -s"¤-po$-ts'e@-ne$ 
 elephant eye-poss.-2sg.-neg.-interrog.
 Elephant, don’t you have eyes? 
 
Copular clauses may also contain the interrogative morpheme, as shown in the following 
elicited example: 
 
(69)  he&̆ u^ ha$pu@ ko$ko$ne% 
 he&̆ u$ ha$pu@ ko$ko@-ne$ 
 dem.(prox.3m.sg.) [you grandfather]GEN-interrog.
 Is this your grandfather? 
 
As noted by Elderkin (1989:131), the overall pitch of yes/no questions in Sandawe may be 
raised slightly. If this is done, it is possible for the interrogative morpheme to be omitted and, 
therefore, the pitch raise alone distinguishes the interrogative from a declarative. Thus, the 
following elicited example can be understood as a question or a statement, depending on the 
overall pitch level of the utterance: 
 
(70)  na^mu8 kHo&̆  éHe&̆ me@tSHu# 
 na@mu8$ kHo&̆  éHe&̆ me@-tSH"›-su@ 
 Namu house sweep(3m.sg.obj.)-neg.-3f.sg.
 Hasn’t Namu swept the house? / 

Namu has not swept the house. 
 

10.3 Imperatives and subjunctives 
The following table lists the set of pronominal clitics used in forming imperatives and 
subjunctives: 
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Table 10.4 Imperative and subjunctive pronominal clitics 

 Imperative/subjunctive  
pronominal clitic 

1sg. e$/ 
2sg. ko$,  8$kWa@̆  
3m.sg. kWa$, x"•›a$ 
3f.sg. x"•›sa$ 
1pl. o$/ 
2pl. kWe$ 
3pl. kWa$/a$ 

 
Like realis PCs, the imperative/subjunctive PCs may be attached to the verb or to other non-
subject clause constituents, but unlike the realis, it is usual for only one imperative/ 
subjunctive PC to occur per clause and it is possible for the PC to be attached to the subject, if 
it follows a SF marker. 

10.3.1 Affirmative 
The preceding PC set is described as imperative/subjunctive because the second person forms 
can be understood either as commands or wishes:63 
 
(71)  ía$k"¤ko^ /o$̆  m"‡̆ ndZo@ su)è̆ g"‚Ê̆  ba$̆ ra$̆  
 ía$k"¤-ko$ /o@̆  m"‡̆ ndZo@ su)è̆ -"›-˘ )ò ba&̆ ra$-e@ 
 descend-2sg.Imp.PC SC(1pl.) journey we-pro.-sp. start-3m.sg.obj. 
 Get down, and let’s start our journey./ 

You should get down, and then we can start our journey. 
 
If the imperative/subjunctive clause contains two verbs, the first is followed by the relevant 
PC (if no preceding constituent is marked instead) and the connective morpheme /-˘ )è/: 
 
(72)  ma$/e@ko)ì̆  bo@kWe#̆  
 ma$/e@-ko$-˘ )ò bo^-ku$-e@̆  
 go.around-2sg.Imp.PC-& say-ben.-3m.sg.obj.
 Go and tell him, 
 
  kWa$̆  tu)È̆  h"›k'i• hu@k'wa%̆ si• ko$̆  
 kWa@̆  tu-̂˘ )è h"¤k'"•› hu@k'wa$-e@-s"•› ko@̆  
 NC(3m.sg.) leave-& go kill-3m.sg.obj.-1sg. SC(2sg.)
 he should leave and go, otherwise I will kill him. 
 
It is not acceptable to follow both verbs with the PC, nor to follow only the second. 
                                                 
63 Following common usage, the second person forms are glossed ‘Imp.’ for imperative and the other person 
forms ‘Subj.’ for subjunctive. 
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It is possible to place the conjunction /n"‚ê̆ / ‘and’ between two verbs in an imperative 
construction. This is particularly common when the second clause contains other constituents, 
as well as the verb. The conjunction is usually marked with the imperative PC: 
 
(73)  ma@ntSHa@ko$jo)ò̆  n"›ko)ò̆  
 ma@ntSHa$-ko$-jo@-˘ )è n"‚ê̆ -ko$ 
 eat-2sg.Imp.PC-dur.-& and-2sg.Imp.PC
 
  he&̆ xWe@̆  tSH"¤â to$/wa$̆ re$ 
 he&̆ xWe@̆  tSH"¤a$ to-̂wa@̆ -re@ 
 dem.(prox.pl.) all finish-3i.pl.obj.-3pers.obj.
 Eat and finish all these! 
 
(74)  kHe@/e@kWe^ n"›kWe)ò̆  tu@ru8ta^ ó'o$̆ we$ 
 kHe@/e@-kWe$ n"‚ê̆ -kWe$ tu@ru8@ta$ ó'o&̆ -e@ 
 hear-2pl.Imp.PC and-2pl.Imp.PC life get-3m.sg.obj.
 Listen and get life! 
 
As mentioned above, non-verbs can be marked with imperative/subjunctive PCs: 
 
(75)  /a$/a@ do@̆ lo@ko% é'"›nke$ kHe@/e@so% ko$̆  
 /a$/a@ do@̆ lo$-ko$ é'"›nke@ kHe@/e@-"›-so$ ko@̆  
 no slowly-2sg.Imp.PC chew hear-irr.-3a.pl. SC(2sg.)
 No, chew slowly, otherwise they will hear! 
 
As is the case with clauses containing realis PCs, it is common for objects, PPs and adverbs to 
be marked with an imperative/subjunctive PC. Unlike the realis, it is usual for only one 
imperative/subjunctive PC to occur per clause. The text corpus contains no examples of 
multiple imperative/subjunctive PCs in a single clause, but the following elicited example is 
acceptable: 
 
(76)  te@¬a@ko% ¬a@̆ ko ̂ éHe$me$ 
 te@¬a$-ko$ ¬a@̆ -ko$ éHe$me@ 
 completely-2sg.Imp.PC well-2sg.Imp.PC sweep
 Sweep completely well! 
 
However, it would be more usual to omit one of these morphemes. Furthermore, if the subject 
in the preceding example is first or third person, it is considered unacceptable for the 
construction to have two subjunctive PCs. 
 
The SF marker can be found in an imperative/subjunctive clause: 
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(77)  pa@̆ Nk"¤a@̆ kWa^ éa)ù̆ ts'"› 
 pa@̆ nk"¤-a@˘-kWa$ éa)È̆ -ts'"¤ 
 light-SF-3m.sg.Subj.PC see-reflex.
 Let there be light. 
 
Note here how the PC then follows the SF marker.  
 
The second person singular imperative/subjunctive PC has the alternative form /- 8$kWa@˘/64: 
 
(78)  bo@kWa#̆  ho^si• h"¤ka^̆  /"›e$ 
 bo-̂ 8$kWa@̆  ho^s"•› h"¤k"¤-a$ /"¤e@ 
 say-2sg.Imp.PC why how-3m.sg.PC stay
 Say, why is it thus? 
 
This variant occurs less commonly than /-ko$/. No functional difference between the two 
morphemes has been discerned. 
 
The first and third person imperative/subjunctive PCs are used to construct subjunctives: 
 
(79)  /a@̆ re^ gWa@̆ bo@se)ù̆  é"¤kWa^ ts'a@ta$na% 
 /a@̆ re$ gWa@̆ bo$-s"¤-e$-˘ )ò é"¤-kWa$ ts'â-ta$-na$ 
 truly thirst-poss.-3m.sg.-sp. come-3m.sg.Subj.PC water-in-to 
 Truly, he who has thirst should come to the water. 
 
(80)  ío@/kWe% /o$̆  kHu@ra^ t¬'a$pHe)è̆  n"›/o)ò̆  éa)ù̆ ge$̆  
 ío^/-kWe$ /o@̆  kHu@ra$ t¬'a$pHe@-˘ )è n"‚ê̆ -o$/ éa)È̆ -e@̆  
 interj.-2pl.Imp.PC SC(1pl.) lot cast-& and-1pl.Subj.PC see-3m.sg.obj.
 Hey, let’s cast lots, and then we shall see it. 
 
In example (80), the second clause is introduced by a subjunctive conjunction (SC) and the 
third clause contains a subjunctive PC. Both clauses are thus subjunctives, but are constructed 
differently. It is not possible for a clause to contain both a SC and a subjunctive PC. 
 
A clause which is introduced with a NC, may contain an irrealis verb and the resulting 
construction is understood as a subjunctive, as in the following example: 
 
(81)  kWa$̆  ro)È̆  <éW"›/ya$̆ xi•se%i 
 kWa@̆  ro)È̆  <éW"¤/ya@̆ -x"•›-se@-"› 
 NC(3m.sg.) voice make(3m.sg.obj.)-ben.-1sg.obj.-irr.(-3m.sg.)
 He should make a voice for me 
 

                                                 
64 When this morpheme is attached to a stem ending in a high tone, it has a mid-level tone, showing that its 
underlying tone pattern includes both a low and a high tone. Its underlying form may therefore be /- 8$kWa@̆ /, 
/-kWa&̆ /, or /-ku$-a@̆ /. 
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  /e$̆  é"‚ê̆  <ío&̆ ko@xe)È̆  t"fimu8wa$̆  
 /e@̆  é"¤-˘ )ò <ío&̆ ko@-xe@̆ -˘ )ò t"¤mu8$-wa@̆  
 SC(1sg.) come-& children-pl.-sp. swallow-3i.pl.obj.
 so I can come and swallow the children. 
 
This is the only example of this construction in the text corpus. If this example contained a SC 
and the verb was not marked as irrealis, the same meaning would be understood. 

10.3.2 Negative 
Negative imperatives and subjunctives are formed using the negative particle /me&˘/. In a 
clause which does not contain a SC, this particle is usually followed by an 
imperative/subjunctive PC in agreement with the subject of the clause: 
 
(82)  k'a$me@ me&̆ kWe^ ts'e$̆  to@kWa$kWe% ts'e$̆  
 k'a$me@ me&̆ -kWe$ ts'e@̆  to^kWa$-kWe$ ts'e@̆  
 beer neg.-2pl.Imp.PC drink sweet.beer-2pl.Imp.PC drink
 Don’t drink (normal) beer, drink sweet beer. 
 
(83)  me&̆ ko^ b"›kHe$se$ /e$̆  me&̆  /"¤tHa@na% h"›k'i• 
 me&̆ -ko$ b"›kHe@-se@ /e@̆  me&̆   /"¤tHa$-na$ h"¤k'"•› 
 neg.-2sg.Imp.PC leave-1sg.obj. SC(1sg.) neg. far-to go 
 Don’t leave me so that I don’t go far, 
 
  ha$pu@ bo@xe)ù̆  b"›kH"¤ma)è̆  
 ha$pu@ bo^-xe@̆ -˘ )ò b"›kHe@-me@-wa@̆ -˘ )è 
 [you word]GEN-pl.-sp. leave-iter.-3i.pl.obj.-&
 abandoning your words. 
 
The negative particle /me&̆ / may occur without a following PC if the subject of the clause is 
focused and is followed by the SF marker and then a PC, as in the following elicited example: 
 
(84)  ge@le@a@̆ kWa^ me&̆  h"¤k'i• 
 ge@le@-a@˘-kWa$ me&̆  h"¤k'"•› 
 Gele-SF-3m.sg.Subj.PC neg. go   
 Gele should not go (someone else should go). 
 
In a clause introduced by a SC, such as the second one in (83), /me&̆ / is not followed by a PC. 
If such a clause contains a subject NP, this NP may be followed by the SF marker: 
 
(85)  do@̆ lo@k"‹ /a$NkHa@ í'a&̆ ntSH"¤ma@su#ke%̆ so$ts'e$ 
 do@̆ lo$-k"¤ /a$nkHa@ í'a&̆ ntSH"¤ma$-s"¤-ku8$-e@̆ -"›-so$-ts'e@ 
 a.little-add. even be.sweet-poss.-caus.-3m.sg.obj.-irr.-3a.pl.-neg. 
 They would not make it even a little sweet, 
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  ka$/ kWa$̆  me&̆  t¬'a$b"¤so@̆ a@̆  ku^mu8kWe#̆  
 ka@/ kWa@̆  me&̆  t¬'a$b"¤so@˘-a@̆  ku^mu8$-ku$-e@̆  
 hear. SC(3m.sg.) neg. stomach-SF hurt-ben.-3m.sg.obj.
 apparently, so that the stomach would not hurt. 
 
In the following example, the negative subjunctive is followed by an affirmative subjunctive: 
 
(86)  /a@̆ re@ts'"‹se)ù̆  kWa$̆  me&̆  k'a$<óa$ 
 /a@̆ re^ts'"¤-s"¤-e$-˘ )ò kWa@̆  me&̆  k'a@<óa@ 
 believe-poss.-3m.sg.-sp. SC(3m.sg.) neg. be.lost 
 He who believes shall not be lost 
 
  n"›kWa)ò̆  la$ba@na% /"›e$/o)ù̆  ó'o$̆ we$ 
 n"‚ê̆ -kWa$ la@bâ-na$ /"¤e@-/o)ò̆  ó'o&̆ -e@ 
 and-3m.sg.Subj.PC [later-to stay]GEN-nml. get-3m.sg.obj.
 and shall get eternal life. 
 
The particle /me&̆ / can also be found in realis clauses, where it is followed by a realis PC in 
agreement with the subject of the clause and means ‘nearly, almost’: 
 
 (87)  ho^si•na$ kW"›̆  tHe&̆  k¬'We@̆ se^ <í"finse$ 
 ho^s"•›-na@ kW"¤̆  tHe&̆  t¬'We@˘-s"¤-e$ <í"‚Ê̆ -se@ 
 why-qu. NC(2sg.) tree be.bitter-poss.-3m.sg. paint-1sg.obj.
 Why did you paint me with a bitter tree, 
 
  s"›̆  me&̆ si• t¬a$̆ si• 
 s"¤̆  me&̆ -s"•› t¬a&̆ s"•› 
 NC(1sg.) neg.-1sg.PC die 
 and then I nearly died? 
 
(88)  sa$̆  me@l"‚û̆ su8k"›a$̆  me&̆ sa^ a)ò̆ ts'i• 
 sa@̆  me^l"›-˘ )ò-su8$-k"¤-a@̆  me&̆ -sa$ a)è̆ -ts'"•› 
 NC(3f.sg.) boat-sp.-3f.sg.-add.-SF neg.-3f.sg.PC break-reflex. 
 And then the boat nearly broke up. 
 
It is also possible for /me&̆ / to be suffixed to a verb before a PC and then the resulting meaning 
is ‘be about to’: 
 
(89)  kHWa$me&̆ sâ 
 kHWa$me&̆ sa$ 
 return-neg.-3f.sg.PC 
 She is about to return. 
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10.4 Aspect 
Sandawe has no independent formal means of marking aspect. Instead, object marking, verb 
conjunction, and the multiple morpheme /-wa$/ can be variously used to indicate the aspectual 
status of a verb.  

10.4.1 Perfective and imperfective 
Sandawe does not formally mark a verb as perfective or imperfective. However, a verb which 
is marked for an object shares some important functions that are usually associated with a 
perfective verb, and a verb which is not marked for an object behaves in ways normally 
associated with an imperfective verb. The following subsections show how the object 
marked/non-object marked distinction parallels the perfective/imperfective distinction in three 
particular ways. 

10.4.1.1 Completed versus ongoing 
One function of the distinction between object marked and non-object marked verbs in 
Sandawe is to express the difference between a completed action viewed in its entirety and an 
action which is viewed as ongoing. In (90), both transitive verbs contain object agreement 
morphemes and the events they express are therefore viewed as completed, entire actions: 
 
(90)  he$we@/ga%/ jo@na)ù̆ ga%/ <óa)è̆  
 he$we@/ 8$ga$-a$/ jo^na$-˘ )ò-a$/ <óa@-e@-˘ )è 
 and.so-3pl.PC Jonah-sp.-3pl.PC catch-3m.sg.obj.-&
 And so they caught Jonah 
 
  n"›/a)ò̆  ba$ha@r"‚û̆ ta$na%̆ / íe%̆  
 n"‚ê̆ -/a$ ba$ha^r"›-˘ )ò-ta$-na$-a$/ íê-e@ 
 and-3pl.PC sea-sp.-in-to-3pl.PC throw-3m.sg.obj.
 and threw him into the sea. 
 
In contrast, in (91), the verb is not object marked and the object NP is suffixed with the 
postpositional morpheme /-ts'"•›/ as it is specific: 
 
(91)  /a$̆  me@l"›ta$tSe$a%/ m"›z"¤go)È̆ ts'a%/ 
 /a@̆  me^l"›-ta$-tSe$-e@-a$/ m"›z"¤go$-˘ )ò-ts'"›-a$/ 
 NC(3pl.) boat-in-from-3m.sg.-3pl.PC load-sp.-at-3pl.PC
 
  ts'a@ta$na%˘/ ku$/u$m$se$    
 ts'a^-ta$-na$-a$/ ku$/u$m$se@ 
 water-in-to-3pl.PC throw 
 Then they threw the loads out of the boat into the water.
 
Thus, the throwing of the loads is viewed as an ongoing action, which continues as the next 
part of the narrative unfolds. 
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10.4.1.2 Achieved versus intended 
If an action to be described has been successfully achieved, it is appropriate for a verb to 
occur with object marking, as in the following example: 
 
(92)  ía@nto@̆ k"¤ ó'o&̆ we@si• 
 ía$nta@-o@̆ -k"¤ ó'o&̆ -e@-si• 
 be.satisfied-nml.-add. get-3m.sg.obj.-1sg.PC
 I have got satisfaction. 
 
As previously noted, with respect to example (15) in section 5.2, a non-object marked verb 
can function as an indicator that an intended event was not actually achieved. A further 
instance of this is shown in the following example: 
 
(93)  /o@/s"›/ /a$̆  ho$so@ me@l"›ta% ja$/be$s"›so)ù̆ so% 
 /o@/-s"¤/ /a@̆  ho$so@ me^l"›-ta$ ja$/be@-s"@-so$-˘ )ò-so$ 
 there(ref.)-loc. NC(3pl.) they boat-in work-poss.-3a.pl.-sp.-3a.pl. 
 
  me@l"‚û̆ su8ts'a%/ du^ru8na%/ óe$mo$̆ a%/ <íWe$̆  
 me^l"›-˘ )ò-su$8-ts'"•›-a$/ du@ru8$-na$-a$/ óe$me@-o@̆ -a$/ <íWe&̆  
 boat-sp.-3f.sg.-at-3pl.PC shore-to-3pl.PC take-nml.-3pl.PC try 
 It was then that they who worked in the boat tried to take the boat to shore. 
 
Here the verb /óe$me@/ ‘take’ is nominalised together its object and the PP. This nominalised 
VP is itself the object of the verb /<íWe&̆ / ‘try’. The object of the verb within the nominalised 
VP is suffixed with the postpositional morpheme /-ts'"•›/ and this makes it clear that the sailors 
failed in their efforts to take the boat to shore. 
 
It is important to note that although in clauses which have a future time reference the event 
described is yet to be realised, a transitive verb can still be used with object marking: 
 
(94)  he$su@ da@ma)È̆ su8 
 he$su@ da@ma$-˘ )ò-su8$ 
 dem.(ref.3f.sg.) calf-sp.-3f.sg.
 
  ha$pu@ ma$̆ me% tu$ke%̆ i 
 ha$pu@ ma@̆ me$ tu-̂ku8$-e¤̆ -"› 
 [you maternal.uncle]GEN come.out-caus.-3m.sg.obj.-irr.(-3m.sg.) 
 This calf, your maternal uncle will contribute. 
 
It is also possible to use a non-object marked verb with a future time reference, in which case 
any specific object would be marked with the postpositional suffix /-ts'"•›/. However, no text 
examples of this have yet been attested.  



 

 158

10.4.1.3 Default versus background 
As noted by Payne (1997:239), it is common for languages to use the perfective as the default 
means of describing the main events of a narrative. The imperfective is often used for 
describing collateral, explanatory, or descriptive information. This pattern holds for Sandawe, 
if we equate an object marked verb with the perfective and a non-object marked verb with the 
imperfective. The following example, which is the introductory sentence of a narrative, 
illustrates the use of the imperfective in setting the scene: 
 
(95)  ma&̆ ka^ te^/ sa$nda$we&̆ su@ te@su^si• éa)ù̆  
 ma&̆ ka$ te@-e$-ts'"•› sa$nda$we&̆ -su@ te@-su8$-s"•› éa)È̆  
 year other-3m.sg.-at Sandawe-3f.sg. other-3f.sg.-1sg.PC see 
 The other year, I saw another Sandawe woman, 
 
  t¬'a$b"¤so@su@su8 
 t¬'a$b"¤so@-s"¤-su8$ 
 stomach-poss.-3f.sg. 
 she was pregnant. 
 
Note also how the postpositional morpheme /-ts'"•›/ does not occur on the object, since the 
object is not marked as specific. 
 
The non-object marked verb form is commonly used in narratives to introduce speech: 
 
(96)  kWa$̆  do@ro)È̆ ga#̆  da$k'We)Ù̆ ts'a% ka$/ 
 kWa@̆  do@ro@-˘ )ò-a@̆  da$k'We&̆ -˘ )ò-ts'"•›-a$ ka@/ 
 NC(3m.sg.) zebra-sp.-SF donkey-sp.-at-3m.sg.PC hear.65

 Then Zebra said to Donkey… 
 
If the object marked verb form is used to introduce a speech, that speech is marked as a main 
event: 
 
(97)  pa$̆  é'"‚Û̆  ^ /"¤xa^̆  bo$kWe$̆  
 pa@̆  é'"‚Û̆ -˘ )ò /"¤x"•›-a$ bo-̂ku$-e@̆  
 NC(3m.sg.) snake-sp. thus-3m.sg.PC say-ben.-3m.sg.obj.
 
  ta@me^si• <ío$su)ù̆ sWa%̆  
 ta@me$s"•› <ío^-su8$-˘ )ò-su8$-a$ 
 [female child-3f.sg.]GEN-sp.-3f.sg.-3m.sg.PC
 Then the snake spoke thus to the woman… 
 
The speech which is introduced by this example begins, ‘No, you will not die!’, and is a main 
event in the narrative. 
 
                                                 
65 Here the hearsay particle /ka@// acts as a speech-introducing verb. 
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One important way in which the object marked/non-object marked distinction does not 
parallel the perfective/imperfective distinction is that the former is obviously necessarily 
restricted to transitive verbs, whereas the latter need not be restricted in this way. The 
aspectual properties of intransitive verbs can be expressed in other ways, as will be seen in the 
following sections. 

10.4.2 Completive 
A functional distinction can be made between perfective aspect and completive aspect. 
Whereas, in perfective aspect a described event is viewed in its entirety, in completive aspect, 
the completion of the event is expressed (Payne, 1997:239–240). This functional distinction is 
a helpful one for Sandawe, where object marking as a means of showing perfective aspect is 
limited to transitive verbs, but completive aspect can be expressed for both transitive and 
intransitive verbs.  
 
The expression of completive aspect in Sandawe is achieved by conjoining a verb with the 
meaning of ‘stop’ or ‘finish’ to the main verb by means of a connective morpheme attached to 
the main verb: 
 
(98)  h"‡̆ s"¤̆ s"¤/ ma$na&̆ /a)ì̆  ó'o$̆ kHa% 
 h"‡̆ s"¤̆ -s"¤/ ma$na$-e@-/a$-˘ )è ó'o&̆ kHa$ 
 then-loc. know-3m.sg.obj.-3pl.PC-& stop 
 At that point they already knew 

(Lit. At that point they knew it and stopped… 
 
  h"‚Û̆ go^ ka$/ ba$/e@se)È̆  wa$ro$Nge$̆ me$̆ a% í'a@̆ si•/o)ù̆  
 h"‚Û̆ go$ ka@/ ba$/e@-s"¤-e$-˘ )ò wa$ro$nge&̆ -k"•›me@̆ -a$ í'a@˘s"•›-/o)ò̆  
 dem.(dist.3m.sg.) hear. be.big-poss.-3m.sg.-sp. god-bec.-3m.sg.PC flee-nml. 
 of his flight from that Lord 
 
  bo^xi•/"‚ô̆ ga% ó'o$̆ kHa$/o)ò̆ me$̆    
 bo-̂x"•›-/"‚ê̆ -a$ ó'o&̆ kHa$-/o)ò˘-k"•›me@̆  
 say-ben.-3a.pl.obj.-3m.sg.PC stop-nml.-bec. 
 because of his already telling them so. 

(…because of his telling them and stopping.) 
 
Both main verbs in the preceding example are object marked, but it is also possible for a non-
object marked verb to be used in a completive construction. The following elicited example 
illustrates this: 
 
(99)  h"flsi• tH"¤me)è̆  tle$m$se%i/ s"›̆  ts'a&̆ na^si• kHWa% 
 h"fl-s"•› tH"¤me@-˘ )è tle$m$se@-"›/ s"¤̆  ts'a&̆ na$s"•› kHWa$ 
 when-1sg.PC cook-& finish-sub.cl. NC(1sg.) home-to-1sg.PC return 
 When I had finished cooking, I returned home. 
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The following example shows how this same completive construction can be used with an 
intransitive verb: 
 
(100)  h"¤a^ ho$k'a)è̆  t¬e$mse%i/ 
 h"¤-a$ ho$k'a@-˘ )è t¬e$mse@-"›/ 
 when-3m.sg.PC be.lukewarm-& finish-sub.cl.
 When it has finished getting lukewarm, 

(Lit. When it is lukewarm and finishes…) 
 
  s"›̆  óHu$me@si• s"¤a^̆  ka&̆ ts'e^ 
 s"¤̆  óHu$me@-s"•› s"¤-e@-a$ ka&̆ -ts'e$ 
 NC(1sg.) flour-1sg.PC take-3m.sg.obj.-conn. put-appl.
 then I take the flour and put it into (the water). 
 
Note also here the use of the singular object form of ‘take’ (/s"¤-/) and the plural object form of 
‘put’ (/ka&̆ -/). The flour is first treated as a singular object, when it is ‘taken’, and then as it is 
gradually ‘put’ into the lukewarm water, it is treated as a plural object. 

10.4.3 Progressive 
Like completive aspect, progressive aspect can be expressed by verb conjunction: 
 
(101)  s"›̆  ma$t"¤ke)È̆  he$we@ts'"flsi• 
 s"¤̆  ma$t"¤ke$-˘ )ò he$we@-ts'"•›-s"•› 
 NC(1sg.) partially.ripe.millet-sp. dem.(ref.3m.sg.)-at-1sg.PC
 
  /"¤e)è̆  ma@ntSHa@yo#̆  
 /"¤e@-˘ )è ma@ntSHa$-yo@˘ 
 stay-& eat-dur. 
 
  pa$̆  ¬â˘ é'u$n"›̆  s"›̆  óo$m$se@̆  
 pa@̆  ¬a@̆ -a$ é'u@n"•› s"¤̆  óo$m$se@-e@ 
 NC(3m.sg.) well-3m.sg.PC ripen NC(1sg.) harvest-3m.sg.obj.  
 Then I keep eating this partially ripe millet, and then it ripens well, and then I harvest 

it. 
(Lit. Then I stay and eat this partially ripe millet…) 

 
The verb in this progressive construction does not contain object marking and, therefore, the 
specific object NP is suffixed with the postpositional morpheme /-ts'"•›/. If the same 
construction is used with a transitive verb marked for an object, the result no longer expresses 
progressive aspect, but rather the partial completion of the action of the verb, as the following 
elicited example shows:66 
 

                                                 
66 The order of the two verbs in this example does not affect the semantic interpretation of the examples. 
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(102)  ¬o&̆ me@si• /"¤e)è̆  tSH"¤a^si• 
 ¬o&̆ me@-s"•› /"¤e@-˘ )è tSH"¤a$-s"•› 
 cultivate(3m.sg.obj.)-1sg.PC stay-& all-1sg.PC
 I have almost cultivated it all. 

(Lit. I stay and cultivate it all.) 
 
This construction can only be used when there is the possibility that the action of the verb 
may yet be completed. 
 
When the construction under discussion is used with an intransitive verb, the result is the 
expression of progressive aspect, as when it is used with a non-object marked verb: 
 
(103)  h"flsi• é'e%̆ i/ ¬e@ka@/ ta@xi• 
 h"fl-s"•› é'e&̆ -"›/ ¬e@ka@/ ta@x"•› 
 when-1sg.PC see-sub.cl. like just 
 It feels just like 
 
  ó'o$ro$ro)Ù̆  de&̆ tHe#̆ sa#̆  ne)Ù̆  ó'Wa&̆ ta^/ pu$ndu$se$ 
 ó'o$ro$ro)Ù̆  de&̆ - 8$tHe@˘-so$-a@̆  ne&̆ -˘ )è ó'Wa&̆ -ta$-a$/ pu$ndu$se@ 
 frog be.many-adj.-3a.pl.-SF stay67-& pond-in-3pl.PC swim 
 many frogs are swimming in a pond. 

(Lit. …many frogs stay and swim in a pond.) 

10.4.4 Habitual 
Habitual aspect in Sandawe can be expressed by means of the multiple morpheme /-wa$/: 
 
(104)  ho@be^ ja$/a$bo%i ja$/be$wa% 
 ho@be$ ja@/a@bo$-"› ja$/be@-wa$ 
 [what work]GEN-2sg.PC do.work-mult.
 What work do you do? 
 
The lack of object marking in the verb in this example is important. When the multiple 
morpheme is used to express habitual aspect, it is incompatible with an object marked verb. 
However, it is possible for the multiple morpheme to occur with an object marked verb if its 
function is to mark the subject as plural, rather than the action as habitual: 

                                                 
67 /ne&̆ / is the plural subject suppletive verb stem for ‘stay’, whereas //"¤e@/ is the corresponding singular subject 
form. 
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(105)  hu$mbu$a&̆  ma@ntSHa#̆ wa%  
 hu$mbu$-a@̆  ma@ntSHa$-e@-wa$ 
 cow-SF eat-3m.sg.obj.-mult. 
 The cows ate it./*The cow (habitually) ate it.
 
This example can be contrasted with the same verb used intransitively. The multiple 
morpheme can then be interpreted as either marking a plural subject or habitual action: 
 
(106)  hu$mbu$a&̆  ma@ntSHa@wa% 
 hu$mbu$-a@̆  ma@ntSHa$-wa$ 
 cow-SF eat-mult. 
 The cows ate./The cow (habitually) ate.
 
It is also possible to use the adverb /h"¤a$// ‘usually’68 to express habitual aspect: 
 
(107)  h"¤a^/ sa%xi• éH"‡̆ a)È̆ su8 <ío&̆ ko)È̆ so$sa% 
 h"¤a$/ sa@x"•› éH"‡̆ a$-˘ )ò-su8$ <ío&̆ ko$-˘ )ò-so$-sa$ 
 usually RC(3f.sg.) dik.dik-sp.-3f.sg. children-sp.-3a.pl.-3fsg.PC 
 
  kHo&̆ ta@na$sa% /"¤¬"¤me#̆ ts'"‚òga% 
 kHo&˘-ta$-na$-sa$ /"¤¬"¤me#̆ -ts'e$-/")è-a$ 
 house-in-to-3f.sg.PC shut(3m.sg.obj.)-appl.-3a.pl.obj.-conn.
 Usually Dik-dik shut the children in the house 
 
  ma@ntSHa^ "›tSHa$sa$na$sa% h"›k'i• 
 ma@ntSHa$ "¤tSHa$-sa$-na$-sa$ h"¤k'"•› 
 food look.for-nml.to-3f.sg.PC go 
 and went to look for food. 
 
A third means of expressing habitual aspect is the possessive construction (see also section 
11.4): 
 
(108)  la$la@Nga@̆  nu$a)ù̆ k"› me&̆ na#̆ su#suts'e# 
 la$la@nga@̆  nu@a@-˘ )ò-k"¤ me&̆ na$-e@-s"¤-su$-ts'e@ 
 [millet stiff.porridge]GEN-sp.-add. like-3m.sg.obj.-poss.-3f.sg.-neg. 
 And she (habitually) didn’t like millet porridge 
 

                                                 
68 This form may be related to the /h"¤-PC___"›// construction in subordinate clauses (see section 11.3). 
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  "¤xi•sa% ka$/ mo$a% xa@su%ku8 
 "¤x"•›-sa$ ka@/ mo$-a$ xâ-s"¤-ku8$ 
 thus-3f.sg.PC hear. spirit-3m.sg.PC be.bad-poss.-caus.
 she said thus, it made her feel nauseous. 

(Lit. …it made the spirit bad.) 
 

10.5 Conditional 
The conditional morpheme /-wa$// or /-wa@//69 can be attached to the end of a realis clause and 
the resulting construction has a conditional meaning: 
 
(109)  ga@wa^ <óa$̆ /te%si• /"¤e)è̆  é'Wa)Ù̆ si• t¬'a$pHe$wa%/ 
 ga@wa$ <óa&̆ / 8$te$-s"•› /"¤e@-˘ )è é'Wa)Ù̆ -s"•› t¬'a$pHe@-wa$/ 
 [hill behind]GEN-1sg.PC stay-& millet-1sg.PC thresh-cond. 
 If I stayed behind the hill and threshed millet, 
 
  kHe@/e@po$ne% 
 kHe@/e@-"›-po$-ne$ 
 hear-irr.-2sg.-interrog. 
 would you hear? 
  
This construction can have a hypothetical meaning, as in the preceding example, or a 
counterfactual meaning, as in the following elicited example: 
 
(110)  /u@te^ ts'a&̆ na@sa% kHWa$wa%/ ó'o&̆ su)È̆ su8 
 /u@te$ ts'a&̆ na$-sa$ kHWa$-wa$/ ó'o&̆ -su)è̆ -"›-su8$ 
 yesterday home-to-3f.sg.PC return-cond. meet-1pl.-irr.-3f.sg.
 If she had returned home yesterday, she would have met us. 
 
Context and temporal adverbials (such as the one in the preceding example) determine 
whether a conditional clause is interpreted as a hypothetical or a counterfactual. 
 
The hypothetical function of the conditional clause can also be fulfilled by the subordinate 
clause, as in the following elicited example: 
 
(111)  h"¤sa^ <óe)È̆ /sa% ts'a&̆ na@sa% kHWa%i/ 
 h"¤-sa$ <óê-˘ )ò-ts'"•›-sa$ ts'a&̆ -na$-sa$ kHWa$-"›/ 
 when-3f.sg.PC day-sp.-at-3f.sg.PC home-to-3f.sg.PC return-sub.cl. 
 If she returns home today, 
 

                                                 
69 Both tonal variants have been noted and no functional difference between them has been observed. 
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  ó'o&̆ su)È̆ su8 
 ó'o&̆ -su)è̆ -"›-su8$ 
 meet-1pl.-irr.-3f.sg. 
 she will meet us. 
 
It is not clear whether there is a functional difference between the conditional clause and the 
subordinate clause when they are used in this way. However, it is possible that using the 
subordinate clause implies a greater likelihood that the events described will actually happen 
as the subordinate clause is also used for non-conditionals (see section 11.3). It seems likely 
that a conditional clause would be chosen to express a hypothetical when using a subordinate 
clause might result in misinterpretation as a non-conditional. Similarly, it is to be expected 
that a subordinate clause would be chosen to express a hypothetical when using a conditional 
clause might result in misinterpretation as a counterfactual. 
 
The main clause on which the conditional clause depends is either an irrealis affirmative (as in 
(109)) or an irrealis negative: 
 
(112)  /a$nkHa@ ta@xi• ó'Wa^ xa@wa$tHe$̆ ta$ke$̆ si• é'u$su$ku8wa%/ 
 /a$nkHa@ ta@x"•› ó'Wa^ xâ-wa$- 8$tHe@˘-ta$-ke@̆ -s"•› é'u@su@ku8$-wa$/ 
 even just valley bad-mult.-adj.-in-decl.-1sg.PC pass-cond. 
 Even if I pass through bad valleys 
 
  <éo^̆ si•ts'e$ xa@/o)ù̆ k"› 
 <éo@-e@-"›-s"•›-ts'e@ xâ-/o)ò̆ -k"¤ 
 fear-3m.sg.obj.-irr.-1sg.-neg. be.bad-nml.-add.
 I will not fear badness. 
 
When the irrealis is used in a main clause on which a conditional clause is dependent, it can 
function as an imperative or subjunctive, as in the following elicited example: 
 
(113)  xa@sa% éHe$̆ me$ kHo&̆ sa@wa%/ 
 xâ-sa$ éHe&̆ me@ kHo&˘-sa$-wa$/ 
 badly-3f.sg.PC sweep(3m.sg.obj.) house-3f.sg.PC-cond.
 If she swept the house badly, 
 
  t¬'e$se)è̆  éHe$̆ me%su8 
 t¬'e$se@̆ -˘ )è éHe&̆ me@-"›-su8$ 
 do.again-& sweep(3m.sg.obj.)-irr.-3f.sg.
 she should sweep it again. 
 
It is not acceptable to instead use the third person feminine singular subjunctive PC /-x"•›sa$/ in 
the second clause of this example. 
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The conjunction /e@/e@̆ / or /a@/e@̆ / can occur clause-initially in conditional clauses. It can be 
glossed as ‘it would be’: 
 
(114)  e$/e$˘ <óêts'e%˘ kHe$/e$wa$/ 
 e@/e@˘ <óê-ts'"•›-e$ kHe@/e@-wa$/ 
 cond. day-at-2pl.PC hear-cond. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
  dZ"›g"¤da^ s"‚ê̆ /wa%i <óa)ò̆ k'o$ <éWe@tSH"‚î̆ ga#̆ wa#/ 
 dZ"›g"¤da$ s"‚ê̆ -/ 8$wa$-"› <óa)è̆ k'o@ <éWe@-tSH"›-s"‚ê̆ -a@̆ -wa$/ 
 heart you(pl.)-3i.pl.-pro. be.hard do-neg.-2pl.-SF-cond.
 you (pl.) would not harden your (pl.) hearts. 
 
Note here, also, how the conditional morpheme occurs three times in this example. The 
unmarked pattern is for the conditional morpheme to attach to whatever constituent is clause-
final. However, when a verb is suffixed with the conditional morpheme, it is also acceptable 
for a post-verbal constituent belonging to the same clause to also be suffixed with this 
morpheme. 
 
The conditional morpheme can also be attached to irrealis verbs, but this has not been attested 
in the text corpus. When the morpheme is attached to a realis negative verb, only the 
counterfactual interpretation, and not the hypothetical interpretation, is allowed. The 
following elicited example illustrates this: 
 
(115)  xa^ kHo&̆  éHe&̆ me@tSHu#wa%/ bo@so$ts'e$ 
 xâ kHo&̆  éHe&̆ me@-tSH"›-su@-wa$/ bo^-"›-so$-ts'e@ 
 badly house sweep(3m.sg.obj.)-neg.-3f.sg.-cond. say-irr.-3a.pl.-neg. 
 If she hadn’t swept the house badly, they wouldn’t have said. 

11 Other clause types 

11.1 Copular 
There is no copula in Sandawe. A copular clause consists of an NP followed by another NP, 
an adjective or a quantifier. The second constituent is marked with a PGN morpheme which 
agrees with the first NP. This PGN morpheme is usually from the low toned series, as 
illustrated by the following examples: 

  ¬a@̆ u^ he$we@ ro)È̆ ts'e%̆ wa$/ 
 ¬a@̆ -u$ he$we@ ro)È̆ -ts'"•›-e$-wa$/ 
 good-3m.sg. [he voice]GEN-at-2pl.PC-cond. 
 It would be good if when you (pl.) heard his voice today,
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(1)  tS"¤ /"›bra$n"¤a^ bo$jo$si• 
 tS"¤ /"›bra$n"¤a$ bo@jo@-s"•› 
 I [Hebrew tribe]GEN-1sg.
 I am (of) the tribe of Hebrew. 
 
(2)  ío&̆ xi• tS"¤ ro)È̆  me@̆  
 ío&̆ xi• tS"¤ ro)È̆  me@̆  
 still [I voice]GEN big 
 My voice is still big. 
 
As example (2) shows, the third person masculine singular low toned PGN morpheme is zero 
in this construction. Therefore, it is possible for two juxtaposed third person masculine 
singular NPs to be ambiguous between interpretation as a copular clause and as a tonal 
genitive clause. In the following example, the two NPs ‘dowry’ and ‘four cows’ are 
understood as forming a copular clause: 
 
(3)  í'e@kHWa)È̆  hu$mbu% ha$ka@xi• 
 í'e@kHWa$-˘ )ò hu$mbu$ ha$ka@x"•› 
 dowry-sp. cow four 
 The dowry is four cows. 
 
It is also possible to understand this example as one in which the first two constituents form a 
tonal genitive construction (‘cow of dowry’) and the third constituent is the second part of the 
copular clause. Thus, the gloss would be ‘the cows of the dowry are four’. Such ambiguity is 
only possible when the tonal properties of the constituents involved do not provide a means of 
distinguishing between different interpretations. 
 
The PGN morphemes found in copular clauses are usually from the low toned series, but it is 
possible for the high toned series to be used instead, as in the following elicited example: 
 
(4)  tS"¤ sa$nda$we&̆ se@ 
 tS"¤ sa$nda$we&̆ -se@ 
 I Sandawe-1sg. 
 I am a Sandawe. 
 
It is also possible for the PGN morphemes to be omitted in certain instances, such as in the 
following elicited examples: 
 
(5)  he$su@ /"¤o@̆  
 he$su@ /"¤o@̆  
 she mother 
 She is a mother. 
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(6)  he$so@ ma&̆ ma@˘ 
 he$so@ ma&̆ ma@˘ 
 they friends 
 They are friends. 
 
The presence of the PGN morpheme on the second constituent in a copular clause means that 
it is possible for the first NP to be omitted altogether if it is simply a pronoun. The following 
two examples illustrate this: 
 
(7)  he$we@ /"›ndZa$su)ù̆  he$wa@̆  ba$lo$̆ wa$ts'e$xe)ù̆  
 he$we@ /"›ndZa@-su)ò̆  he$we@-a@̆  ba@lo@̆ -wa$-ts'e$-xe@̆ -˘ )ò 
 [he sheep]GEN-1pl. he-SF herd-mult.-appl.-pl.-sp.
 We are his sheep which he herds. 
 
(8)  n"‚ô̆  ho@be^ bo$jo$we$̆ po% 
 n"‚ê̆  ho@be$ bo@jo@-e@̆ -po$ 
 and [what tribe-3m.sg.]GEN -2sg.
 And you are (one of) what tribe? 
 
The following example shows how a copular clause may occur within a subordinate clause: 
 
(9)  h"¤a^ he$we@ kHo$̆  ¬a@̆ u^i/ 
 h"¤-a$ he$we@ kHo&̆  ¬a@̆ -u$-"›/ 
 when-3m.sg. [he house]GEN good-3m.sg.-sub.cl.
 If his house is good, 
 
  kHo&̆  ¬a@̆ u ^ ma$na&̆ / bo$ko@ta@wa$se$ts'e$ 
 kHo&̆  ¬a@̆ -u$ ma$na$-e@-a$/ bo$ko@ta$-wa$-s"¤-e$-ts'e@ 
 house good-3m.sg. know-3m.sg.obj.-3pl.PC be.jealous-mult.-poss.-3m.sg.-neg.
 they know the house is good, no jealous ones. 
 
The copular clause is negated by the morpheme /-ts'e@/, as the following elicited example 
illustrates: 
 
(10)  he&̆  ^ kHo&̆ ts'e# 
 he&̆ u$ kHo&˘- 8$ts'e@ 
 dem.(prox.3m.sg.) house-neg.70

 This is not a house. 
 

                                                 
70 The origin of the floating low tone, which causes the downstep before the negative morpheme, is not known. 
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11.2 Exclamatory 
The term exclamatory clause comes from Elderkin (1989:119), where it is defined as a clause 
without ‘any pgn [PC] or nominative suffix [SF marker], (except where there is both an 
adverbial and no overt subject) and, secondly, by having every element of its structure 
realised on tone level 1’. (In the phonological analysis adopted here, ‘tone level 1’ 
corresponds to a lack of tone lowering in the verb.) The function of such a clause is to imply 
surprise or appreciation. 
 
The object in an exclamatory clause must be suffixed with the postpositional morpheme /-ts'"•›/ 
(Elderkin, GS:S9) and the verb must occur in without object marking, as shown in the 
following elicited example: 
 
(11)  he$su@ nu@a@ts'i• xWa$nte@ 
 he$su@ nu@a@-ts'"•› xWa$nte@ 
 dem.(ref.3f.sg.) stiff.porridge-at cook 
 This one can really cook stiff porridge! 
 
Note how this differs from a realis clause, in which an object is only suffixed with the 
postpositional morpheme /-ts'"•›/ when it is specific (see section 5.2). 
 
The following elicited example shows how if an adverb is present, it is followed by a realis 
PC:71 
 
(12)  ¬a@̆ sâ éHe$me@ 
 ¬a@̆ -sa$ éHe$me@ 
 well-3f.sg. sweep 
 She sweeps well! 
 

11.3 Subordinate 
What is described here as a subordinate clause is constructed using the conjunction /h"¤/ or 
/h"fl/72 ‘when, if, after’ marked with a realis PC in agreement with the subject of the clause and 
the subordinate clause morpheme /-"›//:  
 
(13)  h"¤e^ n"›/"›̆ / í'"¤a@kWe% í'"›a% 
 h"¤-e$ n"¤/-"›/ í'"¤a$-kWe$ í'"¤a$ 
 when-2pl.PC go-sub.cl. dance-2pl.Imp.PC dance
 When you (pl.) go, dance the dance, 
 

                                                 
71 Contrary to Elderkin (1989:19), the data elicited for this research showed that an adverb must still be marked 
with a realis PC, even if an overt subject occurs in the clause. 
72 Both tone patterns have been noted. No functional difference has been discerned. 
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  xa@¬o@̆  b"›kH"¤me@wa@̆ kWe^ 
 xa$¬e@-o@̆  b"›kHe@-me@-wa@̆ -kWe$ 
 tease-nml. leave-iter.-3i.pl.obj.-2pl.Imp.PC
 leave off the teasing. 
 
The subordinate clause must be followed or preceded by a main clause or another subordinate 
clause: 
 
(14)  he&̆ xWe@xe@/ <éW"›/ya$po$su)ù̆  
 he&̆ xWe@-xe@/ 8$ <éW"¤/ya@-ts'e$-po@-"›-su)ò̆  
 dem.(prox.pl.)-like do-appl.-2sg.obj.-irr.-1pl.
 
  h"¤o^ /o@/tSHu)ì̆ ga#̆  tu%i/ 
 h"¤-o$ /o@/ 8$-tSe$-su)è̆ -a@̆  tû-"›/ 
 when-1pl.PC there(ref.)-from-1pl.-SF come.out-sub.cl. 
 We will do for you (things) like these, if we get out of here.
 
(15)  <ío&̆  h"¤a^ ba$/e$ba$/e%i/ 
 <ío&̆  h"¤-a$ ba$/e@-ba$/e@-"›/ 
 child when-3m.sg.PC be.big-be.big-sub.cl.
 When the child became quite big, 
 
  h"¤a^ ma@xa@e%̆ i/ 
 h"¤-a$ ma@xa$-e@˘-"›/ 
 when-3m.sg.PC male-3m.sg.-sub.cl.
 if he was a male, 
 
  /a$̆  ja@/a@bo@/a% la$d"›/me$̆  
 /a@̆  ja@/a@bo$-a$/ la$d"›/me@-e@ 
 NC(3pl.) work-3pl.PC show-3m.sg.obj.
 they showed him work. 
 
Example (15) also shows how /h"¤/ can be translated as ‘when’ or ‘if’, according to the context 
of its occurrence. 
 
The following is a similar example, but here there is only one occurrence of /h"¤/: 
 
(16)  h"¤â he$we@xe@̆  <óe)È̆ ga#̆  tSHe$̆ k"fĭ / 
 h"¤-a$ he$we@xe@̆  <óê-˘ )ò-a@˘ tSHe&̆ -k"@-"›/ 
 when-3m.sg.PC dem.(ref.pl.) day-sp.-SF absent-verb.-sub.cl.
 When these days have finished, 
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  /a$̆  pHa@la^/ kHWa$se@̆ tSHo^i/ 
 /a@̆  pHa@la-̂a$/ kHWa$-se@-e@-tSH"›-so@-"›/ 
 NC(3pl.) marriage.gift-3pl.PC return-caus.-3m.sg.obj.-neg.-3a.pl.-sub.cl. 
 if they have not returned the marriage gift, 
 
  /a$̆  ma$na&̆  ka@/ 
 /a@̆  ma$na&̆  ka@/ 
 NC(3pl.) know hear. 
 then they know that 
 
  tHa@me@tSHu)ù̆ su% do$go)ù̆ so% me&̆ na^̆ / 
 tHa@me@tSHu#-˘ )ò-su$ do$go@-˘ )ò-so$ me&̆ na$-a$/ 
 [woman-sp.-3f.sg. relative-sp.-3a.pl.]GEN agree-3pl.PC
 the woman’s relatives agree 
 
  <ío&̆ ko)È̆ so% he$te$ka$wa)ò̆ k"‚û̆  
 <ío&̆ ko@-˘ )ò-so$ he@te@ka$-wa$-˘ )èk"¤-˘ )ò 
 [children-sp.-3a.pl. marry-mult.-recip.]GEN-sp.
 to the marriage of the children. 
 
The precise meaning of the subordinate clause is often determined by the mood or aspect of 
the main clause on which it is dependent. In (14), for example, the main clause is irrealis and, 
therefore, the subordinate clause is translated as ‘if…’. This can be contrasted with the 
following example, in which the main clause is realis and the subordinate clause can be 
translated as ‘after…’ (or ‘when…’): 
 
(17)  /o@/tSe% h"¤a^ ha$̆ Nga%i/ 
 /o@/ 8$-tSe$-e$ h"¤-a$ ha&̆ Nga$-"›/ 
 there(ref.)-from-3m.sg. when-3m.sg.PC leave-sub.cl.
 After he left from there, 
 
  kWa$̆  jo@pa% m$j"›ta$na%̆  í'a$k"› 
 kWa@̆  jôpa$ m^j"›-ta$-na$-a$ í'a$k"¤ 
 NC(3m.sg.) [Joppa town]GEN-in-to-3m.sg.PC descend
 he descended into the town of Joppa. 
 
A subordinate clause can be dependent on an imperative main clause and in such 
circumstances, can be translated as ‘if…’ or ‘when…’: 
 
(18)  h"fl̆  ío&̆ ts'"fl̆  me$he)Ù̆ g"fi éa)ù̆ ge%̆ i/ 
 h"¤-"› ío&̆ -ts'"•›-"› me$he)Ù˘ ^-"› éa)È̆ -e@˘-"›/ 
 when-2sg.PC path-at-2sg.PC something(sp.)-2sg.PC see-3m.sg.obj.-sub.cl.
 If you see something on the path, 
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  me&̆ ko^ s"›e$ 
 me&̆ -ko$ s"¤-e@ 
 neg.-2sg.Imp.PC take-3m.sg.obj.
 don’t take it. 
 
Aspect marking in the main clause on which a subordinate clause is dependent also helps to 
disambiguate its precise meaning and relation to this main clause, as the following two 
examples illustrate: 
 
(19)  h"flsi• ¬o&̆ me)è̆  ó'o$̆ kHa%i/ 
 h"fl-s"•› ¬o&̆ me@-˘ )è ó'o&̆ kHa$-"›/ 
 when-1sg.PC cultivate(3m.sg.obj.)-& stop-sub.cl.
 After I have stopped cultivating, 
 
  pa$̆  é'Wa)Ù̆ ga@̆  /"¤a^̆  ía$na@ 
 pa@̆  é'Wa)Ù̆ -a@̆  /"¤e@-a$ ía$na@ 
 NC(3m.sg.) millet-SF stay-conn. grow
 the millet continues to grow. 
 
(20)  h"¤a% /"¤e)è̆  ía$na@jo^̆ i/ 
 h"fl-a$ /"¤e@-˘ )è ía$na@-jo@̆ -"›/ 
 when-3m.sg.PC stay-& grow-dur.-sub.cl.
 While the millet is still growing, 
 
  s"›̆  t¬'e$se@̆ a^ k"¤so@xWe)È̆ k"›si• h"›ba$̆  
 s"¤̆  t¬'e$se@̆ -a$ k"¤so@x"•›-"›-e@̆ -˘ )ò-k"¤-s"•› h"›ba$-e@ 
 NC(1sg.) repeat-conn. two-pro.-3m.sg.-sp.-add.-1sg.PC weed-3m.sg.obj. 
 then I weed again for the second time. 
 
The context of the following example makes it clear that the events described will happen in 
the future, even though both clauses are realis: 
 
(21)  <óe^ /a$ro$ba$"¤na#̆  h"¤a^/ é'u$su$kW"fĭ / n"›ne@w"fi tSHe&̆ k"¤a^ 
 <óê /a$ro$ba$"fln"›-a@˘ h"¤-a$/ é'u@su@ku8$-"›/ n"›ne^w"› tSHe&̆ -k"¤-a$ 
 day forty-SF when-3pl.PC pass-sub.cl. Nineveh absent-verb.-3m.sg.PC
 When forty days have passed, Nineveh will have been destroyed. 
 
The subordinate clause is also commonly used to form a time adverbial: 
 
(22)  h"¤a^ í'e@kWa^ <óe)ù̆ ga$̆  <íe%̆ i/ 
 h"¤-a$ í'e@kWa$ <óê-˘ )ò-a˘ <íe&̆ -"›/ 
 when-3m.sg.PC [dowry day]GEN-sp.-SF arrive-sub.cl.
 When the dowry day arrives, 
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  /a$̆  ha&̆ na@k"‹ í'e@kWa@sa$na%/ 
 /a@̆  ha&̆ na$k"¤ í'e@kWa$-sa$-na$-a$/ 
 NC(3pl.) sit give.dowry-nml.-to-3pl.PC
 they sit down in order to give the dowry. 
 
As the previous examples have shown, the subordinate clause commonly begins with /h"¤/, but 
it is possible for an adverb (as in (17)) or the subject (as in (15)) to precede it. In terms of 
realis PC and SF marker distribution, the rules apply in the subordinate clause as in main 
clauses (see section 10.1.1.1). Thus, since /h"¤/ itself is always marked with a realis PC if the 
subordinate clause is realis, the verb is never also marked (as the verb always follows /h"¤/). 
 
If the subordinate clause is realis negative, the verb is marked in the normal way before the 
subordinate clause morpheme and /h"¤/ is marked with a third person singular masculine realis 
PC: 
 
(23)  h"¤a^ "¤xi• <éWe@̆ po%i/ 
 h"¤a$ "¤x"•› <éWe@̆ -tSH"›-po@-"›/ 
 when-3m.sg.PC thus do-neg.-2sg.-sub.cl.
 Since you didn’t do thus, 
 
  ha@ku8 t"fimu8wa%̆ po% éH"‡̆ a^ <ío$̆ ko)ù̆  
 ha@-ku8$ t"¤mu8$-wa@̆ -"›-po$ éH"‡̆ a$ <ío&̆ ko@-˘ )ò 
 where-at swallow-3i.pl.obj.-irr.-2sg. [dik.dik children]GEN-sp.
 where will you swallow Dik-dik’s children? 
 
In this example, /h"¤/ is best glossed as ‘since’. 
 
/h"¤/ is also followed by a third person masculine singular realis PC, if the clause in which it 
occurs is a copular, locative, or possessive construction: 
 
(24)  h"¤a% ko@ko@ <é"‚Ê̆ g"fi/ 
 h"fl-a$ ko@ko@ <é"‚Ê̆ -"›/ 
 when-3m.sg.PC [chicken meat]GEN-sub.cl.
 If it is chicken meat, 
 
  dZ"›pHa@ <é"flnso% n"‚ô̆  kHu$Ngu$ru@ 
 dZ"›pHa@ <é"¤n"•›-"›-so$ n"‚ê̆  kHu$ngu$ru@ 
 thigh eat(meat)-irr.-3a.pl. and steak 
 they would eat thigh and steak. 
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(25)  ta$ta$ ha$pu@ ja$/a$bo)ù̆  é'"¤mo@̆  ¬o@mo@̆  ó'a@mo@̆  
 ta$ta@ ha$pu@ ja@/a@bo$-˘ )ò é'"$me@-o@̆  ¬o$me@-o@̆  ó'a$me@-o@˘ 
 father [you work]GEN-sp. clear-nml. cultivate-nml. carve-nml. 
 Father, your work is to clear, cultivate, carve, 
 
  <óa@mo@̆  ho@no@̆  h"¤a^ hu$mbu$s"¤/"fl̆ / ba@lo@̆  
 <óa$me@-o@̆  ho$na@-o˘ h"¤-a$ hu$mbu$-s"¤/-"›/ ba@lo@̆ -o@̆  
 forge-nml. harvest.honey-nml. when-3m.sg.PC cow-loc.-sub.cl. herd-nml.
 forge, harvest honey, if there are cows, to herd. 
 
(26)  he$su@ da@ma)È̆ su8 
 he$su@ da@ma$-˘ )ò-su8$ 
 dem.(ref.3f.sg.) calf-sp.-3f.sg.
 This calf, 
 
  h"¤a^ tHa@me@tSHu)ù̆ su8 m"¤la@su$su8ts'e%i/ 
 h"¤-a$ tHa@me$tSHu@-˘ )ò-su8$ m"¤la$-s"¤-su8$-ts'e@-"›/ 
 when-3m.sg.PC woman-sp.-3f.sg. virginity-poss.-3f.sg.-neg.-sub.cl. 
 if the woman is not a virgin, 
 
  /a$̆  kHWa$se@̆ su@so% 
 /a@̆  kHWa$-se@-e@su@-"›-so$ 
 NC(3pl.) return-caus.-3f.sg.obj.-irr.-3a.pl.
 then they would return it (the calf). 
 
The subordinate clause has a further function as the basis of three idiomatic constructions. In 
the first, the verb /é"¤/ ‘come (sg.subj.)’ or /<éa$t"¤/ ‘come (pl.subj.)’ (according to whether the 
subject of the clause is singular or plural) is suffixed with the connective morpheme /-˘ )è/ and 
then the subordinate clause morpheme: 
 
(27)  h"¤a^ é"‚ê̆ g"fl/ 
 h"¤-a$ é"¤-˘ )è-"›/ 
 when-3m.sg.PC come-&-sub.cl.
 It seemed to him that 
 
  ko$Nko@r"fia)̆  /u@ra^̆  ba$/e$ 
 ko$nko@r"•›-"›-a$-˘ )ò /u@r"•›-a$ ba$/e@ 
 cockerel-pro.-3m.sg.-sp. very-3m.sg.PC be.big
 the cockerel’s was very big. 
 
(28)  ha^/ <éa$t"‚ê̆ g"fl/ 
 h"¤-a$/ <éa$t"¤-˘ )è-"›/ 
 when-3pl.PC come-&-sub.cl.
 It became apparent to them  
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  ha$̆  <ío)Ù̆  ^k"› ko&̆ na@wa$ts'"›se% 
 ha@̆  <ío&̆ -˘ )ò-k"¤ ko&̆ na$-wa$-ts'"¤-s"¤-e$ 
 even child-sp.-add. spoil-mult.-reflex.-poss.-3m.sg. 
 that even (this) child was handicapped as well. 
 
As these examples show, this construction is used to show how an event appears to the 
subject. 
 
A second similar construction uses the verb /é'e&̆ / ‘see, feel’ and is used to show how an event 
feels or is thought about by the subject: 
 
(29)  h"flsi• é'e%̆ i/ ¬e@ka@/ ta@xi• 
 h"fl-s"•› é'e&̆ -"›/ ¬e@ka@/ ta@x"•› 
 when-1sg.PC see-sub.cl. like just 
 It feels just like 
 
  ó'o$ro$ro)Ù̆  de&̆ tHe#̆ sa#̆  ne)Ù̆  ó'Wa&̆ ta^/ pu$ndu$se$ 
 ó'o$ro$ro)Ù̆  de&̆ - 8$tHe@˘-so$-a@̆  ne&̆ -˘ )è ó'Wa&̆ -ta$-a$/ pu$ndu$se@ 
 frog be.many-adj.-3a.pl.-SF stay-& puddle-in-3pl.PC swim 
 many frogs are swimming in a puddle. 
 
(30)  h"flsi• é'e%̆ i/ 
 h"fl-s"•› é'e&̆ -"›/ 
 when-1sg.PC see-sub.cl. 
 As I see it,  
 
  he&̆ u^ tSu)Ù̆  ^ /u@ra)ì̆  ba$/e$ 
 he&̆ u$ tSu&̆ -˘ )ò /u@r"‚ê̆ -a$ ba$/e@ 
 dem.(prox.3m.sg.) animal-sp. very-3m.sg.PC be.big
 this animal is very big. 
 
A third idiomatic construction, based on the subordinate clause, consists simply of /h"¤/ 
followed by a realis PC and then the subordinate clause morpheme. Although there is no verb, 
the meaning of ‘seeing’ or ‘watching’ is understood: 
 
(31)  h"¤s"fĭ / 
 h"fl-s"•›-"›/ 
 when-1sg.PC-sub.cl. 
 As I watched, 
 
  kWa$̆  tû <ée@a% /a@̆ me)è̆  
 kWa@̆  tû <íê-a$ /a@̆ me@-˘ )è 
 NC(3m.sg.) come.out bush-3m.sg.PC break(3m.sg.obj.)-&
 it came out, breaking the bush. 
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A form which resembles this construction and may have a similar derivation is /h"¤â// 
‘usually’: 
 
(32)  h"¤a^/ sa%xi• éH"‡̆ a)È̆ su8 <ío&̆ ko)È̆ so$sa% 
 h"¤a$/ sa@x"•› éH"‡̆ a$-˘ )ò-su8$ <ío&̆ ko$-˘ )ò-so$-sa$ 
 usually RC(3f.sg.) dik.dik-sp.-3f.sg. children-sp.-3a.pl.-3fsg.PC 
 
  kHo&̆ ta@na$sa% /"¤¬"¤me#̆ ts'"‚òga% 
 kHo&˘-ta$-na$-sa$ /"¤¬"¤me#̆ -ts'e$-/")è-a$ 
 house-in-to-3f.sg.PC shut(3m.sg.obj.)-appl.-3a.pl.obj.-conn.
 Usually Dik-dik shut the children in the house 
 
  ma@ntSHa^ "›tSHa$sa$na$sa% h"›k'i• 
 ma@ntSHa$ "¤tSHa$-sa$-na$-sa$ h"¤k'"•› 
 food look.for-nml.-to-3f.sg.PC go 
 and went to look for food. 
 
The possible clausal origin of this word is supported by the fact that it cannot be followed by 
a PC in agreement with the subject of the clause in which it occurs.  
 

11.4 Possession 
The Sandawe possessive construction consists of the suffix /-s"¤/ followed by a low toned PGN 
morpheme which agrees with the possessor: 

Table 11.1 PGN marking in the possessive construction 

PGN Example Gloss 
1sg. hu$mbu$s"¤si• 

hu$mbu$-s"¤-s"•› 
I have a cow 

2sg. hu$mbu$s"¤po^ 
hu$mbu$-s"¤-po$ 

You have a cow 

3m.sg. hu$mbu$se^ 
hu$mbu$-s"¤-e$ 

He has a cow 

3f.sg. hu$mbu$su@su8 
hu$mbu$-s"¤-su8$ 

She has a cow 

1pl. hu$mbu$su@su)È˘ 
hu$mbu$-s"¤-su)ò̆  

We have a cow 

2pl. hu$mbu$s"¤s"‚Ê̆  
hu$mbu$-s"¤-s"‚ô̆  

You (pl.) have a cow

3pl. 
(anim.)73 

hu$mbu$s"¤so^ 
hu$mbu$-s"¤-so$ 

They have a cow 

                                                 
73 If the possessor is plural and inanimate, the third person masculine singular form is used. 
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As the table shows, the possessive suffix /-s"¤/ is realised as /-su@/ before /su/, or /su)̆ /. If the 
possessed item is plural, the multiple suffix /-wa$/ precedes the possessive suffix: 
 
(33)  u@ta@̆   lo@̆ lo^/ éH"‡̆ a^ he$su@ kHo$̆ su$su8 
 u@ta@̆   lo@̆ lo$/ éH"‡̆ a$ he$su@ kHo&˘-s"¤-su8$ 
 very.long.ago dik.dik [she house]GEN-poss.-3f.sg.
 Very long ago Dik-dik had her house 
 
  n"‚ô̆  <ío&̆ ko@ sWa@mk"¤xi•wa$su$su8 
 n"‚ê̆  <ío&̆ ko@ sWa@mk"¤x"•›-wa$-s"¤-su8$ 
 and children three-mult.-poss.-3f.sg.
 and had three children. 
 
A possessive construction can be negated with the /-ts'e@/ morpheme: 
 
(34)  <éWa$̆  éWe&̆ s"¤po@ts'e#ne% 
 <éWa&̆  éWe&̆ -s"¤-po$-ts'e@-ne$ 
 elephant eye-poss.-2sg.-neg.-interrog.
 Elephant, don’t you have eyes? 
 
A verb can be derived from the possessive construction by suffixing the morpheme /-ts'"¤/ 
after the possessive morpheme and, if it is also present, the negative morpheme. The resulting 
verb can then be conjugated in the same way as a regular verb, as the following two elicited 
examples illustrate: 
 
(35)  ma@to@su@su8ts'e#ts'"fisu8 
 ma@to@-s"¤-su8$-ts'e@-ts'"¤-"›-su8$ 
 gourd-poss.-3f.sg.-neg.-verb.-irr.-3f.sg.
 She will not have a gourd. 
 
(36)  ma@to@su@su8ts'"›xi•sa% 
 ma@to@-s"¤-su8$-ts'"¤-x"•›sa$ 
 gourd-poss.-3f.sg.-verb.-3f.sg.Subj.PC
 She should have a gourd. 
 
The possessive construction described here is commonly used with verb stems to create a 
form which functions as an adjective: 
 
(37)  pa$̆  í'o$í'a)È̆  
 pa@̆  í'o$í'a@-˘ )ò 
 NC(3m.sg.) baboon-sp. 
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  hu$mbu% tSHa)È̆ ki•se$a% ma$¬e$˘ 
 hu$mbu$ tSHa)È̆ k"•›-s"¤-e$-a$ ma$¬e@-e@ 
 cow be.fat-poss.-3m.sg.-3m.sg.PC choose-3m.sg.obj.
 Then Baboon chose a fat cow. 
 
If a verb which cannot be interpreted as describing an attribute of the possessor is used in a 
possessive construction, the resulting meaning expresses either ‘to have ever done X’ or 
habitual aspect: 
 
(38)  he&̆ utSe)ù̆  <éo)ù̆  
 he&̆ u$-tSe$-e@-˘ )ò <éo@-˘ )ò 
 [dem.(prox.3m.sg.)-from-3m.sg.-sp. fear]GEN-sp.
 
  /u@ta@̆ sa)È̆ / éa)È̆ su#su)ùts'e$ 
 /u@ta@̆ -sa$-˘ )ò-ts'"•› éa)È̆ -s"¤-su)ò̆ -ts'e@ 
 long.ago-nml.-sp.-at see-poss.-1pl.-neg. 
 Since long ago we haven’t seen fearing of this kind.
 
(39)  la$la@Nga@̆  nu$a)ù̆ k"› me&̆ na#̆ su#su8ts'e# 
 la$la@nga@̆  nu@a@-˘ )ò-k"¤ me&̆ na$-e@-s"¤-su8$-ts'e@ 
 [millet stiff.porridge]GEN-sp.-add. like-3m.sg.obj.-poss.-3f.sg.-neg. 
 And she (habitually) didn’t like millet porridge. 
 
Another common use of the possessive morpheme is illustrated in the following example: 
 
(40)  he&̆  ^ kHo)Ù̆ ta% 
 he&̆ u$ kHo&˘-˘ )ò-ta$  
 dem.(prox.3m.sg.) house-sp.-in
 
  ma@xa@e#̆  te@k"‹ ko@̆ se@ne% 
 ma@xa- $e@̆  te@-e$-k"¤ ko@̆ -s"¤-e$-ne$ 
 male-3m.sg. other-3m.sg.-add. present-poss.3m.sg.-interrog.
 Is there also another male in this house? 
 
The form */ko@̆ / has not been attested in any other kind of construction and, therefore, it is not 
clear whether it is a noun or a verb stem. If the possessor in the construction illustrated above 
is plural, the stem /ne&̆ / is used, which is a plural subject verb meaning ‘be, live, stay’. The 
third person masculine form of this particular possessive construction may be realised as  
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either /ko@̆ sê/ or /ko@̆ se@̆ /.74 This alternation is not allowed in other possessive constructions, 
where the form with a short vowel must be used. 
 
One use of the possessive construction which is not attested in the text corpus expresses the 
simultaneity of two events, as illustrated in the following elicited example: 
 
(41)  k'"›t¬'e@su@sWa#̆  ja$/be$ 
 k'"›t¬'e@-s"¤-su8$-a@̆  ja$/be@ 
 be.angry-poss.-3f.sg.-SF work 
 She was angry and worked. 
 
A noun may occur in a possessive construction used in this way: 
 
(42)  ma@to@su@sWa#̆  éHe$me$ 
 ma@to@-s"¤-su8$-a@̆  éHe$me@ 
 gourd-poss.-3f.sg.-SF sweep
 She had a gourd and swept. 
 
A further use of the possessive construction is to refer to a container and its contents. When 
the construction is used in this way, the noun referring to the container is suffixed with the 
possessive morpheme: 
 
(43)  ts'a&̆ ku8 tSH"‚Ê̆  a$ntHa@se^ 
 ts'a&̆ ku8$ tSH"‚Ê̆  a$ntHa@-s"¤-e$ 
 home-at honey honey.gourd-poss.-3m.sg. 
 At home there is a honey gourd full of honey. 

(Lit. At home, the honey has a honey gourd.) 
 
The possessive construction is also used to form relative clauses, as will be seen in the 
following section. 
 

11.5 Relative 
What is described here as a ‘relative clause’ is constructed using the specificity morpheme 
/-˘ )ò/ as a relativiser. Such clauses occur postnominally in Sandawe. 

11.5.1 Subject relative 
Relative clauses in which the modified NP is the subject of the relative clause verb are based 
on the possessive construction. The following example contains one such clause: 

                                                 
74 Note the similarity between this alternation and that of plural referential demonstratives (section 6.4.1) and the 
third person singular benefactive object form (see section 5.1). In all three cases, an alternation between /e$/ and 
/e@̆ / (the low and high toned PGN morphemes for third person masculine singular) is evident. 



 

 179

 
(44)  ho^ sa$mbo$se)È˘    
 ho^ sa$mbo$-s"¤-e$-˘ )ò 
 who strength-poss.-3m.sg.-sp. 
 Who was the one who had strength 
 
  wa@/me@̆  sa$mbo)ù̆ / é'u$su$ku8se)ù̆  
 wa@/me@˘ sa$mbo$-˘ )ò-ts'"•› é'u@su@ku8$-s"¤-e$-˘ )ò 
 [companion strength]GEN-sp.-at surpass-poss.-3m.sg.-sp.
 which surpassed the strength of his companion. 
 
The NP /sa$mbo$/ ‘strength’ in the first clause is modified by the possessive construction 
which follows it. The possessive construction contains the verb stem /é'u@su@ku8$/ ‘surpass’, of 
which the modified NP is the subject. This relative clause is also part of a second relative 
clause, which modifies the head NP /ho/̂ ‘who’ and contains the noun stem /sa$mbo$/ ‘strength’ 
in a possessive construction. Thus, the same construction is used for a NP that is the subject of 
the relative clause verb which modifies it, and for a NP which is the possessor of the 
possessed noun stem in the relative clause. 
 
Relative clauses may be headless, as in the following example: 
 
(45)  /a@̆ re^ gWa@̆ bo@se)ù̆  é"¤kWa^ ts'a@ta$na% 
 /a@̆ re$ gWa@̆ bo$-s"¤-e$-˘ )ò é"¤-kWa$ ts'â-ta$-na$ 
 truly thirst-poss.-3m.sg.-sp. come-3m.sg.Subj.PC water-in-to 
 Truly, he who has thirst should come to the water. 
 
In the following example, the relative clause contains a PP: 
 
(46)  /o@/s"›/ /a$̆  ho$so@ me@l"›ta% ja$/be$s"›so)ù̆ so% 
 /o@/ 8$-s"¤/ /a@̆  ho$so@ me^l"›-ta$ ja$/be@-s"@-so$-˘ )ò-so$ 
 there(ref.)-loc. NC(3pl.) they boat-in work-poss.-3a.pl.-sp.-3a.pl. 
 
  me@l"‚û̆ su8ts'a%/ du^ru8na%/ óe$mo$̆ a%/ <íWe$̆  
 me^l"›-˘ )ò-su8$-ts'"•›-a$/ du@ru8$-na$-a$/ óe$me@-o@̆ -a$/ <íWe&̆  
 boat-sp.-3f.sg.-at-3pl.PC shore-to-3pl.PC take-nml.-3pl.PC try 
 It was then that they who worked in the boat tried to take the boat to shore. 
 
A relative clause may be derived from a negative possessive construction, as the following 
example illustrates: 
 
(47)  ho@tSo#̆ ki•me%̆  k"›pa$la$la$ s"‚ê̆ g"fl tu%ku8 ma$ka&̆  
 ho@tSo#̆ -k"•›me@˘-e$ k"›pa$la$la$ s"‚ê̆ -"› tu-̂ku8$ ma$ka&̆  
 what-bec.-2pl. sweat you(pl.)-pro. come.out-caus. thing 
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  í'a$nta@su@ku8se$ts'e)ù̆ ki•me$̆  
 í'a$nta@-si@-ku8$-s"¤-e$-ts'e@-˘ )ò-k"•›me@̆  
 be.satisfied-poss.-caus.-poss.-3m.sg.-neg.-sp.-bec. 
 Why do you (pl.) contribute your (pl.) sweat for something which does not satisfy?
 
The order of the negative morpheme and the relativising specificity morpheme determines the 
meaning of such a construction, as can be seen when the following two elicited examples are 
contrasted: 
 
(48)  óHWa$ta@ts'i•se$ts'e)ù̆  
 óHWa$ta@ts'"•›-s"¤-e$-ts'e$-˘ )ò 
 sin-poss.-3m.sg.-neg.-sp. 
 The one who does not have sin.
 
(49)  óHWa$ta@ts'i•se)ù̆ ts'e$ 
 óHWa$ta@ts'"•›-s"¤-e$-˘ )ò-ts'e$ 
 sin-poss.-3m.sg.-sp.-neg. 
 Not the one who has sin. 
 

11.5.2 Object relative 
Relative clauses in which the modified NP is the object of the relative clause verb, differ in 
form, according to the PGN status of the object and the object marking of the verb. If the verb 
is marked for the object and the object is third person masculine singular, the pronominal 
morpheme /-"›/ precedes the relativiser /-˘ )ò/:75 
 
(50)  ha@bu@sa)È̆  tSa@̆  po$̆ we$"‚û̆  ha$bu$se@n"fl̆  
 ha@bu@sa$-˘ )ò tS"¤-a@̆  po@-e@-"›-˘ )ò ha$bu$se@-ne$-"› 
 condition-sp. I-SF 2sg.obj.-3m.sg.obj.-pro.-sp. keep.condition-interrog.-2sg.PC
 Did you keep the condition which I gave you? 
 
If the object is not third person masculine singular, a low toned PGN morpheme 
corresponding to the PGN status of the object precedes the specificity marker. The following 
elicited example illustrates this for a third person feminine object: 
 
(51)  tSa@̆  ó'o$̆ we$su)ù̆ su8 na^mu8 
 tS"¤-a@̆  ó'o&̆ -e@-su-˘ )ò-su8$ na@mu8$ 
 I-SF meet-3m.sg.obj.-3f.sg.-sp.-3f.sg. Namu
 The one I met was Namu. 
 

                                                 
75 Note here that although the main clause verb in (50) is imperfective, the object relative clause is not suffixed 
with the imperfective morpheme /-ts'"•›/. 
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Note that two low toned PGN morphemes are, therefore, suffixed to the verb. The occurrence 
of the second of these morphemes is part of the normal behaviour of the specificity morpheme 
(see section 2.5). 
 
If the object in the relative clause is marked as an inanimate plural, the morpheme /-xe@̆ / 
precedes the specificity morpheme (and follows the object marking): 
 
(52)  ko$̆  bo$/wa$̆  bo@xe)ù̆  tSa@̆  po@/wa$̆ xe)ù̆  
 ko@̆  bo^-wa@̆  bo^-xe@̆ -˘ )ò tS"¤-a@̆  po@-/ 8$wa@̆ -xe@˘-˘ )ò 
 SC(2sg.) say-3i.pl.obj. word-pl.-sp. I-SF 2sg.obj.-3i.pl.obj.-pl.-sp. 
 You should say the words I gave you. 
 
An object, which is marked as an animate plural by means of the object suffix /-/"‚ê̆ / in the 
verb, is also marked by a following third person plural low toned PGN morpheme, and then 
the specificity morpheme, and a second PGN morpheme of the same type. The following 
elicited example illustrates this: 
 
(53)  tSa@̆  ó'o$̆ /"‚ô̆ so)ù̆ so% <ío&̆ ko@ 
 tS"¤-a@̆  ó'o&̆ -/"‚ê̆ -so$-˘ )ò-so$ <ío&̆ ko@ 
 I-SF meet-3a.pl.obj.-3a.pl.-sp.-3a.pl. children
 The ones I met were the children. 
 
If the relative clause verb is not marked for the object, the applicative morpheme /-ts'e$/ 
precedes the specificity morpheme:  
 
(54)  h"‡̆ s"¤̆  ha$pa@̆  ta@ka$ts'e)ù̆  ó'o$̆ we$po% 
 h"‡̆ s"¤̆  ha$pu@-a@̆  tâka$-ts'e$-˘ )ò ó'o&̆ -e@-"›-po$ 
 then you-SF want-appl.-sp. get-3m.sg.obj.-irr.-2sg.
 Then you will get what you want. 
 
If, as in the preceding example, the object is third person singular, no PGN agreement 
morpheme is required. For other PGN values, the relevant low toned PGN morpheme occurs 
after the applicative morpheme and before the specificity morpheme.76 The same position can, 
instead, be filled by the plural morpheme /-xe@̆ /, as in the following example: 
 
(55)  he$we@ /"›ndZa$su)ù̆  he$wa@̆  ba$lo$̆ wa$ts'e$xe)ù̆  
 he$we@ /"›ndZa@-su)ò̆  he$we@-a@̆  ba@lo@̆ -wa$-ts'e$-xe@̆ -˘ )ò 
 [he sheep]GEN-1pl. he-SF herd-mult.-appl.-pl.-sp.
 We are his sheep which he herds. 
 
Note how, in all of the examples of object relative clauses in this section, the subject of the 
relative clause verb is followed by the SF marker. It is possible, instead, to attach a realis PC 

                                                 
76 Unlike the combination of the applicative morpheme followed by an object morpheme (see table 5.1 in section 
5.1), there is no assimilation between the applicative morpheme and the low toned PGN morpheme. 
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to the verb, after any object marking and before the relative clause marking, but this is not a 
preferred option and has not been attested in texts. 
 
The text corpus contains two examples of relative clauses with postpositional objects. In the 
following example, we may assume that the postposition /-/"‚ô̆ / ‘with’ is followed by the 
specificity morpheme functioning as a relativiser, although this is not evident at the surface 
level: 
 
(56)  e@ko)ì̆  óe$̆ me$kWe% kWa$̆  éa)È̆ ge$̆  
 e@-ko$-˘ )è óe&̆ me@-ku$-e$ kWa@̆  éa)È̆ -e@̆  
 take-2sg.Imp.PC-& deliver(3m.sg.obj.)-ben.-3m.sg.obj. SC(3m.sg.) see-3m.sg.obj.
 Take it and deliver it to him so that he shall see 
 
  ts'Wa@/a)È̆  tSa@̆  tSu&̆ si• <óa$/wa$wa$/"‚û 
 ts'Wa@/a@-˘ )ò tS"¤-a@̆  tSu&̆ -s"•› <óa@̆ -wa$-wa$-/"‚ô̆ -˘ )ò 
 claw-sp. I-SF animal-1sg.PC catch-mult.-mult.-with-sp.
 the claw with which I (habitually) catch animals. 
 
The relativiser may be clearly seen in the second example, which contains the postposition 
/-xe@/ 8$/ ‘like’: 
 
(57)  kWa$̆  d"›/se&̆ a@̆  <ío&̆ ko@ts'a%/ 
 kWa@̆  d"›/se&̆ -a@˘ <ío&̆ ko@-ts'"•›-a$/ 
 NC(3m.sg.) old.man-SF children-at-3pl.PC
 
  bo@a%/ a$no$lo$xe$/e)ùk"›     
 bo-̂a$/ a@no@lo$-xe@/ 8$-˘ )ò-k"¤ 
 word-3pl.PC show-like-sp.-add. 
 But as for how the old people set rules for the children, 

(Lit. But as for how the old people showed children the word,)
 
  /o@/a^̆  tSHe$̆ k"› 
 /o@/ 8$-a$ tSHe&̆ -k"¤ 
 there(ref.)-3m.sg.PC absent-verb.
 there it is finished. 
 

12 Discourse 
A detailed analysis of discourse features in Sandawe does not fall within the scope of this 
grammar, but some key features will be briefly discussed in the following sections. For 
further discussion of the relationship between discourse features and core grammar in 
Sandawe, see Eaton (2002). An analysis of information structure marking in oral texts is 
found in Elderkin (1994) and one of  information structure marking in written texts in Eaton 
(2005). 
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12.1 Narrative structure 
If a Sandawe narrative is divided into thematic groupings, it can be seen that there are two 
features which commonly mark the start of a new thematic grouping: Firstly, it is common for 
a temporal PP or adverb to precede a narrative conjunction at the start of a thematic grouping: 
 
(1)  pHe@"fie)̆ / kWa$̆  é"¤ da$k'We)Ù̆  ^ 
 pHe^-"›-e@̆ -˘ )ò-ts'"•› kWa@̆  é"¤ da$k'We&̆ -˘ )ò 
 tomorrow-pro.-3m.sg.-sp.-at NC(3m.sg.) come donkey-sp.
 The next day, along came Donkey. 
 
(2)  sWe^ tHe@kHe@le)È˘ pa$̆  éH"‡̆ a#̆  bo$xe$/a% kHe$/e$ 
 sWê tHe@kHe@le@̆ -˘ )ò pa@̆  éH"‡̆ a$-a@˘ bô-xe@/ 8$-a$ kHe@/e@ 
 now hyena-sp. NC(3m.sg.) dik.dik-SF speak-like-3m.sg.PC hear 
 Now Hyena heard how Dik-dik spoke. 
 
Secondly, the presence of conjunctions other than the default narrative or repetitive 
conjunctions is often associated with the transition to a new thematic grouping: 
 
(3)  he$we@/ga%̆  íHa$tSHu)È̆  kHo&̆ ta@tSe# tWe&̆ a^ 
 he$we@/ 8$gâ-a$ íHa$tSHu@-˘ )ò kHo&̆ -ta$-tSe$-e@ tWe&̆ -a$ 
 and.so-3m.sg.PC lion-sp. house-in-from-3m.sg. at.night-3m.sg.PC 
 
  tu)È̆  h"¤k'"‚î̆  <ée@ta%̆  /"›e$wa% sWe@na$k"› 
 tu^̆ - )è h"¤k'"•›-˘ )è <éê-ta$-a$ /"¤e@-wa$ sWê-na$-k"¤ 
 come.out-& go-& wilderness-in-3m.sg.PC live-mult. now-to-add.  
 And so Lion came out of the house at night and went and lived in the wilderness until 

now. 
 
(4)  n"‚ô̆  h"‡̆ s"¤s"¤/ wa$go@su@ te@su8 ko@̆ su@su8 
 n"‚ê̆  h"‡̆ s"¤-s"¤/ wa$go@-su@ te@-su8$ ko@̆ -s"¤-su8$ 
 and then-loc. non.Sandawe-3f.sg. other-3f.sg. present-poss.-3f.sg. 
 And, at that time, there was another non-Sandawe around. 
 
In a narrative, the function of /h"‡̆ s"¤/ ‘then’ or ‘at that time’ is to introduce an event which 
does not follow chronologically from the previous event. Thus, it contrasts with the NC, 
which is typically used to introduce events that follow in sequence. An event introduced by 
/h"‡̆ s"¤/ may be background information, as in (4), or it may be a flashback, as in (5), where it 
is appropriate to use the pluperfect in the English gloss: 
 
(5)  h"‡̆ s"¤ kH"›mba$ jo@na% /a$/e@̆ a^ 
 h"‡̆ s"¤ kH"¤mba@ jo^na$ /a$/e@̆ -a$ 
 then interj.(surprise) Jonah earlier-3m.sg.PC
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  me@l"fi gu$ra$ éu@ku8/"fie)̆ ta$na%̆  ía$k"‚ê̆  
 me^l"› gu$ra$ éu@ku8$-ts'"•›-"›-e@̆ -˘ )è-ta$-na$-a$ ía$k"¤-˘ )è 
 [boat room]GEN bottom-at-pro.-3m.sg.-sp.-in-to-3m.sg.PC descend-& 
 But, at that time, Jonah had already gone down into the boat room at the bottom,
 
  n"‚ô̆ ga)ò̆  <í"¤ne)è̆  í'o^ te@¬a^̆  
 n"‚ê̆ -a$ <í"¤ne@-˘ )è í'o^ te@¬a$-a$ 
 and-3m.sg.PC lie.down-& sleep completely-3m.sg.PC
 and had lain down and was sleeping soundly. 
 
The subordinate clause can be used to show tail-head linkage in a narrative, as in the 
following example: 
 
(6)  h"¤o^ n"¤/"‚î̆  <ée@ta$no%̆  <íe%̆ i/ 
 h"¤-o$ n"¤/-˘ )è <éê-ta$-na$-o$ <íe&̆ -"›/ 
 when-1pl.PC go-& bush-in-to-1pl.PC enter-sub.cl.
 When we went and entered into the bush, 
 
  ko$̆  ke^uto% mo$ko$ndo)ùgo% éa$/wa$̆  
 ko@̆  ke^uto$ mo$ko@ndo@-˘ )ò-o$ éa)È̆ -wa@˘ 
 NC(1pl.) [pig track]GEN-sp.-1pl.PC see-3i.pl.obj.
 we saw pig tracks. 
 
  sWe^ h"¤o^ éa@/wa)ì̆  t¬e$m$se%i/ 
 sWê h"¤-o$ éa)È̆ -wa@˘-˘ )è t¬e$m$se@-"›/ 
 now when-1pl.PC see-3i.pl.obj.-& finish-sub.cl.
 Now after we had seen them, 
 
  ko$̆  pa$Nga@ts'"¤o^ ba$̆ ra% 
 ko@̆  pa$nga@-ts'"¤-o$ ba&̆ ra$ 
 NC(1pl.) arrange-reflex.-1pl.PC start 
 then we started to arrange ourselves. 
 
This use of the subordinate clause is more common in a procedural text than in a narrative. 
Another common function of the subordinate clause is illustrated by the first clause of the 
preceding example, that of moving the action to a new location. A third function of the 
subordinate clause is the expression of simultaneous events, as in the following example: 
 
(7)  h"flsi• he$we@ ha@ba@/so)è̆ ts'"fisi• kHe$/e%i/ 
 h"fl-s"•› he$we@ ha$ba$/se@-o@̆ -˘ )ò-ts'"•›-s"•› kHe@/e@-"›/ 
 when-1sg.PC dem.(ref.3m.sg.) make.sound-nml.-sp.-at-1sg.PC hear-sub.cl.
 When I heard this sound, 
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  s"›̆  te@¬a^si• ¬a@̆ si• <íu$me$ 
 s"¤̆  te@¬a$-s"•› ¬a@̆ -s"•› <íu@me@ 
 NC(1sg.) completely-1sg.PC well-1sg.PC stand 
 I stood completely well. 
 
A further feature of narrative structure in Sandawe is the use of the directional verbs ‘come’ 
and ‘go’ to express movement to and from the deictic centre: 
 
(8)  h"¤k'i•s"‚î̆  m"›nda$ta%si• éWa)Ù̆ si• <ée$/wa)è̆  
 h"¤k'"•›-s"•›-˘ )è m"›nda$-ta$-s"•› éWa)Ù̆ -s"•› <ée&̆ -wa@˘-˘ )è 
 go-1sg.PC-& field-to-1sg.PC millet-1sg.PC cut-3i.pl.obj.-&
 I go and cut millet in the field and 
 
  é"‚ê̆  ku$nu$ta$na%si• ka)Ù̆  
 é"@-˘ )è ku$nu$-ta$-na$-s"•› ka&̆ -˘ )è 
 come-& mortar-in-to-1sg.PC put-&
 I come and put them in the mortar  
 
  n"›s"‚ô̆  pu&̆ e)è̆  bu$ru$/se$̆  
 n"‚ê̆ -s"•› pu&̆ -e@-˘ )è bu$ru$/se@-e@ 
 and-1sg.PC pound-3m.sg.obj.-& winnow-3m.sg.obj.
 and pound it and winnow it. 
 
The deictic centre here is the home of the speaker, from where she goes to get to the field and 
to where she returns to put millet in the mortar. 
 
When the next event in a narrative takes place in a new location, a verb of directional 
movement must be used, either alone or in conjunction with another verb: 
 
(9)  h"¤a^ h"¤k'"‚ê̆  éH"‡̆ a^ ts'a$̆ kWa% <íe%̆ i/ 
 h"¤-a$ h"¤k'"•›-˘ )è éH"‡̆ a$ ts'a&̆ -ku8$-a$ <íe&̆ -"›/ 
 when-3m.sg.PC go-& [dik.dik home]GEN-at-3m.sg.PC arrive-sub.cl. 
 When he (Hyena) went and arrived at Dik-dik’s home, 
 
  ha%xi• ro)È̆  me@̆  
 hâx"•› ro)È̆  me@̆  
 again voice big 
 again the big voice. 
 
Hyena has moved from the path where he found a bone, to arriving at Dik-dik’s home and, 
thus, ‘go’ is used. This can be contrasted with the following example, where Dik-dik simply 
‘enters’, without any need for a directional verb, since in the previous clause, she was 
standing outside the house: 
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(10)  sa$̆  <íe&̆ a^ 
 sa@̆  <íe&̆ -a$ 
 NC(3f.sg.) enter-conn. 
 
  ma@ntSHa@ku8/"‚î̆  he$su@ <ío@ko)ù̆ so$sa% 
 ma@ntSHa$-ku8$-/"‚ê̆  he$su@ <ío^ko$-˘ )ò-so$-sa$ 
 eat-caus.-3a.pl.obj. [she children]GEN-sp.-3a.pl.-3f.sg.PC
 Then she entered and fed her children. 
 

12.2 Participant reference 
Major participants are usually introduced in presentational sentences, such as the following: 
 
(11)  /u@ta@̆  lo@̆ lo@/o)È̆  ó'Wa)è̆  n"‚ô̆  ó'o$ro$ro)ò̆  
 /u@ta@̆  lo@̆ lo@/o)ò̆  ó'Wa@˘-˘ )è n"‚ê̆  ó'o$ro$ro)Ù̆  
 very.long.ago pigeon-& and frog 
 Very long ago (there was) Pigeon and Frog.
 
They may also be introduced as the object of a verb like ‘meet’ or ‘see’: 
 
(12)  ma&̆ ka^ te^/ sa$nda$we&̆ su@ te@su^si• éa)ù̆  
 ma&̆ ka$ te@-e$-ts'"•› sa$nda$we&̆ -su@ te@-su8$-s"•› éa)È̆  
 year other-3m.sg.-at Sandawe-3f.sg. other-3f.sg.-1sg.PC see 
 The other year, I saw another Sandawe woman, 
 
  t¬'a$b"¤so@su@su8 
 t¬'a$b"¤so@-s"¤-su8$ 
 stomach-poss.-3f.sg. 
 she was pregnant. 
 
Minor participants can be introduced in topic-comment sentences: 
 
(13)  me@l"›ta% ja$/a$bo% <éo$mo$so)ù̆ so% 
 me^l"›-ta$ ja@/a@bo$ <éo$mo@so$-˘ )ò-so$ 
 [[boat-in work]GEN people]GEN-sp.-3a.pl.
 
  /a$̆  /u@ra^/ kWa$ti•wa% 
 /a@̆  /u @r"•›-a$/ kWa@t"•›-wa$ 
 NC(3pl.) very-3pl.PC be.startled-mult. 
 The sailors were very startled. 

(Lit. The people of the work of the boat were very startled.)
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The general pattern for participant reference in Sandawe is for same subject references to rely 
on agreement only, whereas, all change of subject references use full NPs. An exception to the 
latter part of the rule can be made if gender differentiates the subjects (and, therefore, 
agreement is enough for disambiguation), particularly if one is a major participant and one is 
a minor participant: 
 
(14)  h"¤sa^ ha@do@/ta$sa% <íe%̆ i/ 
 h"¤sa$ ha@do$/-ta$-sa$ <íe&̆ -"›/ 
 when-3f.sg.PC compound-in-3f.sg.PC arrive-sub.cl.
 When she arrived in the compound, 
 
  sa$̆  ma@la@k'Wa^̆  ó'a$we@ 
 sa@̆  ma@la@k'Wa$-a$ ó'a$we@ 
 NC(3f.sg.) slip-conn. fall 
 she slipped and fell, 
 
  pa$̆  í'"‚Ê̆ ga#̆  tSHo%u 
 pa@̆  í'"‚Ê̆ -˘ )ò-a@̆  tSHo@u$ 
 NC(3m.sg.) fire-sp.-SF go.out
 and the fire went out. 
 
  sa$̆  t¬'e$se@̆ a^ kHWa% í'"‚Ê̆ na$sa% 
 sa@̆  t¬'e$se@̆ -a$ kHWa$ í'"‚Ê̆ -na$-sa$ 
 NC(3f.sg.) repeat-conn. return fire-to-3f.sg.PC
 Then she returned again to the fire. 
 
  h"¤sa^ ¬o&̆ me)è̆  é"‚ê̆  ío&̆ /sa% <íe%̆ i/ 
 h"¤-sa$ ¬o&̆ me@-˘ )è é"¤-˘ )è ío&̆ -ts'"•›-sa$ <íe&̆ -"›/ 
 when-3f.sg.PC pick.up(3m.sg.obj.)-& come-& path-at-3f.sg.PC arrive-sub.cl.
 When she picked up fire and came and arrived on the path, 
 
  sa%xi• ma@la@k'Wa^̆  ó'a$we$ 
 sa$x"•› ma@la@k'Wa$-a$ ó'awe 
 RC(3f.sg.) slip-conn. fall 
 she slipped and fell again, 
  
  pa%xi• í'"‚Ê̆  tSHo^u 
 pa$x"•› í'"‚Ê̆ -˘ )ò tSHo@u$ 
 RC(3m.sg.) fire-sp. go.out
 and the fire went out again. 
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  sWa@mk"¤e)È̆ ts'i• sa$̆  kHWa% ó'o$ro$ro)Ù̆  ts'a$̆ na$sa% 
 sWa@mk"¤-"›-e@̆ -˘ )ò-ts'"•› sa@̆  kHWa$ ó'o$ro$ro)Ù̆  ts'a&̆ -na$-sa$ 
 three-pro.-3m.sg.-sp.-at NC(3f.sg.) return [frog home]GEN-to-3f.sg.PC
 For the third time she returned to Frog’s home. 
 
Here Pigeon (‘she’) is a major participant and the fire is a minor participant. On two 
occasions, the change of subject from the fire to Pigeon is not shown by a full NP referring to 
Pigeon. If it had been, then Pigeon and the fire would have (inappropriately) appeared to have 
equal status as participants. 
 
The additive suffix /-k"¤/ is often attached to a subject NP when it differs from the subject of 
the previous clause. In particular, it seems to be used to show a contrast between the similar 
actions of two participants. The following example comes after another participant in the 
narrative says, ‘I will call my people’: 
 
(15)  tS"¤k"¤ tS"¤ <ée$me$se$̆  ha$óa%̆ si• 
 tS"¤-k"¤ tS"¤ <ée$me@se@̆  ha@óa$-e@-"›-s"•› 
 I-add. [I person]GEN call-3m.sg.obj.-irr.-1sg.
 And I will call my person. 
 
Slightly later in the same narrative, the first participant calls her people and then a similar 
action is undertaken by another participant: 
 
(16)  sa$̆  ó'o$ro$ro)Ù̆  ^su8k"‹a#̆  
 sa@̆  ó'o@ro@ro)è̆ -˘ )ò-su8$-k"¤-a@̆  
 NC(3f.sg.) frog-sp.-3f.sg.-add.-SF
 
  he$su@ <ée$me$se)ù̆ sa% ha$óa$̆  
 he$su@ <ée$me@se@̆ -˘ )ò-sa$ ha@óa$-e@ 
 [she person]GEN-sp.-3f.sg.PC call-3m.sg.obj.
 And then Frog called her person. 
 
Referential demonstratives are commonly used to refer to participants in narratives. They 
precede the noun which they modify when the noun is introduced and then, afterwards, may 
follow it, as shown in (17): 
 
(17)  s"›̆  ma$t"¤ke^si• pu$̆ we$ 
 s"¤̆  ma$t"¤ke$s"•› pu&̆ -e@ 
 NC(1sg.) partially.ripe.millet-1sg.PC pound-3m.sg.obj.
 Then I pound the partially ripe millet […] 
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  s"›̆  ma$t"¤ke)È̆  he$we@ts'"flsi• "¤e)è̆  
 s"¤̆  ma$t"¤ke$-˘ )ò he$we@-ts'"•›-s"•› "¤e@-˘ )è 
 NC(1sg.) partially.ripe.millet-sp. dem.(ref.3m.sg.)-at-1sg.PC stay-& 
 
  ma@ntSHa@yo#̆  pa$̆  ¬a^̆  é'u$n"›̆  s"›̆  óo$m$se@̆  
 ma@ntSHa$-yo@˘ pa@̆  ¬a@̆ -a$ é'u@n"•› s"¤̆  óo$m$se@-e@ 
 eat-dur. NC(3m.sg.) well-3m.sg.PC ripen NC(1sg.) harvest-3m.sg.obj.
 Then I keep eating this partially ripe millet, and then it ripens well, and then I harvest 

it. 
 

The text corpus contains no examples of distal demonstratives used in narratives (except in 
speech) and only a few examples of proximal demonstratives: 
 
(18)  he&̆ so^ k"¤so@so)ùso% kWa@me)è̆  ha$ba$/se)è̆  <éa$t"›so% 
 he&̆ so$ k"¤so$-so$-˘ )ò-so$ kWa@me@-˘ )è ha$ba$/se@-˘ )è <éa$t"@-so$ 
 dem.(prox.3pl.) two-3a.pl.-sp.-3a.pl. drive.out-& make.noise-& come-3a.pl.
 These two were to come, driving out and making noise. 
 
The function of proximal demonstratives in narratives is currently unclear. 

12.3 Focus and topic 
In Sandawe, the marking of focused constituents depends on the type of clause. In a realis 
clause, constituents are marked as focused by attaching either a realis PC or a SF marker, 
according to whether the constituent in question is a non-subject or a subject.77 The exception 
to this rule is that a verb tends to be attached with a PC only if it alone is focused in a 
sentence. 
 
The preceding rule can be translated into the following focus patterns: 

Table 12.1 Focus patterns 

Sentence focus S-SF  O-PC  Adv/PP-PC  V 
Predicate focus S  O-PC  Adv/PP-PC  V 
Subject focus S-SF  O  Adv/PP  V 
Object focus S  O-PC  Adv/PP  V 
Verb focus S  O  Adv/PP  V-PC 
 
In natural discourse, however, the three single constituent focus patterns are unlikely to occur 
in the preceding form as it would be unusual for so many unfocused constituents to occur in 
one clause. 
 
The first clause of the following example illustrates the use of the pattern S-SF O-PC V for 
expressing sentence focus: 
                                                 
77 Elderkin refers to any constituent which is followed by either of these morphemes as a marked constituent 
(1989:27), which has ‘prominence in the information structure of the clause’ (1986:108). 
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(19)  pa$̆  íHa$tSHu)È̆ ga#̆  ó'a$kHa)Ù̆ ga% t¬'a$kHWe$̆ a% 
 pa@̆  íHa$tSHu@-˘ )ò-a@̆  ó'a$kHa)Ù̆ -˘ )ò-a$ t¬'a@kHu8$-e@-a$ 
 NC(3m.sg.) lion-sp.-SF tooth-sp.-3m.sg.PC pull.out-3m.sg.obj.-conn. 
 Then Lion pulled out a tooth and 
 
  d"›/se&̆ su)È̆ sWa% /"›e$ 
 d"›/se&̆ -su@-˘ )ò-su8$-a$ /"¤-e@ 
 old.person-3f.sg.-sp.-3f.sg.-3m.sg.PC 3pers.-3m.sg.obj.
 gave it to the old woman. 
 
The following example uses the pattern S PP-PC V to express predicate focus: 
 
(20)  sWe^ íHa$tSHu)È̆  gu$ra$ts'a%̆  <í"›ne$wa% 
 sWê íHa$tSHu@-˘ )ò gu$ra$-ts'"•›-a$ <í"¤ne@-wa$ 
 now lion-sp. room-at-3m.sg.PC lie.down-mult.
 Now Lion lay down in the room. 
 
The subject focus marker is shown in the following example, which follows the pattern S-SF 
Adv V+V: 
 
(21)  tSa@̆  /u@ta@̆ k"¤ me&̆ na)ì̆  s"›e$ 
 tS"¤-a@̆  /u@ta@̆ -k"¤ me&̆ na$-e@-˘ )è s"¤-e@ 
 I-SF long.ago-add. love-3m.sg.-& take-3m.sg.obj.
 And even long ago I loved her and took her. 
 
The following example illustrates object focus. The object NPs in both clauses are 
contrastively focused and the pattern S O-PC V is used: 
 
(22)  pa$̆  í'o$í'a)È̆  
 pa@̆  í'o$í'a@-˘ )ò 
 NC(3m.sg.) baboon-sp. 
 
  hu$mbu% tSHa)È̆ ki•se$a% ma$¬e$˘ 
 hu$mbu$ tSHa)È̆ k"•›-s"¤-e$-a$ ma$¬e@-e@ 
 cow be.fat-poss.-3m.sg.-3m.sg.PC choose-3m.sg.obj.
 Then Baboon chose a fat cow, 
 
  kWa$̆  <éWa)Ù̆  )È 
 kWa@̆  <éWa)Ù̆ -˘ )ò 
 NC(3m.sg.) elephant-sp. 
 
  hu$mbu% ga$nda$se@a% ma$¬e$˘ 
 hu$mbu$ ga$nda$-s"¤-e$-a$ ma$¬e@-e@ 
 cow be.thin-poss.-3m.sg.-3m.sg.PC choose-3m.sg.obj.
 whereas Elephant chose a thin cow. 
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Finally, the following example illustrates the use of the pattern Adv O V-PC with verb focus: 
 
(23)  sWe^ shu@le@k"‹ ba&̆ ra#̆ /a% 
 sWê shu@le$-k"¤ ba&̆ ra$-e@-a$/ 
 now school-add. start-3m.sg.obj.-3pl.PC
 And now they have even started school. 
 
Elicited examples show that it is also possible to use realis PCs and the SF marker to focus 
non-verb constituents in a realis negative clause: 
 
(24)  ko$lo)Ù̆ sa% dlo$mo@̆ tSHu# 
 ko$lo)Ù̆ -˘ )ò-sa$ dlo$mo@-e@-tSH"›-su@ 
 hoe-sp.-3f.sg.PC buy-3m.sg.obj.-neg.-3f.sg.   
 She didn’t buy the hoe (she bought something else instead). 
 
(25)  tSa@̆  tHe@re)È̆  /a@̆ me@tSHe# 
 tS"¤-a@̆  tHe@re$-˘ )ò /a@̆ me@-tSH"›-se@ 
 I-SF pot-sp. break(3m.sg.obj.)-neg.-1sg.
 I didn’t break the pot (someone else did). 
 
However, no examples of this have as yet been found in texts. 
 
As first noted by Elderkin (1991:110), in an irrealis clause (both affirmative and negative), the 
verb is focused if it occurs with a non-lowered tone pattern. The following elicited example 
illustrates this: 
 
(26)  ko$lo)Ù̆  dlo$mo^̆ su8 
 ko$lo)Ù̆  dlo$mo@-e@-"›-su8$ 
 hoe buy-3m.sg.obj.-irr.-3f.sg.  
 She will buy a hoe (contrary to expectation). 
 
If the tone pattern of an irrealis verb is lowered, the constituent which occurs immediately 
before it is focused: 
 
(27)  k"¤so@so)ù̆ so% mo$ko@ndo)È̆  í'a$/wa%̆ so% 
 k"¤so$-so$-˘ )ò-so$ mo$ko@ndo@-˘ )ò í'a&̆ -wa@˘-"›-so$ 
 two-3a.pl.-sp.-3a.pl. track-sp. follow-3i.pl.obj.-irr.-3a.pl.
 Two were to follow the tracks. 
 
When a subject in a realis sentence does not occur with a following SF marker, it can be 
analysed as a topic. Subject topics may occur after a conjunction (as in (22)), or before a 
conjunction, as in the following example, in which case they can be analysed as points of 
departure: 
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(28)  da$k'We)Ù̆  ^ kWa$̆  ts'a@ta$tSe$a$̆  tu)È̆  h"¤k'"‚î̆  
 da $k'We&̆ -˘ )ò kWa@̆  ts'a^-ta$-tSe$-e@-a@̆  tû-˘ )è h"¤k'"•›-˘ )è 
 donkey-sp. NC(3m.sg.) water-in-from-3m.sg.-SF come.out go-& 
 As for Donkey, then he came out of the water and went and 
 
  do@ro)È̆ ga% xa$ts'e$wa$ts'e$̆  kWa$̆  ka$/ 
 do@ro@-˘ )ò-a$ xa$ts'e@wa$-ts'e$-e@ kWa@̆  ka@/ 
 zebra-sp.-3m.sg.PC scold-appl.-3m.sg.obj. NC(3m.sg.) hear.
 scolded Zebra saying… 
 
When a NP occurs in such a position, it is usual for it to be followed by an intonational pause. 
A NP which precedes a conjunction may be an external topic, and not the subject of the 
clause, as in the following example: 
 
(29)  sWe^ da$k'We)Ù̆  ^ kWa$̆  <é"‚Ê̆  tSH"¤a#̆  é'Wa$̆ si•kWe$ 
 sWê da$k'We&̆ -˘ )ò kWa@̆  <é"‚Ê̆  tSH"¤a$-a@̆  é'Wa@̆ -s"•›-ku$-e$ 
 now donkey-sp. NC(3m.sg.) body all-SF sore-verb.-ben.-3m.sg.obj. 
 Now as for Donkey, his whole body broke out in sores. 
 
When an object NP is a topic in a realis clause, it occurs without a following PC. If the NP 
conveys established information, it is suffixed with the specificity morpheme: 
 
(30)  /o@/ga%si• tS"¤ /a$d"›̆ s"‚û̆  to%u 
 /o@/ 8$-gâ-s"•› tS"¤ /a$d"‡̆ s"•›-˘ )ò to@u$ 
 there(ref.)-decl.-1sg.PC [I story]GEN-sp. finish
 I finish my story there. 
 
If the object topic is non-established within the discourse, it is followed by the additive 
morpheme /-k"¤/, as in (23) above and, also, as in the following example: 
 
(31)  ma@ntSHa@k"‹ u^rsa)ì̆  ma$¬e)è̆  ma@ntSHa^ 
 ma@ntSHa$-k"¤ u@r"‚ê̆ -sa$ ma$¬e@-˘ )è ma@ntSHa$ 
 food-add. very-3f.sg.PC choose-& eat 
 And as for food, she only ate what she liked. 
 
Although constituent order in Sandawe is flexible, in natural discourse the following default 
order is common: 
 
Temporal (Adv or PP) / 
Conjunction / 
Disjunct 

Subject Object / 
PP / 
Adverb 

Verb

 
Departures from the basic SOV order can be in order to topicalise the object, as in the 
following example: 
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(32)  he$we@xe@̆  <ío&̆ ko^ <é"finso% 
 he$we@xe@̆  <ío&̆ ko$ <é"¤n"•›-"›-so$ 
 dem.(ref.pl.) children eat(meat)-irr.-3a.pl.
 These, the children would eat. 
 
This order is more common in irrealis clauses than in realis clauses. A possible reason for this 
is that, in a realis clause, simply omitting the PC from the object indicates that it is a topic, 
whereas this option is not available in the irrealis. The default position for an object is 
immediately preverbal and this is the focus position in the irrealis. Therefore, when the object 
is a topic, the order OSV can be employed so that it does not occupy the focus position. 
 
Verb-initial orders are rare. The following examples illustrate VS and VO orders, 
respectively: 
 
(33)  pHe@"fie)̆ / kWa$̆  é"¤ da$k'We)Ù̆  ^ 
 pHe^-"›-e@̆ -˘ )ò-ts'"•› kWa@̆  é"¤ da$k'We&̆ -˘ )ò 
 tomorrow-pro.-3m.sg.-sp.-at NC(3m.sg.) come donkey-sp.
 The next day along came Donkey. 
 
(34)  /a@̆ re@ts'"‹ko% ba$/e@se)È̆  je$su)ù̆ ts'i• 
 /a@̆ re^ts'"¤-ko$ ba$/e@-s"¤-e$-˘ )ò je^su$-˘ )ò-ts'"•› 
 believe-2sg.Imp.PC be.big-poss.-3m.sg.-sp. Jesus-sp.-at
 Believe in the Lord Jesus! 
 
In both examples, the verb is focused. 
 
PPs are more flexible in their positioning than other constituents. A PP may occur after a verb 
when it is an afterthought, a correction, or an explanation of ambiguity (Elderkin, 1994:4): 
 
(35)  s"›̆  ko$lo)Ù̆  ^si• s"¤a^̆  
 s"¤̆  ko$lo)Ù̆ -˘ )ò-s"•› s"¤-e@-a$ 
 NC(1sg.) hoe-sp.-1sg.PC take-3m.sg.obj.-conn.
 Then I take the hoe and 
 
  h"¤k'a^̆  ¬o&̆ me@ m"›nda)ù̆ si• 
 h"¤k'"•›-a$ ¬o&̆ me@ m"›nda$-˘ )ò-s"•› 
 go-conn. cultivate(3m.sg.obj.) field-sp.-1sg.PC
 go and cultivate it, the field. 
 
A PP may also be positioned after a verb, in order to contrast it with a preverbal PP in a 
following clause: 
 
(36)  kWa$̆  do@ro)È̆  tHa% <ée@ta$na%̆  
 kWa@̆  do@ro@-˘ )ò tHa^ <éê-ta$-na$-a$ 
 NC(3m.sg.) zebra-sp. run bush-in-to-3m.sg.PC
 Then Zebra ran into the bush, 
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  kWa@̆  da$k'We)Ù̆  ^ ts'a&̆ na^̆  kHWa% 
 kWa@̆  da$k'We&̆ -˘ )ò ts'a&̆ -na$-a$ kHWa$ 
 NC(3m.sg.) donkey-sp. home-to-3m.sg.PC return
 (whereas) Donkey returned home. 
 

12.4 Prominence 
A constituent can be marked as prominent independently of other information structure 
statuses, such as focus and topic. The means of marking this prominence depends on the type 
of unit involved. That is, a constituent can be marked as prominent by the addition of the 
locative suffix /-s"¤// or the durative morpheme /-jo@̆ /, an event can be marked as prominent by 
being introduced by the conjunction /he$we@/ 8$ga$-/ ‘and so’, and a speech can be marked as 
prominent by being introduced by the formula //"¤x"•›- k"¤-ka@// ‘thus saying’ (see the following 
section on reporting speech). 
 
The following example shows how the locative suffix /-s"¤// can be attached to NPs to mark 
them as thematically prominent; this is particularly common in copular constructions: 
 
(37)  óHWa$ta@ts'i•me#̆  íHe$mo$̆ s"›/ t¬a &̆ si•    
 óHWa$ta@ts'"•›-k"•›me@̆  íHe$me@-o@̆ -s"¤/ t¬a&̆ s"•› 
 sin-bec. pay-nml.-loc. death 
 The payment for sin is indeed death. 
 
The locative morpheme is commonly used in this way together with a preceding third person 
masculine singular narrative conjunction. This combination marks a contrast with the 
preceding part of the discourse: 
 
(38)  pa$̆  wa$ra$Nge&̆ s"¤/ jo@na$ts'a%̆  /"¤xa^̆  bo% 
 pa@̆  wa$ra$nge&˘-s"¤/ jo^na$-ts'"•›-a$ /"¤x"•›-a$ bo^ 
 NC(3m.sg.) god-loc. Jonah-at-3m.sg.PC thus-3m.sg.PC say 
 But God said to Jonah thus. 
 
The durative morpheme /-jo@̆ / can be attached to a verb to mark emphatic prominence: 
 
(39)  hu$ma$se@a$jo@̆  
 hu$ma$-se@-a$-jo@̆  
 defeat-1sg.obj.-3m.sg.PC-dur.
 He has defeated me! 
 
The following example contains the conjunction /he$we@/ 8$ga$-/ ‘and so’, which is used to 
introduce a thematically prominent event in a narrative: 
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(40)  he$we@/ga%̆  íHa$tSHu)È̆  kHo&̆ ta@tSe# tWe&̆ a^ 
 he$we@/ 8$gâ-a$ íHa$tSHu@-˘ )ò kHo&̆ -ta$-tSe$-e@ tWe&̆ -a$ 
 and.so-3m.sg.PC lion-sp. house-in-from-3m.sg. at.night-3m.sg.PC 
 
  tu)È̆  h"¤k'"‚î̆  <ée@ta%̆  /"›e$wa% sWe@na$k"› 
 tu^̆ - )è h"¤k'"•›-˘ )è <éê-ta$-a$ /"¤e@-wa$ sWê-na$-k"¤ 
 come.out-& go-& wilderness-in-3m.sg.PC live-mult. now-to-add.  
 And so Lion came out of the house at night and went and lived in the wilderness until 

now. 
 
In addition to these means of marking prominence, Sandawe uses object marking in transitive 
verbs to show the relative prominence of sentences within a discourse. A verb marked for an 
object is the default verb form for the main events of a narrative, whereas, a verb that is 
unmarked for object is used to mark information as backgrounded. This can be seen in the 
following example, which is the introductory sentence to a story and sets the scene for what 
follows: 
 
(41)  ma&̆ ka^ te^/ sa$nda$we&̆ su@ te@su^si• éa)ù̆  
 ma&̆ ka$ te@-e$-ts'"•› sa$nda$we&̆ -su@ te@-su8$-s"•› éa)È̆  
 year other-3m.sg.-at Sandawe-3f.sg. other-3f.sg.-1sg.PC see 
 The other year, I saw another Sandawe woman, 
 
  t¬'a$b"¤so@su@su8 
 t¬'a$b"¤so@-s"¤-su8$ 
 stomach-poss.-3f.sg. 
 she was pregnant. 
 
A verb without object marking is also commonly used in clauses which introduce speech. 
When an object marked form of the verb is used instead, the speech that follows is marked as 
a main event. The following example illustrates this: 
 
(42)  pa$̆  é'"‚Û̆  ̂ "¤xâ˘ bo$kWe$̆  
 pa@̆  é'"‚Û̆ -˘ )ò "¤x"•›-a$ bo-̂ku$-e@̆  
 NC(3m.sg.) snake-sp. thus-3m.sg.PC say-ben.-3m.sg.obj.
 
  ta@me^si• <ío$su)ù̆ sWa%̆  
 ta@me$s"•› <ío^-su8$-˘ )ò-su8$-a$ 
 [female child-3f.sg.]GEN-sp.-3f.sg.-3m.sg.PC
 Then the snake spoke thus to the woman. 
 
The speech which is introduced by this clause begins, ‘No, you will not die!’. The making of 
this claim by the snake is a main event in the narrative. 
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It is important to remember, however, that often the choice of using an object marked or non-
object marked verb form in a narrative is determined by grammar rather than discourse. That 
is, the object marked form shows that an action has been completed and the non-object 
marked form describes an ongoing action or an action which is intended, but not achieved 
(see sections 10.4.1.1 and 10.4.1.2). 

12.5 Reporting speech 
Sandawe allows both direct and indirect speech, but the text corpus only contains examples of 
indirect speech as reported by a participant in a narrative, and not by the narrator: 
 
(43)  ma$/e@ko)ì̆  bo@kWe#̆  
 ma$/e@-ko$-˘ )ò bo^-ku$-e@̆  
 go.around-2sg.Imp.PC-& say-ben.-3m.sg.obj.
 Go and tell him, 
 
  kWa$̆  tu)È̆  h"›k'i• hu@k'wa%̆ si• ko$̆  
 kWa@̆  tu-̂˘ )è h"¤k'"•› hu@k'wa$-e@-s"•› ko@̆  
 NC(3m.sg.) leave-& go kill-3m.sg.obj.-1sg. SC(2sg.)
 he should leave and go, otherwise I will kill him. 
 
Elicitation work suggests that indirect speech reported by the narrator is not acceptable in a 
Sandawe narrative. 
 
Clauses which introduce speech vary in complexity in Sandawe. The hearsay particle /ka@// 
alone may suffice, as in the following example: 
 
(44)  /a$̆  <éo$mo@so^ /u@ra^/ <óe$̆  /a$̆  ka$/ 
 /a@̆  <éo$mo@so$ /u@r"•›-a$/ <óe&̆  /a@̆  ka@/ 
 NC(3pl.) people very-3pl.PC laugh NC(3pl.) hear.
 Then the people laughed a lot and said… 
 
The people referred to here are minor participants in the story from which the example is 
taken. Their speech is not highlighted and this is indicated by the simple way in which it is 
introduced. In contrast, if a full verb like //"›mbo^/ ‘say’ is used together with the formula 
//"¤x"•›- k"¤-ka@// ‘thus saying’, the following speech is highlighted, as in the following example:  
 
(45)  pa$̆  í'o$í'a)È̆  /"¤xa^̆  /"›mbo$ <óe)Ù̆  k"›a$ka$/ 
 pa@̆  í'o$í'a@-˘ )ò /"¤x"•›-a$ /"›mbo^ <óe&̆ -˘ )è k"¤-a$-ka@/ 
 NC(3m.sg.) baboon-sp. thus-3m.sg.PC say laugh-& add.-3m.sg.PC-hear.
 Then Baboon spoke thus laughing, saying… 
 
This example comes from the same story as the previous one. Baboon is a major participant 
and the speech which is introduced by the example above comes at the climax of the story. 
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12.6 Evidentials 
Sandawe has a number of morphemes that can be described as evidentials, in that they express 
something about how the speaker feels regarding the information he is presenting. One very 
common morpheme of this kind is the particle /ka@//, which is glossed in the following 
example as hear. for ‘hearsay’: 
 
(46)  /a$̆  m"‡̆ ndZo)È̆ ga$/ ba$̆ ra$̆  
 /a@̆  m"‡˘ndZo@-˘ )ò-a$/ ba&̆ ra$-e@ 
 NC(3pl.) journey-sp.-3pl.PC start-3m.sg.obj.
 They began the journey, 
 
  /"¤xi•s"›/ ka$/ ba$/e@se)È̆  wa$ro$Nge$̆ me$̆ a% ía$̆ si• 
 /"¤x"•›-s"¤/ ka@/ ba$/e@-s"¤-e$-˘ )ò wa$ro$nge&̆ -k"•›me@̆ -a$ ía@̆ s"•› 
 thus-loc. hear. be.big-poss.-3m.sg.-sp. god-bec.-3m.sg.PC flee 
 it was thus he apparently thought he was fleeing from the Lord. 
 
Use of the hearsay evidential indicates that the information being conveyed comes from a 
source other than the speaker. As such, it is commonly used in introducing direct speech, as 
exemplified in (44) in section 12.5. 
 
In contrast to /ka@//, the morphemes /-ga@//, /-gâ/ or /-gê/ and /-ke@̆ / are bound. /-ga@// can be 
described as a declarative evidential. It is particularly common in copular constructions: 
 
(47)  he$we@xê ma$ra$/e@wa@se)ù̆  
 he$we@xe$ ma$ra$/e@-wa$-s"¤-e$-˘ )ò 
 dem.(ref.pl.) stripe-mult.-poss.-3m.sg.-sp.
 
  sWe@sWe@/mo% kHo$̆ xe$/"‚ô̆ wa$se)ù̆  óe)Ù̆ ga@/ 
 sWe@sWe@/ 8$mo$ kHo&˘-xe@/"‚ô̆ -wa$-s"¤-e$-˘ )ò óe)Ù̆ -ga@/ 
 [wall.stick house]GEN-like-mult.-poss.-3m.sg.-sp. rib-decl.  
 These stripey things, which are like a house of wall sticks, are ribs. 
 
This evidential can also be found following the PGN morpheme attached to an irrealis verb, 
as in the following example: 
 
(48)  no@wo)È̆ k"› ko$Nko@r"‚Ê̆  ba&̆ rsa$ts'"fie)ga$̆  /"›me$s"›/ 
 no$we@-o@̆ -˘ )ò-k"¤ ko$nko@r"•›-˘ )ò ba&̆ ra$-sa$-ts'"•›-"›-e@̆ -˘ )ò-a@̆  /"¤me@-s"¤/ 
 grind-nml.-sp.-add. cockerel-sp. start-nml.-at-pro.-3m.sg.-sp.-SF cry-loc. 
 And the grinding, when the first cockerel crows, 
 
  ha&̆ Nga)ì̆  no$we$po$ga$/ 
 ha&̆ nga$-˘ )è no@we@-"›-po$-ga@/ 
 get.up-& grind-irr.-2sg.-decl.
 you will get up and grind. 
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It does not appear to be possible to use the /-ga@// evidential with a realis verb. 
 
The evidentials /-gâ/ and  /-gê/ can be seen in the conjunctions /he$we@/ 8$gâ/ and /he$we@/ 8$ge^/ 
respectively, which can both be translated ‘and so’: 
 
(49)  he$we@/ge%si• te@¬a^si• tS"¤ k"›ma)ù̆ si• 
 he$we@/ 8$gê-s"•› te@¬a$-s"•› tS"¤ k"¤ma)è̆ -˘ )ò-s"•› 
 and.so-1sg.PC completely-1sg.PC [I poisonous.arrow]GEN-sp.-1sg.PC 
 
  ¬a@̆ si• éa$n"¤ ts'e$̆ o$na%si• pe$̆      
 ¬a@̆ -s"•› éa$n"¤ ts'e@̆ o$-na$-s"•› pe&̆  
 well-1sg.PC [bow string]GEN-to-1sg.PC put 
 And so I put my poisonous arrow completely well on the bow string. 
 
The /-gâ/ evidential has also been attested following a locative adverb: 
 
(50)  /o@/ga%si• tS"¤ /a$d"›̆ s"‚û̆  to%u 
 /o@/ 8$-gâ-s"•› tS"¤ /a$d"‡̆ s"•›-˘ )ò to@u$ 
 there(ref.)-decl.-1sg.PC [I story]GEN-sp. finish
 I finish my story there. 
 
Either of the /-gâ/ and  /-gê/  evidentials can be attached to a subject NP before a low toned 
PGN morpheme and the SF marker. This is shown in the following elicited example: 
 
(51)  na@mu8ge#sWa$̆  so@mba)È̆  tH"›̆ me$ 
 na@mu8$-gê-su8$-a@̆  so@mba@-˘ )ò tH"¤̆ me@ 
 Namu-decl.-3f.sg.-SF fish-sp. cook(3m.sg.obj.)
 Nam cooked the fish. 
 
Here the meaning added by the evidential is one of definiteness. An alternative gloss would 
be, ‘It is indeed Namu who cooked the fish’. In contrast, /-gê/ has a different meaning in the 
following elicited example: 
 
(52)  hu$mbu$ge^ 
 hu$mbu$-gê 
 cow-decl. 
 It’s (only) a cow. 
 
Here, the meaning is expressed as one of surprise. It would be appropriate to make such an 
utterance when hearing a noise in the bushes while hunting, and realising that it did not come 
from a wild animal, but just a cow.78 
 

                                                 
78 The main language consultant for this grammar did not accept /-ga^/ as an alternative form in this example. 
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The third bound evidential morpheme, /-ke@̆ /, has a similar declarative function to /-ga@//, but 
it is used with negative verb forms and conditional constructions and conveys the meaning 
‘not even’ or ‘even’, as appropriate: 
 
(53)  tSu&̆  <éo$ts'"›tSHe$̆  ta$xi• 
 tSu&̆  <éo@-ts'"¤-tSH"›-e@̆  ta@x"•› 
 animal fear-reflex.-neg.-3m.sg. very
 It was a very frightening animal 
 
  ha$̆  tHa@ts'o)È̆ k"› da&̆ ts'"¤ke@̆ tSHe#̆  
 ha@̆  tHa$ts'e@-o@̆ -˘ )ò-k"¤ da&̆ -ts'"¤-ke@̆ -tSH"›-e@̆  
 nor shoot-nml.-sp.-add. be.able-reflex.-decl.-neg.-3m.sg.
 and to shoot was not even possible. 
 
(54)  /a$nkHa@ ta@xi• ó'Wa^ xa@wa$tHe$̆ ta$ke$̆ si• é'u$su$ku8wa%/ 
 /a$nkHa@ ta@x"•› ó'Wa^ xâ-wa$- 8$tHe@˘-ta$-ke@̆ -s"•› é'u@su@ku8$-wa$/ 
 even just valley bad-mult.-adj.-in-decl.-1sg.PC pass-cond. 
 Even if I pass through bad valleys 
 
  <éo^̆ si•ts'e$ xa@/o)ù̆ k"› 
 <éo@-e@-"›-s"•›-ts'e@ xâ-/o)ò̆ -k"¤ 
 fear-3m.sg.obj.-irr.-1sg.-neg. be.bad-nml.-add.
 I will not fear badness. 
 
This morpheme is also found suffixed to /ho/̂ ‘who’ in order to derive a form meaning 
‘someone’, as in example (37) in section 4.10. 
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Appendix 
The following text was written by Fabiani Kasiani of the village of Bugenika in the Eastern 
part of the Sandawe-speaking area. 
 
<éWa)Ù̆  n"‚ô̆  í'o$í'a@ 
<éWa&̆ -˘ )è n"‚ê̆  í'o$í'a@ 
elephant-& and baboon 
Elephant and Baboon. 
 
/u@ta@̆   lo@̆ lo^/ <éWa)Ù̆  n"‚ô̆  í'o$í'a@ hu$mbu$wa$s"¤so^ 
/u@ta@̆   lo@̆ lo$/ <éWa&̆ -˘ )è n"‚ê̆  í'o$í'a@ hu$mbu$-wa$-s"¤-so$ 
very.long.ago elephant-& and baboon cow-mult.-poss.-3a.pl.
Long ago Elephant and Baboon had cows. 
 
<éWa)Ù̆   ̂ he$we@ hu$mbu$wa$se% 
<éWa&̆ -˘ )ò he$we@ hu$mbu$-wa$-s"¤-e$ 
elephant-sp. [he cow]GEN-mult.-poss.-3m.sg.
Elephant had his cows, 
 
í'o$í'a)È̆ k"‹ he$we@ hu$mbu$wa$s"¤so^ 
í'o$í'a@ he$we@ hu$mbu$-wa$-s"¤-so$ 
baboon [he cow]GEN-mult.-poss.-3a.pl.
and Baboon had his cows. 
 
<óe^ ts'e$xe% /a$̆  /"¤xa^/ sa$yo% 
<óê ts'e@xe$ /a@̆  /"¤x"•›-a$/ sa$yo$ 
day one NC(3pl.) thus-3pl.PC talk 
One day they talked thus, 
 
/u$sWe^ wa$re$ hu$mbu% /u$su)è/wa$"fi ke$so^/ dlo$mo@su@ku8sa$na% m$na@da@na% 
/u$sWe^ wa$re@ hu$mbu$ /u$su)è̆ -/ 8$wa$-"› ke$se@-o$/ dlo$mo@-s"¤-ku8$-sa$-na$ m$na@da$-na$ 
now friend cow we-3i.pl.-pro. drive-1pl.Subj.PC buy-poss.-caus.-nml.-to market-to 
“Now, friend, let’s drive our cows to the market in order to sell them.” 
 
pa$̆  í'o$í'a)È̆  hu$mbu% tSHa)È̆ ki•se$a% ma$¬e$̆  
pa@̆  í'o$í'a@-˘ )ò hu$mbu$ tSHa)È̆ k"•›-s"¤-e$-a$ ma$¬e@-e@ 
NC(3m.sg.) baboon-sp. cow be.fat-poss.-3m.sg.-3m.sg.PC choose-3m.sg.obj. 
Then Baboon chose a fat cow, 
 
kWa$̆  <éWa)Ù̆  )È hu$mbu% ga$nda$se@a% ma$¬e$˘ 
kWa@̆  <éWa)Ù̆ -˘ )ò hu$mbu$ ga$nda$-s"¤-e$-a$ ma$¬e@-e@ 
NC(3m.sg.) elephant-sp. cow be.thin-poss.-3m.sg.-3m.sg.PC choose-3m.sg.obj.
whereas Elephant chose a thin cow. 

 



 

 201

 

/u$sWe^ /a$̆  m"‡̆ ndZo@a^/ ba$̆ ra$̆  
/u$sWê /a@̆  m"‡˘ndZo@-a$/ ba&̆ ra$-e@ 
now NC(3pl.) journey-3pl.PC start-3m.sg.obj.
Now they started the journey, 
 
/u$sWe^ h"¤a^/ ío&̆ ts'a^/ <íe%̆ i/ 
/u$sWe^ h"¤-a$/ ío&̆ -ts'"•›-a$/ <íe&̆ -"›/ 
now when-3pl.PC path-at-3pl.PC arrive-sub.cl.
now when they arrived at the path, 
 
pa$̆  í'o$í'a@̆  pa$̆  k"›a$ka$/ 
pa@̆  í'o$í'a@-a@̆  pa@̆  k"¤-a$-ka@/ 
NC(3m.sg.) baboon-SF NC(3m.sg.) add.-3m.sg.PC-hear.
then Baboon said, 
 
he&̆ u^ ha$pu@ hu$mbu)ù̆  /u@ra^̆  ga$nda% 
he&̆ u$ ha$pu@ hu$mbu$-˘ )ò /u@r"•›-a$ ga$nda$ 
dem.(prox.3m.sg.) [you cow]GEN-sp. very-3m.sg.PC be.thin
“This cow of yours is so thin!” 
 
pa$̆  <éWa)Ù̆ k"‹a#̆  /"¤xa^̆  bo% 
pa@̆  <éWa&̆ -˘ )ò-k"¤-a@̆  /"¤x"•›-a$ bo^ 
NC(3m.sg.) elephant-sp.-add.-SF thus-3m.sg.PC say
And then Elephant said thus, 
 
h"¤a^ ga$nda%i/ tS"‚ê̆ g"fl 
h"¤-a$ ga$nda$-"›/ tS"¤-"› 
when-3m.sg.PC be.thin-sub.cl. I-pro.
“If he is thin, that’s my business. 
 
tS"¤ ma$ka$̆  
tS"¤ ma$ka&̆  
[I thing]GEN 
It’s my property.” 
 
sWe^ /a%xi• m"‡̆ ndZo)È̆ ga%/ ko@sa^/ ba$̆ ra$̆  
sWe^ /a^x"•› m"‡˘ndZo@-˘ )ò-a$/ ko@s"•›-a$/ ba&̆ ra$-e@ 
now RC(3pl.) journey-sp.-3pl.PC again-3pl.PC start-3m.sg.obj.
Now they started the journey again, 
 
pa$̆  <éWa)Ù̆   ̂ /"¤xa^̆  /"›mbo% 
pa@̆  <éWa&̆ -˘ )ò /"¤x"•- ›a$ /"›mbo^ 
NC(3m.sg.) elephant-sp. thus-3m.sg.PC say 
then Elephant spoke thus, 
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¬e@/ h"¤o^ <éo$mo@so^̆  ó'o$̆ /wa%̆ i/ /"¤x"‚ê̆ go^/ /"›mbo% 
¬e@/ h"¤-o$ <éo$mo@so$-o$ ó'o&̆ -wa@˘-"›/ /"¤x"‚ê̆ -o$/ /"›mbo^ 
later when-1pl.PC people-1pl.PC meet-3i.pl.obj.-sub.cl. thus-1pl.Subj.PC say 
“Later, if we meet people, let’s speak thus, 
 
h"‚Û̆ go@ hu$mbu)ù̆  ga$nda$se)È̆  í'o$í'a^i 
h"‚Û̆ go@ hu$mbu$-˘ )ò ga$nda$-s"¤-e$-˘ )ò í'o$í'a@-"› 
dem.(dist.3m.sg.) cow-sp. be.thin-poss.-3m.sg.-sp. baboon-pro.
“That thin cow is Baboon’s, 
 
h"‚ô̆  hu$mbu)ù̆  tSHa)È̆ ki•se)ù̆  <éWa&̆ "fl 
h"‚ê̆  hu$mbu$-˘ )ò tSHa)È̆ k"•›-s"¤-e$-˘ )ò <éWa&̆ -"› 
and cow-sp. be.fat-poss.-3m.sg.-sp. elephant-pro.
and the fat cow is Elephant’s.” 
 
h"¤a^/ n"›/"fĭ / /a$̆  <éo$mo@so@/a% ó'o$̆ /wa$̆  
h"¤-a$/ n"¤/-"›/ /a@̆  <éo$mo@so$-/a$ ó'o&̆ -wa@̆  
when-3pl.PC go-sub.cl. NC(3pl.) people-3m.sg.PC meet-3a.pl.obj.
When they went, they met some people. 
 
pa$̆  í'o$í'a@ /"¤xa^̆  /"›mbo^ 
pa@̆  í'o$í'a@ /"¤x"•›-a$ /"›mbo^ 
NC(3m.sg.) baboon thus-3m.sg.PC say 
And Baboon spoke thus, 
 
<éWa&̆  hu$mbu)ù̆  ga$nda$se)È̆  
<éWa&̆  hu$mbu$-˘ )ò ga$nda$-s"¤-e$-˘ )ò 
[elephant cow]GEN-sp. be.thin-poss.-3m.sg.-sp.
“Elephant’s cow is thin 
 
h"‚ô̆  tSHa)È̆ ki•se)ù̆  hu$mbu)ù̆  tS"‚ê̆ g"fl 
h"‚ê̆  tSHa)È̆ k"•›-s"¤-e$-˘ )ò hu$mbu$-˘ )ò tS"¤-"› 
and be.fat-poss.-3m.sg.-sp. cow-sp. I-pro.
and the fat one is my cow.” 
 
/a$̆  <éo$mo@so^ /u@ra^/ <óe$̆  /a$̆  ka$/ 
/a@̆  <éo$mo@so$ /u@r"•›-a$/ <óe&̆  /a@̆  ka@/ 
NC(3pl.) people very-3pl.PC laugh NC(3pl.) hear.
Then the people laughed a lot and said, 
 
<éWa$̆  éWe&̆ s"¤po@ts'e#ne% 
<éWa&̆  éWe&̆ -s"¤-po$-ts'e@-ne$ 
elephant eye-poss.-2sg.-neg.-interrog.
“Elephant, don’t you have eyes? 
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he$we@xê ma$ra$/e@wa@se)ù̆  
he$we@xe$ ma$ra$/e@-wa$-s"¤-e$-˘ )ò 
dem.(ref.pl.) stripe-mult.-poss.-3m.sg.-sp.
 
sWe@sWe@/mo% kHo$̆ xe$/"‚ô̆ wa$se)ù̆  óe)Ù̆ ga@/ 
sWe@sWe@/ 8$mo$ kHo&˘-xe@/"‚ô̆ -wa$-s"¤-e$-˘ )ò óe)Ù̆ -ga@/ 
[wall.stick house]GEN-like-mult.-poss.-3m.sg.-sp. rib-decl. 
These stripey things, which are like a house of wall sticks, are ribs.” 
  
pa$̆  <éWa)Ù̆   ̂ /u @râ˘ k'"›t¬'e@ 
pa@̆  <éWa&̆ -˘ )ò /u@r"•›-a$ k'"›t¬'e@ 
NC(3m.sg.) elephant-sp. very-3m.sg.PC be.angry
And then Elephant got very angry. 
 
/a$̆  é'o@tSHu@ku8 do@̆ la^/ wa$ra)ò̆  
/a@̆  é'o@tSHu@ku8$ do@̆ lo$-a$/ wa@ra)è̆  
NC(3pl.) pass a.little-3pl.PC go.far 
And when they had passed by, they went a little way,
          
pa$̆  <éWa)Ù̆   ̂ /"¤xa^̆  /"›mbo^ 
pa@̆  <éWa&̆ -˘ )ò /"¤x"•›-a$ /"›mbo^ 
NC(3m.sg.) elephant-sp. thus-3m.sg.PC say 
then Elephant spoke thus, 
   
/a$/e$̆  h"¤k"¤si• /"›mbo% 
/a$/e@ h"¤k"¤-s"•› /"›mbo^ 
earlier how-1sg.PC say 
“Earlier what did I say? 
 
k"›si•ka$/ 
k"¤-s"•›-ka@/ 
add.-1sg.PC-hear. 
I said, 
 
hu$mbu)ù̆  tSHa)È̆ ki•se)ù̆  tS"‚ê̆ g"fl 
hu$mbu$-˘ )ò tSHa)È̆ k"•›-s"¤-e$-˘ )ò tS"¤-˘ )è-"› 
cow-sp. be.fat-poss.-3m.sg.-sp. I-&-pro.
‘The fat cow is mine.’” 
 
pa$̆  <éWa)Ù̆   ̂ ku@tu@̆ mb"fl me@̆ a^ s"¤e)è̆  
pa@̆  <éWa&̆ -˘ )ò ku@tu@̆ mb"› me@̆ -a$ s"¤-e@-˘ )è 
NC(3m.sg.) elephant-sp. tree.trunk big-3m.sg.PC take-3m.sg.obj.-& 
Then Elephant took a big tree trunk and 
 



 

 204

 

ko$Ngo$/se)è̆  í'o$í'a)È̆ ts'a%̆  t¬'a$pHe$ 
ko@ngo@/-se@-e@-˘ )è í'o$í'a@-˘ )ò-ts'"•›-a$ t¬'a$pHe@ 
raise-caus.-3m.sg.obj.-& baboon-sp.-at-3m.sg.PC hit 
raised it up to hit Baboon. 
 
pa$̆  í'o$í'a)È̆  g"¤r"‚î̆  <éWa)Ù̆   ̂ m$go$̆ Ngo$ts'a%̆  ha$̆ k"›ts'i• 
pa@̆  í'o$í'a@-˘ )ò g"¤r"•›-˘ )è <éWa&̆ -˘ )ò m$go&̆ ngo$-ts'"•›-a$ ha&̆ k"¤ts'"•› 
NC(3m.sg.) baboon-sp. jump-& [elephant-sp. back]GEN-at-3m.sg.PC sit 
But Baboon jumped and sat on Elephant’s back. 
 
pa$̆  í'o$í'a)È̆  /"¤xa^̆  /"›mbo$ <óe)Ù̆  k"›a$ka$/ 
pa@̆  í'o$í'a@-˘ )ò /"¤x"•›-a$ /"›mbo^ <óe&̆ -˘ )è k"¤-a$-ka@/ 
NC(3m.sg.) baboon-sp. thus-3m.sg.PC say laugh-& add.-3m.sg.PC-hear. 
Then Baboon spoke thus laughing, saying, 
 
<éWa)Ù̆  ^ m$go$̆ Ngo$ts'"fisi• m$te$m"¤xe@/"‚Ê̆ si• /"›e$ 
<éWa&̆ -˘ )ò m$go&̆ ngo$-ts'"•›-s"•› m$te$m"¤-xe@/"‚ò˘-s"•› /"¤e@ 
[elephant-sp back]GEN-at-1sg.PC chief-like-1sg.PC stay
“I’m on Elephant’s back like a chief.” 
  
pa$̆  <éWa)Ù̆   ̂ k"›a$ka$/ 
pa@̆  <éWa&̆ -˘ )ò k"¤-a$-ka@/ 
NC(3m.sg.) elephant-sp. add.-3m.sg.PC-hear.
And Elephant said, 
 
hu$ma$s"fl̆  í'o$í'a$ 
hu$ma$se@-"› í'o$í'a@ 
defeat-1sg.obj.-2sg.PC baboon 
“You defeated me, Baboon. 
 
ía$k"¤ko^ /o$̆  m"‡̆ ndZo@ su)è̆ g"‚Ê̆  ba$̆ ra$̆  
ía$k"¤-ko$ /o@̆  m"‡̆ ndZo@ su)è̆ -"›-˘ )ò ba&̆ ra$-e@ 
descend-2sg.Imp.PC SC(1pl.) journey we-pro.-sp. start-3m.sg.obj.
Get down, and let’s start our journey. 
 
/o@/ga%si• tS"¤ /a$d"›̆ s"‚û̆  to%u 
/o@/ 8$-gâ-s"•› tS"¤ /a$d"‡̆ s"•›-˘ )ò to@u$ 
there(ref.)-decl.-1sg.PC [I story]GEN-sp. finish
I finish my story there.” 
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